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FOREWORD.

When about a year ago a cpurse of lectures
on South Indian History was instituted at the
Maharaja’s College, the authors of this mono-
graph undertook the teaching of the subject
in addition to their other studies; and both
of them' devoted the summer recess of ,1921°
to investigations, the results of which are now
placed Wefore, the public.

The hi.story of Jainism in South India
and its influence on the life and thought of
the people is'a fascinating subject. As the
authors themselves point out, all the materials
for a final verdict are not yet available and
the conclusions reached can only be tentative
and provisional. This, however, does not de-
tract from the value of this study which
opens out'a most interesting field of thought
a.nd will, it is hoped, stimulate further research.

I congratulate the authors on the mono-
graph and trust that it will be followed in the
near” future by,studies of other aspects of
South Indian Civilisgtion.

VIZIANAGRAM,

‘ V. T. KRISHNAMACHARI.
.30th Sept. 1922.
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SOUTH INDIAN JAINISM

BY

M. S. RAMASWAMI AYYANGAR, m.a,,

Chief Lecturer in History and Economics.
Maharaja’s College,
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INTRODUCTION.,

Indian Culture is a web of many threads.
The subtle and fearless intellect of the Hindus,
the illumination of the Buddha, the abounding
humanity' of the Jain, the commercial genius
and the responsive adaptibility of the Dravidian, °
and the fierce zeal and organizing energy -of
the Arapian Prophet, have all entered into the
inner sanctuaries of the people’s life and even
to-day shape their thought, energy and aspir-
ation in curipus and unsuspected ways.
Nations rise and fall; kings conquer and
pass away in the dust ; the forms of political
life and social effort have their day and cease
to be ; religious systems and strange rituals
move for a brief hour their adherents; —but,
in this vast process of Becoming, there aze
elements of permanent value, which remain
our inheritance and the inheritance of our
children for evermore. In the following pages
an attempt is made to trace the history of a
peopl®, sincere and great in their day and to
estimate, in however tentative and fragmentary
a fashion, the value of their contribution to
“the rich.and fruitf:l stream of South Indian
Culture.

" T owe a deep debt of gratitude to the Trustee
of Vizianagram Samasthanam, M.R.Ry. Rao
Bahadur V. T. Krishnamachariar Avl., B.A.,B.L.,
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whose zeal for true learning aud culture
alone enabled me to carry on my studies, the
results ,of rwhich are embodied in this little
volume and to eur revered Principal M.R.Ry.
Y. Narashimham Pantulu Garu, 'M.A., F.M.U.,
whose inspiration and love of research, en-
couraged me at every step in my undertaking.
If T have, therefore, failed in my p'urpose to
" throws light on one of the sequestered corners of
South 1Indian History and trace the early
history of one of the innumerable rehorlous
sects of India—that, alas! now Jccupy an
obscure position, it is not due to lack of
support, financial or otherwise; on the part of
the College management.

To my readers I have to offer a word of
explanation. These ‘“Studies” do not, by any
means, pretend to be a final or full account
of the Jains in South India. The time is not
yét when such a work can be confidéntly under-
taken. If the Brahmi and cave inscriptions of
the Madura and Ramnad Districts can be cor-
rectly and incontrovertibly interpreted, if mile-
stones in the long history of Tamil litergture,
admittedly the oldest of th& Dravidian liter-
atures, can be firmly plarfted and if the vague
mass of tradition about the existence and
activities of the famous ™adura Academy,
known as the Tamil Sangam, can be proved to
be true and its date fixed even approximately
beyond doubt or controversy, one may claim
to be proceeding on the right road towards
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‘true historical® reconstruction. As it is, the
information available on the subject of these
“ Studies >’ is sketchy and meagreand,I haye
done my best to whet the de§ire of scholars
for further ‘research on this and kindred
topics.

I have, to thank my brother Mr. M. S.
Sundara Rajan of the Income-tax Office,
Madras. for invaluable help rendered in prepar-
ing the yolume for the press.

MABARAJA® COLLEGE,
V1ZIANAGRAM, M. S. RAMASWAMI.
August 1922, J
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SOUTH INDIAN JAINISM.

Y WA

CHAPTER I
EARLY HISTORY OF THE JAW SECT

No toplc of ancient South Indlan History is Sources of

more interesting than the origin and development
of the Jains who, in times past, profoundlv
mﬁuenced the political, religious and htera.ry
institution$ of South India. It has sometimes
been thought that a connected account of the
Jains could never be written. But the patient
and laborious researches of great oriental scho-
lars such as Burnell, Biihler, Burgess, Heernle,
Jacobi, Mackenzie and Wilson, to mention
only a few of them, have placed in the hands
of the student of the Ancient History of India

Information,

enough materials to construct a true and-*

authentic actount of the carly Jain sect. OF
special value and importance to us are the
elaBorate articles and authentic notices of the
Jains from the pen of eminent scholars like
Colebrgoke, Weber and Biihler. The student of
Jain history is especlally indebted to Lewis Rice
whose splendi& services®in the field of epigraphy
can never be over-estimated. The Epigraphia
Carnatica *and many other valuable historical
documents brought to light by the Epigraphical
Department of the Mysore State are veritable
mines of historical information. But in accept-
ing the conclusions arrived at by some of these
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eminent scholars, considerable caution has to be
exercised. At the time when they wrote and
formulated their opinions, epigraphy was in its
mfancy Since then, new facts have been un-
earthed : the science of eplgraphy itself has
progressed by leaps and bounds : theories once
considered indisputable have to be considerably
modified. The vernaculars of the countiry, again,
presented a serious obstacle to Kuropean scho-

“iars, who, it must be admitted, are not all Beschis

and Popes, in arriving at a correct estimate of
some aspects of South Indian histery. Speci-
ally true is the statement with reference to the
history and influence of the Jains, materials for
which lie deeply embedded in the vernaculars of
the country—Tamil, Telugu and Canarese.

In spite of the fact that a good deal of infor-
mation is available about the Jains, scholars are

-still sceptical and speak with caution of the origin

of the Jain sect. Almost all oriental scholars,
with a few exceptions, had maintained, and some
of them still continue to maintain, that Jainism
was an ofishoot of Buddhism. Certain coin-
cidences in minute details between the lives of
the Buddha and Mahavira led scholazs o believe
that Jain records were untrustworthy and that
the Jain sect had no early and separate existence.
In fact a rich crop of literature has grown round
this knotty point and the whole of the introduc-
tion of the Acharanga Sutras by Hermann Jacobi
has been written with a view to remove the
deep-rooted prejudice in the minds of European’
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‘scholars, the prejudice that, because the two

sects have so much in common, one should have

branched off from the other. It is beyond the

scope and aim of this work to enter Into “an

examination of the various thedries propounded

in connection with the origin of,Jainism. But

we shall briefly indicate the opinions arrived ab

by Jacobi to whose researches, enthusiastically -
assisted by Drs. Biihler and Hoernle, Jainism -
owes its rehabilitation as one of the earliest of

home religions in India. We may consider

Prof. Weber “and Prof. Lassen as represent-

ing those who attacked the theory of the higher

antiquity of the Jain sect, mainly on the ground

of certain important coincidences in the tradi-

tion of either sect regarding its founder.!

Prof. Weber in his learned treatise (Indische V'evv‘;sber
Studien XVI, 26) writes that, even admitting and Lassen
that the Buddha and Mahavira were contempo- cramined.
raries, he sfill regards the Jains “ merely as qné
of the oldest sects of Buddhism.” Relying too
much on “ the tradition of the origin of its
founder having made use of anvther person than
Buddha Sakhyamuni,” he boldly suggests * that
the Jainas had intgntipnally disowned Buddha,”
the animosity of the, sect being so great as to
drive them out of the pale of Buddhism. But
" the chief a.rgument,m support of his theory rests
on the coincidences which are numerous and -
‘important in the traditions of the sects regarding

their founders. Prof. Lassen?® also adheres to

1 Jacobi, Introduction to Jaina 2 Indische  alterthumskunde
Sutras, pp. xvii & xix. 1V, p. 763 Sig.
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the same argument and adduces four points of
coincidence which, he thinks, would establish
the pnontv of Buddhism. That both the sects
applied the sama titles or epithets to their pro-
phets, that both the sects worshipped mortal
men like gods and erected statues to them in
their temples, that both the sects laid stress on
Ahimsa (not killing living beings), that the five
vows of the Jains and the precepts of theBuddhas
nearly coincide, these were the main points relied
upon by Prof. Lassen to prove thatJairsm must
have branched off from Buddhism. Both Drs.
Hoernle and Jacobi have, in a convincing man-
ner, proved the unsoundness of this view. It has
been established beyond doubt that neither sect
can lay any claim to originality, regarding its
moral code. “ The Brahmanic ascetic was their
(orders) model from which they borrowed many
important practices and institutions of ascetic
1iffe.”‘ In fact both Jainism and Buddhism were
not religions at all in the strict sense of the word.?
They were simply monastic organisations, orders
of begging fraternities, somewhat similar to the
Dominicans and Franciscans in medieval Europe,
established at the end cf the sixth and the
The ifth  beginning of the fifth century B.C., a period of

century B.C
~ pen‘Zd of ~ great religious activity in northern India. This

spiritusl  period is characterised by the springing up of

various monastic orders, the most important of

f‘ For thisand other interesting Society of Bengal.

information, vide the inspiring N

address of Dr. Hoernle delivered g utrgtl;d;f_ tion to Acharangu
in 1898 as President of the Asiatic ’
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3

them being Jaknism, Buddhism and a quite
distinct order of monks, the Ajivakas, established
by one Gosala, sometime disciple of Mahavira.
After an existence of some cent.uries; the order
of Ajivakas suffered a total decay in the confusion
of religious ideas which then ,pervaded the
country. This institution of monasticism was
nothing neav to the religious practices of the day-.
Already the religion of the Hindus, especially
the Brahmins, had ordained that every man.
should spaend his life in four successive stages
called, Asrqmas. The first stage was that of a
Brahmachari or a religious student, the second
of a Grahasta or a householder, the third of retire-
ment from active life and the last that of a
mendicant or Sanyasr. It however became the
custom for a Brahmin, as a rule, to pass through Brahmin ex-
four, a nobleman through three, a citizen through e
two and a sudra through one, of the four A4sra-
mas.* This tendency of the Brahmin to limit
the entry into the stage of a religious mendicant
to those belonging to the Brahminic caste, led to
the formation of non-Brahminie orders which,
though originally intended for the Kshatriyas,
were ultimately thrown open to all castes. Thus
Dr. Hoernle™—“It is easy to understand that
these non-Brahminic orders would not be looked
upon by the Sanyasins as quite their.equals, even
when they were quite as orthodox as themselves
and, on the other hand, that this treatment by
the Brahminic ascetics would bget in their

“ 1 Maxmuller, The thbm Lec- * Hoernle, Presidential Address,
fures, p. 343. Asiatic Society of Bengal, 1898.
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rivals a tendency to dissent and even to opposi-
tion. Thus the Buddhists and the Jains were
not only led to discard the performance of reli-
givus ceremonies which was also done by the
Brahminic mendicants, but to go further and
even discontirue the reading of the Vedas. It
was this lavter practice which really forced them
outside the pale of Brahminism. The still very
prevalent notion that Buddhism and Jainism
.were reformatory movements and that more
especially they represented a revolt against the
tyranny of caste is quite erroneous. « They were
only a protest against the caste exclusiveness of
the Brahminic ascetics. But, caste- as such,
and as existing outside their orders was fully
acknowledged by them. Kven inside their orders,
admission, though professedly open to all, was
practically limited to the higher castes. Tt is
also significant for the attitude of these orders
"to the Brahminic institutions of.gthe country,
that though in spiritual matters their so-called
lay adherents were bound to their guidance,vyet
with regard to ceremonies such as those of birth,
marriage and death they had to look for service
to their old Brahminic priests. The Buddhist
or Jain monk functionated as' the spiritual
director to their respective lay communities but
the Brahmins were their priests.”  « '
Views o This theory has also received considerable
i‘l,t,‘i;?é' by support at the hands of Prof. - Maxmuller.!
Jacobl.  Prof. Bithlerin the Bodhdyana Sitra and Prof.

3 Hiblert Lectures, p. 351,
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Kern in his History of Buddhism have stated a
similar opinion. It has, however, been attacked
by M. Barth who doubts the authent;cn’ry of Jain
records and literature which were not reduced
to writing till‘the fifth century AD. The Jains
had not, for many centuries, Barth says, become
distinct from the numerous groups 'of ascetics
who had only a sort of floating existence. There-
fore they must have been careless in handing
down their sacred lore. Jacobi refuted this ase
sumptiofis by saying that the small sect of the
Jains, like¢he Jews and Parsis, carefully preserved
their original tenets : that, far from having only
vague recollectiqns of their traditions and beliefs,
they denounced, as founders of schisms, those
who differed from the bulk of the faithful even
in the minutest detail.® The division of the
Jains, into two sects, the Digambaras and the
Svétambaras, about which mention will be made
later on, is« point in illustration.

Not only Jacobi® but other scholars also be-
lieved that Jainism, far from being an offshoot
of Buddhism, might have beén the earliest of
home religions of India. The simplicity of
devotion sand thee hemely prayer of the Jain
without thé intervenéion of a Brahmin would

certainly add, to the strength of the theory so
" rightly upheld by«Jacobi.® Another important
testimony is that of the eminent oriental scholar
Mr. Thomds who, in his article Jainism or The

('Y
‘! Introduction to Acharanga 2 The Journal of the Royal
Sutras, p. 36. Asiatic  Scciety, Vol. XV,
2 Sce Note 1, p. 154. pp. 376 and 377.
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Early Faith of Asoka,inclines to the same belief."
The views of the various scholars and their
respective positions in regard to this matter have
thus been ably set forth by Biihler.

“ Apart from the ill-supported supposition of
Colebrooke, Stevenson and Thomas, according to
which Buddha was a disloyal disciple of the
founder of the Jainas, there is the view held
by H. H. Wilson, A. Weber,.and Lassen, and
generally accepted till twenty-five years ago,that
the Jainas are an old sect of the Ruddhists.
This was based, on the one hand, upon the re-
semblance of the Jaina doctrines, writings, and
traditions to those of the Buddhists,, on the
other, on the fact that the canonical works of
the Jainas shew a more modern dialect than
those of the Buddhists, and that authentic
historical proofs of their early existence are
wanting. [ was myself formerly persuaded of
the correctness of this view and evep thought I
recognised the Jainas in the Buddhist school of
the Sammatiya. On a more particular examia-
ation of Jalna littrature, to which T was forced
on account of the collection undertaken for the
English Government in the geventies, I found
that the Jainas had chapged their name and
were always, in more ancient times, called
Nigrantha or Nigantha. Thg observation that °
the Buddhists recognise the Nigantha and relate -
of their head and foundgr, that he was a rival

' The Journal of the Royal Jainas will ever remain a stand-
Asiatic Society, Vol. IX, (New ard authosity on the early

Series) Art 8, history of North Indian Jainism.
* Bithler's Indian Sect of the v '
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of Buddha’s arfd died at Pava where the
last Tirthakara is said to have attained Nirvana,
caused me to accept, the view that,the J amas
and the Buddhists bprang from the same rehgl-
ous movement. My supposutlon was confirmed
by Jacobi, who reached the like view by another
course, independently of mine (see Zeitschrift der
Deutsch Mrorg. Ges. Bd. XXXV, S. 669. Note
1), pointing out that the last Tirthakara in the
Jaina canon bears the same name as among the®
Buddhistwe Since the publication of our results
in the Ind.ednt. Vol. VII, p- 143, and in Jacobi’s
introduction to his edition of the Kalpasitra,
which have been further verified by Jacobi with
great penetration, views on this question have
been divided. Oldenberg, Kern, Hoernle, and
others have accepted this view without hesita-
tion, while A. Weber (Indische Studien Bd. XVI,
S. 240) and Barth (Revue de I Histoire des Reli-
gions, tom. JII, p. 90) keep to their former
standpoint. The latter do not trust the Jaina
tradition and believe it probable that the state-
ments in the same are falsiffed. There are
certainly great difficulties in the way of accept-
ing suth a position especially the improbability
that the Buddhists shquld have forgotten the
fact of the defection of their hated enemy.
Meanwhila this is mot absolutely impossible as
the oldest preserved Jaina canon had its first
authentic edition only ,in the fifth or sixth
century of our era, and as yet*the proof is
* wanting that the Jainas, in ancient times,
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possessed a fixed tradition. The belief that
I am able to insert this missing link in the
chain of argument and the hope of removing
the doubts of / my two honoured friends has
caused me to attempt a connected statement of
the whole question although this necessitates
the repetition of much that has already been
said, and is in the first part almost entirely
a recapitulation of the results of Jacobi’s
*researches.”

Jainlem not — From the above summary of .the Gpinions of

Buddhism.  scholars, it is clear that Jainism wiis not only
distinct and separate from Buddhism, but that
it had an earlier existence. If so, what was the
position of Mahavira ? That he could not have
been the founder of the faith is evident. He is
therefore to he considered as a reformer of the
Jain faith.

As a matter of fact, the traditions of Maha-
Vira’s own sect speak of him as’one who from
the beginning had-followed a religion established
long ago. Thisﬂposition is in perfect accord With
Jain theology according to which Mahavira
Vardhamana is the twenty-fourth and the last
Tirthankara, twenty-three “Tirthankaras having
preceded him. His imtaediate predecessor was
Parsvanith. He was born in.877 B.C. and is
supposed to have reachtd Moksha in the
hundredth year of his age in 777 B.C. Thus
Parsvanath seems to have better claims to the
title of “the founder of Jainism * and only two
centuries have intervened between the death ot



MAHAVIRA. 13

the founder of fhe Jain Church and the rise of
its reformer. But here stops the credible ele-
ment in the canonical history of the J ams For,
Parsvanath’s predecessor Ansh’oa.neml, is stated
to have died 84,000 years before Mahavira’s
Nirvaina. We are here concersed only with
Mahavira from whom the real history of the
Jain Church commences. It is from Mahavira
that we trace those illustrious lines of pleachers
and gurus who played an important part i
mouldingethe religious and political life of many
ancient Hindu states.

The son of the chief of the Natha clan of the Mahivira:
Kshatriyas (Nitaputta), Mabavira Vardhamana Qinll?m
was like the Buddha, of high aristocratic des-
cent, his father Siddarta being the head of a
Kshatriya clan and the governing king of an
oligarchic republic consisting of Visali, Kun-
daggama and Vaniyaggama. Born in or about,
599 B.C., he-entered the spiritual career at the
age of thirty ; and addressing himself mainly
tosmembers of the aristocracy, joined the order
of Parsvanath.

The observances of this order did not seem to
have ‘satisfied Mahavisa’s notions of siringency,
one of the cardinal points of which, we are told,
was absolute nudity.* He therefore remained
‘only for ene year within the order of Parsvanath
and then separated from it. Discarding then
completely his clothes, he wandered about for a
period of twelve years through the country of

! This seepns to be the Svétambara view.
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North and South Bihar, Allahabad, visiting the
cities of Kausimbi and Rajagriha.! The last
thirty years of his life were spent in teaching
his reliéious system and of'ganising his order of
societies which were patronised chiefly by those
princes with whom he was related through his
mother, the kings of Videha, Magadha and Anga.
In the towns and villages of these parts he spent
almost the whole period of his ministry though
he extended his travels as far north as Sravasti
near the Nepalese frontier and as fax ‘south as
the Parsvanath hill. It is imp'orta.nt to note
that the area of his ministry practically coincides
with that of his late contemporary, the Buddha.
During the last days of his life, he was able to
gain large numbers of adherents in the course of
his perigrinations. It was then that he was
acknowledged to be a Jina or Kevalin. It is
this title of ¢ Jina * from which the names, Jains
ard Jainism, are derived. and his early connec-
tion with the order of Parsvanath accounts for
the fact that the latter saint is reckoned as the
immediate prede¢cessor of Mahavira. Mahavi-
ra’s death took place in the seventy-second year
of his life in the small town of Pava in the Patna
district. Modern research, has assigned 527 B.C.?
as the date of his Nirvana. .

Works, Vol. 1, 480 R.C. The Svétambaras, how-
ever, place the Nirvana of

! Wilson’s
p. 303.

2 Thus Jacobi in Hastings’
Encyclopedia of Religion and
KEthics (p. 467): *“This event
(Mahavira’s Nirvgna) took
place, as stated :bove, some
years before Buddha’s death, and
may, therefore, be placed about

Mahavira, which is the initia}
oint of their era, 470 years
before the beginning of = the
Vikrama era, or in 527 B.C. The
Digambaras place the same
event 18 years later. In the
Preface to his edition of the
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Mahavira’s tifle as the reformer of the Jain
Church consists in the fact that he was able to
bring the entire order of Parsvanath,to his way
of thinking espema,lly in the mdtter of uearmg
clothes. As las been stated a,lready, Mahavira
stood for complete nudity. >

Let us next trace the development of this new Earny
order of Nigrantha monks founded by Mahavira }.ﬁ;t,l.}nffd:::
Vardhaména. From the statement of the varjous drvelopment.
Buddhistic chronicles, we learn that during the
first centry after the death of the Buddha
the Jains were prominent in various places
in the north. An important piece of information
is conveyed to us by Hiuen Tsang, the Chinese
traveller who visited India in the seventh century
A.D. Inhis Memoirs are to be found extracts
from the ancient annals of Magadha. One such
extract relating to the great monastery of
Nalanda, the high school of Buddhism in Eastern
India which was founded shortly after the Bud~
dha’s death, mentions that a Nigrantha who was
an astrologer, had prophesied the great success
of the new building.® This shows that Jainism
was then prevalent in the kingdom of Magadha.

The next important nvidence of the development
of Jainism was the famous Asoka Edict.® ““ My

Parisista Parvan (Bibl. Ind., Cal-
cutta, 1891), p. 4ff., vhe present
writer criticizes the Svétambara
tradition, and, by combining the
Jain date of Chandragupta’s
accession to the throne in 155
after the Nirvana with the
historical date of the same event
in 321 or 322 B.C., arrives at
476 or 477 B.C, as the probable
date of Mahavira’s Nirvana.”

! According to the Digambaras
all the twenty-four Tirthankaras
advocated nudity ; the Svétam-
baras hold that only Mahavira
insisted upon it in his time.

2 Turner, Mahavamsa, pp.
€8-67 and pp. 203-206.

% Pillar Edict No. VII, 2nd
Part. See also Bihler's The
Indian Sect of the Jainas, pp. 37
and 39.
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superintendents ", says Asoka; ‘‘ are occupied
with various charitable matters, they are also
engag?d with all sects of ascetics and house-
holders. I have so arranged that they will also
be occupied with the affairs of the Samgha.
Likewise [ kave arranged that they will be
occupied with the Ajivika Brahmans. I have
arranged it that they will also be oceupied with
the Nigantha.” Thus, during the time of
Asoka the Jains who in earlier records are always
known as Nigranthas or Niganthas, wsre deemed
worthy and influential enough’ to be specially
mentioned in Asoka’s Kdicts. The next great
progress that was made by Jainism was in the
south-castern part of its original home. The
famous Kharavéla inscription of the second
century B.C. for the meaning of which we are
specially indebted to Dr. Baghavan Lal Indraji,
testifics to the advance of Jainism as far as
J£Kalinga. In fact, after the mjssionary zeal
displayed by Asoka in the cause of Buddhism,
the centre of Jainism had shifted from Magadha
to Kalinga wlrere the faith prevailed, down to
the time of Hiuen Tsang.! At the same time,
the equally famous Mathuga inscriptions of the
II century A.D. reveal the fact' that Mathura
was one of the chief centres of the Jain reli-
gion long before the T century. A.D.. Thus, for
nearly five centuries after the death of Mahavira,
Jainism was making rapid progress in the various
parts of Upper India. Interesting as it must be

! Beal, Life of Iliuen-Tsangé Yol. II,
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to trace the main lines of development of North
Indian Jainism, materials are wanting to fill the
lacunz. It is not our. purpose here o deal with
North Indian Jainism. We may; therefore, close
this outline with the remark that, with the rise
of Buddhism during the early Asokan period
and the progress of Brahminism in the early
centuries »f the Christian era, Jainism found it
hard to maintain itself in the north and showed
rapid signs of decay after the seventh centurys

After t¥e degth of Mahavira, our interest and The disciples
attention ate directed to his disciples who carried Mabavire.
aloft the torch of Jain culture far and wide.
He had altogethar eleven disciples who remained
faithful to him and who are said to have in-
structed among them 4,200 Munis. Of them
two deserve special mention, Sudharman® who,
however, died before his master, and Gautama
who survived his master but a month ; these,
with Jambuwsvami, the pupil of Sudharmat,
formed the three Kevalis or possessors of true
widdom. Mention has next to be made of the six
teachers who followed in the wake of the Kevalis,
the S?;uta Kevalis or hearers of the first masters,
who in their turn, were*followed by seven others,
Dasapurvis, who were so called from having
been taught the work so named.? The names of
the Sruta Keval®s as mentioned in the
inscriptions are Vishnu, Nandimitra, Aparijita,

! Hoernle would have us sup- been contin®ed to the present
+posé that Sudharman survived day.

his master and that it was 2 Wilson’s Works, Vol. I,
through him that Jaimism has p. 236.
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Govardhana, Stulabhadra and Bhadrabahu.
The last mentioned Sruta Kevalt is of more im-
medlate interest to us as the sage who led a
great Jain migration to the south, and who was
thus responmble for the spread of Jainism in
the Tamil and Canarese countries. We shall,
in the next chapter, examine the importance to
South Indian religious history of the advent of
- this sage into the Mysore country. .



CHAPTER II.
THE JAIN MIGRATION TO THE SOUTH.

Bhadrabahu, the last Sruta [leval, is, from Bhadrabnbnx
the view point of Jain history, a most important "™ ®™
figure. Born of a Brahmin priests the saint was
destined to play a great part in thie religious
history ofsIndia. His father was a Brahmin,.
Somasarma by name. From an inspection of
the child’s horoscope, the father perceived that,
he would, become a great upholder of the Jain
faith and so named him DBhadrabdahu. The
child was, in due course, brought up in the Jain
faith in the house of Akshashrivaka. Through
the instructions of this Sviami and other Sruta
Kevalis, the boy soon acquired a knowledge of
the four great branches of learning, Yogins,
Sangins, Prajnyani and Prajlatkena of the Veda,
of the four Anuyoga of grammar, and the four-
teen sciences. Kventually, with the consent of
his parents, ,he took the Diksha and by the
practice of Jnana, Dhyana, Tapas and Samyama,
becgme an Acharya. It was this Acharya that,
during the days of Chandragupta, Maurya, led a
great migration to South India, so important and
fruitfuls of consequences. The main incidents
regarding thé advent of this Jain sage into Mysore
are graphically narratétl in Sravana Belgola
Inscription No. I The story is told that Bhadra-
bahusvami*“ who by® virtue of severe penance
had acquired the essence of knowledge, having,
by his power of discerning the past, present and
future, foretold in Ujjain, a peridd of twelve
years of dire calamity and famine, the whole of
the Sangha living in the northern regions took
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their way to the south.” The Jain traditions
of the country not only make mention of this
fact byt also give a graphig account of the meet-
ing of Bhadrabahu and Chandragupta Maurya
in the court of the latter at Pataliputra.' Having
had during the previous night sixteen dreams,
Chandragupta communicated them to Bhadra-
bahu. The last of the dreams was ©f the ap-
progch of a twelve-headed serpentywhich Bhadra-

" babu interpreted to mean the approach of twelve

years of dire calamity and famine. #'s foretold
by him, a terrible famine broke out in the
country. The Mauryan emperor, abdicating his
throne in favour of his son, Simhaséna, took
Diksha and joined Bhadrabahu who, collecting
a body of twelve thousand disciples, started on
a grand exodus towards the south. In their
march southward, the Sruta Kevali had a strange
perception that he would die and at once ordered
4 halt on “ the mountain of a populous country
completely filled with the increase of people,
money, gold, grain, cow, buffaloes and geats,
called Katavapra.” He then gave Upadésa to
one Visikhamuni and entrusted the dlscxples to
his care, sending them ‘or under kis. auldance
further south to the Ckecla, Pandya and other
countries. Chandragupta sought special per-
mission to stay with Bhadrabahu, which was
granted. Very soon, the Sruta Keval? died and

1 The Rajavalik-the, & compen- Jain establishmentat Meleyur for
dium of Jain history, legends and a lady of the MysoreRoyal family,
chronology, compiled in the 19th furnishes a good deal of informa%
century by Déva Chandra of the tion regarding early Jain history.
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the funeral rite$ were performed by Chandra-
gupta Maurya. Such is the legendary account
of the advent of the Jain sage into, the south.
There is here no element of 1mprobab111ty ahd
yet scholars have doubted not merely the tradi-
tions prevailing in the countryebut the very
inscriptions at Sravana Belgola that give us a
complete picture of the whole story. .
That Chandragupta, the Mauryan king, was a
Jain and attended on Bhadrabahu during hiss
last dayss and died twelve years after, doing
penance orethe ‘Chandragiri hill, may be taken as
historical facts. KEvidence in favour of such a
theory is- overwhelming. We know that scar-
city due to drought or floods, is frequently
mentioned in Jataka Stories. Sometimes the
famine extended over the whole kingdom but,
more often than not, it was confined to small
tracts. Megasthenes’ testimony as to the immu-
nity of Indig.from famine is well known, but }us
statement perhaps refers to a general scarcity.*
There is, therefore, absolutely no reason to dis-
credit the story of a twelve years’ famine. We
shall next consider whether Chandragupta was Was
a Jain. , Dr. Fleet shas persistently maintained g:;?f o
that the Chandraguptg referred to in the tradi- *7*"*
tion as well as in the inscription was one
"Gupti-gupta, a nagie which however does not
occur in any of the inscriptions. The Sravana
Belgola mscriptions are, no doubt, late in origin ;
yet there is no reason to doubt their authenticity
1 The Journal of th: Royel Asiatic Society 1901 Vol., p. 861,
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and accuracy. Lewis Rice wascthe first to dis-
cover these inscriptions and render them easily
accessible to scholars. His view that Chandra-
gupta Was & J ain and tha( he came south was
strongly supportad by eminent scholars like Mr.
Thomas. In ghe course of his article, ¢ Jainism
or the Early Faith of Asoka’, he says', ¢ that
Chandragupta was a member of the Jain commu-
nity is taken by the writers as a matter of course
and <reated as a known fact which needed neither
argument nor demonstration. The documenta.ry
evidence to this effect is of compa.ra.tlvely early
date and apparently absolved from suspicion
by the omission from their lists of the name of
Asoka, a far more powerful thonarch than his
grardfather, and one whom thev would reason-
ably have claimed as a potent upholder
of their faith, had he not become a pervert.
The testimony of Megasthenes would likewise
‘seem to imply that Chandragupta submitted to
the devotional teaching of the Sermanas as
opposed to the doctrine of the Brahmins.”

Prof. Kern, thg great authority on Buddhist
Scriptures, has to admit that nothing of a
Buddhistic spirit can be dlscovered in the state
policy of Asoka. * His ' ordinances concerning
the sparing of life agree much more closely with
the ideas of the heretical Jains than those of the
Buddhists.” Thus there is a generalvconsensus
of opinion among schola.rs that Chandragupta

was & Jain.

1 The Journal of the Royal Series) Axticle 8.
Astatic Society, Vol. IX, (New 2 Indian Antaquary.Vol v, p. 275
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The legend that Chandragupta abdicated his The Legend
throne and died a Jain ascetic at Sravana Bel- Chanis-
gola has been dlscredlted by Dr. Fleet;Appa,- sopte.
rently the late Dr. V. A. Smith,® in his first
edition of the Early History of Indea, supported
him. Referring to the death of Chandragupta,

Smith himself says that Chandragupta ascended -
the throne at an early age and, inasmuch as he
reigned only twenty-four years, he must have
died before he was fifty years of age. Thus
there is aam air of uncertainty about the time of
his death.e Historians do not tell us how he
met with his death. If he had died in the
battle-field or in fhe prime of life, mention would
have been made of the fact. To discredit
the Sravana Belgola inscriptions discovered
by Lewis Rice is to discredit the whole tradition
and the legendary account of the Jains enshrined
in Rajavalikathe, and it is highly hazardous for,
the historian, to go so far. Are we then wromg
in believing with Lewis Rice that Chandragupta
who had taken a Jain vow retired with the great
Bhadrabahu to the Chandragiri® hill ?

To sum up, Bhadrabahu, the last Sruta Keval,
led a’great Jain migsation from the north to

' Epigraphia Indwa, Vol. 111}

171, and Indian Anthuary,
g’ol XXI, p.156. ¢

Listory ’ ; but, on reconsideration
of the whole evidence and the
objections urged against the

3V. A Smath Early Histery of
India, First Edn ., p.106. He
has, however, changed his view
as can be seen from the following

extract from the recent edition e gupta
“In be

of the same book, p. 146.
the.second edition of the book I
® rejected the tradmon and dis-
missed the tale as ° ippaginary

credibility of the story, I am
now disposed to believe that the
tradition probably is true in its
main outline and that Chandra-
really abdicated and
came a Jgin ascetice * * *
Nevertheless, my present impres-
sion is that the tradition has a
solid foundation on fact.”
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the south. After staying some fime at Chandra-
giri hill, he died there. Chandragupta, the
foundeg of, the Mauryan  greatness, himself a
Jain, proceeded to the same place with his
Acharya and, after surviving him‘twelve years,
died there. °
The death of Bhadrabihu took place, accord-
ing to the Digambaras, 162 years after Vardha-
mana or, according to Svétambaras, 170 years
‘after Vardhamana,' which also is thedate arrived
at by Jacobi and that is 297 B.C, ¢
This fact of the Jain migrationis important, as
it furnishes us the starting point for an account
of the Jains in the south, as otherwise, we would
be left in the dark as to the cause and course of
the Jain migration. Dr. Leumann says that
this migration of the Jains to the south is the
initial fact of the Digambara tradition. It ie
from this epoch that the Jain community which
was undivided before separated inso two sects,
the Digambaras and the Svétdmbaras? As
this is one of the important points in the early
history of Jains, we shall briefly notice it.
The Jain The history of the Jain Church is full of refer-
ﬁﬂ“.‘.ﬁ!‘i;m, ences to the various schistns that <had “taken
place from time to time.+ According to Svétam-
baras, there were eight schisms, the first of which
was originated by Mahavira’s son-in-law,
Jamali, and the last, occurring 609 years after
the death of Va.rdhamina (83 A.D.), gave rise to

Y The Sacred Books of the East, 3 Indian Antigquary, Vol. XXI,
Vol. XXII, p. xliii. Pp. 59 #nd 60.
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the Digambara sect. Of the earlier schisms, the
Digambaras do not seem to know anything.
But they say that upder Bhadrababu rose the
sect of Ardhaphalaka.s whlcht in 80 AD.
developed intd the Svétambara sect. Writing of
this schism, Jacobi says!, ““ It iseprobable that
the separation of the sections of the Jain Church
took place*gradually, an individual development -
going on in both groups, living at great distance
from one another and that they became awares
of their fimutual difference about the end of the
1st cent. A.D.” The first great schism pro-
bably took place during the time of Mahavira
who organised his own order of monks distinct
from that of Parsvanath. This is evident from
the fact that even to-day there arve Jains who
trace their spiritual descent from DIarsvanath
and not from Mahavira. The same schism re-
appears in a more elaborate form and in a more,
acute manner during the time of Bhadrabahu.
As has been pointed out by Dr. Hoernle, the
essential point of difference between the order of
Parsvanath and that of Mahatira was on the
questlon of wearing a modicum of clothes. The
final sepamtlon took splace about the year 82
A.D. This involved the rejection by one sect
of the canonical literature of the other.
The whole circumstance has thus been clea.rly Dr. Hoernle
indicated by Dr. Hoernle. ““ In the second cen- sohi
tury after Mahdvira’s death, about 310 B.C., a

very severe famine lasting twelVe years took
L]

1 Hastings, Emyclopedm of Religion and Ethics, Vol. VII,
Pp. 465 & 466.
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place in the country of Magadha, the modern
Bihar, beyond which, as yet, the Jain order does
not scem to have spread. At that time Chandra-
giipta, ‘of the Mauryan dynasty, was king of the
country and Bhhdrabahu wasthe head of the stilk
undivided Jaix community. Under the pressure
of the famine, Bhadrabdhu with a portion
of his people emigrated into the Kanataka or
Canarese country in the south of India. Over
. the ‘other portion that remained in Magadha,
Stulabhadra assumed the headship.«* Towards
the end of the famine, during ‘the sabsence of
Bhadrabéhu, a council assembled at Pataliputra,
the modern Patna, and this coyncil coHected the
Jain sacred books, consisting of the 11 angas
and the 14 piirvas, which latter are collectively
called the 12th anga. The troubles that arose
during the period of famine produced also a
change in the practice of the Jains. The rule
“regarding the dress of the monks had been that
they should ordinarily go altogether naked,
though the wearing of certain clothes appears to
have been allowed to the weaker members of the
order. Those monks that remained behind felt
constrained by the exigensies of the, time to
abandon the rule of nakedness and to adopt the
white dress. On the other hand, those who out
of religious zeal chose to exile themselves rather-
than admit of a change of the rule of nakedness.
made that rule compulgory on all the members
of their portion of the order. When on the
restitution of peace and plenty, the exiles’
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returned to their country, the divergence of
practice which had in the meantime fully esta-
blished itself between the two parties made
itself too markedly fdlt to be overlodked® The
returned exileg refused to hold «fellowship any
longer with the (in their opinion) peccant portion
that had remained at home. Thus .the foun-
dation was laid of the division between the two
sections, the Digambaras and Svétambaras.”
Now each of these main divisions is Sub- Svétimbara
divided ipjo different minor sects, according to sub-sects.
the differengce ih acknowledging or interpreting
the religious texts. The prmmpal divisions of
the Svétambara, sect are'

(1) Pujera, who were thorough worshippers.

(2) Dhundias, who although they recog-
nise the images of Tirthankaras, yet
do not indulge in worshipping with
formal rites and formulas.

(3) Terapanthis, who do not believe in
images or their worship in any form
whatever.
The Digambaras, in their turn, are also sub- Digambara

ct
dividegl into various sects. The most 1mportant et
of them aré :—

(1) Bispanthi, who allow worship to a
certain extent.

(2) Terapanthi, who acknowledge images
but do not allow any sort of worship.

«_ ! For a detailed account of the Ghosh, An Epitome of Jainism,
Jain Gachchhas vide Nahar and Ch. XXXVT.
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(3) Samaiyapanthi, who §o away entirely
with image worship and who merely
~acknowledge the sanctity of the
sacred books' which alone they
worShip.

(4) Guntanpanthi, an eighteenth century
"sect, calling itself from its founder
Gumanpam.

. (56) Totapanthi.
The Digambara Church is further divided into
four Sangas or monastic orders i—

(1) Nandi Sanga, (2) Sena Sanga, (3) Deva
Sanga and (4) Simha Sanga.

Gunas and Each of these Sangas was still further divided
" into (Ganas, such as the Punnata, Balathkara,
Kotiya. lach of these, again, was sub-divided
into Gachchhas, such as Pushtaka, Sarasvati

and others.

' . The Svétambaras are generz}lly classified
further into 84 Gatchas or divisions. Most of
these Gatchas are now extinct.

Digambaras So far as .the main division is concerned,

Svitambaras: there is ver y little difference in the essentials of

5‘:&2&1,]0; doctrine between the Sygtimbargs afid the
Digambaras. For example, the most authori-
tative book of the Digambaras, Tattvirthadhe-
gama Sutra by Umasvami, js one of the standard
books also of the Svétambaras. The Digam-
baras, however, might be said to differ from the
Svétambarasein the followmg pomts1 —

' Hastings, Encyclopedia of Religion and Bthics.
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(1) ACCOI'diI.lg to the Digambaras, Kevalins
are perfect saints, such as the Tir-
thankaras,who live without fgod.

(2) The embryo of Ma.hé:vira, was nob
rethoved from the womb of Deéva-
nanda to that of Wrisala, as the
Svétambaras contend.

(3) The Digambaras bhelieve that a monk

- who owns any property. i.e., wears
clothes, cannot reach Nirvina. )

(4) Ro woman can reach Nirvana.

(5) Tke Digambaras disowned the canonical
books of the Svétambaras, as has

* already been pointed out by Dr.
Hoernle.

The Jain heirarchy and succession of Gurus Chandra-
after Chandragupta can be ascertained from E ecessor
Sravana Belgola Inscriptions Nos. 47, 145, 108
and 54. First comes Yatindra Kunda', a,
great Jain Guru,“who, in order to show that bo?h
within and without he could not be assisted by
Rajas, moved about leaving a space of four inches
between himself and the earth under his feet.”
Umasvami,® the compiler of Tattvartha Sutra,
Griddhrapinchha, ard Ais disciple Balakapinchha,
follow. Then comeso Samantabhadra,’® ¢ ever
fortunate ’°, ““ whose discourse lights up the
‘palace of the three worlds filled with the all
meaning Syadvada.”” This Samantabhadra was

! Sravana Belgola Inscription, the Bombay Branch of the Royal

No: 105. Asiatic Society,Vol. XVIII, p.213.

* 2From a paper read by Mr. 3 Sravana Belgola Inscription,
K. B. Pathak, vtde the Journal ¢f No. 105.



30 THE JAIN MIGRATION TO THE SOUTH.

the first of a series of celebrated Digambara
writers who acquired considerable predominance,
ine the’ eariy Rashtrakiit® period. Jain tradi-
tion assigns hine Saka 60 or 138 A.D.' Sravana
Belgola Inscription No. 44 records some interest-
ing accoumts of Samantabhadra’s activities,
“ At first, in the town of Pataliputra,” was
the drum beaten by me.® Afterwards in
,the ‘Malava, Sindu and Thaka coﬁntry,‘ in
the far off city of Kaiichi®, agrived at
Karhataka®, strong in wa.rriors,. great in
{earning. small in extent, T roam about. Oh!
King : like a tiger in sport !”” From the above
statement of Samantabhadra, It is evident that
he was a great Jain missionary who tried to
spread far and wide Jaina doctrines and morals
and that he met with no opposition from other
sects wherever he went. Samantabhadra’s
‘appearance in South India marks an epoch not
only in the annals of Digambara ftradition, but
also in the history of Sanskrit literature.” He is
also the author of an important Jain work Apta
Mimamsa, the most authoritative exposition of
the Syadvada doctrine. After Samantabhadra
alarge number of Jain M unis took uf> the work
.of proselytism. The more important of them

! Dr. Bhandarkar’s Report on 4 Gunningham in his Ancient
‘the Search of the Sanskrit MSS., Geography  identifies  Thaka

in 1883 & 1884, p. 320. country vg;*_l_thg,fu":iab- .
. e Rajavalikathe mentions
* Patna on the Ganges. .Samantabhadra as having gone

2 To beat a drurg, fixed in a to Kéfichi a number of times.
central place in the city is a ¢ Kolltapur, in South Mahratta
peculiar form of challenge and country.
invitation extended to religious 7 Bombpy Gazetteer, Vol. I, part
disputants. 2, p. 406.
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have contributed much for the uplift of the Jain
world in literature and secular affairs. There
was, for example, Simhanandi, the.Jain sage,
who, according to tradition, founded the state of
Gangavadi.® Other names are those of Pijya-
pada, the author of the incomparable grammar,
Jinendra Vyikarana, and of Akalanka who, in
788 A.D., io believed to have confuted the Bud-
dhists at the court of Himasitala in Kaiichi,
and thereby procured the expulsion of the Bud-
dhists fronr South India. An account of some of
these Jain missionaries will, no doubt, be
interesting but we cannot pursue the subject
further. ‘

' See Chapter VII, The Jains in the Deccan.



CHAPTER III.

THE JAINS IN THE TAMIL LAND.
[}

Pawity of Tt is impossible to  fix with any tolerable:
Jain History. certainty ghe’ date of the introduction of th
Jain faith into the Tamil land. Few records
exist to enable us to write any consistént account
of the Jains in the extreme south of India. The
rRajz'),va,lilm,the, references to which have been
made in the foregoing pages and she thustworthi-
ness of which has been in more than dne instance
illustrated, mentions that Visikhamuni, in the
course of his wanderings i the Chola and
the Pandya countries, worshipped in the Jain
Chartalyas and preached to the Jains settled in
those places. This would show that the Jains
had already colonised the extreme south even
« before the death of Bhadrabahu, <.e., before 297
B.C. The matter rests, however, on the solitary
evidence of Rajavalikathe, and there is no other
trustworthy record to show that the Jains ‘had
migrated to these places at this early period.
Evidence It is common for writers of South Indian
Mahavamsa. History to derive inforniation. in otder to find
support for their statertients, from Mahavamsa.
It is well known that Mahdvamsa was composed
by Monk Mahanama, a®great literary artist,
during the reign of Dhantuséna, a king of Ceylon
(461—479 A.D.). Written in Pali verse, it covers
the period, 543 B.C.—301 A.D. Its value as
containing authentic materialg for a true hlstory
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has often been doubted. Nevertheless, for our
purposes, it may be pointed out that during the
reign of King Pandugabhaya, the fifth in Vjjaya’s
line, the capital was transferred: to Anuradha-
pura (about 437 B.C.). The Muhivamsa gives
us a detailed description of the various buildings
in the new city. Among these was a residence
allotted tosa Nigantha devotee named ¢ Giri.’
In the same quarters, many Pasandaka devotees
dwelt. The king built also a temple °for "the
Nigantha *®umbandha,” which was called after
him. Provsion was also made in the new
capital for residence for 500 persons of various
foreign religions gnd faiths.* If this informa-
tion could be relied upon, it would mean that
Jainism was introduced in the island of Ceylon,
so early as the fifth century B.C. It isimpos-
sible to conceive that a purely North Indian
religion could have gone to the island of Ceylon
without leaving its mark in the extreme south
of India, unless like Buddhism it went by sea
frome the north.

Let us next see if epigraphy aids us in fixing Brahmi
the date of the origin of Jainism in South India. f}?:chflt;m

The earliest dithic records in the Tamil country Shigraphical
are the famous Brihmieinscriptions discovered
in the districts of Madura and Ramnad, and
published e few years ago by the Goirernnlent
Epigraphist. These inscriptions written in
the alphabet of the Asoka Edicts are a,smgned

o' P.' Arunachdlam, Skelches of C'eykm Hisi M& 15
:eeal:o Mahavamsa, p. 49. g P
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to the end of the third and the beginning of the
second century B.C. They are found scattered
in the fellowing places :—1. Marugaltalai, 2.
Anaimalai, 3. Tirupparankunram, 4. Arittapatti,
5. Kilavalavu, 6. Karungalakkudi, 7. Muttu-
patti, 8. Siddharmalai, 9. Kongar-Puliyafigulam,
10. Alagarmalai, 11. Sittannavasal. No one has
succeeded in deciphering these ‘inscriptions.
Looking carefully into the characters, one finds
such Tamil words as Pdle, Madhuras, Kumattur.®
The identification of a few Tumil words
written nevertheless in  BrahmI characters
has led scholars to propound the view that
these characters were perhaps in use in the
Pandyan country even in that early period,
and that these may have developed into the
Tamil Vatteluttu just as they developed into
the present Tamil, Grantha, Canarese and
Telugu characters. We are not just now con-
‘cerned with these questions. These records are,
perhaps, Jain in character, for, not far off
from the places where these inscriptions are
found, we have ruins of Jain temples, with
mutilated statues of Jain Terthankaras, with
their respective iconograghic symbols such as
the hooded serpent ox the triple umbrella. If
the date of the inscriptions is the beginning of
the third century B.C., aschas been conceived by

specialists,” the inference may perhaps be made

1 The following words can (@ Afus), Challéhanai (eovCavatar).
also be identiﬁeq:—Nidu (.t/r@,) * Madras Epigraphical Reports
Kayipan (sfruﬂuair),Kudumbihﬂn 1907, pp. 60-61. . .
(B Jacr,)Polaliyan(Curerrdo lMadm%?gggraphical Reposts
weir), Kinyan (sreflwer), Chirya 1910, pp- 77-78.
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that, even then, j ain sages had commenced their
work of preaching the Jain doctrine to the
Tamils. Other thay these, there age no
records that illumine the obscure ‘hlstory of ear]y
South Indian Jainism. It is abtomshmg that,
for some of the brightest periods of South Indian
History, neither copper-plate grants nor in-
scriptions dn stone are available. Such inscrip-
tions as have been published by Government
epigraphists deal more largely with medieval
than the®early  history of South India. For
further infoPmation as regards early South Indian
Jainism, we are therefore forced to depend
mainly on the litegature of the Tamils.

The literature of any country is the expression Tamil

in memorable poetry and prose, of the life and ierature :
character of the people inhabiting it. Tamil
literature is no exception to this, and the long
succession Of books that make up the Tamil ,
literature is a xecord of the inner life of the peopleg
and of the hopes and beliefs of each succeeding
generation. And any student who patiently
examines it may glean much information for
the reconstruction of South Indian History.
An att‘émpt ds, therefore, made in the following
pages to present, in a eonnected narrative, an
account of the Jains based on such authentic
evidence as can he gathered from Tamil
literature.

The whole of the Tamil diterature ay roughly Periods of
be divided into three periods :—1. *The Sangam il,‘bemwe,
or the Academic pgriod. 2. The period of Saiva
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Nayanars and Vaishnava Alvars. 3. The
Modern period. The works published during
each of these periods throw a flood of light on
the life and activities of the Jains in the Tamil
kingdoms. It, therefore, becomes$ necessary for
us to examine each period separately. In this
task we are assisted by the combined labours
of the great Tamil scholars whose antiquarian

* researches have enabled us to fix some mile-
stones in Tamil literature.

I. SANGAM PERIOD.

Sangam Age: According to Tamil writers, there were three
question.  Sangams or Literary Associaticns :—the first, the
intervening, and the last. The date and history
of these Academies are to-day the subjects of
keen controversy among scholars entitled to form
opinions on them. The late Mr. Kanakasabhai
«Pillai and Prof. S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
have more or less fixed the date of the last
Sangam as the second century A.D. Convin-
cing as some of the arguments of these schélars
are, it is, however, quite possible to hold different
opinions in the matter of interpretation of some
of the Sangam poems, frofn which mamly Prof.
Krishnaswami Ayyangar, at any rate, has sought
to establish that the Sangam existed in the
second century A.D. These points are discussed
in this work elsewhere and the attention of
scholars to that portien is respectfully invited.
It is here tentatively assumed that the IT cen-
tury A.D. is the period of, the last Sangam.

t
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At the same tim:a, it must be mentioned that
no progress can be made in the reconstruction
of Early South Indian, History, unless theyvexed
question of the Sangam Age is ﬁl’.xa,lly solved.

To Nakkirar?, one of the forty-nige poets of the

Fact and
Tradition,

last Sangam, we owe much of the +legendary about the

informationy regarding the history of the three
Academies, According to him, Tolkappiyar, the
grammarian, was a member of the first and secbnd
Academies, The date of this ancient author
might, thergford, give us a starting point for an
account of the Jains in the south. It would
appear, that during the time ofthe second Sangam,
a great tidal wave passed over the extremity of
the peninsula, as a result of which portions of the
Pandyan country were submerged. Dim tradi-
tions of this occurrence are known to the third
Sangam.? Mention is made of it in Silappadikaram
also.” From these two sources, we learn thaf
that portion of the Pandyan country which was
subpperged was the land between the two rivers

1 Iraiyandr Kalaviyal.

“wohBers yils gar Laa;aivf;o'v Qavar avalar
Qudl dard CupHQearg Croamrisr .o b L
yelowr® deraf@l ydpoursss SeriQamne .
add@cr aens®u arréfig O geraras,”

Kalit-tokai. . . .{104).

“ayCa Qoiss arciLems QU mE
v 0 - »
ubogell wrpgcr Ll LBSssES |
Swhlé CerPei: Car@is—c Qarerer,’’

. Silappadikaram .., . XI—18-20.

two Sangams.
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Kumari and Pahruli. The traditions, however,
give us an exaggerated idea of the extent of the
land that ewas thus destroyed. Both Adiyar-
kunallar and ‘Nachchinar-kiniyar, the famous
commentators ‘of Sangam works; evidently be-
lieved in the' traditions and have stated that
forty-nine countries, to the extent of nearly 1,400
miles, were lost in this swelling of the sea. This
seems, however, to be an exaggeration. A more
sober reference to this incident is to be found
in the commentary of Siappadikésam. The
information here supplied is that the river Pah-
ruli was quite close to Kumari.! From this it
is evident that the tract of lapd lost as a result
of this tidal wave was but a strip comprising
perhaps, forty-nine plots of ground. We are
further told that the Pandyan king, in order
to recoup the loss, took forcible possession of
two small districts, Kundur and Muttur, belong-
ing to the Chola and Chera kings.and that, for
this reason, he was known as Nilantaru Tiru-
vir Pandyan. When did this tidal wave pass
over the country ? If we are able to fix its date,
we may fix also the age of Tolkappiyar ; for it
was during the days of.the second Academy,
of which Tolkappiyar was a member, this inci-
dent happened.

In Tennent’s History of Ceylon, mention is
made of three such disasters that effected con-

<

+
V4 L poflur p—gwfougs gCari urgp,”
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siderable change in the geography of the island.
The first is stated to have occurred in 2387 B.C.,
when the island of Ceylon got itself separated
from the mainland ; the second in 504 B.C.
during the reign of Panduvasa thich involved
considerable loss of Ceylonese #ecrritory ; the
last, comparatively a minor one, in* 306 B.C.,
during the éime of Dévanampriva Tissa. Taking,
this last encroachment of the sea as the one
alluded to in Iratyandr Ahapporul, some fix®IIT .
century B,C. roughly as the lower limit for the
date of Tglkappiyar and contend that the
evidence of Rdjavals of Ceylon and that of
Mahdavamsa tend to confirm this view. 1t is also
contended that Tolkappiyar’s mention in his
work, of Hora, for a knowledge of which it
seems we are indebted to the Greek astronomers
that accompanied Alexander the Great in the
course of his Indian raid, would fix the age of
Tolkappiyar as III century B.C.! Again the-
mention in the colophon to Tolkappiyam, of the
Sanskrit grammar of Indra, coupled with the
fact that Indra’s date has becn ascertained as
350 B.C.? makes it plain according to some that
350 B,C. is the latest date that can be assigned
for Tolkapyfiyar®, the earliest known grammarian

1 Colebrooke,  Miscellancousd
Essays, Vol. IT, p. 29.

" 3 Macdonnell, Histcry of Sans-
krit Literature, p. 11. ¢

His chief argument rests on the
fact that Panambaranar a
contemporary of Tolkappiyar,
calls him ¢ Loysy Hpss
wigewwCurar.’ Padimas is from

3 In an interesting article in

8Sen Tamil, the organ of the

Madura Tamil Sangam (Vol.

XVIII, 1919-20, p. 339), Mr. S.

o« Vyapuri Pillai suggests that

Tolkappiyar wasa Jain by faith.
.

the Prakrit Padima, essentially
a Jain word referring to Jain
*rules of conduct. The follow-
ing extract® from the article
referred to above deserves to be
studied by all interested in the
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and Sangam author, whose ’ work was an
authority for all later literary productions.*

*The*next wark of considerable importance in
Tamil literaturz is the famous Kural of Saint
Tiruvalluvar. , Various opinions are held regard-
ing the date and the religious faith of its author.
Of him all sorts of wild traditions eyist. Most

+ of these are more fanciful than rea,l.. What is

« the‘date of Kural ? It is common knowledge
that Kural is quoted in Silappadikaram of

history of religious movements
in South India :—

% Curap QuishgMu wris
ssf0, up@ars BHavser
Loreraars  ewQm FLWG
parser smmBaaiser, @
#2530 5 @67 o 77w &6 & Qor i g
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Saw Qriaridgw odkfw’
ey (Fasfs-77) Cuwpesrer

CErs® wemgeonLo,

Ds@e ‘Lnew’ Quetg
OIMELY @& YPEGEF QFrTQar
ugib, HFQFre ¢ saQargs
s’ e@pgia  wemi gL e
SO FLOL ZTed FT FerTaTar
AU Opswu greseales @evdy
Quetugiy Qseflus B_e@ar
Dar, .

YsCa ‘ ueysy BApisug
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Qupp QeraerLSuei wgear
FLUFSQITY QIGILIGIL, 8560
san @Qoewp Qnh Aarg ots
S Quipeshisde LAY S5
@IraQraIL gD eamaeTE,”

.
1% wish it to*be understood
hat this section merely sum-
marises the views of others and
does not represent my own views.
My attitude is one of extreme
scepéicism in regard to these early
dates claimed for Tolkappiyam
and Kural; for it is doubtful
whether Tamil had attained a
uniform standard so early as
the beginning of the Christian
era. (Please see my article
‘¢ Misconcep?®ns abont Sangam *
Chronolggy ", Appendix D.)
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Tlangovadigal ; Be was the brother of Senguttu-
van whose date is said to fall in the second
century A.D. It is contended by some that the Wes Valluvar
Kural must have beet written at least a ::entdry
before Manimeékalai and Silappadikaram, that is
in the beginning of the T centuny A.D. It is
astonishing that the author of Kural, who is
undoubtedly recognised as one of the great
geniuses of the world, should have remained
without a name. Almost every religionist® has,
claimed othe author as belonging to his faith.
Tamil literary Yradition attributes the author-
ship of Kural to Valluvar ; but there are strong
reasons for behevmg that the author was a
Jain. The late Prof. Seshagiri Sastriar' held that
Valluvar was a follower of Arhat.
Certain references in Kural to Malarmisas Evidenceyin
I favour of the
yégindn (veifes cuBeer) and  Yengunathdn Jein origin
(remgemggrer)  gare held to be sufficient of Kuril.
evidence to, prove that the author was ,a
Jain, Hindu scholars have pointed out,
however, that these expressions are equally
applicable to Vishnu. But one who has read
or is acquainted in the least, with Jain canonical
scripttire will have, no hesitation in agreeing
with Mr. .Seshagiri Sastri. The expression Malar-
misas yéginan, ie., ‘ He who walked on lotus ’
is a very gommon epjithet applied to Lord Arhat.
According to the Jain scriptures, when the T'ir-
thankara attains omniscience there gather around
him a vast crowd of men, animels, birds and

1 Seshagiri Sastriag, Essay on Tamil Litcrature, p. 43.
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other living beings to hear his téachings. Indra.
and many other Dévas, according to them, wor--
ship the Lopd, praise Him and honour Him by
ma‘mfestmcr wonderful phenomena. One such
wonder is the formation of a beautiful lotus.
under the feeteof the Jina, which moves along
under his feet as he goes to several countries to-
preach his doctrine. This is the special signifi--
cance of the expression Malarmisai. yéginan.
«Then again the reference to Yengundthan (i.e.,
he who has eight qualities) has a speaial signifi-
cance to the Jain. God, accordfng %o Jainism,
has the following eight qualities :—1. Perfect
faith, 2. Infinite Lknowledge, 3. Infinite cogni-
tion, 5. Extreme fineness, 6. Interpenetrability,
7. Stationariness (quality of being neither
light nor heavy) and 8. Undisturbable bliss. It
is, therefore, difficult to join with those who say
that Valluvar referred to the Hindu*Gods and
net specially to the qualities of the,Jina. Ano-
ther expression that was held to be destructive
of the theory that the author was a Jain, is what
i3 supposed to be contained in the 4th couplet of
Chapter 11l in Kural. Dr. Pope, in pointing
this out, says that a Jain wquld not bel‘ievé that
Valluvar was a follower of his faith, because a
Jain sage would have neither wife nor the emo-
tion of anger, nor the poweg to inflict punish-
ment. But we know that one of the Tirthan--
karas married and begot children. One other
evidence in favour of the Jain origin of Kural
might be adduced. The commentator of Nila-*
]
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kési, a Jain work, calls Kural, Emmotiu
(ecwrig), our own Bible. That shows that

the Jains generally helieved that Vplluyar was

a member of their community. The tradition is

that one Elacharya, a Jain sage? was the author

of Kural. This Elacharya, some say, was no \é;::hary&
other than Sri Kunda Kunda, a great*Jain Mun?, Kunda
well versed in Sanskrit and Prakrit, who carried ﬁ:‘,{’;ﬁ:
on the wark of propagating Jainism in the Tamil
land, in or about the first century A.D. A *sage:

of great mtellectual attainments, he is supposed

to have waitten for the instruction of Sivas-
kandha, a ruler of Conjeeveram, the Pan-
chastikaya, which has been recently edited by
Prof. Chakravarti, a prominent member of

the Jain community. In the historical portion

of the introduction to that book, the learned
Professor identifies the author of the Kural

with Kumtda Kunda whose other name was
Elacharya. ,From the Pattavalis edited b);
Hoernle and Klatt, the date of Kunda Kunda

can be ascertained as I century A.D! One
other point may be briefly noticed. If, as Yetanother
has been contended, the author of Kural was a point.
low caste Valluvar, swhat is there in the history

of ancient social instituitions in the Tamil land

to warrant the belief that a low caste man could
obtain such a high education not only in the
vernacular but also in the sacred language of
Sanskrit, which is essential for producing such a
work as Kural ; for it must be remembered

! Indian 4ntiquary, Vols. XX and XXI.
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that Kural represents not only what was best
in South Indian culture but also it has given to
the Tamils the quintessengce of North Indian
wisdom contained in such works as the Artha-
sastra of Kautilya. No one, therefore, who had
not a sound knowledge of Prakrit and Sanskrit
literature could have attempted the writing of
Kural and such a one was Kunda Kunda. If

* this supposition is true, the inference is inevit-

The spread
 of J~inism

in the early

centuries

of the

Christian

era.

cable that the Jains had penetrated into the
extreme south of India so eayly a3, 1if mot
earlier than, the I century A.D. and that
they had actively taken up the work of pro-
pagating their faith through the medium of the
vernacular of the country namely Tamil.

The first two centuries of the Christian era
saw, therefore, the appearance in the Tamil coun-
tries of a new religion which, with its simple
moral code devoid of elaborate exegetics, appeal-
ed to the Dravidian and was destined to play
an important part in the religious history of
South India. Fostering the vernaculars of the
country out of opposition to the Brahmins, the
Jains infused Aryan thought and learning among
the southern people, whick had the %effect of
awakening Dravidian literature to proclaim the
new message it had received from northern lands.?
A consideration of the literdry history of India
led Mr. Frazer® to write ‘“ It was through the
fostering care of the Jains that the south seems

Y The Journal of the Royal t Frazer, Lilerary Hieloré of
Asiatic Society, Vol. XXII, p. 249. India, pp- 310 & 311.
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to have been ingpired with new ideals and liter-
ature, enriched with new forms and expres-
sions.” A knowledge of the then, Drgvidian
methods and forms of worship would easily make
us understand why Jainism had taken root in
the soil. The Dravidian had developed a civi-
lization of his own. His religion cdnsisted in
sacrifices, prophecies, ccstatic dances and demon-
worship. This was open to the attacks of’ the
first batch of Brahmin immigrants from the
north whc. settled at Madura and other cities
and tried to introduce Hindu notions of caste
and ceremonial but met with much opposition,
the caste -system_ then being °inchoate and im-
perfect.” Nevertheless, the Brahmins succeeded
in introducing their notions of religion.
Sacrifices were performed under royal patro-
nage and horses or cows were sacrificed with
elaborate ceremonies, the flesh of the victims,
not being digdained by the Brahmins.! Though
anxious to spread vedic religion among the
magses, the Brahmin kept the Vedas a sealed
book to them. As in the north of India, so in
the south, the non-Aryan races began to culti-
vate a’contempt for the Brahmins whose worship
of the elements did not find favour with the
masses. It was at this period that the non-
Brahmini¢ orders, Jainism and Buddhism, en-
tered the country, and no wonder that these,
with their less complex, forms of worship and

3
« ! Kanakeeabhai Pillai, Tamils Eighteen Hupdred Years Ago,
p- 280.
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embodying intheir doctrines some of the highest
and noblest principles of human conduct, found
fa(voun- among the ancient Dravidians who not
only tolerated them in their midst but even
accorded them'in their religious Tife a position
of great honodr and trust.

L . . .

The Tamil The period immediately following the age of
1C8 @ . . P .
thoir value  Kural is characterised by the growth of classical
ﬁi:t':,’g,. ' literature, mainly under the Jain auspices. This

* age is generally called the Augustan age of Tamil
literature, the period of the predominstice of the
Jains in intellect and learning, though not in
political power.! It was during this period
second century A.D. that thg famous Tamil
epic Silappadikiram is supposed to have been
written. The author of the work was Tlango-
vadigal, a brother of the Chera prince, Senguttu-
van, and, perhaps, a member of the Jain Church.
From this epic and its companioh volume,
Manvmékalar, can be gleaned a graphic account
of the state of the Dravidian society at that
time. It would appear that there was then
perfect religious toleration, Jainism advancing
so far as to be embraced by members of the
royal family. Religious cenversiondid not, as
it does now, destroy the bonds of society and
family. Thus, for example, llangdvadigal, the
author of the epic Silappadikaram, was a Jain,
while his brother, Senguttuvan, was a Saivite.
In short, the fervent ,manner in which Jain

beliefs and fnorals are depicted, the copious

1V. A. Smith, Early History Pope in Journal- of the Royal®
of India (1914), p. 445; Dr. Asiatic Society, 1889 Vol, p. 242.
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references to J.ain centres of learning, and the
.description of the society in general, leave no
doubt in the minds ¢f the readers eof the epi.cs,
the impression that the religidn of Arhat was
embraced by large and ever 1nr‘rea,s1na numbers
of the Dravidians.

We shall next examine the position held by The position
the Jains during this Academic age with theﬁ:h: Jains
help of references to them in Silappadikdram and ﬁf’e"‘demw
Manimékalai. These epics are specially valuable
as records of the extent to which the non-
Brahminical religions, Jainism and Buddhism,
had spread in South India in the early
part of the sectnd century A.D. The epics
give one the impression that these two
religions were patronised by the Chola as well
as by the Pandyan kings. The Nigran-
thas, as the Jains were called, generally lived
outside the towns “ in their own cool cloisters?
the walls of which were exceedingly high and
painted red and which were surrounded by
iitfle flower-gardens’’; their temples were situate
at places where two or three roads met ; they
erectgd their platforms or pulpits from which
they genetally preached their doctrine. Side
by side with their mondsteries, there also existed
nunneries showing thereby the vast influence
exercised“over the Tamil women by Jain nuns.
There were Jain monasteries at Kavirippoom-
pattinam, the capital of the Cholag, and at Utrai-

Jyur on the banks of the Cauvery. Madura,
‘however, was the chief centre of Jainism. When
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Kovalan and his wife were on their way to
Madura, they met a Jain nun who warned them
to be con their guard against causing pain or
death to living ¢reatures as, at Madura, it would
be denounced a% a heinous sin by the Nigranthas
there. The Nigranthas of this period did not
appear to have been hated so much as those
who flourished in the sixth or seventh century
AD. The Jains in this period, we further

" learn from the epics, worshipped the resplendent

image of Arhat who is generally represented
as sitting underneath the Asoka tres with the
triple umbrella held over him. That these
Jains were the Digambaras is clearly seen from
their description. Judging from the account of
the society as depicted in Manimékalai, the
Tamil sovereigns appear to have been generally
tolerant towards all the foreign faiths in the
country. Thus, on the occasion of the annual
festival held in the city of Puhar in honour of
Indra, the king asked all preachers of virtue
belonging to all religious sects to ascend 4he
public halls of debate and preach their respective
doctrines to the people. The Jains took every
advantage of the opportuuity and laxge was the
number of those that embraced this faith.

There are certain reasons why Jainism was so
popular in those days. The masses of the
Dravidians were remnants of the great Naga
race that held the soverzignty of the land before
the Tamils conquered it.- The Tamils themselves
borrowed from the Nagas some of their elements’
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of worship. Traces of the Tree and Serpent

Worship so eminently characteristic of the

Turanian race are also to be seensin Jainism

that was introduced in the *Tamil country.

Buddhism hdad no such charm & this period* as
the worship of the Buddha had® not yet been

introduced. The worship of a pair of feet is too

abstract for a people already accustomed to

worship idols of some of the Aryan and non-

Aryan deities. To these reasons may be added *
the comparative simplicity of Jain worship and

the exclusive character of Brahminical rites.

These tended to make the Nigrantha system

more popular than either Brahmanism or Bud-

dhism. The fact that the Jain community had

a perfect organisation behind it shows that it

was not only popular but thatit had taken deep

root in the soil. The whole community, we

learn from the epics, was divided into two sec-,
tions, the Srgvakds or laymen and the Mumnis or
ascetics. The privilege of entering the monast-
ery was not denied to women and both men and
women took vows of celibacy.

Wer shall, close this part of the subject with a
quotation from Manimékalai, which illustrates
the* Nigrantha system as was preached to the
Tamils. Manimékalat, being a Buddhistic work,
one may not expect an ideal representation of
the Jain system at the hands of its author

' Throughout the epic  presenting ti:e Buddha was the

«Manimékalai, no reference is 3 :
made to a.n& statue of the only object of worship by the

Buddha. A pair of feet re- Buddhists.
4
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Chattanar, a staunch Buddhis%. But enlight-
ened Jain opinion is, that excepting Dharma-
stikdya, eviery other point of the Jain system
is fairly represented.

“ Leaving tHis confusion of words, she (Mani-
meékalai) asked the Niganta (Nigranta) to state
who was his God, and what he was taught in his
sacred books, and to explain correctly how
things exist and are formed or dissolved. He

* sald that his God is worshipped by Indras : and

that the books revealed by him deftribe the
following : The wheel of Law, the axle of Law,
Time, Kther, Soul, Kternal atoms, good deeds,
bad deeds, the bonds created by those deeds
and the way to obtain release from those bonds.
Things by their own nature, or by the nature
of other objects to which they are attached,
are temporary or everlasting. Within the short

_period of a Kshana (second), they® may pass

through the three unavoidable stages, appear-
ance, existence and  dissolution. That a
margosa tree sprouts and grows is eternal: hat
it does not possess that property is temporary.
Green gram when made into a sweetmeat with
other ingredients does not lose its agture, but
loses its form. The wheel of Law (Dharma) per-
vades everywhere and moves all things in order
and for ever. In the same sway the axle of Law
retains everything (and prevents dissolution).
Time may be divided jnto seconds or extend to
Eons. Ether expands and gives room for every-
thing. The soul entering a body will, through’
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the five senses, taste, smell, touch, hear and see.
An atom may become a body or assume other
forms. To stop the origin of goodeandd evil
deeds, and to enjoy the effect of past deeds, and
to cut off all bonds is release (salVation).! ”

The third and fourth centuries ‘of the Chris- The third

. . . and fourth

tian era seem to be a perfect blank in the history centuries
of the Jaims in the Tamil kingdom. What T,lf,ff_m
little information we have been able to gather )
about the Jains in the Sangam period is from
non-Brahrhtnical sources, the Brahmin as well as
the other Bhindu poets of the Sangam having
ignored their very existence. Just as the liter-
ature of the north refused to take cognizance
of the great raid of Alexander, so the Brahmin-
ical literature of the south had not cared to shed
any light on the history and activities of the
Jains. But we can, more or less, follow the
probable colirse of the development of Jainism
in the light of.their later history, particularly of®
the seventh and eighth centuries A.D. Second
century A.D. is a great age in Jain history ; not
merely Kunda Kunda but other Jain scholars
as well evinced the greatest activity during this
period in spreading their gospel. The necessary
impulse and resource foren undertaking of such
magnitude must have come from Sravana Bel-
gola. The angas who ruled the Gangavadi for
nearly nine centuries, second to eleventh century
A.D., had been great patrons of Jainism and
must have aided the spread of the*faith in the

1 The Tamils Eighteen Hundred Years Ago, pp. 215-16.
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Tamil land. In fact, a closerc study of Indian
religious movements, particularly those in the
Penirsula, would reveal_ that for nearly four
centuries, second to the beginning of the seventh
century, Jaikism was the predominant faith.
We can merety indicate here, in a general way,
the course of its development.

To revert to our subject, Brahmin literature,
when it condescended to take notice of the Jains
at all, showed considerable animosity to them
in the fourth and the beginning «i the fifth
century. This resulted in the formation of a
separate Sangam by the Jains themselves. An
information of greatest consequence is given in
a Jain religious work, the Digambara Dharsana.
The book states that in the year 526 of Vikrama
Saka, .., 470 A.D., a Dravida Sangam was
formed at the Southern Madura by Vajra Nandi,
a disciple of Pujyapada. We further learn
from the same source that the ,Sanga was an
association of Digambara Jains who migrated
south with a view to spread Jainism. TUnless
the reigning kings of Pandyan country patro-
nised them, the Jains would never have dared
in those days of cruel pinishmeng to &stablish
a Sangam. We see jn the formation of this
Sangam the extension of royal patronage to
Jainism which excited thg jealousy ,of the lead-
ers of Brahminism. The conflict was bound to
come. For the time being it was postponed. The

Sangam, as we have seen, was formed at the

Y Journal of the Bombay Branch of *he Royal Aswtio
Soctety Vol. XVII, p. 74. .
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end of the 5th century A.D. and when the 6th
‘tentury opens, the political fortunes of the Tamil
country undergo a rapid change. It is $he period
of the Kalabhra invasion and occtipation of the
Pandyan kingdom,

Who were these Kalabhras ? And what is Kalabbres:
the relation between them and the Jains :E:e they ?
of South 4India ? The Kalabhras are fre-
quently mentioned in the Pandyan as well
as the Pallava inscriptions. These speak
of them 8¢ the conquerors of Tamil kings,
the Cholas,® the Cheras and the Pandyas.
Since they are not mentioned in any inscrip-
tion outside South India, the presumption is
strongly in favour of their Dravidian origin.
At any rate there is nothing to show that they
were Aryans. The same Kalabhras are men-
tioned in the Vélvikudi grant, as having con-
quered the “Pandyan country and ruled there
for a short time, till they were defeated by®
Kadungon who got back the country. In the
accolint of Mirti Nayanir in Periyapuranam,
we learn that, during the time of the Nayanar, a
large Carnatic force raided the country, defeated
the Pa,ndyan' king an®l.established its sway in
the land. We are not awere of any other foreign
invasion of the Pandyan country. Taking the
informatiorr in the Welvikudi grant and the
historical matter furnished by Periyapuranam,
we are forced to equate the Kalabhra interreg-
num of the Vélvikudi grant with the Carnatic
rule of Madura in She period of Miirti Nayanar.
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This conclusion is further sui)ported by what
are known as Sendalai inscriptions published by
the late Mr. T. A. Gopinatha Rao in Sen Tamal,
Volume VI. Bendalai is a village two miles off
Trichinopoly.{ The old name of the place is
Chendraléghd: Chaturvéda Mangalam. There
is in that'village a great Saiva temple dedicated
to Meenakshisundarésvarar. The pillars of one
of the Mantapams in the temple contain beautiful
ins‘criptions. According to Mr. Gopinatha Rao
these pillars originally belonged eot® another
temple dedicated perhaps to a Sylvan deity by
one of the kings. Coming to the point, the
pillars contain inscriptions which together give
us the family genealogy of one Perumpidugu
Muttaraiyan. It is as follows :—

Perumpidugu Muttaraiyan I
alias Kuvavan Maran,
(his son)
Ilangt‘)vatli Araiyan
alias Maran Parameéswaran
(his son)

{«
Perumpidugu «eMuttaraiyan II
alias Suvaran Maran.

The other names of the®last-naméd king as
mentioned in the inscriptions are Sri Maran,
Sri Kalvarakalvan, Sri Satrukésari, Sri Kal-
bharakalvan‘, Sri Kalvakalvan ; sometimes }39
is spoken of as Pandaram., The titles Maran
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and Nedumiran clearly show that he was a
conqueror of the Pandyas, at any rate, that
he was a Pandyan kmg The three othey titles,
viz., Kalvarakalvan, Kalbharakalvan, and Kal?a-
kalvan indicate their origin. Tlese three mean
the same thing, i.c., thief of thiewes or king of
thieves, showing thereby that the ‘Kalabhras’ of
Vélvikudi, grant were Kallars in their origin.
Kalvarkalvan might also be read as Kalvara-
kalvan (serevrserever), but in the inscriptions
it is comagon to read Kalvarakalvan as Kalava-
rakalvan (geta'rserevar). In its Canarese form
the ¢ v’ is easily interchangeable with ‘b’ and
we have .Kalabharakalvan and from that, the
Kalabhras of the Vélvikudi grant. When they
conquered the Pandyan country they assumed
the title of Muttaraiyan. The word might mean
either ‘ Lord of Pearls’ (muttu + araiyan) or
as the ¢ Lerd of Three lands’ (mii + ttaraiyan)
which latter interpretation corresponds moge’
closely with the description given of them in
the inscriptions as conquerors of Chola, Pandya
and Chera countries.

Having thus established the identity of the Kalabhras
Kalabhra.s with the Ca.rnatlc king of Periy Japura~ Samism.
nam, we shall next inguire what light this in-
formation throws on the history of the Jains.
The samg Periyapuranam account of Mirti
Nayanar tells us that the Kalabhras, the mo-
ment they came to the country, embraced Jainism
and influenced by the Jains who swere innumer-
*able, began to persecute the Saiva saints and
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disregard the worship of Saiva’gods. It looks
as though the Jains had themselves invited the
Kalabhras with a view to establish Jainism
mére firmly in the country. The period of the
Kalabhras andg that which succeeds it must,
therefore, be cénsidered as the period when the
Jains had reached their zenith. It was during
this period that the fampus Naladiyar, was com-
There are tvo references'
in Naladiyar to Muttaraiyar indicating that the
Kalabhras were Jains and patrons,ef Tamil
literature. We would fain knolv more about
these Muttaraiyar but unfortunately, the book,
presumably treating about them and mentioned
in Yapperumkalaviruti, viz., Tamizhmutiarayar-
kovai, is entirely lost.?

A word about Naladiyar. It consists of 400
quatrains of moral and didactic sayings, each
one composed, according to tradition,<by a Jain
‘agcetic. Dr. Pope styles it as the Vellalar Veédam,
1 The base feed full of rice and savoury food, ’

That men, great lords of the triple lands,

With generous gladness give :

But water won with willing strenuous toil

By those who know not savoury food by name even,
Will turn to nectar.

Poor are the men that give not,

Even though deemed wealthiest

Of all that flourish on the tceming €mple earth I* .

They who even when they are poor seek not as

Suppliants wealthy men are, ¢ L&rds of the three mighty lands.®

Pope’s Naladiyar. Q. 296.

* Where arc the descendants purinam as Vadugakarnitaka
of these Muttarasyar, the Kaln- people. The Myltaraiyar of
bhras of the Vélvikudi grant ? the Melur talug, Madura district,

In Trichinopoly district we have
even to-day Muttaraiyar. They
seem to be petty chiefs. Inthe ,
Andhra country they are known
a8  Muitu Rajakkial. This is
quite in ke;&ing with the des-
cription of Kalabhras in Periya-

are known as Ambalakarans.
They are Kallars by caste. This
is a very interesting subject; for
investigation. It is noteworthy
that in Sangam literature, Pulli,
the Chief of Véinadam, is known
as Kalvarlkéman (king of thieves).
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that is, the Bible of the Vellalar or Agriculturists.
“¢ These epigrams, drawn sometimes from Sans-
krit sources and often forming the ,groynd of
ornate Sanskrit verses written n imitation Or
rivalry, have become household yords through-
out all South India.”” When the Ywo facts, the
formation of a Digambara Jain Shngam at
Madura and the large Sanskrit borrowings in
composing, Naladiyar are examined together
we are led to conclude that the work must have
been writben after the formation of the Jain
Sangam angd that, exactly at the time when it
was composed, the rivalry between the two sects
Jainism and Brahminism was becoming keener
and keener. Quatrain 243 pretty clearly illus-
trates the spirit of rivalry between the two sects
and, as has been alrcady remarked, this period is
that which immediately succeeded the Kalabhra
interregnuna.

Thus the works published during what wo
have called the Sangam or Academic period
clearly indicate the following points in the
life and history of the Jains in the Tamil
kingdoms :—

1.” That the Jains had probably not en-
tered the extreme south of India
during the days of Tolkappiyar who
amust have flourished before 350 B.C.

2. That they must have colonised and

’ permanently settled in the extreme
south of India during® and before
the first century A.D.
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3. That what is known as Augustan age

of Tamil literature was also the age
_of the predominance of the Jains.

4. That .after the fifth century A.D.
Jaipasm became so very influential
andl powerful as to even become the

t state-creed of some of the Pandyan
kings.

(3



CHAPTER 1IV.

THE PERIOD OF SAIVA NAYANARS AND
‘VAISHNAVA ALVAR!

This period which begins from the sixth cen- Revival of
! Brahminisni

tury A.D. is characterised by a great revival of and decline

Brahminisim which shook the heretical sects of
Buddhisnt and Jainism to their very founda-
tions. Buddhism had already lost its hold in
South Tndia, ,but the latter was, as we have
seen, at it{ zenith. The Jains had played their
role well ; but they had stayed in the Tamil
country too long. The mild teachings of the
Jain system had beconie very rigorous and exact-
ing in their application to daily life. The ex-
clusiveness of the Jains and their lack of adapt-
ability to circumstances soon rendered them
objects of contempt and ridicule, and it was,
only with the help of state patronage that
they were able to make their influence felt.
No'longer did the Tamilians embrace the Jain
faith out of open conviction ; force and religious
persecution were resorted to by over-zealous
state officidls who were always ready to execute
the commands of bigoted Jain kings.

The growth and strength of any faith depend
to a large’extent upon the support it receives at
the hands of the rulers. When they cease to
patronise it or become converts to rival
faith, large numbers secede from the movement.
No wonder, therefore, that the followers of the

of Jainism.
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Brahminical religion looked forward eagerly to
the day, when their religious leaders would be
able tosbring erring monarchs round to the true
path of Dharmd and thus wipe the Nigranthas
out of the Tam# country.

With the rise of Saiva temples in South India
(5th century A.D.) there came into existence
a kind of Saiva religious literature ‘in Tamil,
mainly consisting of hymns in praise of the vari-
ous local shrines. Each hymn is made up of
ten or eleven stanzas in what is knowh' as Asiri-
yam metre, a composition peculiar tb the early
hymnologists. These hymns celebrate the mira-
culous deeds and sports of Siva. The superi-
ority of Siva over the other Indian Gods is sought
to be established therein. The importance of
these hymns and their great superiority over
the secular literature have been set forth by

JUmapati Siva Charya (1320 A.D.) in the follow-

ifg verse: —“ Lo ! They cannot be consumed by
fire, will go up the current, vivity even bones,
take out poison, subdue the elephant, make the
stone float, and make the crocodile vomit the
child it devoured.” By the time of Raja Raja
Chola (984-1013 A.D.) the*Saiva religious liter-
ature became so enormwus and scattered that
it was deemed urgently necessary to collect and
arrange it. This importants task was+entrusted
to Nambiandar Nambi (975-1035 A.D.) a
Gurukkal or Audisaiva Brahmin of Tirunaraiyur
in South Arcot District. He collected and edited
all the Saiva works into eleven Tirumurass or
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series. Later 01;, during the reign of Kulsttunga
or Anabaya Chola 1150 A.D., a mass of tradi-
tion about the Saiva saints was collected from
all sources and an extensive hagiology entitied
the Tirutondar Puranam or \{’eriyapurdnam,
was written by Sekkizhar, a Velfila poet of the
Pallava country. This legendary biography of
Saiva Nayanirs consisting of about 4,306 stanzas
was later.on added to the Saiva religious liter- -
ature as the twelfth Tirumurar. It is to these,
Sekkizhars Periyapuranam and the compilation
of Nambisndar Nambi, that we are indebted
for an account of the Jains during, what we have
called, the period of Saiva Nayanirs and Vaish-
nava Alvars. The information that could be
gleaned frem Saiva religious literature is to a
little extent supplemented by the Vaishnava
Prabandhams. Elaborate as are the details
of the lives of Saiva saints, they are yet useless
for purposes_of history, as no dates are assigned
to any of the Nayanars ; and being hased on
legends, the Pervyapuranam is replete with fanci-
ful accounts of miraculous incidents which no
modern student of history would care to accept.
Henc? not a little difficulty is felt in tracing the
various epochs in the religious history of South
India. Among the 63 saints an account of
whose lives is given jn Periyapurdnaim, the names
of Appar, Siruttondar and Tirujfidnasam-
bandar are important, as they alone furnish us
some information about the Jains. Of these
°three, Sambandar is a very important figure, as
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it was during his time that Jainism received a
mortal blow, from the effects of which it never
recovered. «

Born of a Bfahmin priest at Shiyali in the
Tanjore Distric{, Saint Sambanda ‘began to sing
hymns in praise of Siva, when only three years
old ! Well'versed both in the Vedas and Vedan-
gas, he had no equal in Tamil learning also.
Proud of his birth as a Brahmin, he speke highly
of his caste and the Vedas. He made extended
pilgrimages to different Saiva shrines in South
India, singing hymns in praise of Siva and work-
ing out miracles by the grace of that deity. His
one object in life seems to have been the putting
down of heretical faiths, such as Jainism and
Buddhism. With huge crowds of devotees and
worshippers accompanying him, he constantly
peregrinated the Tamil land creating unbounded

enthusiasm among the people for the cause of

Sciva religion. A bitter opponent of Jainism,
every tenth verse of his soul-stirring songs was
devoted to anathematize the Jains. We sare
not here concerned with the various details of
his life, but it is interesting to note the
manner in which Jainism.which took such a
deep root in the Madura.country was driven out
of it. The ruler of the Pandyan kingdom at
this time was the famous Ninrasir Nedumaran,
the conqueror of Nelvéli, otherwise known as
Sundara Pandyan, who, from all accounts we
know was a Staunch Jain. He had for his
wife Mangayarkarasi, the daughter of the Chola’
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king and a devoted worshipper of Siva. The
Pandyan king’s minister who played a great
part in the religious history of the.tims was
Kulachchirai who was also a worshipper of Siva.
These two contrived to bring Tirujfidnasam-
bandar to Tiruvalavai (Madura) with a view to
convert the king to their own faith and thus
establish Saivism in the land. The invitation
was readily accepted by the saint to the great
consternation of the Jain ascetics of Madura.
The facts’-and circumstances concerning the
saint’s visip to Madura may be considered
historical, though the miracles attributed to Sam-
bandarare obviously legendary. It would appear
from the account given in Periyapurdnam that pne troggle
the Jains attempted to set fire to the building o™™mences
occupied by the Saiva saint and his Brahmin
followers. The plot was discovered and the
danger averted. The king suddenly fell ill |
and his Jain advisers were asked to cure him:
They failed in the attempt and the pious queen
and the minister begged the king’s permission to
allow Tirujiidnasambandar to treat him. Sam-
bandar sang a hymn or two and the king soon
recovered. Elated with success, the clever Sam-
banda took full advantage of this opportunity
to prove to the king the utter futility of Jain
Mantras and the uselessness of the Jain reli-
gion. The doubting sovereign ordered the Jains
to accept the challenge thrown by the Brahmin
saint. Two tests were employed; by mutual
agreement, to decide the superiority of their
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respective faiths—the ordeals of fire and water.
A fire was kindled and into it were thrown the
sacred boeks of the Jains and the leaf containing
the hymns of fambanda. The latter instead of
being burnt fhone quite green‘in the flames,
while the Jain books were reduced in no
time to ashes. Blushing with shame, and
fuming with anger, the Jains hoped for better
luck in the other test. This time, the books
were thrown into the river Vaigai, famous
for its swift current. The leaf cortaining the
hymns of the Saiva saint swam . against the
current, while the Jain books drifted along
with it. This was a great blow to the
Jains. From this time on, they not only
lost the confidence of the king but hundreds
of them were impaled. Such is the legendary
account of Tirujfidnasambandar. Amidst fables
and mythical accounts there stands the historic
personality  of  Tirujfianasambandar who
brought about the conversion of the king of
Madura from Jainism to Saivism. This was a
death blow to Jainism in the south.

The Age of The date of Tix‘ujﬁanasambandar and there-
Tiroifaca  fore of Kiin Pandya' is'very important, as it
fixes the age of the downfall of Jainism in South
India. Mr. Taylor® assigned 1320 B.C. as the
date of Kiin Pandya, while Dr. Caldwell® con-
tended that he flourished in 1292 A.D. Thus,

He is otherwise known as 3 Nelson, Madura Country,

N = . part III, Ch. III, p. 55.
Ninrasir Neduméran and Sun s Caldwell, & o;npa rative Grat,

dara Pandya. mar of Dravidian languages.
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in fixing the date of Kiin Pandya, individual
opinions drift at pleasure from 14th century
B.C. to 13th century A.D. The latesProfessor
Sundaram Pillai.‘ has maintained fhat the open-
ing of the seventh century A.D. ‘yas the latest
period that could be assigned to Sambandar.
From the internal evidence furnished by Saiva
literature, tlte learned Professor has proved that
Jiianasambandar should have preceded by, a
few centuries Kandaraditya, one of the authors
of Tiru-Isatppq,,the ninth book of the Saiva
Bible of the Tamils. This Kandaraditya should
have flourished about the close of the ninth
century, as’he is known to have preceded by
several generations Rija Raja Déva, the con-
structor of the Tanjore temple (984 A.D.). As
the renowned Sankaracharya (8th -century)
referred to Jiidnasambandar as * the Dravida
child ” it is 'evident that Sambandar flourished
before him. From his hymms it is known that'
Sambandar was a great friend of Siruttondar who
was & generalissimo and fought for the Pallava
King, Narasimha Varman I, at Vatapi (Badami).
Happily; the date of the destruction of Vatapi
by the Pallava, king wag discovered by the late
Mr. Venkiah (642 A.D.) und this fixed the age
of Tirujfianasambandar. For, it must be re-
membered, ‘Tirujiidnosambandar, Siruttondar
and another saint of whom we shall have to
speak presently, Tirunavukkarasar, popularly

known as Appar, were all contemporaries.

P Pamilian Antiquary No 3. Some Milestones in the History of
Tamil literature.

S
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And thus they must have flourished in the first
half of the seventh century A.D. which is the
_peribd of the decline and downfall of Jainism in
Southern India.
Appar and In this h{Bly task of Hindu revival in the
Jainism.  gouth, there was associated with Sambandar
another great saint Tirunivukkarasar, an elder
contemporary of Sambandar. I Sambandar
brought about the downfall of+ Jainism in
the Pandyan Kingdom, Appar drove the Jains
out of the Pallava country. Appar®‘was born of
Vellala parents at Tiruvamur in the South Arcot
District. He had an elder sister, Tilakavati by
name. She was betrothed o Kallppakai who,
however, died in the war between the Pallava
king, Paraméswara Varma, and the Chalukyas
(660 A.D.). After the death of her husband,
she devoted her life to the service of Siva, while
her brother Appar became a Jain and spent
¢ his life in the Jain cloisters at. Tiruppapulivur
under the name of Dharmaséna. In his later
years, as a result of the prayers of his sister, he
became a convert to the Saiva faith and with
all the zeal of a new convert, he began to perse-
cute the Jains in the.Pallava couptry. He is
also credited with hawing converted to Saivism
the Pallava king, Mahéndra Varman, son of
Narasimha Varman I, frem Jainisme. Most of bis
hymns are of an autobiographical nature and
from them we learn that he repented his past
company &nd association with the-Digambara

o

1See note 2, py154.
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Jains, His account of the Jains is interesting ;
but unfortunately, the value of the poems is to
be disrounted much, as the vindigtive spirit of‘a
neophite is displayed througheut. According
to him Jainism was put down'‘in the Tamil
country by the strenuous preaching of Saint
Jianasambandar and Vaishnava Apostles, Tiru-
mazhisai a.nd Tirumangai.

Thus, dunm the middle half of the sevénth The
and the beginning of the eighth centuries A.D., decadonce
the Jains sustained a series of reverses both
in the Pallava and the Pandya country. The
Chola kings did not encourage during this
period the Jain feligion, as they were devoted
to the worship of Siva. But it is a mistake to
suppose that the Jains were rooted out of those
territories. The 8,000 Jains who were impaled at
the instancg of Tirujianasambandar, the arch-
enemy of Jainism, were all of them leaders and
not followers. ‘From the Periyapurdnam account
-of th.e saints, it 1s evident that both in the Pallava
and Pandva countries they were cruelly perse-
cuted. The® hymns of Appar are full of
referenses to such a religious persecution.
Making a.mple allowance Jor exaggeration, there
is no reason to doubt the fact. The Jains in the
sixth and seventh centurles A.D. had vast poli-
tical influence in the Tamil country, especially
in the Pandyan kingdom. From the time of
the Kalabhra invasion down to the period of
Kiin Pandya’s conversion, the Jains must have
controlled the poliey of that state. They took
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every advantage of the opportunity thus pre-
sented and rigorously carried on a crusade
against Vedic religion. This soon brought
about a reaetion. The conversion of Kin
Pandya, therbfore, is not a mere episode in the
religious history of the Madura kingdom. It is
nothing less than a political revolution, the
fruits of which the Brahmin Saint: Tirujfiana-
sainbandar, reaped to the full. Not only hun-
dreds and thousands of recalcitrant Jains were
driven out of the country, but inany were forced
by circumstances to embrace Saivism.

Before considering the part the Vaishnavaite
Alvars took in this general movement
against the Jains of the Tamil land, let
us inquire what light the Tévaram hymns
throw on the life and activities of the Jains,
in the seventh or eighth centuries A.D. The
stronghold of the Jains in the south was
Madura and the ascetics who guided the move-
ment generally lived in the eight mountains
surrounding Madura, such as Anaimalai, oPasu-
malai and so on.' They kept themselves seve-
rely aloof, not caring to mix with the society at
large. If women happened to meet' them in the
streets, they rushed in and bolted their doors,

out of shame? They seem to have spoken

1« glriorody wrfury s pes eidwe el
raiecg”
c,sm/m{é Emupap, canlfnrgs ustpst LPoy, 1911,
ussw 858, grachudsi, goard ¢ wreficart o’ 1,
? wyewawrdi squdssl QUIAupp soeist QerédCe
Ces® e .
sreiCei semL i saaCLrys ssamdgh aoramCara’
¢ f. 698, Wik, Bmenmi, ‘QuiQuers' 8,
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Prakrit and other mantrams with a nasal twang.!
Ever bent upon denouncing the Vedas and the
Brahmins®, they went from place to place in the
hot sun, preaching against the Vedus and carryin‘g
in their hands an umbrella, a ma,t.\amd a peacock
feather.> These Jain ascetics whom Sambandar
compares to monkeys* were very fond’ of theolo-
gical disputations® and delighted in vanquishing,
in debate, -leaders of other religions. Pulling
out the hair from their head®, these naked
ascetics stéed unabashed before women." They
did not cleaa their body before eating.® These
cruel monsters who undertook the most brutal
vows of self-mortification® ate very frequently

1 Mrhiss LmsLrl) - UTEFF0STRMTSEmTEs
Cs. B, 858, @r.sb., govars, ¢ wreflcarisdf’ 2,
" apE@@ar (ooe Sap BuEEaT g s gr &8 @i,
CH, B. 423, sylur, ue puremp arsafl, ‘ s3Quewrd? 2.
2 Ucagtaddmy Aishr Qrlspe-gs Iondwuwaa®
¢cs. B. WO, @r.sw,, goard, ‘CasCadrd, 1.
8 “QuiAlu en@u oy Sdyvre Qaldpsrert.”
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dried ginger and the leaves of marutha tree?
(Terminalia Arjuna) and besmeared their body
with gallnut powder.? They were well versed in
black magic® and chanted mantras, the efficacy
of which they/aver praised. )

Such is the account of the Jains as preserved
for us in ‘the immortal hymns of Tirujiana-
sambandar and Appar. At the same téme, it must
be noted that it is the description by avowed
encmies. The main object of Sambandar was
to rouse the prejudices of the peoplee against the
Jains, and to depict their practicesdn the black-
est colour possible. Abuse, as is well known, is
no argument and as the hymps contain nothing
but terrible invectives, we are forced to conclude
that the methods employed by Appar and Sam-
bandar to defeat the Jains were not only crude
but also cruel. On the other hand, it must be
admitted that the Jains took unfair advantage
of their friendship with, and ipfluence over,
ruling sovercigns by having recourse to forcible
conversion.

The part of  Thus during the middle half of the seventh
Vaisfinava

Alvars, century A.D.. the Jains sustained a series of
reverses, both in the Pallava and the “Pandya

1Y @imes wisrs e SOmaisarour® ss@gher
D, AW weaCrer’
Cs, B. 660, gr.ew,, mad, “ghsqpnd,” 10,
3 « g@LOurg Wi Owinp SEHECUNT S&® LA Do et
alssCarrpemeis QrgCs.""
Cs. 8. 288, gliut, Burp, “@ar_@i,”’ 5.
8 4 9ssrs QulSdls swat Gami apseonQuri
démas 8&p0udr g Loa;eﬂmpmuu velures,”
“ grioswleers sweamiden”,

Boutins goari, Quly Q@Qunﬂ
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country. But they were not rooted out of those
territories, for, Tirumangai Alvar, the famous
Vaishnava saint and the feudal chieféain sof a
small group of villages called Ah Nadu in the
north-eastern part of the Chola cou‘qtry, and who
flourished in the earlier half of the eighth century
A.D., has frequent notices of the Jains. He
shared withehis predecessor, Tirumazhisaipiran,
the bitter hatred of the Jains and other heretigal
sects. Another Alvar, Tondaradipodi, a contem-
porary of Tarumangai, joined this general move-
ment against éhe Jains and his hymns are terrible
invectives against the Jain faith, as the following
quotations will shoy :—
1. “ ydwri swar gwigsrt uayssi.”
(srer qpsarHapeus sr s 6.)
2. “QlassH 1 Lyorew gFares FioewrIhLd
Fr&@uipd, welt g our @@:&69#5@5
wywmE 6 sieup wrdermer 7
Bepeuri@uwryS 5-10-5,
This clearly shows that the Jains lingered lond
in the country and that Tirumangai Alvar, a
great religious disputant, came in conflict with
them, in the course of his pilgrimages to the
eighty-eight Va,lshna.va. temples scattered
throughout® South India. By the time of Nam-
malvir, perhaps the last of the Vaishnava saints,
Jainism and Buddhism had nearly died out of

1 Lo wr@fcp 40510 FwemOweers

sBWLPE sppLTESTETemL ICor CaLuCoTSrer, Bamwnde, T
Qe liQum® siemren i f e sre@uiser Aarune
OuTpluM warserCUAL CLIreICE Crrwusr@H

-@;&uOums «saw..J.,rua/rQ/n &.@cwpp&vamu wrECs
WPLLCS &MdI ST W IEISLOT samornCar,  Pmordv, 8
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South India, as he makes only a few references
to the Jains.

. W& may now indicate the main conclusions
arrived at in the course of our discussion.

1. That tfle Jains who weilded powerful
influence in the 5th, 6th and 7th centuries
underwent deterioration.

2. That the rise of Saiva Nayaniars and
their organised efforts to stamp out Jainism, the
conversion of Kan Pandya by Tirujiidnasam-
bandar and that of the Pallavg Kims by Appar,
led to the downfall of the Jains ¢n the Tamil
land about 750 A.D.

3. That the Jains were sjibjected to further
persecution at the hands of Vaishnava Alvars
till, in the 9th and 10th centuries, they do not
seemy to have enjoved any prominence in the

land.



CHAPTER V.
MODERN PERIOD.

After the Saiva Nayanars-and Vaishnava
Alvars, there’came the great Acharyas or theolo- The rise of
gical doctors who aided the evolution of Hindu ™7™
religion a great deal. The earliest of these
Acharyase Sankarachirya (8th century A.D.),
turned his attention towards the north, , thus
indicating that the Jains had ceased to be an
important factor in the religious life of South
India. The Jains, after their persecution in the
Pallava and Pandyan kingdoms, migrated in
large numbers tp their favorite religious centre,
Sravana Belgola, in Mysore. There they sought
refuge under the Ganga Rajas who patronised
them. The few that remained in the Tamil land
led an obscure life devoid of all political influence
in the cduntry. Nevertheless they retained,
in full theis intellectual vitality which had 4n
earlier times produced such classical works as
Kdral and Silappadikiram. Thus during this
period of Jain decadence, Chint@mani, one of
the Mahakavydas, was composed by the Jain
saint, Tirutakkadévar. The famous Tamil
grammarian and Jaiit, Pavanandi, published
his Nannul in the 13th century A.D., the
patron who supported him being Seeyagangan,
evidently a Ganga prince. Besides these they
were also responsible for the publication of
,many books on grammar, lexicon, and astro-
nomy. A detailed account of the literature
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of the Jains is given elsewhere. A perusal
of some of these treatises indicates that the Jains
generally lired in large numbers in Mylapore,
Nedumbai and “Tirumalai. In modern times
the Tamil Jains aore found in groups in the follow-
ing places; Chittamur and Perumandur near:
Tindivanam, Tirumalai, Tirunarunkondai and
Tipangudi. The life and times of the last of
the Acharyas, Madhvacharya, synchromsed with
the Mahomedan conquest of the south, which
at once arrested all literary, intellectual and
religious activities and the Jairs shared
with other religious sects persecution and humi-
liation at the hands of the idol-kreakers: Refer-
ring to the condition of the Jains at the time,
M. Barth observes, “It was thus able to hold on
till the period of Mahomedan domination, the
effect of which was to arrest the propagation of
Hinduism and which, while it evidenfly contri-
buted to the religious, political and social dis-
memberment of the nation everywhere, showed
itself conservative of minorities, small associa-
tions and small churches.”

The origin, development and decag.f of
the Jains in the extremz south« of India
have thus far been traeced with the aid of
Tamil literature. A detailed account, how-
ever, of the Jains in the Tamil country, cannot
be written,as records are scanty. Indeed, there
is some truth in what Mr. Frazer said, ¢ So far,
history traces’ the fluctuating fortunes of the
rulers, who in the early ages held the sovereign
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power, south of the Vindhyas. The literature
of the South like that of the North takes but
little note of the political history ofsthe $ime.””*

What little knowledge we now possess regafd-
ing Jain history is mostly due \to the records
left by antiquarians and travellers who were
most of them Kuropeans.? Moreover, we arc
always obldiged, as M. Barth truly observes,® to
refer to *Brahminical sources for a geperal
view of Jain history and they are not likely, con-
sidering tlte anjmosity that cxisted between the
two sects, to give a true account of the Jains.
Hence no little difficulty has been experienced
in distinguishingsvarious epochs in the develop-
ment of Jainism.

It is beyond the scope of this work to describe
Jain society—the manners and customs of Jains.
The subject has received adequate attention at
the hands’of Col. Mackenzie and Colebrooke.?,
Nor is it pessible to deal at length with Jafin
architecture.® But an attempt is made here
to'examine how far Hindu society has been
affected by its long contact with Jainism.

' Frazer, Literary History of
India, $. 309. .

2 Buchanen, %or example, Ras
preserved in his T'ravels (2 Vols.)
interesting accounts of the Jains
in Malabar. He notes that the
Tuluva country wasonce occu-
pied by Jain chiefs, theJain
family of Byrasudayar being
perticularly . powerful. T his
family underwent disruption at

the last man who held any such
title. The Tuluva Jain kings
and their descendants degener-
ated gradually into mere culti-
vators of the soil. One of them
became a pensioner of the East
India Company. Travels, Vol. 3,
Chapter XIV, p. 19.

s Barth, Religions of India,
p. 140,

4 Vide Asiaric Researches, Vol.

the hands of Sivappanayakar of » IX, Chapters 4 and 5. See also
Tkkeri who, after dividing the BeauchampoHindu Manners and
country intn petty districts, Custome, pp. 685—700.
splaced over each of them a Jain ® Fergusson devotes one whole
Raja. But TippuSultan hanged book to Jain Architecture, Bk. V.
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The Jains had been great students and copy-
ists of books.! They loved literature and art
for their own sake. The Jain contribution to
Tamil literatureforms the most precious posses-
sion of the Tamils. The largest portion of the
Sanskrit derivatives found in the Tamil language
was introduced by the Jains. They altered the
Sanskrit words which they borrowed m order to
bring it in accordance with Tamil - euphonic
rules.? One great peculiarity of Jain Tamil
literature is that in some of the werks which
have become classical, Kural and N&ladiyar for
example, there is no mention of any particular
God or religion. Not only Tamil literature bust
Canarcse literature also owes a great deal to
Jains. In fact they were its originators.
“ Until the middle of the twelfth century it is
exclusively Jain and Jaina literature continues
Fo be prominent for long after. 1t ificludes all
the more ancient and many of the most eminent
of Canarese writings.”® Thus Rev. F. Kittel :
“ They have not only written from sectaffan
motives, but also from a love for science and
have reproduced several Sanskrit scientific works
in Canarese.”*

Ahimsa or non-killing of living beings has been
the essential principle of Jain moral conduct
and, as M. Barth observes, € No Hindu sect has
carried Ahimsa further, that is, respect for absti-

! Burnell, South  Indiane 3 E.P.Rice, The History of
Palaeography, p. 88.4 Canarese Literature, (The Heri-

2 Caldwell, Comparative tage of India Series), p. 12.

Grammar of Dravidian languages,  * Indian Antiquary, Voi. IV,*®
(III Edition) p. 85. 1875, p. 35.
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nence from everything that has life. Not only
do they abstain absolutely from all kinds of
flesh, but the more rigid of them “drink ouly
filtered water, breathe onlv thr oucrh a veil and
go sweeping the ground before' them, for fear
of unconsciously swallowing or crushing any
invisible animaleule.”” How far this Jain
respect for the life of living beings, a respect
shown in daily practice, has influenced the Yedic
rites and ceremonies can be seen from the fact
that animal sacrifices in certain religious fune-
tions were completely stopped, and images of
beasts made of flour were substituted {for the
real and veritabie ones required in conducting
Yagams. Tamil poets have received inspiration
in this matter from the Jains and passages might
be cited from Tamil literature to indicate the
extreme abhorrence with which Dravidians, a

large section of them at any rate, regarded ea,tmgz
flesh. '

Idol worship and temple building on a grand Temples and
scale in South India havealso to be attributed to Institutions
Jain influence. The essence of Brahminism
was not 1d01 worshlp How came it then that
the Dravidians built large temples in honour of
their gods ? The answer is simple. The Jains
erected statues to their Tirthankaras and other
spiritual leaders and worshipped them in large
temples. As this method of worship was highly
impressive and attractive, it K was at once

. imitated. Especially after the advent of Appar
and Sambandar, a period of miracles and piety
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was inaugurated and it was at thistime that the
whole country was studded with temples.* It is
further cutious_to note that, in the temples so
constructed, a ¢quiche was given to each of the
saints who in any way contributed to the revival
of Saivism, In the great temple at Madura, as
many as sixty-three Nayanirs or Saiva devotees
have been given a niche, each of them. One
worrders if the Saivites had not borrowed this
custom from the Jains who worshipped their
saints in the way described, long before these
Nayanars flourished. By far the most important
of the Jain influences that led either to the
intellectual or moral uplift of the Dravidians
was the establishment throughout South India
of Matams and Pdatasalas to counteract the
effects of Jain centres of learning and
propagandism.” Such Patasalas or theological
seminaries are now scattered throughout South
India.

A reference may now be made to the present
state of South Indian Jains.” According to the
Census Report there are nearly 28,000 Jains in
the Madras DIresidency, the distrigts “South

masters, or merchants of whom
the writer of this essay was one.
Some of the Souarg from Jeypoor,
residing in Mint street, are Jains.
There are also Jain families in

Y Tamilian Antiguary, No. 3,
p-23. .

2 Fergusson, Book V, Indian
Avrchitecture.

* The following note of Mr.
Sastram Ayyar, translated by,
Bower, may be reagl with inter-
est. * There are about 15 fami-
lies of Jains in Madras, residing
in Muttialpettah and Peddu-
naikanpettah. They are School-

Royapurani, the Mount, Pala-
veram, Madavaram, Pondicherry
and Tanjore. They have a
temple at Chiftamoor, 30 miles
west of Pondicherry, dedicated:
to Singgpurinada. They have
also a Pagoda at Perrul.”



JAIN REMAINS. 79

Kanara, North Arcot and South Arcot alone
containing more than 23,000 Jains. The major-
ity of these scattered remnants arz podbr cylti-
vators, ignorant, illiterate and all unconscious
of the noble history and spacious traditions of
their fathers. Their brethren in the north who
represent a survival of early Jainism are
comparatively better off in life, most of them
being wealthy traders, merchants and money-.
lenders.*

The vast Jain remains in South India of muti- The Jain
lated statues, deserted caves and ruined temples romains.
at once recall to our mind the greatness of the
religion in days gone by and the theological
rancour of the Brahmins who wiped it out of all
active existence. The Jains had been forgotten ;
their traditions have been ignored ; but, the
memory of that bitter struggle between Jainism
and Hinduism, characterised by bloody episoges
in the south, is constantly kept alive in the series
of frescoes on the wall of the Mantapam of the
Golden Lily Tank of the famous Minakshi
Temple at Madura. These paintings illustrate
the persecution and impaling of the Jains ut the
instance of the arch- -enemy of Jainism, Tiru-
jianasambandar.” As though this were not
sufficient to humiliate that unfortunate race, the
whole tragedy is gone through at five of the
twelve annual festivals at the Madura temple.

It is, indeed, sad to reflect that, beyond the

. Y Imperial G’azeleer. Bombay Presidency, Vol. I, pp.17,18
and 227,
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lingering legends in secluded spots and the way-
side statues of her saints and martyrs, Jainism
in the soutls has left little to testify to the high
purposes, the co‘snprehensive proselytizing zeal
and the political influence which she inspired in
her fiery votaries of old.



CHAPTER VL
JAINS AND TAMIL LITERATURE.

In one of the earlier chapterd, reference was
made to the Jain contribution to South Indian
learning and culture. The subject <is so vast
that an attempt is made now to indicate, only
in rough outlines, the nature of such a contribu-
tion and its permanent influence.

It is wel) known that, among the Dravidian Easly
tribes of Sonth India, the Tamils were the first u&?llture.
to possess a literature. Unfortunately, most of
the pre-Sangam works are either lost or not
known to us. If they are available, we will be
able to know something about the religion, the
morals and the civilization of the pre-Sangam
age in the Tamil land. Some of the earliest of
Tamil poeras, however, give us a clue to under-
stand the type of culture that must have pre-
vailed in the country, long before the earliest
Brahmin settlers under the leadership of sage
Agastyar came to the Podiyil hill. Poems like
Ahananary and Puranénirw which have been
recently published show that the earliest tribes
were a warlike race like the Germanic tribes.
They loved war and adventurous life. Their
literature, therefore, is full of references to their
martial habits. A change in the tone of Tamil
literature is noticed after the advent of the
Aryans, among whom must be included the

Buddhists and the Jains. Under the influenca
6
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of the Brahmins who were brought in by kings
and chiefs for the purpose of ministering to the
spiritual needs of the people, Tamil poetry
came to be largely panegyric in nature. But
the Jains and the Buddhists who entered the
Tamil land in large and ever-increasing numbers
disliked the military habits and the hunting
pursuits of the Tamils, as being contrary to the
spirit of their religions which proclaimed, above
all else, the message of Ahimsa. Their simple
life, their intense piety, and the zeal with which
they propagated their faith, soon woun for them
royal patronage and court favour. These they
were not slow to take advantage -of. Well
versed in Sanskrit and Prakrit literature, they
imposed their ideals, their expressions and forms
of life on the literature of the early Tamils.
This largely accounts for the didactic nature
of early Sangam literature. Yet, as Mr. M.
Stinivasa Ayyangar remarks : “ In every depart-
ment of Tamil literature, we can still perceive
a slender veil of Dravidian thought runring
through. Its groundwork is purely non-Aryan

The Augusten and its superstructure necessarily Aryan.” This

age of Tamil
literature.

period in which Aryan thought and léarning
gained mastery over native sentiments and
literature, and in which the second and third
Academies are said to have flourished.in the city
of Madura, is sometimes called the Augustan
age of Tamil literature,

It is a master for fruitful speculation to in-
quire what would bave been f:he trend of Tamil
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literature but for the advent of the Jains and
the Buddhists, more particularly of the former.
In all probability, we would never®have had
those masterpieces of Tamil litergture like Kural,
Silappadikaram, Manimékalai and Chintamans.
We would certainly have had brilliant pieces of
panegyric poetry composed by intelligent Brah-
min bards. But literature of the kind that
it is now 'the proud boast of the Tamils to
possess, we could certainly not have had.

Scholars Jave divided Tamil literature into Daﬁl;d:mm
broad perlodv., according to the nature of classibication
influences that were predominant in particular Perature.
periods. It was Damodaram Pillay, the learned
editor of Tolkappiyam and other works, that
first attempted a division of this kind. His
division is as follows :—

1. Pre-historic.

2. Alphabetic.

3. Grammatic.

4. Academic from 10150 B.C.—150 B.C.
8. Pe,thargic 150 B.C.—50 A.D.
6. Jain 50 A.D.—350 A.D.

7 13ura.nic 350—1150 A.D.

8. Monastic 1150—1850 A.D.

An improvement was made o this division Suryanara-

+by the late Mr. Suryanarayana Sastri. His e iuerio
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scheme looks quite simple. He has divided
Tamil literature into the following periods :—

1. The eatly 8000 B.C. to 100 A.D. in-
‘cluding the age of the Sangams or
the three Academies.

2. The Medieval.

3. (a) The first half : 100—600 A.D. when
the five major and the five minor
epics and other works were written.

(b) The second half : 600 to 1400 A.D.
the period when, according to him,
Teévaram, Tiruvoimozhi, Ramayanam,
Nala Venbd and other works were
written.

4, The Modern : from 1400 A.D.

It would take us far away from the purpose
of this work, if we entered into a critical
.examination of these two schemes of classifica-
tion. Nevertheless, it may be remarked that
the above divisions are based on mere legends
about the existence of the three Academies, each
extending over several thousands of years, thus
taking the beginnings of South Indian History
and of Tamil culture to therglacial perigd. “ More
patriotic than sound, the divisions cannot now
stand the test of historic criticism. We shall,
therefore, pass on to the classification of Dr.
Caldwell.

The learned bishop divides Tamil literature
into seven cycles, citing some author or work as
representative of each cycle, | '
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Dr. Caldwell’s Classification.

No. Name of Cycle. Period. Rep rz{ez&:t{:’:;jvoﬂ:s

1. | The Jaina cycle or ({8th or 9th-12th  |Kural, Naladiyar,Chin-
the cycle of the or 13th century.| tamgni, Divakaram
Sangam. and Nannil.

L d

2. | The Ramiyana 13th century ..{Kamban.
cycle.

3. | The Saive revival [13th and 14th Teévaram and Tiru-

cycle. . e centuries. vachakam.
°
4. | The Vaishnava Do. The Vaishnava Pra-
cycle., bandhams.
.
5. | The cycle of the 15th and 16th ceve
literary revival. centuries. .
6. | The Anti-Brahmi- [17th century ..[Siddhar school came
nical cycle. into existence dur-

ing this period.

7. | The Modern gycle ..[18th and 19th cene
centuries.

That the above classification is defective in
many respects needs no mention. Those defects
have been pointed ot in an able manner by the
late Prof. Sundaram Pillai in his Milestones
wn Tamal Literature. And yet the bishop’s
remarks inf regard to*the existence of the Sangam
about the 8th century A.D. need not be dis-
missed with such contenypt, as has been done by
scholars who have criticised him. * There are to
be found, even te¢-day, when our knowledge of
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epigraphy has advanced considerably, students
of ancient history of South India, who think
that the period of Sangam activity is to be
sought in the century prior to the time of the
Tamil Vattelutth inscriptions which begin in the
Pandya and the Chera countriesin the last quarter
of the 8th century A.D. Apart from the question
whether or not many Sangam authore flourished
in the early centuries of the Christian era,
evidences are growing to show that what is known
as Sangam literature was perhapssreduced to
writing in the 6th and 7th centuriescA.D. This
consideration need not, however, prevent us
from rejecting the classification of Di. Caldwell
as unsound. Other classifications of Tamil
literature are those by Sir William Hunter and
Jdicn Vie-  Mr. Julien Vinson of Paris, both of which are
o™ however vitiated by the conclusion of Dr. Cald-
, well which, in some respects, the two savants
had accepted. Of these Julien Vinson’s deserves
mention, as it approaches accuracy in the
sequence of events mentioned. In one respect
he has, like Caldwell, grossly erred in
attributing the rise of Vaishnavites to the 15th
and 16th centuries. Accerding tot the French
scholar there were— «

(1) a period of essays,. pamphlets and short
poems (6th and 7th centuries) ;

(2) a pesiod of Jain predominance (8th
century); l
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(8) a period of struggle beétween Saivas and
Jains (9th century) ;

(4) a period of Saiva predominance (10th
cehtury) ; and *

(5) a period of Vaishnavas (15th and
16th centuries).

As we ha,ve already seen, we must look to the
middle half of the 7th century A.D. for the
period of struggle between the Saivas and the
Jains. After that period the Jains were exter-
minated and their influence was little felt, and
yet it i exactdly in that century Julien
Vinson would have us suppose that the Jains
predominated. We have stated the position
taken up by the various English scholars as
regards periods of Tamil literature merely to
show that; so long as we are not able to fix mile-
stones in the history of literature, no such attempt
can be considered as either sound or rational.
Netvertheless, it had become the fashion for
writers on Tamil history and literature to adopt
such a plan.  The talented author of the Taml
Studzes, . wtwithstamding his trenchant and
accurate criticism of the views of various scholars u. srinivesa
in regard to this subject, has himself committed S7Y3nears
the error» which he warned others to avoid.
We shall therefore take up for our consideration
whether his division of Tamil literature into
periods is at all sound. He hag exhibited his

"arrangement thus :—
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Period. Religion. Literature. Language.
B.C. 600—200!11. Animistic :.. I’
¢ . I. Academic (Tol-
. kappiyam,
B.C. 200-150{II. Buddhist . J Kural, etd.) I. Early
. Grammar :
- Agastyam,
A.D. 150-500|II1. Jaina oo |IL. Classic (Silap- Tolkap-
v padikaram, piyam.
Manimékalai,
Pattupattu €
ete.) J

A.D! 500-950,IV. Brahmanic ../I1I. Hymnal (Tévi-
ram, Tiruvi-| | yypegieval

chakam. Tirg- :
voimozhi, etel.l) g:al&';?r'
. . . € piyam,
A.D. 950—| V. Sectarian ..|IV. Translations— }Kallidam
1200. (Kamban’s Virae ’
Ramaiyana, A
Kaghiyappar’s' soliyam.
Skantham,etc.)| J
A.D. 1200—|VI. Reforma- V. Exegetical )
1450. tory. (Commentarics
by Nacchi-nar- | | III.Modern
kiniya, Adi- Grammars
yarkunaliar, % Virasoli-
ete.) yam and
¢ | | Nannil.
A.D. 1450—|VII. Modern ..|VI. Miscellaneous.
. 1850. |

| ! |

According to him, 150—500 A.D. forms a tis-
tinct period—the Jain period of Tamil literature.
The representative works ascribed by hlm to
this period are Silappadwkaram, Magimékalas,
Pattupattu, etc. Of these only Silappadikaram
may be considered as a Jain work. More pro-
perly, it is a work written ky a Jain monk. Can
therefore the existence of only one Jain work in a
period covering nearly four centuries be consider-
ed sufficient enough as to call it the Jain period
of Tamil literature ? It cannot, also be supposed
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that the style and diction of Silappadikdram
were such as to have influenced the other lite-
rary productions of the age. Morec;vef, some
of the best bopks written by thesJains belong to
9th or 10th century A.D. For these reasons,
150—500 A.D. cannot be considered gs the Jain
period of Tamil literature. Again 200 B.C.—
150 A.D.’is supposed to be the Buddhistic
period and ‘the main works cited for this pefiod
are Tolkappiyam and Kural. The author of
Toltappiyam. i8¢ usually supposed to be a
Brahmin, but very cogent reasons have been
adduced lately for regarding him a Jain, while
Kuml was certainfy composed by a Jain. There
are no traces of Buddhistic influence in any of
these works. The best thing, therefore, seems to
be not to divide Tamil literature into periods
cortespondipg to the predominance of religious
faiths. .

Tnstead, therefore, of adopting the familiar
plen_of dividing Tamil:literature into periods,
we shall attempt to classify Jain works under
various groupé, such as Didactics, Kavyas and
other tseatises. .

1. Didactic, Works.

Among works of this nature composed by the
Jains, speoial mention must be made of
Tirukkural, Naladiyar and Pazhamozhs Naniru.

1. Kural.—We have already noticed that Kural: its

- . o, . rtan
its author was a Jain. But every rival sect in o
the Tamil country. has claimed Kural as its
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own. The Kural is a masterpiece of Tamil
literature, containing some of the highest and
puregt expressions of human thought. Writing:
of Kural, M. Ariel says: ¢ That which above
all is wonderful in the Kurral is the fact that its
author agdresses himself, without regard to.
castes, peoples or beliefs, to the whole commu-
nity of mankind ; the fact that he formulates
soVereign morality and absolute reason ; that he
proclaims in their very essence, in their eternal
abstractedness, virtue and truth ; that he pre-
sents, as it were, in one group the highest laws
of domestic and social life ; that he is equally
perfect in thought, in langua,ée, and in poetry, in
the austere metaphysical contemplation oi the
great mysteries of the Divine Nature, asir the
easy and graceful analysis of the tendzrest.
emotions of the heart.”

v The Kural owes much of its pppularity to its
exquisite poetic form. “ It is an apple of zold
in a network of silver.” It has been 4rans-
lated into various European languages. It is cos-
mopolitan in its teachings and appeals directly
both to the head and heart of every religionist.
Even Christians do aot neglect Kural. On
the other hand, they strongly believe that the
teachings of Valluvar were more or less borrowed
from Saint Thomas who, according to tradition,
obtained his martyrdom at Mylapore. Thus,
Dr. Pope :*— Mayilapur to us is better known
as 8. Thome. In this neighbourhood a Christian
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community has existed from the earliest times.
Here are fine old Armenian and Portuguese
churches ; and a Christian inscription of the
5th century. Here Pantaenus of Alexandria
taught ; and we are quite warranted in imagining
Tiruvalluvar, the thoughtful poet, the eclectic,
to whom the teaching of the Jains was as fami-
liar as that of every Hindu sect, who was not
hindered by any caste prejudices from familiar
intercourse with foreigners, whose one thought
was to gather knowledge from every source,
whose friend, the sea-captain, would bring him
tidings of every stranger’s arrival (coming from
Ceylon, perhaps, ia his own dhoney) : we may
fairly, I say, picture him pacing along the sea-
shore with the Christian teachers, and imbibing
Christian ideas, tinged with the peculiarities of
the Alexandrian school, and day by day working
them into his own wonderful Kurral.”

2. Naladvyar.—Naladiyar, another Jain work,’
is an anthology containing 400 quatrains in 40
chapters. It stands in the estimation of the
Tamils, next to Kural. It treats about the
transitoriness of wealth and other vanities of
human wishes. It lays special importance on
the cultivation of virtue and truth and the
possession of saintly character. There is a tradi-
tion regarding the cemposition of Naladiydr. Naadiyar :
The story goes : Once upon a time, 8,000 Jain e eradition
sages visited the Pa.ndyan kingdom during a
period of famine in their own native place.
When the famine ended and when better days
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dawned, these Jains prepared to go back to
their own country. The Pandyan king was very
unwiling to lose the company of these learned
men and refused them permission to return.
Thereupon, one night, these 8,000 Jains placed
under their respective seats, each one quatrain,
and gently slipped out of the city. When the
king heard of this, he got angry and ordered a
search to be made of their residence. The 8,000
quatrains were brought to the king. He ordered
them to be thrown into the river Vaigai. Much to
the astonishment of the king, 400 of these bits °
swam against the current and came to the bank.
These were then picked up, collated and published.

Apart from traditions, there is no doubt that
some Jains of Madura were the authors of these
poems containing excellent moral sentiments.
The period of their composition must be referred
to the time after the founding of the Digambara
Jain Sangam at Madura (470 A.D.) ; the
references in the anthology to Muttaraiyar would
further show that these quatrains were wiitten
at a time when the Kalabhras were in occupation
of the Madura country. .

Pazhamozhi Nantiru. =The author of this
work was a Jain king of Munrurai, perhaps a
feudatory of the Pandyan kings. Asevery stanza
has a proverb tacked to it'in the end, it is called
Pazhamozhi (a proverb). These proverbs, now
little remembered, were current in the days of
the last Academy at Madura. A careful study
of these proverbs will enable us to form an idea
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of the ancient Tamil civilisation. As in Kural
the sentiments expressed are cosmopolitan
in nature. Some of the topics treated in  the
book are learning, great men,  perseverance,
royalty and household life.

This book has now been edited in a masterly
manner by the late Mr. T. Chelvakesavaroya
Mudaliar of the Pachiappa’s College, Madras.

by

. 2. Major Kavyas.

© In Tamil literature there are five major kavyas
and five minor ones. The major epics are Mani-
mékalas, Sdappadikaram, Valayapadi, Chinti-
mans and Kundalakési. Of these the Jains
were responsible for three.

Silappadikaram.—The references to Kounti- Sitappadi-
adigal and to innumerable Jain stotras aram:
clearlv indicate the Jain origin of the
book. As has alreadv been stated, its author
wasIlangovadigal, a brother of the Chera prince,
Senguttuvan. Silappadikaram is a storehouse
of information on the state of Jains in the Tamil
land. Being composed at a time when the Jains
had just established thcmselves in the various
centres of learning, the work does not naturally
contain denunciations of other faiths. The moral
sought to be inculcated by the epic is, that as
life, youth and riches are evanescent, men should
take warning and make the best use of their life
in doing good deeds, which alone would be of
benefit in their after-life. Divided into three
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cantos of 30 Kadais, the work is dedicated to
the three great capital cities of the Tamil land.
The story is so well known that it is needless
to give a summary of it here.

Valayapadi is an unpublished Jain work. A
study of the 50 and odd poems of this epic pub-
lished a few years ago in Sen Tamil indicate that

the epic treats of lives of Jain sages.
K]

Chintamani:  Chintamani.—The greatest in importance, of
ite oxcollence. 41 o Jain works, is of course Chinkimani. The
frequent use of the double plural * kal ” in Chinta-
mani indicates that its author belongs to the
period of the Alvars whose avritings' are replete
with such a kind of double piural. Tiruttakka-
dévar, the author of Chint@mans, is an eminent
Sanskritist. His work not only contains what
was best in Sanskrit literature but also gives us
the essence of the Sangam poems. "Add to these
" a thorough and intelligent grasp of the chief
tenets of the Jain faith. It treats of the life of
a king, Jivakan, from his birth to the attaiament
of bliss. The varions incidents connected with
the life of this hero are intended to preaoh the
following morals :—

1. That a king should not be hasty in his
action and that he should consult his ministers
several times before detetmining on final action.

2. Ruin is the ultimate result of the actions
of those who keep with women.

3. Preceptor’s orders and his advice should
be implicitly cbeyed. 0
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4, He who wants to conquer his enemy
ghould never utter a word about his designs
under any circumstance, till the proper_time
comes for realising his object.

5. It must be the duty of meh to relieve the
distress of others.

6. No one should ill-treat those -who had
never rendered him any injury.

7. A true friend will prove to be a source, of
great help.

8. Undet all gircumstances, whether of joy
or of sorrow?it is becoming for men not to lose
their mental equilibrium.

9. Mercy and ténderness to all animals must
‘be the watchword of all men.

10. Try to rectify the man who is pursuing
evil ways.

And, above all, never forget kindness done
to you. .

It is not easy to determine the original of this
‘Tamil epic. It is conjectured that some of the
‘Sanskrit treatises like Kshatra Chidamans,
and Kaitia Chintamant might be the basis of
this wozk. ..

Nothing definite is known of the life of the Tiruttakka-
anthor Tiruttakkadévar. But a tradition gives ;‘ii;“;’g;?ﬁ.‘g'
the following account of the circumstance under ¥ ©2PEest-
which the epic was composed. According to ‘man®
this, Tiruttakkadévar belongs to the Chola
country and learned various arts from renowned

‘masters. He studied all the Sangam works
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with great care and was equally proficient in
Sanskrit. Hearing of the fame of Madura, a
great centre of Tamil learning, Tiruttakka-
dévar went there and spent most of his time in
conversing with learned Pundits. One day,
the poets of the city made a somewhat disparag-
ing remark about the puritanic nature of Jain
compositions and desired to know if Tiruttak-
kadévar was competent to write on such sub-
jects as love and luxury. He replied that the
Jains cared only forserious poetry and that their
religion would not permit of siuch contemptible
things as love and luxury being made subjects
of literary compositions. The Sangam poets,
persisting in their remark, Tiruttakkadsvar
proceeded at once to his preceptor and laid the
full case before him. The preceptor, equally
anxious to demonstrate the capacity of the
Jains to undertake literary work qf such kind
and willing to test the ability of his disciple,
aqked him to compose poems on a jackal that
was just then passing by. Instantaneously,
Tiruttakkad&var began reciting poems on the
subject and produced a work known as Nari-
viruttam of which we shall speak later. The
preceptor, perfectly satisfied with the elegance,
style and subject matter of the Nariwiruitam,
commanded the pupil to compose a bigger work
on the life of Jivakan and to show it to the
Sangam poets of Madura. Such is the tradi-
tional accouynt of the compomtlon of Jwaka-
chintd@mand. -
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Be the circumstance of the composition of
Chintamans what it may, there is no doubt it
has been praised as one of the choicest 1aaster-
pieces of Tamil literature. Not only the Jaihs
but also scholars belonging to Saiva faith have
eulogised it in terms that at once speak of the
immense popularity of the Tamil epig. Inorder
to counteract the effect of sucha work on popular -
imagination, Sekkizhar had to undertake the

composition of Periyapuranam.

The following stanzas extracted from Sékki- The place of
zhar Nayahar Ruranam explfun the high position i i
that Chintdnans was occupying during his time, ****

sws8@ wwenrpiHeBé eeswiuruCu

m;ly..fsz_,é B285 g1 weaflaw QwlCwer
aaBgQerri Qoviapay QnHE 5L e aw

SPE@5BS wauEtHE spoadps
woBsps Serssenit L @GN yerCer o

i fulméas L0 aps s LTLE S
&% gD wer SWLEHES apbents Owery

dens@maés WarHaflg8s arit ZmQurssrs.

20
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wafsamsmw QuiLQueary aflass p
aor @ ps s v _Cur rriln sCs s QYUWEa

wenflaler $arch Qea& pri seor

paraurgal plrCrMeds Fwemi Qumiis gr

A Fopeaws srarPi ewsEwpCp

By Sarphe so sulbawnss

boDWEE (o Suer arasr Ca @, 21

Sekkizhar’s Lives of the Saints, inspiring though
it was, had not superseded Chintamani in its
popularity. On the other hand, Both in matter
and diction, the Jain epic shone all the brighter,



The story of
Jivukan!.'y

98 JAINS AND TAMIL LITERATURE.

by contrast. That it is so is seen from the fact
that, when in the early part of the eighteenth
century, Fachiyappa Munivar, the disciple of
vaagﬁana,, Munivar, wanted to compose poems
in honour of Salva saints, he set Chintdmani as
his model.

As many, even among Tamil scholars, do not
appear to know the story of Jivakan, £he follow-
ing concise account is extracted *:—

‘“ Sacchanthan was the king of Emankata-
nadu and married Vijayal. So enaroured was
he of the queen that he neglected khis govern-
ment and left his minister, Kattiankiran, in
charge of it. The latter proved treacherous to
his master : he formed a plot against his life and
assasinated him. Vijayai was driven out of the
realm and the usurper ascended the throne.
Advanced in pregnancy, the queen gave birth to

_Jivakan in the cemetery amid a wild forest

and began the life of a devotee. The child was
taken by a rich merchant who brought him up
as his own and posted him up in all branches of
learning. When he had come of age, a gang of
free-booters attacked the city and plundered it.
The young hero pursued them and. rescued the
plunder. In appreciation of his valour, Pasu-
kavalan, a citizen, gave him his daughter, Govind-
alyar, in marriage. While egjoying the happiness
of wedded life, he competed with Tattaiyar in
a Vina performance, and, proving himself far
superior to her in the art, gained the hand and

! Purnalingam Pillai, History of Tamsl Literature.
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heart of the musical lady. Then he was given
certain scented powders of their own manufac-
ture by Gunamilai and Suramanjati and was
asked to judge which was of strgngersmell. He
decided in favour of the former who accepted
him in marriage. After exhibiting his skill at
metamorphosis, he tamed a rut elephant of the
minister. *Then he went on a travelling tour
and met Padumai, a princess of the Pallava
kingdom, in a park in the agony of a venomous
snake-bitese Af once Jivaken showed his pro-
ficiency in ®he healing art and rescued her from
death. Asa mark of gratitude, the rescued lady
married him. His next feat was doing wonders
at Kema-mipuram and wedding a Vaisya girl,
Kemasari. From Takkanadu he proceeded to
Susanadesam, and there proved his skill in
archery and wedded the princess Kanakamalai.
Then he 8tarted on his travels, and reached
Thandaka-Araniam, where hce met his mother
and obtained her blessing. Returning to his
owr city, he fell in love with Vimalai, a mer-
chant’s daughter, and took her for wife. He
then heard of Suramanjari’s dejection and con-
tempt *for man and hestened to cure her melan-
choly. Wearing a mask he played Gita-nata-
kam and so pleased her with his performance
that she surrendered herself to him. They
became man and wife. The next feat that
awaited him was hitting at a target and winning
the youngest daughter, Ilakkanai® of the king
of Videham. Now the fame of Jivakan spread
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far and wide and stirred up fears in the mind of
the usurper. The latter laid plots for his life,
but the yéung hero slew him and ascended the
throne of kis angestors. He then conquered his
father’s dominions and made them acknowledge
him as sovereign. Having regained his lost
kingdom, he ruled it wisely and well and married
Tlakkanai, his maternal uncle’s daughter. With
herand his wives he spent his time most happily
and had by them a number of sons to whom he
partitioned his dominions. Then k& and his
devoted female associates renouncetl the world
and spent their time in doing charity and per-
forming austerities. Jivakanettained Moksha.”

Before we leave this part of the subject a
word or two might be mentioned regarding
Nariviruttam. The circumstance of its compo-
sition has already been mentioned. It is a small
work consisting of 50 stanzas embodying some
of the noblest tenets of Jainism. The style is
very charming, appealing both to the young
and old. The story scems to be based upon
Hitopadésa. The aunthor wants to illustrate
the transitoriness of human wishes and the un-
stability of wealth and enjoyment. + The method
adopted to illustrate this simple truth is an old
and familiar one in the Tamil land. Briefly the
story is this:—Once upon atime, a wild elephant
was destroying the crops in a field. A brave
hunter wanted to kill it. Taking his stand
upon an el¢vated ground, underneath which
poisonous cobras lived in their holes, he aimed
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at the elephant. The arrow struck the animal
when with fury it rushed upon him and fell
dead on the spot. This disturbedethespeace
of the cobras and roused them up. One
of them came ont of the hole and saw
the hunter standing. Raising its hood it bit
him. The hunter immediately died; not how-
ever before cutting the snake into two. Thus
the dead bedies of the elephant, the hunter yho
killed it and the snake that killed the hunter
only to be killed in its turn, were all strewn
together. A jackal which was observing all
this from under a neighbouring bush came out
and in great joy egclaimed, “What a huge mass
of food for me ! The elephant’s body will last
for six months, the hunter’s will be sufficient for
seven days, while the remains of the snake will
be sufficient for the day.” Thus saying it ap-
proached the body of the hunter. Close by,
there was his bow. The jackal bit the strings
unawares and the bow straightening with all
its ferce struck its body killing it on the spot.
The moral of the story is obvious.

. 3. Min.qr Kavyas.

We shall now proceed*to an account of the The minor
minor Kavyas. Among these must be men- Kavyss.
tioned Nilakési. Properly speaking it is in the
nature of a treatise on logic. It is in manu-
script form and has not yat been published. The
heroine Nilakési is depicted as refutfng the argu-
ments of various pther sects prevailing in the



102 JAINS AND TAMIL LITERATURE. '

land, such as Buddha, Ajivaka, Sankhya, Vaisé-
shika and finally proving the superiority of
Jginista. The author of this work is unknown.
There is a «wery good commentary of this minor
epic by a great Jain sage, Samaya Divakara
Munivar.

Next among the minor works must be men-
tioned the Brihathkathd or Perunkathar. It is
a 5th or 6th century work. The author of this
charming epic is believed to be Konguvel. It
seems to be a translation of the old Btihathkathd
written in Paisicha language by a great pundit
known as Gunadittya. It treats in extenso of
the life of Udayanakumaira, king of Vatsadésa.
In style and diction itis supposed to transcend
even Chintamani. Mahamahopadhyaya Swami-
nadha Ayyar has undertaken the publication
of this work and in all probability 1t is now in
the press.

v The third minor work of the Jains is Yaso-
darakdavyam. The author was an unknown Jain
sage. It teaches the following precepts :—e

() Under no circumstance the life of living
things should be taken away.
(b) Lying and deception are bad .
(¢) Stealing is slnful
(d) Adultery is heinous.
(¢) One should be content with just the
necessaries of Iffe and no* more.
Besides indicating these morals, Yasodara-
kavyam is an epitome ‘“of useful,polite and
entertaining “information calculated to facilitate
the improvement of youth and to answer the
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purpose of a text of general ethics to those
more advanced in life.”

The other two minor epics are N agakumara-
kavyam and Chuld@mani. We need only mention
other Jain works. Eladz is a work on didactics
composed by a Jain. It is a moral poem by
Kaniméthaviyar. Each quatrain is sﬁpposed to
combine, compare and illustrate five or six points
of practical wisdom. Kalingattupparant is the veell-
known poem describing the battle in the Kalinga
country Detween the forces of Kulsttunga
Chola and the Northern Kalinga Raja. Selected
stanzas from Kalingattuparans are translated
in the form of verséby the late Mr. Kanakasabhai
Pillai in the pages of The Indian Antzquary
One peculiarity regarding Kalingattuparan: * is
that it is perhaps the only work written by the
Jains on things pertaining to Wwar. Besides
these there are various stotras composed by the
Jains such a¢® Tirukkalambagam, Tiruntrran®
dadi which have recently been published.
The®Jains had a genius for lexicon work. Chada-
mant Nigandu is a work of this kind. It was
compoged by =a Jain, Viramandala Purushar,
disciple of. Gunabhadfa Acharyar of Tirunarun-
kunrai. He belongs to *the period of Krishna-
deva Raya. In grammatical science the Jains

1 That the alithor was a J8in is clear from the following stanza
attributed to him, composed in reply to a question by Apayan :—
Qlel.L/LDﬁQ.im’.li L&@@mug/a{m c,d'@/rs o) Gp,@/m.sera/m
QuriliBQsr&ouy Looe)ssas sl Ourru,gﬂp,wrev QFUISTIT & LD G if
sy apsip By yi & gdlpupd U gyEiIsLLevDd
Qeriujwr i Siflanwgrt Corvksweps SUbEwy.Cu.
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had always excelled. Besides Nanmnil of the
celebr‘ated“ Pavanandi, there are other treatises
such as Némgndtham by Gunavirapandita,
Yapparurgalakkarigai by Amritgsigara Muni.
Sripuranam in prose and M érumandarapuranam
in verse are two other Jain works, expository of
religion and theology. The above list is by no
means exhaustive. A large number of Jain works
treating of various branches of learnirig unfortu-
nately lie buried in the archives of Matams. It
is to be hoped that enlightenede South Indian
Jains will bring them to the light‘of day and
thus enable us to realise what great part the
Jains had played in the literafy history of South
India.



CHAPTER VIL
THE JAINS IN THE DE‘&CAN

We have seen how the Jains migrated south Formation

from northern India and how Bhadsabahu sent " o
away all the 12,000 Jains under the leadership
of Visikhamuni to the Chola and the Pandya
countries. The Jains entered the Carnatic and
colonised &he country on the borders of the
Western Gh.a.ts, as well asthe southern portion
of the Mysore State. By this time, the zeal for
proselytism grew and the whole Jain Sangam
wandered over the various parts of the south of
India and established themselves in North and
South Arcot districts and in Madura. Among
these religious enthusiasts were great scholars
who had enriched the literature of the country.
Some of the mpost learnedamong them groupeq
together and formed various Sangas. Each
Sangam was sub-divided into many Ganas, each
of which was again divided into many Gachchhas.
We further learn from the inscriptions that, of
all thébe Samgams, the Dramila Sanga was the
most prorrlinent, the Napdigana within it being
particularly noteworthy."

The whole of South India was strewn Jains very

nﬁuentmlm

with small groups of learned Jain ascetics the p

who were slowly but surely spreading their
morals through the medium of stheir sacred

, ' Epigraphia Cagnatica, Shimoga, Vol. II, No. 35.
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literature composed in the various vernaculars
of the country. But it is a mistake to suppose
that &hese ascetics were indifferent towards
secular affairs In general. To a certain extent
it is true that they did not mingle with the world.
But we know from the account of Megasthenes.
that, so late as the fourth century B.C., * The
Sarmanes or the Jain Sarmanes who lived in the
woqds were frequently consulted by the kings
through their messengers regarding the cause of
things.”? Jain Gurus have bgen founders of
states that for centuries together were tolerant
towards the Jain faith, but the prohibition of
blood-shedding so emphatically preached by the
Jain moral code led to the political debasement
of the whole Jain race.” In this part of the
Inquiry, an attempt is made to indicate, in rough
outlines, the nature of the vast political influence
weilded by the Jains in that part of India, re-
presented in modern geography by the Bombay
Presidency and the Native States of Mysore,

and to trace the steps by which that political
ascendancy was lost.

It will, perhaps, be better if the general reader
remembers the following® points rdgarding the
political history of the Deccan :—

(1) The Gangas exercised their sway over
the greater part of Mysbére from ‘the second
century A.D. to the eleventh century A.D.,
when they were overtlerown by the Cholas. The

M'Crindle, Fragments of % Journal of the Royal Asiatic
Megasthenes. Sociztyp Vol I1X, p. 172.
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Cholas did not stay in the country for a long
time ; they were soon expelled by the Hoysalas
who established a separate dynasty which
continued to exist for three centuries (from the
11th to 14th century A.D.).

(2) The early Chalukyas established their
sway about the sixth century and after a
vigorous rule divided themselves into several
branches (about 615 A.D.), the REastbrn
and the Western Chalukyas.

(3) The Fastern Chalukyas ruled from 750
A.D. to the eleventh century A.D., when their
dominions were amexed by the Cholas.

(4) The Western Chalukyas succumbed to
the Rashtrakiita power in about 750 A.D.

(5) The Rashtrakiitas who thus succeeded to
the power of the Western Chalukyas maintained
their independence down to 973 A.D., when
they were defeated by the Western Chalukyas
who*once again established their rule, albeit for
a short period (973 A.D.—1156 A.D.).

(6) «In1136 A.D., the Western Chalukyas fell
a prey to a new power, the Kalachuris, who
ruled for 30 years (1156 A.D.—1186 A.D. ).

(7) The' Hoysalas, as already mentioned,
established their dynasty and their sway
extended over the whole of Mysore, the modern

districts of Salem, Coimbatore, ® Bellary and
Dharwar.
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The various periods may, for convenience, be
thus indicated :—

(1) The penod of the Gangas (2nd century

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(8)

»

»

?

2

t0 1000 A.D.).

Early Chalukyas
(500 A.D.—630
A.DJ.

Eastern = Chalukyas
(630 A.D.—1000
A.D.‘).

Western Chalukyas
(630 ‘A.D.—750
AD.).

Rashtrakiitas (750
A.D.—973 A.D.).

Revival of Western
Chalukyas (973
A.D.—1156 A.D.).

Kalachuris (1156
A.D.—1186 A.D.).

Hoysalas (eleventh
centiry. to 1326
AD.).

“Gangavadis  According to tradition, Simhanandin, was
tradition =1

reits the founder of Gangavadi (or the 96,000 country)
Aounding. i

which comprised a large extent of territory

bounded on ¢he north by Marundale, east by
Tondanad, west by Cochin and Travancore and
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south by Coimbatore and Salem. The Nagar
and Shimoga inscriptions’ have legends to
narrate in connection with the establishment of
the Ganga kingdom. It would appear that
Simha@nandin ‘met at Gangapérur in the Cud-
dapah district, two young boys Dadiga and
Madhava, sons of one Padmanibha, of the race
of Tkshvikua and ruler of the original kingdom
from which.Gangavadi derived its name. Padmpa-
nabha was for some reason or other suddenly
attacked by Mahipala, the ruler of Ujjain. The
two young princes, therefore, were sentaway for
safety to the South of India. On their way they
met Simh&nandin who, moved by pity on hearing
the story of these Ganga princes, took them under
his protection, instructed them in all arts and
finally procured for them a kingdom. Of course,
it was obtained by a miracle. Whatever might
be the trutth of the legend, there seems to be no
doubt that thg Ganga kingdom was established
under Jain auspices.

This kingdom, according to Lewis Rice, lasted
for more than seven centuries. The first king
was Madhava, called Kongani Varma. His
date Has been ascertejned from the Nagaman-
gala inscription and from the Tamil chronicle
called Kongudésa Rajakkal to fall in the
second century A.D.! Herewith is annexed a
table® of the Ganga kings of Mysore, compiled
entirely from the inscripfions and published by

1N. R. 35, 8h. 10. 3 Mysore dhd Coorg from the

.* Epigraphia Carnatica N. @. Inscriptions,p.49. See Appendix
110. A, page 155.
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Lewis Rice. Jainism became the state creed
during the time of Mushkara or Mukhira. His
predecessors certainly countenanced the Jain
faith except the third and fourth kings in the
line of Madhava, who were devotees of the pura-
nic gods. His successor Avanita was a Jain, the
learned Vijayakirti being his preceptor. Dur-
vanita who succeeded Avanita was a disciple of
the famous Jain grammarian and guru, Pajya-
pada. Of the other Ganga Rajas special men-
tion must be made of Rachamalla Satyavakya,
the twenty-first in succession, who tried to revive
the waning influence of the Jains. « It was dur-
ing his reign that the famous Chamundaraya,
his minister, erected the colossal statue of Goma-
téswara, whichin daring conception and gigantic

dimension stands unrivalled in India.!

The Chols

clouds were at this time hanging over the whole

1 The following tradition about
the famous Chamundaraya
will be read with interest. :—

“ Chamundariya, after
Maving cstablished the worshin
of thi¢ image, became proud and
elated at placing this Gol by
his own authority at so vast an
expensc of money and labour.
Soon after this, when he per-
formed in honour of the God the
ceremony of Panchamritasnana
for washing the image with five
liquids — (milk, curds, butter,
honey and sugar).vast quantities
of these things were expended
in many hundred pots; but,
through the wonderful power of
the God, the liquid descended
not lower than the navel, to check
the pride and vanity of the wor-
shipper. Chamundariya, not
knowing the cause, was filled with
grief that his intention was
frustrated of cleanmg the image
completely with “this ablution.
While he was in this situation,
the celestial nymph Padmavati,

by order of the God, having
transformed herself into the like-
ness of an agel poor woman,
appeared, holding in her hand the
five amritas in a Beliya Gola (or
small silver pot) for washing the
statue, and signified her inten-
tion %o Chamundariya, who
laughed at the absurdity of this
proposal, of accomplishing what
it had not been in his power to
effect. Out of curiosity, how-
ever, he permitted her to attempt
it ; when, to the great.urprise of
#ae beholderS, she washed the
image with the liquid brought in
the little silver vase. Chamunda-
riya, rcpenting  his  sinful
arroganee, performed a second
txmc, with profound respect,
his ablution, on which they for-
merly wasted so much valuable
liguide, and washed completely
the body of the image. From
that time this place is named
after the silver vase (or_Beliya
Gola) which was held in' Padma-
vati’s hand.”
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-of the east of the Peninsula and burst with terrific
force on the Gangas who, along with the Eastern
Chalukyasand Rashtrakiitas,were sweft awhy by
king Rajarajadéva I and his succgssor. s Thus fell,
in the ninth century A.D., an important South
Indian Jain state, a prey to the militant Cholas.

The Jain religion seems to have cn]oyed con- Chalukyas
siderable patronage at the hands of the early andJeinism.
Chalukyas.* Pulakésin IT patronised a certhin
poet, Jain Ravikirti. Vinayaditya, the eighth
in succession from Jayasimha of the early
Chalukyas, *had for his spiritual adviser
Niravadya Pandita.! We also learn from an
inscription® that Vékramaditya IT after repairing
a Jain temple gave a grant in connection with
it to the great disputant, Vijayapandita. But
the Chalukyas were tolerant towards other
religions, as is evident from the large number of
temples built during this period in honour of the
Puranic Triad-=Brahma, Vishnu and Mahé&swara.
Nevertheless, Jainism was just then rising to
predéminance during the time of the Rashtra-
kiitas, as will be mentioned presently.

Thats Jainism was largely prevalent among pasptrakatas
the Rashtrakitas and that it was the professed Jatronise
creed of many kings are ev1dent as a good many
extant Digambara works were composed during
their sway.® Thus, the Harivamsa of the Digam-

bara Jains is stated to have been composed by

' Bombay Gazeiteer, Vol. I, 2 Indian AnXquary, Vol. VII,
Part 2, p. 191, p. 197.

* Bombay (.?azetteer, Vol. 1, Part 2, p. 208.
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Jinaséna in the Saka year 705 or 783 A.D.,
during the reign of Govinda II. Amoghavarsha I
was sthe ¢ greatest patron of the Digambara.
Jains and, theri; 18 no reason to doubt that he
became a convert to the faith. The authorship
of Ratnamdlika has been assigned to Amogha-
varsha, while the introductory portion of a
Jain mathematical work by Viricharya, called
Sazasamgraha Ganita' speaks of Amogha-
varsha as a follower of the Jina. But the power
of the Rashtrakiitas was rapidly waning and,
owing to a quick sucoession of weak rulers, the
Ganga king, Narasimha, had to interfere,” and
at last succeeded in getting the crown-to his own
nephew, Indra IV. The latter, evidently a Jain,
died about 974 A.D., taking the Jain vow of
Sallékhana.® After Indra, the political power
passed into the hands of the Western Chalukyas.

Jainism, during the period of Western Chalukya

Chalukyss. ®evival, ceased to be the conquering faith that it

was once. If the traditions of the country are to
be believed in, the Jain statues and idols in hastis
were thrown away and the idols of the puranic
gods were substituted. The rule of the Chaluk-
yas was, however, shortlived ; for, they wdre soon

' Bombay Qazetteer, Vol. F *The bitterest satirist of human

Part 2, pp. 200-201. This work
has been edited and translated
in a masterly manner by the
late Prof. M. Rangacharya.

3 Mysore and Coorg from the
Inscriptions, p. 72.

* Sravana Belgola Inscri pticm‘s.
No. 57. The following reflection
of Lewis Rice regarding this Jain
vow will be of great interest.

delusions could hardly depict &
scene of sterner irony than the
naked summit o; the bare rock
dotted with emaciated devotees
both men and women in silent
torture awaiting the hour of self-
imposed death. The irony is
complete when we remember that
avoidance of the destruction of
life in whatever form is a funda-
menta.l doctrine of the sect.”
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overthrown by the Kalachuris in 1126 A.D.
These in their turn had only an ephemgral gxist-
ence (1126 A.D.—1186 A.D.); .yet, the short
period of Kalachuri sway furnishes some points
of interest to the student of Jain history. We
find that Vijjala, the greatest Kalachuriprince,
was a Jain by faith. This period is remarkable
for the revival of the worship of Siva and for
the rise of the Lingdyat sect which, under the
leadership of a treacherous minister of Vijjala,
Basava, pei:s?cur.ed the Jains.

Whatever the expounders of Basava Purana
might say, the fa,ct seems to be beyond doubt
that this Basava blought about the assassina-
tion of his own master, the Jain king, Vijjala.
According to Vijalardja Charita, Basava was
hunted out of the country and in despair he
threw himself into a well. But, he soon obtained
martyrdom at the hands of his followers who
flooded the country with literature written in
elegant and simple prose, expository of their new
creed, Lingayatism. Myths and legends gathered
round the name of Lingayat leaders, which helped
considegably the extermination of the Jains in
the Kalachuri Empire, One such legend is
noted by Sir Ramakrishna Bhandarkar in an
undated inscription of the time of Mahamanda-
léswara Kamadéva (1181 A.D.—1203 A.D.).

The story runs thus:

God Siva and Piarvati %ith a hqst of Saiva E’"’P“t‘mh

saints were enjoying themselves at Kylasa, when the Kalschuri

Nardda came and informed the assembly of the e
8

2



its
legendary
accoant,
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rising power of the Jains and Buddhists. Siva
then commanded Veerabhadra to be born in
this world in human form, in order to subdue
them. In ‘obedi¢nce to the order, Veerabhadra
appeared in a dream to one Purushottama Patta
and informed him that he would soon beget a
son. The dream was realised. The babe was
christened Rama and was brought up as a Saiva.
Owing to his extreme piety and devotion for
Siva, he was called Ekantada Ramayya. This
was the man who, according to the legend, was
responsible for the suppression of Janism in that
country. The story is further narrated that,
while the Saiva devotee, Ramayya, was worship-
ping, the Jains challenged him to prove the supe-
riority of his god. He took up the challenge.
The Jains promised to leave their bastis and the
country, if Ekantada Rimayya agreed to do a
mlracle They stipulated that his head must first
‘be cut off and that he must get it back with the
help of Siva. Ramayya agreed. He was be-
headed ; but, lo! next morning he appeared
again before the Jains who, however, refused to
fulfil their part of the contract. Enrgged at
this, Ekintada Ramayya began to destroy Jain
places of worship. The matter was reported to
Vijjala who was wroth at the action of the
Saivites. But Ramayya undertook to repeat the
miracle. Vijjala was convinced of the superio-
rity of Salva. faith and, dismissing the Jains from
his presence admonished them to remain on
peaceful terms with the Saivites.
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Such is the interesting legend in connection
with the extirpation of the Jains in the Kala-
churi empire. The story best proves that the
Jains sustained a series of reverses’in their
attempt to revive their faith.

There seems to be no doubt that the early Jainism
Hoysalas of Mysore had been Jains. They came %;‘;‘,;’{.‘ZZ,
to power on‘the subversion of the Gangas by the
Cholas, in 1004 A.D. Gradually expelling the
Cholas from thes country which they had occu-
pied, the Hoysalas became supreme in the land
by the 12th century. They retained possession
of the Béliir taluk# of the Hasan district. The
following story is narrated relating to the origin of The origin
the name Hoysala. One Sala, the supposed proge- of the

name (
nitor of the family, was receiving instruction in ;oys!s

its story.
the temple of Vasantikad@vi from a certain Jain
Yati. At that time a tiger was about to pounce
upon the Yati.® The latter observing this handed
his rod to Sala exclaiming “Hoy ! Sala !” (“Oh
Salal strike”). Immediately the tiger was killed.
From this we have the name Poysala or Hoysala.,
Little igknown of Sala, but, his successor Vina-
yaditya seems to have*been the disciple of San-
tidevamuni, a Jain ascetid." Next in importance
was the Hoysala king, Bittidévabittiga, the
famous Vishnuvardhana (1111 A.D.—1141 A.D.)
who, it is said, had been converted to Vaishna-
vism by Rdmanujachiryas As to the cause and
history of his conversion, there "exist many

' Epigraphia Carnatica, 8. B 1, Vol. 1, p. 139



116 = THE JAINS IN THE DECCAN.

legendary accounts.” Vishnuvardhan’s first wife
was Santeladévi, a lady disciple of the Jain
sage, Prabachandra. This conversion of the
king to Vaishnavism was a seriows blow to the
cause of the Jains in South India, for, it should be
noted, that, at any rate, in ancient times, regal
religions alone prospered. Cruelly persecuted by
the Lingayats, hated by the powerful Cholas and
devoid of the mighty support of the Hoysalas,
Jainism naturally succumbed, just as any
faith might hayve, under such, distressing
circumstances. Nevertheless, attempts were not
wanting to restore the faith to its original great-
ness. Thus Gangardya, the ministerof king Vish-
nugopa, and after him Huia, the minister of king
Narasimha Déva, tried in vain to get back the
lost influence of the Jains. But the rapid rise
of Vaishnavism patronised by Hoysala kings, the
systematic and organised opposition of Ramanuja
and a number of Saiva leaders and, last but not
ieast, the severe attacks of the Lingdyats contri-
buted to the downfall of Jainism in the Mysore
country. It must not be supposed that Jainism
was entirely rooted out ot the soil.  dt was
simply losing its v1mhty, belno' absorbed gradu-
ally in the rising sects of Vaishnavism and other
Vedic faiths. A respectable number of persons

still followed the faith but they no longer ob-
tained any political influence. The later Rajahs
of Mysore nét only did not persecute the Jains

! Asiatic Researches, Vol. IX, Chapters 4 and 5 contain
an extensive collection of such legends,



JAINS AND VIJTANAGAR. 117

but supported them. Even foreign rulers such as
Hyder Naik granted villages to the Jain temples,
though, owing to the oppressive nathre of the
Government, the great festivgls af Sravana
Belgola and other places were stopped.

The Hoysala power lasted to 1326 A.D., when Patronage

the dynasty was overthrown by Mahomedans. gﬁcjﬁli':;cigay
Out of the disorder and anarchy that arose out 32;'3“” -
of Mahomedan rule, the Hindu kingdon of Vya-
yanagar arose. Not that Jainism expected a
great revival under the ceqis of Hindurulers of
South India®who were most of them controlled
in their state policy by the Brahmins. But
it is pleasing to ndte that the kings of Vijaya-
nagar never persecuted the Jains. On the
other hand, evidences tend to show that they
patronised the Jains in a way. Take, for ex-
ample, the famous Jain-Vaishnava compact of
the time of Bulkkariyva, 1353 A.D. to 1377 A.D.
The reconciliation was effected in this way.®
After summoning the leaders of both sects, Le
declated that, as no difference existed hetween
the two sects, they should remain friends. Then,
taking the hand of the Jains and placing it
in the hands of tlm Vaishnavas, he gave
the injunction that each should pursue his
religious practices with perfect freedom. The
Sri  Vaishnavas were further ordered to
get engraved on stone this decree in all
the temples throughout .the kingdom. “ As
long as the Sun and Moon endure, thd Vaishnava

1 dsiatic Resenrches, Vol. IX, Ch. 4.
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Samaya will continue to protect the Jain Dar-
sana. The Vaishnavas cannot (be allowed to)
look‘upon the Jains as in a single respect differ-
ent.” We canrot say that this order of Bukka-
riya was implicitly obeyed by the quarrelling
sectarians. One thing, however, seems to be
certain. 'The support given to Jainism gave
some stimulus to their activities. For, we find
that the son of a general of Harihara II
(1307 A.D.—1404 A.D.), as well as one Prince
Uga, became converts to phe Jain faith.'
Another inscription mentions that* Dévardya 11
(1419 A.D.—1446 A.D.) built a stone temple of
Arhat Parsvanitha in a street of the pan supars
bazaar, at his residence in Vijayanagar. These
incidents are sufficient evidence to prove that
the ruling families of Vijayanagar not only
patronised but some of them also professed the
Jain faith. :

' South Indian Inscription, Nos. 152 & 53.



CHAPTER VIII.
THE SANGAM AGE.!

It will be readily admitted by all scholars Segeem -
that no progress can be made ih the httempt to its import-
resuscitate the ancient history of South India, miee-
unless the date of the Tamil Sangam can be
fixed. Realising this, several distinguished
scholars have been making elaborate re-
searches o find out the truc date of ethe
famous Madura Academy. It was the late
Professor Seshggiri Sastriyar that first contri-
buted materials for a clearer understanding of
the various epochs in the long history of Tamil
literature: A cegpain ‘officer of the Ceylon
Rifles’ wrote a small history of the island of
Ceylon. In the list of kings which he furnished
and which he prepared from the Sinhalese
chronicles, there were two Gajabahus. One of apoCajebiln-
them existgd in 113 A.D., while the date assigned
to the other was about 1127 A.D. For obvious
reasons, the ®learned Professor identified th®
Kayavahu of Silappadikaram with the Gajabahu
of Ceylon, and thus was able tofix the age of
Silappadikiram and hence of Senguttuvan as
second century A.D. This, however, did not
mean ’that the Professpr believed that the third
Sangam existed during the time of Senguttuvan,
for he seriously doubted the very existence of
the Academy. The credit of having established
the identity of Kayavahu with Gajabahu of
Ceylon belongs to Mr. Seshagiri Sastriyar.

L[]

! The contents of this chap- been reproduged here with the
ter originally appeared in the kind permission of the editor
‘Hindu® dated 14th, 15th and after some elaboration.
17th April 1922 and haye now
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The next to enter the field was the late Mr.
V. Kanakasabhai Pillai. Following up the clue
thus presented by Mr. Sastriyar, he not only
maintainegl,witly greater insistence,the Gajabahu-
synchronism, but also brought  in additional
evidence to prove that the Sangam must have
flourished in the second century A.D. As his
Tamils Eighteen Hundred Years Ago is out of
pripgt and as the views of many scholars are
mere elaborations of what he had stated, we need
offer no apology for quoting hign i extenso.

“The Chilappadikaram also nfentions the
fact that Chengudduva Chera paid a friendly
visit to the kings of Magadhaen the banks of the
Ganges. It gives the name of the Magadha King
as Nurruvar Kannar or the ‘Hundred Karnas’
and thisexpression was long a puzzle to me, until
it struck me that it was a translation of the
Sanskrit title, ¢Satakarnin.” Several kings
of the Karna or Andhra dynasty bore the
epithet Satakarnin, and coins and inscrip-
tions of these kings have been found, in which
the Pali form of the word ° Satakani’ occurs.
Sansgkrit scholars have however misread the name
as Satakarnin, instead,c of Satakarnin. The
Tamil rendering of the name into ‘ Hundred
Karnas’ in a contemporary poem leaves no doubt
of the fact that the name is correctly Satakar-
nin, made up of the words Sata (hundred) and
Karna (ears), the epithet evidently meaning a
king who employed one hundred spies or had
one hundred sources of information. The Vayu,



+ KANAKASABHAT PILLAT'S VIEWS. 121

Vishnu, Matsya and Bhagavata Puranas state
that the Mauryas ruled the Magadha Empire for
137 years, and after them the Sungas "112 years,
and after them the Kanvayanag, 45 years: and
that after them there were 30 kings of the Andhra
dynasty who reigned 456 vears ; but none of
the Puranas gives a complete list of* the names
of the Andhra kings. The Matsya, which ap-
pears to be the oldest of the Puranas, furnighes
the fullest list, which contains the names of only
‘29 kings and the number of years during which
each of thedings reigned. In the early history
of the emperors of Magadha, the only date which
may be safely relgd upon is that of Chandra-
-gupta, the contemporary of Seleucus Nicator,
who began his reign in B.C". 310, and concluded
a treaty with him in B.C. 305. The year of
accession of Chandragupta may be fixed at
B.C. 312, two years earlier than that of Seleu-
cus Nicator, apd, calculating from that year, thq
reign of the first Satakarnin ought to have ex-
tended from A.D. 77 to A.D. 133, according to
+the Matsya Purana, as shown below :

Ten Mauryas for 137 vears, B.C. 312—175.

Ten’Sungas for 112 years, B.C. 175—63.

Four Kanvayanas for ,45 years, B.C. 63 to18.

Thirty Andhras of whom the first six are—

Sisuka for 23 years, B.C. 18—A.D. 5.

Krishna for 18 years, A.D. 5—23.

Simalakarnin for 18 years, A.D. 23—41.

Purnotsunga for 18 years, A.D. 41—59.

_Siriva!wami for 18 years, A.D. 59—177.
iSatakarnin for 56 years, A.D. 77—133.
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“Thereign of this Satakarnin covers the entire
period of the reign of Gajabahu, king of Ceylon,.
which lagted 12 years from A.D. 113 to 125,
according, to  the Mahawanso. Satakarnin,
Emperor of Magadha, who is alluded to in the
Chilappadhikaram as the contemporary of Chen-
gudduva Ohera and Gajabahu, is therefore doubt-
less the first Satakarnin in the list of the Matsya
Pyrana, who reigned from A.D. 77 to 133.
The synchronism of the Puranas and the Maha-
wanso is perfect, at least from the reign of
Chandragupta up to that of the firs# Satakarnin;
and this coincidence is a strong proof of the
general accuracy of the qraditional history
preserved in Puranic accounts and in the
Mahawanso.

“ The Mahawanso was composed in the fifth
century A.D. and the Dipavanso still earlier ;
and both these historical works mehtion Gaja-
dahu I. It appears that during the reign of
his father, ‘crooked nosed’ Tissa,a Chola king
had invaded Ceylon, and carried away several
thousands of captives ; and that in retaliation
Gajabahu invaded the Chola dominions soon
after his accession to the throne*in A.D. 113.
The tradition is that the captives were carried
away to work on the banks of the river Kaviri,.
which were then under construction. This is
quite in accordance with later Tamil poems and
inscriptions which spgak of Karikal Chola as
the king who commenced the constrection of
the high banks along both gides of the bed of
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the Kaviri. The construction of the Kaviri
banks which extended along its course to a
distance of about 100 miles from its mouth, was
an undertaking of such magnitude that it could
not have been completed during the reign of
Karikal. The Chola king, who invaded Ceylon
in order to procure captives to work at the banks,
might have been, therefore, Karikal or his imme-
diate successor. This tradition is further.evi-
dence of the fact that Chengudduva Chera was
contemporary with Gajabahu I wholived in the
early part of the second century A.D. Chengud-
duvan’s grandfather Karikal Chola should
have, therefore, geigned in the latter half of the
first century A.D. or, in other words, about
eighteen hundred years ago. It will appear
further on, from my account of Tamil literature,
that the poets of the last Sangha at Madura,
many of whom allude to the Chéra kings, Athan
and Chengugduvan—should be assigned to the
same period.”

"The third great effort to fix South IndianS$.K. Ayyan-
. . garin Ancient
chronology was by Professor S. Krishnaswami Isdia.
Ayyangar. Writing many years before the publi-
cation of his Begini¥ngs of South Indian History,

he had arrived at the*following conclusions :—

1. That there was an age of great literary
activity in Tamil to warrant the existence of a
body like the traditional Sangam.

2: That the period of the greatest Sangam
~ activity was the age when Senguttuvan Chera
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was a prominent character in South Indian
politics.

3. That this age of Senguttuvan was the
second century,of the Christian era.

4. That these conclusions find support in
what is known of the later history of South India.

Collecting the various evidences then available,
he has maintained Kanakasabhai Pillai’s theory
with slight modification in the dates of a few
kings. 'This view, however, was not accepted by
a scction of scholars among whom Diwan Baha-
dur Swamikannu Pillai and Mr. K. V. Subra-
mania Ayyar deserve special mention. They
maintain that the date of the Sangam is to be
sought in the seventh century A.D.

It is not owr object to critically examine here
the views expressed by the two latter scholars.
But we shall take up for our serious considera-
tion the theories of Professor 8. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar and Pundit M. Raghava Ayyangar of
the Tamil Lexicon Office.

Sorclusions— Pundit Raghava Ayyangar, in a work wifich
E:ihﬁ;ir. he published a few years ago in Tamil, entitled
h Cheran Senguttuvan, has devoted a chapter for
the examination of the dste of thé hero. His
conclusions are important, as they present a view

of South Indian History not to be easily brushed

aside. They may be briefly set forth thus :—

1. That the age of the Sangam must be

5th century A.D., as Mamilanar refersin 4ham

265, to the destruction of Pataliputra by the

Ganges, which event took place in the period
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intervening the visits of the two Chinese tra-
vellers, Fa-hien and Hiuen Tsang.

2. That the Palayan of Mohoor who' was
vanquished by Senguttuvan was the Mahoor
chieftain, whose territory according to Mamdila-
nar was attacked by the Mauryas in the course
of their southward march.

3. That, therefore, the Mauryan invasion
must have taken place during the time of Sen-
guttuvan.

4. That, since the Mauryan power decayed
in the second’ century A.D., the Mauryas referred
to by the Sangam poets must be the Guptas who
held imperial sway®in the 5th century A.D. and
whom Mamilanar expressly refers as ¢ Vamba
Moriar.” (New Mauryas.)

The publication of Cheran Senguttuven at s.K. ayyan-
once arrested the attention of scholars. Rao i}z;:::rf:l:ga of
Bahadur K. S. Srinivasa Pillai of Tanjore and,‘;ﬁ‘:ff,;"d'“"
Mr. K. G. Sesha Iyer of Trivandrum have con-
troverted the Pundit’s views in the pages of
Sen Tamil and the Madras Christian College
magazine respectively. Later on, Professor S.
Krishnaswamj Ayya,nga,r took up the subject for
re-examination of ev1den(,es and rightly concen-

“trated his attention on this important topic.
His Beginnings of South Indian  History
published a few years ago, was intended, perhaps
as a final reply to the various theories propound-
ed, regarding the date of the Sgngam. His
position in that work of his may be summarised
by a series of statements thus :—
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1. That the Mauryas carried their invasions
"to the farthest south of India.

2. That they were in hostile occupation of
forts in the northern borders of the Tamil land.

3. That the Aryans were beaten back,
when the central Mauryan power became feeble,
and their dislodgment from the south must be
referred to the period which included that of
Mamiilaniar and others of the third Tamil Aca
demy of Madura.

(8

In other words, the learned Professor has
attempted to evolve aseries of connected events
for the Sangam period with tie help of contem-
porary literature, such as Ahananiru and
Purananary and the writings of foreign tra-
vellers, and has thus endeavoured to strengthen
his old position regarding the age of the third
Sangam.

* The purpose of this chapter ‘is merely to
press for the Professor’s reconsideration certain
aspects of the Pundit’s theory which further
can stand the test of true historic criticism.
It is not our object to maintain 5th century as
the date of the third Sangam, much'less to enun-
ciate new theories regarding the subject : never-
theless, the attention of scholars should be drawn
more prominently to the fact that there are
great difficulties to be overcome before Professor
Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s views regarding South
Indian History can be accepted as final. To
the subject we shall now revert. ‘
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Of the many poets who adorned the Sangam Poems ot
Age, Mamiilanar is the only bard who interests s ,::;i:;.
students of history by giving them intelligent in- *™**
formation regarding contemporary works and
past events. He seems to have travelled widely
in South India and his poems are full of allusions
to several ancient kings. They are, therefore,
very useful astrustworthy materials for the re-
construction of South Indian History. The first
to use them extensively for the purpose of pure
history is the learned Pundit, Raghava Ayyangar,
who has theteby rendered a signal service to the
cause of Tamil Historic Research, the value of
which can never bé overestimated.

Two of the poems of Mamilanar containing Rcference
what is undoubtedly a historic reference are the 3 Mu,uryn.s
following :—
< aprewS@E auBaT wpetTenip Gomfwit

GaerPens LT wpstreshu eugalp g

Ao g p Caxrm@w vanuiupd @erp s

@gnmraﬁ1 5 & el Geo g5 wenp.

(Almm 281)
“ Qeua)@sﬂy_;s—

D% ar werer L@ sis Qarer
@ sroep T $ &KLUGR Qur Bud
@s&rsvﬁiiat @J&;TQJCZL;Z/@@,% ;@Tiaﬂ:
GCalewpn dengss exneciiemp Gong.i
wsrfwr eowdd Leas%v ks
wnGap 3% eubu Gomfwi
42r@ s @ril) wyemaw Gopis e pauri.”
, (dham. 251)
. Mamilanar is not the only poet who has re- »

ferred to the Mauryas. Two of his contempo-
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raries make similar references to the coming im

of the Mauryas. Thus, Parankorranar :— .

“ a9@'a7®urr.@ P5Gwa T WIu@ o7 Gurfui I
Qureryler B&ifl 5576 Gmpss wenp,"”

, (Abam. 69).-

Referring to the same incident, Attiraiyanar

mentions the following :—

« afan )17 15 @ s@RiGL & D571 3G g7 Gomflui
ﬁffmsﬁrrﬁ S&f #0118 How g5
2 v& e 1) ."

(Puyam. 175).

Putting these poems togethewr the following:
acconnt of the Mauryan invasion ¢an be con-
structed:-—""The Mauryas started southwards on
a great career of invasion, puShing the Vadugar
and the Kosar in front. The Kosar, ever
victorious and with their war-drums beating,
appeared suddenly before the chief of Mghoor,
who not yielding, the Mauryas themselves had
to come with a large army. This they did cut-
ting a path across a mountain thatestood in their
way.” The information thus furnished by
Mamilanir is in substance corroborated by ‘the
other two poets, Parankorranar and Attiraiyanar.
The first point requiring consideration is
whether the incidents referred to took place in
the time of our poetstor whether the poems.
merely give us an account of events that took
place centuries before. According to Professor
S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, the various refer-
ences to the Mauryas in Mamilanar, as well as
the reference to their cutting their way through
the rock, are to a great southward invasion of
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THE MOHOOR CHIEFTAIN. 12¢

the Mauryas. He further thinks that this con-
quest of the South by the Mauryas took place
during the time of Bindusara. He imagines that
the term ‘ Mghoor’ in the textr refers to some
chieftain of Mohoor and not necessarily to
¢ Palayan Maran.* “ All the passages of
Mamilanar”, finally he says, “ referring to
these incidents refer to them-as past occurrences
and not as contemporary events.” Mr. S.°K.
Ayyangar has however adduced no satisfactory
argument to show why the passage should neces-
sarily refer t0 the incidents that took place in the
time of Bindusara. From the text it is clear that
“Ben s 45 @raran’ is the only expression that
can possibly express remoteness, but it need not
necessarily indicate such high antiquity as is
claimed for by the Professor. After all, the word
@raray merely means ‘at that time.” Tt is
difficult to conceive if the poets, even supposing
the incidents were contemporaneous, could have
described them in any other language.

It 1s a well-known fact that Seran Senguttuvan Identification

. . of Palayan
won a great victory over the chief of Mohoor.? with tbe

. _ . Mahoor
This Mohoor was known as Palayan.® This chieftain of

Palayan was a great widtrior who was very much Mam®lengs.
feared by the neighbouring kings. We have
next to see if this Palayan was the same as the
Mohoor chief referred to by Mamilanar, and

! Dr. Krishnaswami has un- FEighteen Hundred Years Ago,
wittingly adopted the wrong pp. 47 and 50.
reading of Kanakasabhai Pillai. 3 Patirruppaltu, 44 and 49
The textmerely reads as“ieny 4 Patirrupp ottw 5and

wer” and not a8 “ Lmpwer  SGlgppadikiram, 27th ;
wrpar "—Vide The Tamils 194 ind 9o S Cento, IL

9
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whom the learned Professor considers to belong
to the Mauryan period. In this matter of identi-
ﬁcation,w:a have to look for information in the
poems cor.posec. not by one Sangam poet but
by others as well. The following references in
Sangam literature are specially to be noted in
this connection.
uapuL i uelloow it Qe p@sTer &
Qanareyp srevsH wuEHbuger’ QurBule
sranisderai ser@ur iyl Curs
arrwr SerC o, .
(K«runthogas. 15)
Here the poet, Perungadungd, says that the
Kosar true to their plighted word appeared at
the place of assembly suddenly, with war-drums
beating and conch resounding. This place of
assembly was underneath the shade of an old
and ancient banyan trece with magnificent

-

branches.
Another poet Mamiilanar says (—
Carei.—Qgsiaop st sabudorl Qur Sl
Qarafiens piFh s9.08G& 5 Boks
Q@ saplor R gss @rarenp Cwra i
uasfliwr emwuder. (Aham. 251)
Here the poet describes  the place of assembly’
practically in the same words but gives us the
additional information that the truthful Kosar
came for purposes of war particularly against
Moghoor.
Who this Mohoor chief was is clearly
explained by another Sangam poet, a contem-
porary of Mamilanar, viz., Mangudi Marudanar.
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“yempuer Curai Jawsn deréis
srerduriis Carei Corar g wearer.
—-Matlzuraz/aanclu

Thus further light is let in and we are told g'fh;oodlyﬂ
that the name of the Mohoor chief who was battle
attacked by the Kosar was Palayan, in whose Frroneot:
¢ assembly place ’ the Kasar appeared. Taking
all these passages together and remembering that
the poets who composed these verses were &on-
temporaries, only one conclusion is possible, viz.,
that all thege refer to only one and the same
individual, *Palayan, who was defeated, as
has a.hea,dy been stated. by Senguttuvan. The
sameness of the Minguage and the similarity of
the ideas as regards the Kosar and the place of
assembly strongly tend to confirm our view.

In this connection it mustbe pointed out that
the word ¢ @Qurgud»” occurring in the poems
of Mamilanar and others have been interpreted
to mean “ Podiyil hill” both by Professof
S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar and Kanakasa-
bhal Pillai. ¢ Qzrer @psross  yupbumrds
Q@urzuis ’ simply means the Podiyil under-
neath the ancient and old banyan tree with
its mighty hranches.* It is evident that this
description of ¢ Podiyil* does not contain any
attribute of a mountain. The poets would have
undoubtedly chosen different epithets, if they had
really intended to describe such a mountain as
the Podiyil hill. But, as we have a.lrea.dy seen,
what they wanted to describe was ‘the place
of assembly,’ where chiefs and ryots met
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frequently for purposes of common deli-
beration. In ancient India, nay, even in
comparatively modern times, such places of
assembly ‘exist¢d and they were invariably
underneath the tall and shady banyan tree
with its branches spread far and wide. It is
such a place that is described by the poets. In
Tamil, moreover,  Podiyil * is always used to
derfote the vacant site underneath a tree. Hence
the interpretation that the Mauryas with their
advance guard, Kosar, came &s far as the
Podiyil hill in the Tinnevelly district, seems
to be untenable.

Identity It must be plain to those who have been
ot Palayan . _ . .
with Mohoor following us so far that the Mahoor chieftain
chieftain . . . >

and the who came in conflict with the Kosar was Pala-

neity ofehe. yan, the contemporary of Senguttuvan. Tt is,
Pt w15 therefore, more natural to suppose that Mami-
established.  Janar sang about a contemporary Méhoor chief
$han to imagine, on insufficient grounds, that he
referred to a chief of Mohoor who perhaps flour-
ished in dim ages past. While there existed
during his life-time a Palayan of Mghoor, of
whose exploits other contemporary poets such
as Paranar make laudable mention, why should
Mamilanar alone go out of the way and bring in
for purposes of illustration another Mgohoor
chieftain who, according to our learned Professor,
Krishnaswami Ayyangar, was a contemporary of
Chandragupta Maurya, the grandfather of Asoka.
If Mamilanar had really meant a different

Mohoor chief, he could be expected to employ
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different epithets in describing him but—that is

the most astonishing thing—the description given

by all the poets as regards the Kosar and the

¢ Podiyil * is exactly similar. ’
Having established the contemporaneity of The Red

Senguttuvan and the Mauryan invasion of T omtone?

the south, the mnext question is" who these Eﬁﬁ({,féupm

Mauryas are. If Senguttuvan, ergo the Sangam Meve*

poets, flourished in the second century AeD.,

as has been conceived by some, what was the

position of the Mauryas then ? This period

according o the best interpretation of North

Indian history is the period of the rise of the

Andhras and the Andhrabhrityas. It is im-

possible, therefore, to conceive of a Mauryan

invasion of the distant south at this time of

Mauryan decay. Consequently, the ¢ Mauryas’

under reference must he some other wmperial

race that undertook a great South Indian in-

vasion later en in history. Before discussing

who these were, let us dispose of one objection

that might be brought forward. It may be

pointed out that even supposing that the South

Indian invasion took place during the time of

Senguttuvan? the latter might vet be a con-

temporary of Chandragapta Maurya. To sup-

pose so would be to upset the entire chronology

of South India. The Sangam literature is full

of references to the spread of Jainism and Bud-

dhism during the Senguttuvan era. The conse-

quential inference is that at that tithe Buddhism

was rampant in Sputh India and Ceylon. But
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we know from history that it was Asoka that
was responsible for the spread of Buddhism in
the extreme south of India. If Senguttuvan
was, therefore, ascontemporary of Chandragupta
Maurya who was a prominent Jain of the times,
how can we account for the spread of Buddhism
at this remote period ? Yet another point.
In Manimeékalai, canto 28, 11. 123-131, there is
a reference to an ancestor of Kovalanswho flour-
ished nine generations previously having built a
Buddhistic Chaitalaya at Vanchi (Kariir).! If,
therefore, Senguttuvan was a cont€émporary of
Chandragupta Maurya, how is it possible for a
Buddhistic temple to have exhted in the south,
so early as 560 B.C. (290 plus 270) ? Evidently
it is absurd to make Senguttuvan a con-
temporary of Chandragupta Maurya.

Who were these ‘Mauryas ’, then, who invaded
South India during the time of Sen«uttuvan ¢
Before answering this question, let us consider
the various interpretations in regard to the ex-
pression ‘ Vamba Moriar.” It has been poifted
out that the word ‘ Vambu’ (evby) is used
by Tolkappiyar in the sense of  unstable’
(A%oufarenw). Some, therefore, *have taken
¢ Vamba Moriar > to mean °the unstable or
nomadic Mauryas’, evidently referring to the
Mauryas who settled in the Konkan. It is
argued that the passages of Mamilanar have

1 That ¢ Vanchi’ is Karir has Christian College is of the same
been mcontrovertlbly established view, as can be seen from
by Vidvan R. Ragifava Ayyangar his article on ¢Vanchi® in the

in his Vanchi Mahinahar. Mr. ‘Hindu' dated 80th August
R. Rangachari, M.A,, L.\, of the 1922. ,
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reference to these Mauryas who must have
flourished in the second century A.D. But im-
portant considerations militate againsf this view.

In the first place we know absolutaly nothing Were the

about the movement and the early history of Moriar® the
these Mauryas of the Konkan. Thus V. A. Smith*: m‘}a‘nﬁfﬂ
“Petty Maurya dynasties, apparently connected
in some unknown way with the imperial line,
which ruled, in the Konkan, between the Western
Ghats and the sea and some other parts of
Western India, during the sixth, seventh and
eighth centuries, are frequently mentioned in
Inscriptions.” These inscriptions are very late
in origin. The Aihgle inscription of Pulakésin II
(7th century A.D.) speaks of these Mauryas
of the Konkan in a manner not very creditable
either to their military valour or their
power of resistance. They are further men-
tioned in the inscriptions along with other small
tribes, such as the Nalas, and the Kadambas.
And yet a clese study of Mamiilanar’s poemsy
would indicate that the ¢ Vamba Moriar ’ were an
anperial race who undertook a great South
Indian invasion. ‘dew@urmm Or@m@@mL uiw i
QurAws.” This description of ¢ Vamba Moriar ’ is
not in keeping at all with all that we know of
the Mauryas of the Konlxa.n

Weare, therefore, not warranted in construing
¢ Vamba Moriar ’ ® to mean ° unstable Mauryas ’

V. A. Smith, Early History 3 The right mea.mng of the
of Iudm, II Edition, p. 183. word * Vamba ’> is therefore
3For an account of the ‘mnew’ Many examples might
Mauryas of the Konkan, see The be quoted froth classical poems
Bembay Gazetteer, Vol.1, Part II, to support this mterpretatlon as
p. 282, hereunder :—
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and then constructing, on imaginary grounds, a
history and tradition for a people who had an
obscure and a floating sort of existence for
stveral cepturigs.

Perhaps the ¢ Vamba Moriar’ of Mamilanar
were no other than the forces commanded by
Samudragupta who is called by the late V. A.
Smith ¢ the Indian Napoleon. ** The difficulty
of Jidentifying the Mauryas of Mamilanar with
the forces of Samudragupta is no doubt very

great.

But the following points are urgtd in favour

of such an identification.

sl) @UDLY— L] FIGHLD
2) ” 7

(3) ”» - 11
(4) » —HEu

(5) atuwrésar—uy@eurt

(8) abulius saw Fim—ry Buss 5 g,

(7) enduayang—uy Burayans

(8) awvuevi— @ seoi (eovi)
«9) ,, —ypuar,

1V. A. Smith, Early History
of India, Third Edition, p. 283.

A few critics have pointed
out that the orthodox estimate
of Samudragupta’s military
achievements is grossly exagger-
ated and that the opinion of the
French scholar, Dr. Jouveau
Dubreuil’s in regard to Samudra-
gupta’s invasion is much nearér
the truth. We may remark that
Dubreuil’s is not the last word on
the subject and even supposing
it to be so, it does not materially
affect our line of argument.
Dubreuil does not say there has
been no invasion of South India
by Samudragupta. All that he
says is that. the Qupta emperor
after defeating Vishnu Gopa
returned home by the way he

Historians are not

(I Silap: Canto 14, 1. 1765.
(2) Aham.: Stanza 15.
(3) Puram: » 3.

(4) Jivakachintamani : poem
1068.
(5) Silap. Canto 5, ). iii.

6) s , 16,163
(7) Purapporul. Venbamalai,
Ch. 12*Stanza 12.
(8) Paripadal, Stanza 10, 1. 20.
(9) Pazhemozhi 220.
came.

1t may be that small
expeditions might have been sent
by him to effect an entry thto the
Tamilakam. Perhaps it is these
forces that came in conflict with
Palayan of Mohoor, At the
same time, we may note that
these minor igcidents of warfare
»Reed find no place in the Pillar
inscription, which is mainly con-
cerned with major operations.
What was undoubtedly a petty
incident in the career of the
conquering Guptas necessarily
loomed large before the eyes of
the Tamils whose land was about
to be invaded, and hence the fre-
quent mention of this incident
by the Tamil bards who are
either contemporary or nearly
contemporary with the incidents
narraged in their poems.
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able to tell us anything about the origin of the Mimalanar
Gupta dynasty. All that is known of it is that ameplf con-
the founder of the dynasty was a petty local
Zemindar at Pataliputra, who centracged a lucky
marriage, with the Lichchhavi princess, Kuma-

radevi, and thence rose to power and fortune. It

is noteworthy that he assumed the same name

as the grand-father of Asoka Maurya, the founder

of Mauryan greatness, Chandragupta Maugya.

What could be more natural for the people of the

distant south than to connect the new Imperial

power witlf the ancient Mauryas ? Our point

is that there has beena confusion in the mind of
Mamilanir himsedf in regard to Gupta ancestry.

‘That such a confusion prevailed among the kings

and princes of North India is evident from the

remark of Dr. Fleet in his account of Gutta

princes. Thus Dr. Fleet :—

“ The ttaditions embodied in the Gutta re-
cords involve.some confusion. The mention qf
Pataliputra shows distinctly that the Guttas
supposed themselves to be descended ultimately
from the great Maurya king, Chandragupta of
Piataliputra, the grand-father of Asoka.”

And agair? :— "

“ It is plain, in fact, that the Gutta princes of
Guttal claimed descent in reality from the early
Gupta kings, of whose dominions, at any rate
from the time of Kumaragupta I. onwards,
Malwa did form a part,and not from the Mauryas.
From their use of the names Chandragupta and
Vikramaditya, they seem to have really had some
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definite knowledge of the Early Guptas. But
they mixed it up with matters which were pro-
bably more familiar to them. They evidently
identified the Eazly Gupta king Chandragupta I.,
or his grandson of the same name, with the far
more well known Maurya king, Chandragupta.”
Thus it is plain that there was a strong tradition
in the tenth century A.D. that the Guttas,® and
thesefore the Guptas, were connected in some
manner with the ancient Mauryas. A similar
tradition must have existed in g stronger form.
during the time of Senguttuvan and *the Sangam
poets. Hence, probably to distinguish °the
later Mauryas’ from the anci¢nt ones, Mamila-
nir calls the Guptas, ¢ Vamba Moriar ’, 4.e., new
Mauryar, as opposed to the old Mauryar.

It has been pointed out that the Guptas them-
selves never thought that they were descended
from the Mauryas. It is true that the Gupta re-
¢ords do not mention anything absut their rela-
tionship with the Mauryas. It may also be a fact
that the Guptas were not related to the Mautyas.
at all. It is enough for our purposes to note the
existence of a tradition connecting theGuptas and
the Mauryas, ill-founded through it b8. Moreover
in Asia, rulers of independent states always took
pride in claiming descent from some ancient.
powerful sovereign, as that lent considerable
prestige to their rulers. Thus Baber claimed
descent from the great Timur and Chengizkhan.

.

1 3 According’ to Dr. -Fleet, the
Bombay Gazetteer, Vol. I, word GQuita is a‘* well establishedk
Part I, pp. 579 and 580, corruptjon of Gupta.” '
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Similarly it is in no way preposterous to suppose
that the Guptas might have claimed in those
days ancestry with the Mauryas. The fact that
Samudragupta was the first imyperial sovereign
to inscribe his edicts underneath those of the
Monk-Emperor Asoka in the famous Allahabad
pillar, lends colour to our view of the whole
question. Our want of knowledge as regards
Gupta ancestry may not prevent us from accept-
ing the commonsense view of the point in dis-
pute. It may ,be that Mamdilanar himself
gives us a bit of the history of the origin of the
dynasty by calling the Guptas as the new Maur-
yas. If even in these days of scientific criticism
and elaborate Indian Research, we are not able
to know anything about the origin of the
Guptas, why should we reject as unsound the
view that Mamilanar failing to distinguish
clearly the Mauryas from the Guptas and relying
on some such tradition as that of the Guptas of,
the 10th century A.D., wrote of the Guptas as
new Mauryas ?

We do not know enough details of Samudra- More light
gupta’s great, march to South India to enable us ir;qr?gra.e:ld to
to find corroBoration f such incidents as are f:'::f:fffp ’
narrated by the Sanganr poets in connection
with the invasion, to wit, the coming in of the
advance parties headed by Kosar and Vadugar.

As more materials are found to fill up the various
gaps in the life of one of the greatest of India’s
sovereigns, Samudragupta, we will°be able to

realise more and more that the various points
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of historical interest mentioned by Mamilanar
do actually refer to the invasion of South India
by the Gupta monarch.

~ It has already been stated that the southern-
most point reached by the invading force was
not Podiyil hill, as has been wrongly determined,
but it has to be sought somewhere on the border
of the Tamil land, from which entry into the
heart of Tamilakam would be easy and con-
venient. It should either be Palghat or Mohoor
in South Arcot district. Not far from Mahoor
there is the famous Attur Pass tlrough which
Hyder Ali and his forces marched toreach South
India.

The second of Professor S. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar’s conclusions regarding the interpreta-
tion of Sangam poems next deserves our atten-
tion. According to him the Mauryas were in
hostile occupation of forts in the northern horder

vof the Tamil land extending from Pulikat' to
Goa, and that these Aryans were beaten back
by the Tamil chiefs at a period when the Mauryan
power became fecble. There seems to be no

! Referring to Pulikat, the The correct tgxt is that given by
learned Professor says, *“ The e®andit Narayanaswami Ayyar.
Tamils marked out the limit of &5, @rsqyens 73, It should be
Tamil land at Pulikat. which i8 ¢_gca patg. merggl G’

the Anglo-Indian corruption of
Palavérkkadu (old forest of Vél
trees). This is referred to in
Ancient Tamil literature as
Vérkkadu, without the adjective
for ¢ old ’ standing before the
name.” Page 83. The Beginnings
of South Indian History. Here
theProfessor has sopted without
examination, the wrong text of
Pandit Rangaswami Ayyangar.

‘ Katti® (&_p)is here used in
the sense of a race of Kshatriyas.
Thus in Sslap, we have ¢ udigeri
shisr ueCad s pwi’,and also
‘s sdigar’ in Aham. Accord-
ing to Kanakasabhai Pillai the
Kattiyar were the people who
gave the name of Kattiwar to
Guzarat. (Page 10. The Tamils
Eightegn Hundred Years Ago.)
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authority in Sangam literature for arriving at
such a conclusion. The verses relied, upon by
him merely mention that the Maurya,s came
southwards. There is nothing to indcate that
they stayed in the land in occupation of forts
for any very length of time. Again all references
in the Sangam poems to the defeat of Vada
Ariyar or Northern Ariyar by Neduncheliyan,
among othess, indicate, perhaps, the attempteof
the Tamil chiefs to prevent the Gupta forces from
entering the Tamil country. The fact that
Samudragupta did not care to penetrate into the
Tamil land is a point in illustration. From the
preceding discussio# it is clear that the date of
the Sangam cannot be the second century A.D.
An attempt has been made to show that the A Resume.

great Mauryan invasion of the south took place
in the time of Senguttuvan. The Mauryas
referred to Were not the forces of Chandragupta
Maurya who ceuld not have been a contempo-,
rary of Senguttuvan. We are, therefore¢ forced
to cbnclude that the invasion referred to by
Mamiilanar was the one undertaken by Samudra-
gupta, and that the date of the last Sangam
is to be sought for atethe end of the fourth or
the beginning of the fifthe century A.D.

We shall now proceed to consider another Another
kind of criticism regarding the later origin ot critiest-
the third Sangam. It has been very often
remarked that the Sangam should have existed
centuries before the rise of the Pallava power
on the ground that the Sangam literature did
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not contain any reference to the Pallavas or
their activities. Let us consider the soundness
of this argument.

The otigin 6f Pallavas is even to-day consi-
dered a mystery. It is oneof the many unsolved
problems of Indian history. The rise and pro-
gress of the Pallavas seem to be as astonishing as
the various theories propounded regarding their
origin. Certain facts, however, in their history
are matters of common knowledge. In the
seventh or the middle half of the seventh century
A.D., they were predominant in South India
and the various Tamil kingdoms were more or
less subject to them. At the end of the fourth
and the beginning of the fifth century A.D.,
their rule remained obscure : perhaps it was not
widely known. The question now is when they
assumed the name of Pallava. By what other
name were they originally known ? Were they
foreign or indigenous to India # Unless these
questions are satisfactorily answered, there can
be no force in the argnment that because Sangam
literature makes no reference to them, the
Sangam itsell must have flourished long before
their rule commenced:v The Allahabad pillar
inseription of Samudragupta merely speaks of
Vishnu Gopa as the ruler of Kafichi. The name
Pallava does not occur there. From this it is
evident that in the fourth century A.D. the
name Pallava was little used by them. Let us
next see whether what is known as the Sangam
literature yields us any clue as to the origin'of
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the Pallavas, and whether references are made to

them therein. .

In Sangam literature the rulers of Kafichi are Pallayrs
spoken of as ¢ Tirayan and Tondaiman.’ They Ié‘.lﬁgam
are further said to have come from the sea, Men- "™
tion is made in Ahananiru that the Tirayar
were Lords of Véngadam. According to Nachchi-
narkkiniyar, these Tirayar were connected
further with the Naga princes. Again, in $he
age of Senguttuvan, the ruler of Kafichi was the
brother of a kigg who ruled at Kavirippoom-
pattinam. But he is not known as Tirayan.
These would show that Kaiichi was ruled from
time to time by kings belonging to the various
races. Some called themselves ¢ Tirayar’,
others perhaps were mere fiefs of the Chola kings.
Kafichi, being near the horder of the Tamilland,
must have been the hone of contention between
kings who belonged to different races. Vishnu
Gopa, therefors, who was ruling at Kafichi at the
time of Samudragupta’s invasion, not being a
Cholx fief, must, therefore, be a Tirayan.

One important information is furnished by The Tirayar
Dubreuil in his Antiquities of Pallavas. Accord- Paliavas,
ing to him the DPallygya rulers of Kafichi
had, as emblem on their soins, a ship with two
masts. This explains their connection with the
sea. The same author says that they were
connected with the Naga princes and there is
every reason to believe that they came from the
sea. Cannot therefore the Tirayar be identified
with the Pallavas ?
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The Tondaimandala Pattayam gives am
account of the various branches of Tirayar.
This has been noted by Kankasabhai Pillai, in
his book “Tamails Eighteen Hundred Years Ago.™
As one of the main branches of Tirayar, we have
Pallava Tirayar, showing thereby the connection
of Pallavar with Tirayar. Itis therefore natural
to suppose that the Pallavar were known to
eariy Sangam literature by their greup name of
Tirayar; but, as their power and influence in-
creased in the land, their hrancl name ‘Pallava
Tirayar ’ assumed greater importance. Hence
the absence of the word °Pallavar’ in the
4th and 5th century literature, and the
greater frequency with which this name
¢ Pallavar° occurs in later works, such as
Nandikkalambakam. One other fact may be
mentioned. The commentator of Tolkappiyam,
Nachinark-kiniyar, quotes the following stanza.
py way of illustrating the 54th sutram of
Poruladikaram Ahattinai I-yal.

« 1pln@ury burer wanCsm L@OL
wevi s%oujevs Cuoriby Guwerts
ufN@%,7,9 gramen_L Loy gyl udeor
QR4 grwsH B (BLpeur
Qur@ptsr BT Eﬁp?@ra’r EX

s tF Qaraw yvr SarCuw.”’

We have here the words ‘@ srewe tiovear.”
It is an acknowledged fact that Nachchinark-
kiniyar always quotes from Sangam literature
alone and the above stanza ;has the imprint of
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an old poem. For these reasons, it may be said,
that Sangam literature has not omitted refer-
ences to Pallavas who, in their carlier career,
were known as Tirayar. » > '
As one reads the Sangam works, one finds Who are the
evidences that tend more and more to support
the probability that the Sangam existed perhaps
after the 4th or 5th century A.D. We shall
examine one or two points. Throughout ¢he
Sangam literature, we have [requent references
to a tribe callad Vélic. Who are these Vélir ?
Pundit Raglfava Ayyangar in his book Vélir
Varaldru has stated that these Vélir came
from Belgaum’ andsother places in the Bombay
Presidency, and that they were the Chalukyas of
Indian History. The literature of the Sangam
period also makes mention of them. That the
Vélir were Chalukyas is known from the follow-
ing passage in Divdkaram *:—
“ Qaveir yawau r& i Fors&LCaut st

What is the date of Divakarar ? The Divakarar:
patron of Divakarar was Ambarkilan Arg- %%
vandai. Kallidanar, the well-known Sangam
poet, 'sang in ‘praise of, this Aruvandai. At
the end of one of the.chapters, Divakarar
says that his patron was also praised by
Auvayar, the famous court poetess of
Adihaman Elini. From this it is evident that
Divakarar, Kalladar, Auvayar and Adihamin
Elini are contemporaries. That they helonged

! wéal CLwigQsTe R,

10
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to the Sangam age will be readily admitted by
all scholars. Thus Divakarar, a Sangam poet,
makes mention in his work of the Chalukyas
of whom the earliest record is to he found only
in the end of the 5th century A.D. It follows,
therefore, that the poets of the third Academy
must have dourished somewhere about that time.
This view is further strengthened by the fact
thst the legendary account of the Vlir, as given
by Kapilar, a Sangam poet, is exactly the same
as that traditionally attributed to the Chalukyas.
It, therefore, seems highly impiobable that
Sangam should have flourished in the second
century A.D. v

Meanimekalai, one of the Sangam epics, has
the following :—

K GEFIE GY.DE ST ATSDLES
“GEFIE Gymss Gwlaw iof 2
—18th Canto, 1. 145 and 152.

These are interpreted by Mahamahopadhyaya
V. Swaminatha Ayyar to mean “ The small
temple built in Gurjara style of architecture.”
Here is, therefore, a clear reference to the Gur-
jaras. The late Mr. V."A. Smith' has pointed
out that this reference to the Gurjaras in Man:-
meékalas is a great stumbling block for accepting
the orthodox view regarding “ The Sangam
Age.” No one has attempted to satisfactorily
prove that the Gurjaras existed in the second

18ee V. A. Smith’s Introduction te S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s
Ancient India. o
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century A.D. and that they originated a style
of architecture popularenough to be imitated in
the extreme south of India. On the other ha.r}d,
it is well knqwn that the Gurj#ras aze not heard
.of in Indian History, before the middle of the
fifth century A.D.!

In the course of the examination of the date
of Senguttuvan, Pundit Raghava Ayyangar has
shown actual reference to the probable age of
Nakkirar in a work reduced to writing in the
eighth or the middle half of the eighth century.
That point’ deserves mention here. ’

Itis admitted by all that Nakkirar, Senguttu- Date of

van and Chattanar were all contemporaries, at
any rate, that they lived in the Sangam age. This
Nakkirar is the author of a commentary on
Iraiyanar Kalaviyal. This commentary, instead
of being written then, was merely handed down
orally from preceptor to student, for nearly ten
generations. -This information is furnished by the
author who actually wrote down thecommentary.
The age of the latter is determined by his fre-
quent mention of such titles as Arikésari, Paran-
gusan and Nedumaran assumed by a Pandyan

' Thus Professor Macdor®il page 186) that * the Gurjaras
(Journal of the Royal Asiatic ,are of the same stock as the

Nakkirar.

.Society, 1919 Vol, page 531) :—

« The date C. 200 A.C. assigned
to the Silappadikiram seems to
be valueless, because in the
companion romance mention is
made of the Gurjaras, who do
not seem to have entered India
before C. 450 A.C.”

Commenting on this Mr. K. G.
Besha Ayyar of Trivandrum
writes (The Quarterly Journal o
-the Mythic Society, Vol. 3 No. 2,

Sakas and came into India with
them, and on the break up of
the Mauryan empire they began
to rule Gujarit, Kathiawar and
Malwa where they had already
settled.” He further thinks that
the expression Kuccarak-kutikai
(s¢1850208) means a rock-
cut shrine. This view, it is to be
feared, has not found general
acceptance.
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king who is also spoken of as the victor of Nelvéli
and Sangamangai. From the Vélvikudi grants we
canknow that this Pandyan king was no other
than the father of Jatila Varman Parantakan
who flourished in 770 A.D. Tt follows, therefore,
that the compiler of the commentary must have
existed hefore the 8th century A.D. Counting
ten generations from him on the average of 30
years for each generation that preceded this
king, the date of Nakkirar falls in the 5th century
A.D. (770 A.D. minus 10 X 30) which also may
‘be the date of the Sangam. '

This view is still further confirmed,if we care-
fully consider the circumstancé under which the
donee of the Vélvikudi grant got hack his village.
We may bricfly set them forth thus. One Nar-
korran complained to Jatila Varman Parantakan
that the village which was given to onc of his
ancestors by Mutukudumi Peruvaludi was taken
possession of by the Kalabhras “during their
invasion of Madura and that, since then, it had
remained as Government property. After satis-
fying that the proofs furnished by Narkorran
were authentic, the king granted the village back
to him. Now the questies. is, is it possible to
conceive that the donee: of the Vélvikudi grant
could have [urnished proofs of his title to the
village if the date of Mutukudumi Peruvaludi,
that is, of the original grantor were to fall
centurtes before the birth of Christ. Evi-
dently the inferval between Mutukudumi Peru-
valudi and the Kalabhra interyegnum could not
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have been long. At best we can conceive that
twelve generations had enjoved the , property
from Mutukudumi. From Kadungdn to the
donor of the Vélvikudi grant, we have five or six
generations of rulers. The remaining five or six
generations of kings must therefore have flour-
ished between the time of Mutukudumi and the
Kalabhra interregnum and they were probably
the Sangam kings. Counting back from Paran-
takan (8th century A.D.) to Kadungén in the
usual way, we have nearly 200 vears: in other
words, Kacungon was restored somewhere in
the 6th century A.D. Counting from Kadun-
gon back to Mutukudumi, leaving, as has heen
pointed out, four or six generations of rulers, we
arrive at the conclusion that the kings mentioned
in Sangam literature must have flourished in
the 5th or 4th century A.D.

Students of Ancient Indian History are aware Buddhism in
of the close cuftural contact between Peninsular’Sumatra.
India and the Eastern Archipelago in general,
and ‘Sumatra and Java in particular. The two
latter are known in Tamil classical literature by
the general name of Sivakam, which is the San-
skrit Javadvipa, the Suladin of Ptolemy. Of this,
writes Kanakasabhai Pilfai: “ Chavaka or Chai-
vakadvipa is the island of Sumatra. The king
of Chavaka appears to have ruled overalso Java
and the small islands adjacent to Sumatra.”
Apparently Dr. S. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
agrees with this identification (see p. 24, Mythic
Society Journal, Vel. XII, No. 1). This Savakam
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was visited by the famous Chinese pilgrim,
Fa-hien, and he has left an impression of what-
he saw there. He found there ‘‘ various forms
of error «and *Brahminism flourishing.” He
also ohserves that much to his regret the *“ Bud-
dhists in the locality were not worth speaking
of.” The ‘famous Yipa inscriptions of King
Milavarman, ascribed by Dr. Vogel to the middle
of the 4th century A.D., and which zefer to the
settlement of the Brahmins and their perform-
ance of Yagas in the true orthodox fashion,
aleo tend to support the observdtion of the
Chinese Doctor in regard to the predominance
of Brahminism in those regions. The main
point to be observed, however, is that Buddhism
was comparatively o negligible factor in the
religious life of the communities in Savakam in
the time of Fa-hien. . )

A quite different condition of thi;lgs existed
¢n the last quarter of the 7th centitry A.D., when
another Chinese traveller, I-tsing, visited the
island. A great theologian and collector of ma-
nuscripts, this I-tsing was as precise and minute
in his information as Fa-hien himself. Accord-
ing to him Savakam wastessentially Buddhistic.
 The change from just the beginnings of Bud-
dhistic influence,” says Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar, “ in the age of Fa-hien to the domi-
nance of Buddhism during I-tsing’s stay in the
island gives us clearly to understand that the
intervening Centuries, fifth, sixth and seventh
centuries of the Christian era, constitute the
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period of Buddhistic outspread in this region.”
(Mythic Society Journal, Vol. XII, No. 1,
page 38.) This description of the rehglous life in
Savakam by I-tsing tallies with that given In
Manimékalai, Cantos 24 and 25. We may
briefly set forth the story.

It is well known that.Manimékalai was impli- Bvidencein
cated in the murder of Udaya Kumaran who
passionately loved her. The Chola King, Killi-
valavan, ordered her imprisonment and she was
subsequently released. Immediately after this,
disgusted with her stay in the Chola country, she
proceeded to Savakam whose king, Punnya
Raja, was consider®d as an avatar of Buddha and
to whom Manimékalai desired to impart the
secret of his former birth. The accounts of her
meeting in that island a great Buddhistic sage,
Dharma Savaka, the ¢ Preacher of the Law to the
King,’ and the subsequent interviews she had
with Punnya Raja leave, no doubt, the impres:
sion that the whole island was swayed by the
teachings of Buddhism. The personages men-
tioned in the two cantos may be mythical.
One might even find in the whole account an
echo of some of the Buddhistic Jataka Stories.
But there is absolutely no doubt that the whole
story is based upon a substratum of facts and that
is that Savakam in the time of Chattanar, the
author of Manimeékalas, was essentially Buddhis-
tic. It is important to remember what has been
stated before, that Fa-hien was di%appointed to
note the predominance of Brahminism in those
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islands and the insignificant position which
Buddhism occupied in the life of the people.
The conclusion, therefore, is obvious that Mani-
mékalai was composed at a period when Buddh-
ism was making rapid strides in Savakam and
the neighbouring islands. This formative period,
even according to Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar,
is to be sought for in the time intervening the
visiis of Fa-hien and [-tsing and that is between
the 5th and 7th centuries of the Christian era.
If the date of Manimekalai is to be sought in
the 2nd century A.D., how can we “account for
the spread and predominance of Buddhism
in Sumatra and Java in the tme of Chattanir ?
For, it should be noted, that even during the time
of Fa-hien, Buddhism in that island was not
worth speaking of.

Another picce of internal evidence may be
pointed out here, which shows clearly that, what-
ever might be the date of the Sengam, Mens-
meékelar belongs to the sixth or seventh century
AD. In canto 12 of this work, Aravanavadi-
gal thus speaks of the condition of Buddhism
in South India then. “ The Dharma has lan-
gnished in this world, and forms‘of error are
increasing. Yet I do ot despair. T continue
to preach the Law which few care to understand
in the hope that the Dharma might be estab-
lished to a little extent.” Thusthe grey-haired
monk laments the decline of Buddhism in the

¢

3 This is not a literal translation. Only the idea is sought
to be conveyed here
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Tamil land. We know that Buddhism was
flourishing in South India during the, time of
Fa-hien’s visit (4th century A.D.). Since then,
the decay of that religion was vapidsand when
Hiven Tsang visited Kafichi (640 A.D.), he
heard that in Malakiita (Pandyan country)
Buddhism was almost extinet, the ancient
monasteries being mostly in ruins. This is the
period that, is probably referred to in Mawui-
mekalar. Under the cilrcumstance we are not
wrong in concluding that Manimeékalar was
composed after the time of Fa-hien.

We have thus tried to make it clear that there conclusion.
are serious difficulties to be overcome before
we can affirm that the date of the Sangam is
the 2nd century A.D. The final statement of
Dr. 8. Krishnaswami Ayyangar in his The
Beginnings of South Indian History, * And
now that tHe necessary preliminary investigation
has been carried to the degree of fulness to carry
conviction, more work will be done to extract
from*the material all that may usefully be taken
for the building up of the history of this part
of the country and of that comparatively remote
period,” seenls therefore to be premature. No
doubt more work requires,to be done, as he says,
not so much for the purpose of building up a
history on the foundation which scholars like
him believe they have well and truly laid, as for
faying the foundation itself.

Y The Beginnings of South Indian History} p. 362.



NOTES.

Note 1.—The following note of Jacobi seems to be conclusive bf the theory that
Jainism was not an offshoot of Buddhism :—

. * Notwithstanding the radical difference in their philosophical notions, Jainism
and Buddhisn?, being originally both orders of monks outside the pals of Brahmanism,
present some resemblance in outward appearance, so that even Indian writers»
occasionally, have confounded them. It is, therefore, not to be wondered at that
some European scholars who became acquainted with J>inism through inadequate
samples of Jain literature easily persuaded themsclves that it was an offshoot of
Buddhism. But it has since been proved beyond doubt that their theory is wrong
and that Jainism is at least as old as Buddhism.”

Hastings, Cyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics, p. 465.

Note 2.—The Jains give an altogether different version of Appar's life thus :—

‘¢ Appar was a Jain ascetic in his youth, a staunch Saiva in his msiddle age, and a
repented follower of Jainism in his old age. On account of his reconversion to
Jainism he was murdered by his Saivite followers lest he should undo what all he
had done to glorify Saivism. His secret murder was concealed by popularising a
mysterious story that he was devoured by a tiger which was only a manifestation
of Siva.” Certain Tamil hymns in praise of Jina or Arhat are attributed to
Appar and are most popularly sung by the Jains even to-day. The hymns resemble
the Tévaram in many ways. Perhaps they were sung by Appar during the latter
period of his life.
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GENEALOGICAL TABLE OF THE GANGA KINGS.
Of the Ikshvakn or Solar race, wa;
Dhamlniaya
Harischandra
King of Ayodhya
Padma:niblu

Dm‘iiga

|
1. Madhava 1, 103

] Kongunivarmma. '
2. Madhava II,

Kiriya Mlidhava
3. Harivarmma, ..247—266..
'
4. Vishnugdpa.
Prithivi—Ganga.
5. Madbava I, ..357—370
Tadangila Madhava,
m, Kadamba princess
6. Avinita, 130482
\
7. Durvvinita, 4§2—517
m. I’unm‘sdI princess
8. Mushkara,
Mokkara
m. Sindhu princess

9. Srivikrama o
'

| . |
10. Bhiivikrama, —670, 11, Sivamara I, 670—713..
Srivallabha Nava Kiama,
Sishta-priyah,
Prithivi Kongani I
\
? Ereganga
12. Sripurasha, 7126776
Muttarasa,
Prithivi-Kongani IT
Permn}inadi :

| |
13, Sivamara I —815. Vijayaditya
Saigt:t,u Ranavikrama.
1
- 14. Rajamalla Satyavakya 1, *

m. Pallavg princess

Mirsolmbs, 97
Marasing—Ereyappa,
Loka—Trinétra

|
Prithivipati I,
1815 |
!
Maragimha 15. Nitimdrgga I, ¢

T Ereyanga,
"P"-th iV pa! ?'})11’0. Ranaviklramo.yyn.

16. Rijamalla Satya- Bﬁtugérldra. 870
vakya II, 870—907 Biitarasa,
Gunaduttaranga
m. Rashtrakiita princess

|
17. Ereyappa, 886—913
reganga,
Nitimargga I1,
Satyavakya
Mahéndrantaka

18. Richamlalla Satya-  19. ang]o., 938—933
vakya 111, 920, Bittayya,
Kachcheya Ganga Nanniya Ganga
Ganga Gangéya,
m. Rashtrakiity princess

| ! T
Marula Déva ?85mi Dévi  20. Mirasimha, 961—974
. to Rashtrakita * Guttiya Ganga

prince Nolambakulantaka
!
i
21. Rachamalla 22. Raklmal Ganga, 984,
Satyavikya Richamalla
v, 977

'
23. Nitimirgga IIT
Richamalla,
19089 or 992, 999,

Amm;li Dava
"Rijs Vidyadhara.

1 Thisname is applied toall the kings to theend. The Tamil Chronicle says that he was ruling in 189 and reigned for fifty-one years.

3 This title is used of all the subsequent kings, often alone, without any name.
* These names are used as titles by all the kings that came after.
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APPENDIX C.

THE SO-CALLED SANGAM AGE. -
CoNFLICTING THEORIES.
Mr. R. Swaminatha Ayyar, B.A., writes' :—

«“T have read with great interest the three Several
lucid articles contributed to the ¢ Hindu’ by :ﬁggrlic:;ug
Professor M. S. Ramaswami Ayyangar, M.A.,
of Vizianagram, in which while summarising
the views of other scholars he makes valuable
contributions of his own to the discussion.
There are several conflicting theories on the
subject and ib is t* be regretted that notwith-
standing several decades of critical discussion
there are still to be found, even among English-
educated Indians, persons who still cling to
theories based on mere legend about the exist-
ence of three Tamil Sangams cach extending
over several thousands of years which will take
the beginnings of South Indian History and of
Tamil culture to the last glacial period. The
number belonging to this school is, however,
rapidly diminishing.

“ Outside this schoo! the only concession that antiquity of
is made to the antiquity of Tamil Literary cul- fjumary
ture is that prior to the time of the Tamil Culture.
Vatteluttu inscriptions which begin in the
Pandya and the Chéra country in the last
quarter of the 8th century A.D., there was a
period of great literary activity in “Tamil which

! Reprinted with kind permissi “Hindu"
May 19g2 i i pe on from the “Hindu" dated 6th
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has in later times come to be traditionally
known as «the Sangam (##aw) age. The works
composed by the poets of this period have
come down to us arranged in eight collections.
or anthologies known as (1) gyssrarw, (2)
sp0%r, (3) sfiQzremes, (1) Gt O0sres,
) mi@wsra, (6) ufurce, (T) up b g s,
(8) yosrara. The poems comprised in each
anthology are short nuconnected pieces dealing
with various situations that may arise in the
course of love, in married life; in war and in
other affairs of life. There are, besides, @ sre
arnQuib the grammar, of old Tamil, sup-
nosed to have been written by an author be-
longing to the second Sangam and Qepweyt
Fysli@Qurager, a short work on erotics, said
to have been composed by God Parama Siva
himself ; these two undoubtedly belong to the
same archaic period as the Sangam antho-
logies.  To this list must be added two epic
poems @xiwpsrrn and weflGwady, and a col-
lection of ten loag poems known as g giur @ ;
all of these are believed to have been composed
by Sangam poets.

“ The late Professor Seshagiri Sastri of the
Presidency College appears o have been the
first scholar to furnish materials for a rational
discussion of the question of the age of the
Sangam works. He drew attention to a state-
ment in the last chapter of Silappadhikiram
that king swair@ of Ceylon was present in
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the Court of the Chéra King Senguttuvan at
the time of inauguration of temple cqremonies
for the goddess samew& and identifying swar@
with the eatlier Giajabahu of»Ceylgn history,
he was able to fix the age of Senguttuvan and
of the incidents related in Silappadikaram
(not necessarily of the composition,of the work
in its present shape) as the 2nd century A.D.
This Gajabihu-synchronism was adopted by
the late Kunakasabhai Pillai as the basis of
his work ¢The Tamils Kighteen Hundred
Years Ago’ aild it forms the sheet anchor of
Dr. 8. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s theories elabo- 8. K. Ayyan-
rated in ‘< The Beginnings of South Indian ***"*™
History.” In’ this book the learned Doctor
places the Sangam poets in and about
the time of the reign of the Chéra King
Senguttuvan, and after making a de-
tailed examination of all references made
by the Sangam poets to contemporary and
past events he arrives at the following conclu-
sions :—

{1) That there was a great invasion of
Southern India by the Mauryas who penetrated
as far south as the QurSufs» mountain.

(2) That the invaders were in hostile occu-
pation of forts on the nerthern borders of the
Tamil land,

(3) That the Aryanswere beaten back when
the central Mauryan power became weak and
that their dislodgment from the south must be
referred to the period of Mamilanar and other
poets of the Sangam age.

11 ¢



Internal
evidence
showing a
later date.

164 APPENDIX C.

‘ Various eminent scholars have, however,
pointed out from time to time that there is
internal evidence in several works supposed to
have been compcsed by prominent poets of the
Sangam age which shows clearly that these
compositions belong to a much later age than
the second century A.D., and it is becoming
more and more evident every day that the
Sangam age should be put forward to the 5th
or the 6th century AD. It may be remarked
in passing that the former of these is the
estlma.te arrived at by Pundit M, Raghava
Ayyanga.r of the Tamil Lexicon office and
that the latter is the estimate arrived at by
Mr. K. V. Subramania Ayyar of the Archwxo-
logical Department.

“ One of the foremost poets of the Sangam
age was Sittalai Chattanar (73is%é sT45@7)
who is believed to have composed wanflSwa
referred to above, one of the fivé -classical
poems (ugssareawib) in Tamil.

(i) This work contains a reference to ‘gésré
Gp-mas—* 3 small temple built in the Gurjara
style "—and it has been pointed out that if this
is a reference to Gurjaras the work could not
be much earlier than the 6th rcentury A.D.
as the Gurjaras are not heard of in Indian
History before the niiddle ot the 5th cen-
tury A.D.

(i) In another place the month of Vaisakha
is referred to in the work as @& @erCarafia
aflsgi @ ugds, thus containing a clear refer-
ence to the second of the twelve Rasis by its
Sanskrit name. Various scholars have pointed
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that the division of the year into solar months
and the naming of these months by the corre-
sponding Rasis did not begin in Northern India
till after the.5th century and that tite adoption
of this system in Southern India in the Tamil
country “must certainly have been later than its
adoption in the north. '

(iii) Professor Ramaswami Ayyangar now Prof. le:;g
brings forward a third piece of evidence insthe Jansars evi.
picture given in the work of the prevalence of dence conclu-
Buddhism in the Island of Java. He points
out that when Fahian visited the island about
400 A.D. he found ¢ various forms of error
and Brahminism flourishing’ in the island
and that ¢ the Buddhists in the locality were
not worth speaking of’; while in the last quarter
of the seventh century when the Chinese pil-
grim I-tsing visited the island it was essentially
Buddhistic, This latter description tallies with
the picture one forms of the island from what
is stated in caatos 24 and 25 of Mandmekalus,
It is not an isolated word or phrase that is
brought forward here but integral portions of
the work. This new piece of evidence seems to
be conclusive and we may now take it as proved
that whateve? may be the date of other works
comprised in Sangam list, werAGua» clearly
belongs to the 6th or the 7th century A.D. The
work is not of much literary merit and was
probably put together by a monkish poetaster—
& native apparently of Cholamandalam.,

‘ One important argument greatly relied on References to
by Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar and other Pellava-
believers in the Gajabshu-synchronism is the
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entire absence or reference to Pallavasin the
Sangam swerks. They point out- that the
Pallava kings of Kanchi were an important
political factor ih South Tndian History from
the 5th century onwards and that the absence
of any reference to them in the Sangam works
clearly indicates that these works belong to
an earlier period. To this Professor Ramaswami
Ayyangar replies that the Pallavas were known
by their group name of ‘Tirayars’ in the
ban;:,a.m works and tmt this name meant
¢ seafarers’ or “seamen.’ Drayah and darya
mean the *sea ’ in Persian, and ¢irayar is appa-
rently a Persian-derived name meaning ‘sea-
men.” This fact isin entiré consonance with
the theory of Professor G. J. Dubreuil that
the Pallavas are of Persian origin and with
the fact noted by him that the emblem of the
Pallavas was a ship with two masts. '
« There are several other point§ in which
Professor Ramaswami Ayyangar has thrown
light on what has till now remained obscure ;
I will mention only one of them here. » He
has clearly proved that the word GQur@uis in
Qararapare s LGmlQur@uie does not
refer to the Qur@ui» mountain. as supposed
by some but merely a n‘xentmg place in shade
of a banyan tree ; this takes away the basis of
the theory that the Mauryas penetrated as far
south as the Qurgsuie hill.”
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MISCONCEPTIONS ABOUT SANGAM
CHRONOLOGY.

[This was contributed by me to the Vizianagram
Maharaja’s  College Magazine, 1922 July
number, and with kind permission is now
reprinfed.]

It is a great pity that in spite of several Sangum
years of critical discussion, the date of the when were
. . . they wricten ?
famous Tamil Sangam should still remain What was
undetermined. On this account, the history :ﬁfpfs;ff; »
of the Peninsular India up to the 9th century
A.D. continues to be a tangled tale of brilliant
guesses. The assertion of certain scholars, that
they have incontrovertibly determined the age
of the famous Madura Academy, is at best a
pardonable boast. Under the title ¢ The San-
gam Age,” the present writer has recently
contributed +to the “ Hindu ” three articles
wherein the conflictidg theories in connection
with this vexed questi:)n had been examined
in detail. The object of this note is to press
as further evidence of the later origin of the

Sangam two facts not mentioned before.

. The illustrious author of ¢ The Lamils : Eigh- g:gsag'
teen Hundred years ago’ has mentioned that in undetdbmined.
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what is known as the Sangam Age more than
25,000 lines of verse have been written by
poets who® flourished between the years 50
AD. and 150 «A.D. Tt is furtlrer assumed
that many thousands more are lost owing,
perhaps, to the ravages of insects. The first;
question that a scientific student of History
will. propose is when were they written and
what was the script employed. For one thing
it is certain that the poets of the Madura
Academy could not have employed the modern
Tamil character, which, as is well kfiown, is the
Grantha-Tamii introduced into the Pandyan
Country by the Cholas at g period when their
power was rapidly reviving after the fall of
the Pallavas, 7.e., 9th and 10th centuries
A.D. When later on the Cholas effected the
conquest of the Pandya territory, the Grantha-
Tamil which was essentially the Chola script
was not only widely used but it gradually began
to supplant the Pandyan character known to
Paleographists as Vatteluttu. Writing many
years before the discovery of the caverns and
the Brahmi inscriptions of South India, Burnell
thought that the Vatfeluttu and the South
Asokan character were,totally distinct importa-
tions and postulated a Semitic original in
both the cases. The late Mr. T. A. Gopinath
Rao in criticising the views of both Burnell
and Biihler, has not only pointed out several
points of similarity between Vatteluttu on the
one hand and the other alphabets of South
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India but has successfully established the fact
that Vatteluttu is derived from the Brahmi
variety of the Asokan alphabet. We can there-
fore take ik as proved that the mest ancient
Pandyan script Vatteluttu was derived from
the Brahmi inscriptions of the Madura, Ramnad
and Tinnevelly districts. Epigraphists are
inclined to assign the end of the 3rd or the
beginning of the 2nd century B.C. for the date
of the Brahmi inscriptions. This furnishes us
with the lowsr limit for the period of any The period
Tamil literdry activity. The upper limit may EiefZE"
be said to be furnished by the Vatteluttu activity : ite
inscription of thes Pandyan king Jatilavarman
Parantakan (last quarter of the 8th century
A.D.), the earliest known record yet discovered
written in Vatteluttu. In between these two
limits must be sought the period of literary
activity khown as the Sangam Age. According
to the orthodox school of Tamil scholars the
sage Agastya was responsible for the evolution
of the Tamil language and one of his twelve
disciples Tolkappiyar wrote the famous treatise
op grammar, Tolkappiyam. This grammarian
is also believed to haye been a member of the
first and second Academies each of which
existed for humdreds of years. Then was
founded the last or the third Academy in which
time more than 25,000 lines had been composed.
Divested of legend and myth we can reduce
the traditional account to its sproper limits
thus. Long before Tolkappiyar there was a
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period of literary activity, for there can be no
grammar without literature. If it.is true that
Vatteluttu was the earliest Pandyan script and
that, as has beet remarked, it was.derived from
the Brahmi inscriptions, we must allow at least
three centuries for the development of a litera-
ture sufficiently wide to need a grammar. This
would bring the date of Tolkdppiyar to the end
of ¢he 2nd century A.D. Allowing two more
centuries for the first two Academies we may
safely arrive at the conclusion that in all pro-
bability the third Academy was founded in the
5th or 6th century A.D., a period sufficiently
near the epoch for which epigraphic records
are available, when Vatteluttu was perfected
and from which we have a continuous literary
history.

It is well known that between the Brihmi
inscription of the South and the ‘Vatteluttu
inscription of the 8th century «A.D. referred
to above there iz absolutely no inscription
written in any character or any coin legertd to
enable us to fix with some certainty the chro-
nology of the Pandyan kings. Scholars who
in season and out of seagon sing Yhe glories of
the Sangam Age, its «vast literature and spa-
cious traditions have not ecared to inquire
why for a period of more than a thousand
years there has absoiutely been no inscrip-
tion. A few who thought about the subject
argue that * notwithstanding the very early
literary activity, the Tamils did not know or
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cultivate the habit of inscribing on stones
and issuing copper-plate grants. JTlis is too
large an inference to be swallowed without
critical examination. The ebrly Tamils are
said to be an intelligent and civilized race
with a great deal of assimilating power. Not
far off from their land the DPdllavas were
issuing copper-plate grants and in their own
home they had the Brahmi inscriptions. And
they could have easily imitated the example
of their contemporaries. The fact that they
did not do so is due to want of a proper *
developed language of a uniform standard and
not to thelr imability to understand the
usefulness and value of inscription.
It might be argued that even supposing that Tamil

ope . literary
the Sangam works were reduced to writing in activity :

the “period not far remote from the time of 13 probable
Jatilavarman Parantakan the Sangam scholars
might still have handed down orally the innu-
merable verses. The Vedas, the Upanishads
and‘the epics, one might say, were thus handed
down from generation to generation by oral
repetition. It is true that so far as religious
poetry is concerned syeh a method might have
been zealously adheredsto. But most of the
Sangam poems treat of love and war and are
mostly pancgyric in character and there is not
much of religion in them. It is therefore hard
to believe that the Sangam works intact would
have been handed down to posferity in the
manner of the Vedas. The conclusion of the
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whole matter is that such an intense literary
activity,ag the one that has been ascribed to-
the legendary Sangam is to be sought; for in
the time approXimating the century for which:
we have the earliest known Vatteluttu records.

There is a striking piece of internal evidence
in Manimékalai which would open the eyes of
those who hug to their bosom their pet theory
of *the early origin of the Sangam which how-
ever rests on the slender basis of the Gajabahu-
synchronism. Canto XII of Memifzw?kalai con-
tains an account of an interview between
Manimckalai and a Buddhist Abbot of Kavirip-
poompattinam. [n the course of a long sermon
the grey-headed old monk Aravanavadigal
says, . . . . Buddha-Dharma is losing its
hold in the mind of the people and as a result
forms of error are increasing in the cou;xtry.
Yet do T not despair. 1 still continue to
preach the law which few care tv understand.”
Evidently the Abbot laments the rapid decay
of Buddhismn in the Tamil country. It‘is a
well-known fact that Buddhism which was
flourishing during the days of Fahien was in
process of decay when, Hieun- Tsang  visited
Conjeevaram (7th cettury A.D.). According
to his testimony, in Malakuta‘or Malakota, the-
name by which the Pandya country was called
by him, Buddhism was almost extinct, the
ancient monasteries being mostly in ruins.
“ The inhabitants were reputed to care very
little for learning and to be wholly immersed
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in commercial pursuits.” Thus it requires no
great ingenuity or verbal demonstration to
show that Aravanavadigal’s reference is to the
period of Hieun-Tsang or betser stjll to tHe

century that immediately preceded the Doctor’s
visit.
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r INTRODUCTION.

This monograph on ¢ Andhra-Karnata
Jainism > which forms the second pait of the
present volume of ¢ Studies in South Indiun
Jainism >’ is the result of a vacation study
undertaken in the summer recess of 1921 at the
instance of the Trustee of the Vizianagram Raj
and the Principal of the Maharajah’s College.

I't seeks to trace the influence of Jainism in
the Andhra and Karnata districts of the Madras
‘Presidency. The traces of this influence are
very largely‘ obscured by the latterday Renais-
sance of Puranic Hinduism and afford an
opportunity fer extended exploration. This is
the first attempt, so far as I know, to give any
systematic account of them and none can be
more conscious than myself of the want of more
adequate information on the subject. In these
circumstancdes, these studies cannot claim more
value than can be given to the barest outlines
of a subject which, for cultural reasons,
demands more than a passing interest.

These studies serve to throw some light—-
however faint it may be—on the history of the
Andhra Country from the Fall of the Sata-
vahanas to the Rise 'of the Chalukyas. The
views elaborated are my own, first formulated
while working as a Reader in Dravidian Philo-
logy in the University of Madras (1914—1917) ;
and I believe, the materials on which they are
based are presented now for the first time in an
ordered sequence.
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South Indian History is yet a subject for
research, and must continue to be so for at
least a decade more. Andhra History is a com-
paratively more untrodden field. No opinions
on these subjects can therefore be stated with
an air of finality. T shall consider this labour
of love amply rewarded if these essays provoke
thought and constructive criticism. The period
of history here treated requires elucidation from
many points of view. I have endeavoured to
suggest one line of elucidation.

My special thanks are due to the Telugu
Librarian of the Oriental MSS. Library, Madras,
for his invariable courtesy in facilitating my
references and to M.R.Ry. M. Ramakrishnakavi
Garu, M.A., for a loan of his rare Kannada
works in print and MS. bearing intimately on
the subjects of my investigation. The Index
to this part is prepared by my colleague
Mr. V. Visvanatha Sarma, Pandit, Maharajah’s
College and Mr. J. Venkataratnam of the fourth
year University class.

I feel it my duty to state that these studies
would not at all have been possible but for the
noble enthusiasm and generous sympathy of the
Trustee of the Vizianagram Raj and the Principal
of the Maharajah’s College for researches in the
Indian Cultural Tradition.

MAaHARATJAH'S COLLEGE

2

]
i
VIZIANAGRAM, } B. SEsHAGIRI Rao.
July 1922.
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ANDHRA KARNATA JAINISM.

CHAPTER I.
THE EVIDENCE OF TRADITION.

(Local Records in the Madras Museum.)

The fascination of the subject (a) Antiquity, (B)
Disguise, (¢) Represents struggle and achievement ol a
spiritual nature—Jaina and Upanishadic methods of
‘spiritual culture—The Nandyila tradition showing Jain-
ism in relatiorf to worldly realism, the progress of arts
and sciences—Jaina fantasticism and neighbouring
Vaidica Dharma—Kurimari and Pasapula tradition—
Jaina village organisalion (@) Pallis, (b) Bastis—Jaina
bastis—Disguised Jaina foundations: Pedagadela, Tadi-
nagarapupadu—Jaina liberalism in relation to Vaidica
Dharma—Warrangal, Réamathirtham, Siddhavattam,
Tenali®-The beginnings of the decline of Jaina influence
in the Andhra désa—Riaja Raja Naréndra of Rajah.
mundry and his ancestors—The leaders of the Revival
in the Andhra d8sa: The Kotas of Amaravati, The
Parichchédi-Pisapatis of Bezwada and the Kakatiyas of
Wazrangal—The progress of revivalist antagonism to Jain-
ism even in border districts of Andhra-Karnita désa
like Warrangal—The kindlier treatment of Jainism in the
Karnata désa proper—The problem suggested—Materials
for an answer.

Jainism in the Andhra-Karnita désa is a Antiquity.
fascinating subject of investigation. It has a
fascination all its own. Chronologically, it
helps to fill in the gap between the Fall of
Satavahana power in the Deccan and the Rise of
the Chalukyas, the Gangas, and the Parichchédi-

Piisapatis of East Deccan definitely committed
13 *
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to the revival of }Vaidica Dharma. Its memo-
rials come from well within the period of
Ruddhist influence under Asoka. Perhaps they
are even carlier. Whether latterday Buddhism
shaded oft into Jainism, or whether both Bud-
dhism and Jainism were parallel and contem-
porary protests against Sacrificial Hinduism,
originating in the Upanishadic reflections of the
Rationalistic period of Hindu thought or
whether Jainism was an original primitive Indian,
faith, of the North Indian forest homes and
tribes, modified, deepened and intellectualised
largely by association with, and on the analogy
of, the Aryan philosophical, ethical and socio-
logical speculation and organisation,—these are
matters of controversy amongst famous Inde.
logists. The view, however, adopted as the basus
of the present studies is that Jainism in the
Andhra désa, at least, was probably pre-Mau-
ryan, that its influence, humanising and cultural,
was working in these lands before the Asokan
version of the gospel of Buddha reached them
and that the prevalence of its characteristic
doctrine of 4Ahimsa prepared the Andhras and
Kalingas in a way fo:, the favourable recep-
tion of the Buddhist doctrine promulgated by
the Asokan Edicts and propagandists. Herein
may be found an explanation of the peculiar
note of sadness characteristic of the Asokan
Edict dealing with the conquest of Kalinga and
Asoka’s sudden conversion to Buddhism and
the definite adoption by him of a policj of
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peace in preference to one of ;war and aggres-
sion. Recent interpretations of the KRaravéla
inscription of Kalinga lend suppprt to this view.
The Bhadrabahu inscriptions of Sra'vana Bel-
gola are even earlier than the Kharavéla in-
scriptions, for the Karnita country. This
Bhadrabahu tradition is the starting point of
a revival of Jaina activity in South India.

‘ In Literature, the Brihatkathdkosa, a Work
by Harishéna, dated 931, says that Bhadra-
bahu, the last.of the Srutakévalis, had the king
Chandragupta as his disciple. A similar ac-
count is contained in the Bhadrabahu charita by
Ratnanandi of about 1450 ; as is repeated in
the Rajavalikatha by Dévachandra which is a
modern compilation of about 1800.” The
points worthy of note in this summary of the
Bhadrabahu tradition in the Karnita country
are first, that the inscriptions know only of a
Chandragupta-muni, the disciple of Bhadra-
bahu, and secondly, that the Jaina literary
tradition from the 10th century onwards knows
of a king Chandragupta who was perhaps this
disciple whoyp the inscriptions celebrate.
Modern historical sclkdlarship has sought to
identify this Chandragupta, king and muni,
with Chandragupta Maurye, the patron of
Kautilya, the accredited author of the Artha-
sastra. The XKharavéla tradition makes the
Nandas of Magadha the followers of the Jaina
faith, for, it speaks of a Nanda Raja who led a
conquering expedition into Kalinga and carried
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off (?) an image ,’of Adi-Jina. (A passage in the
Udayagiri. inscription of Kharavéla seems to
suggest that Kharavéla ¢ made the king of
Magadha cbow down at the feet qi the highest

brought away by Nanda Raja.” ? (Cf. ~Bow~
BB SonT dBS XA, )

Jarl ‘©arpenter, Pu.D., Upsala, says,
“ The agra-Jina may be Mahavira or Rishabha,
bit so much seems clear, that a Nanda king
had taken away ap idol of Jina during a raid
into Kalinga, possibly about sixty years after
the death of Mahavira.” It s not clear
whether “Anitasa’ in the text can be rendered
as ‘‘carried away ” or ‘ brought ’; if the
latter rendering be accepted, it would make
Nanda Raja himself a ruler of Kalinga, per-
haps a predecessor of Kharavéla. A Nanda
Raja, no doubt seems to have ruled in Kalinga,
for there are, for instance, villages in the
populous parts of Ganjam, named after a
Nanda Raja.! Of such names may be men-
tioned :—Nandagam (Berhampore Taluq), Nan-
dardjapuram (Ichhapur Taluq). '

This does not, however, affect adversely the
argument of the antiquity of Kalinga Jainism.
On the other hand, it, takes us ‘further a step
back of the times of Kharavéla and makes it
definitely pre-Mauryan. .

While the Chandragupta of the Bhadrabahu
tradition is acknowledged to have been a Brah-
manist beforc his conversion by Bhadrabahu,

an additional motive for his revolt against

1 A version (Tclugu) of Markan- the descendants of a Nanda
deyapuranam makes the four famous Raja of Kalinga,
Ksbhatriya clans of the Andhra déca ¢
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the Nandas in combination with Kautilya is
afforded by the evidence of he Kharavéla in-
scription noticed above as to the Jaina phtronage
of those kings. On Kautilya himself, the Jaida
doctrine of 4himsa made absolutely no impres-
sion. The point is proved by the fact that in
the Suanadhyaksha, a number of animals are
exempted from slaughter (especially in the
Abhayavanas) but meat diet was not tabooced.
For otherwite, Kautilya would not give rules
*regarding the sale of meat.

Aside from the fascination of this Disguise.
antiquity of Andhra-Karnata Jainism, there
is the added éharm of its disguise. To the
student of Indian Antiquities nothing comes
beaming with so much inspiration as the dis-
guise that covers in tradition many a monu-
ment of thls immemorial past, rich with its
message that man lives not for power and pelf
alone, that in fact his high destiny lies more in
the conquests of the spirit and its dominance
over ‘what is merely “ of the earth, earthy.” It
is a message of struggle, of travail, of sacrifice,
of devoted consecration, and concentration, of
high and noble achieysment for the freedom
of the body and the souk

The moméntoes of this struggle and
achievement, of this power of the spirit and its
decay are obscured in the annals of the Andhra
mandala, so completely obscured even in its
literature, that, but for the records of the tradi-
tion collected by the late Col. Mackenzie and
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C. P. Brown, ‘all knowledge of them would
have been lost do the modern world. These
studies‘cahnot therefore begin better than with
salutations to ‘those great souls that laboured
in their own generation so earnestlv that the
world may think kindly and reverently of these
whilom scenes of the conflicts of civilisations
and systems of spiritual ¢ulture.

« The principal object or pradhina pu-
rushdrtha in life of a Jaina is meditation and
self-purification for the attaimment of arhat-
hood ; indeed, it cannot be" distinguished,
except in the externalities of method, from the
Upanishadic and Smartaidepl of dife for a Brah-
mansa desirous of the attainment of moksha,
freedom, viz., Swadhydya and Brahmacharya, i.e.,
study and self-control by concentration. In the
later Jaina inscriptions which fall within the
period of the present investigation, Faina munis
are often described as yama-miygma-swadhyaya-
dhyana—dharana—moundnushtana- japa-samadhi-
stla-guna-sampannar (% dossH VTS g
VO STHES w4l A%g $o % o008y §)and the
followers of the Vaidica Dharma in similar
terms as yama-myama-swﬂk’yaya dhyana-
dharana-maunanushtava - perayana - japa - sila-
SAMPANNAT (SHSH JHH ﬁ"sm?sw TP T ST
TS Soatn @S Yo 5005y §).

It is said in the Jaina Agamas that Maha-
vira was the first to insist on celibacy for the
Jaina muni§ in addition to traditional digam~=
baratwa, i.e., nudity. A programme of life
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inspired by such high and difffcult disciplines
of yoga required for its successful cultivation a
certain obscurity and considerable qtiie?. This
determined the choice of -the Jaina munis te
sarry wherever they went what Tagore would
describe as ““ the message of the forest” chara-
teristic of the freest period of Indign intellec-
tual achievement. No wonder, then, that, in
South India, the Jainas were in many cases the
humanisers bf forest glades and charming
‘riversides, either long neglected by human life
or quite untouched by it. That they had an
eye for such picturesque spots in nature is obvi-
ous from' the . place—Katavapra—selected by
Bhadrabdahu, the Rejuvinator of the South
Indian Jainism, for his niryanam. The Sravana
Belgola description detailing the event, per-
haps *the earliest inscription of Karnata Jainas,
has the hllowing description of the Katavapra
Hill :— .

« o3} uTEY (IFSozAro wadBoverSHBnG
TR FOS EsPod B DDEEHSS HeHBTS DY
TP e 2oxdSS DdorByw 8 STosEdES
(FBEBEL TN oISDSTIAGY  FonEEBHHIGS
TR0 ém_a}o'x{)oﬁwas;u

Translation (Lewis Rice) :—

 When they“had reached a mountain with
lofty peaks, whose name was Katavapra,—an
ornament to the earth, the ground around
which was variegated with the brilliant hues of
the clusters of gay flowérs falleh from the
beautiful trees ; the rocks on which were as
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dark as the greht rainclouds filled with water ;
abounding with wild boars, panthers, tigers,
bears, Hyenas, serpents and deer ; filled with
csves, caverns, large Tavines and forests.”

The dwellers of such mountain regions,
generally inaccessible to man or beast, how-
ever, became the fellers of the forest and tke
controllers of river-courses. These Jaina
colonists coming down into South India in
large groups, sometimes of 500 each, selecied
for their residence beautiful river, banks and
deep forest recesses redolent of the fragrance
of creeper and flower and rich with the beauties
of variegated landscape, so that they might im-
bibe their balm and assimilate themselves to the
creative forces of nature as a first step to
their gradual assimilation to the Arhats. Some
such idea is discernible through the conventlon-
alised description of the aspect of Kuntala
désa, a famous resort of Jaina ascetics, occur-
ring in an early Kannada inscription of S.S.
1130 from one of the present Andbra-Karnita
districts. The Brahmanda Purana mentions the
Nirgranthas among the early South Indian
settlers known to the« writers of Aryavarta.
The forest recesses of the Andhra désa revealed
to the illuminating gaze of theZe scholarly immi-
grants either virgin lands untouched by the feet
of the unhallowed or ruins of former human
habitation,—the traces of the achievement and
decay of an ‘earlier generation of Indian popu-
lation. They no doubt dealf; with these regions
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in the spirit of pioneers breaking new ground
and planning out new found#tions. Nandyala
otherwise called Dommara 1\Ia.ndyalfl. on the
banks of thd river Pindkini is onc sugh colon}.
It lay in the neighbourhood of Hindu habita-
tions, of people following Vaidica Dharma. The
Jaina munis arrived there, cleared .the jungle,
marked out a plot of elevated ground for their
palli, cstablished their deity on it and settded
down to their daily routine of study, meditation
*and sidhana. They seem to have tilled the soil
(a point in°®which they assimilated themselves
more to the followers of the Vaidica Dharma)
and followed theirjdeals of life unmolested by
their neighbours. Yet, it was definitely recorded
in the tradition of Nandyala that their faith was
peculiar, as also their manners and general
method of life. It is worthy of remark
that these followers of the digambara tradition
in Nandyila covered themselves with leaves
(which corresponded to Narachiralu of the early
Hindu settlers in the South Indian &asramas).
This peace and quiet, this undisturbed concen-
tration on the realisation of ideals, this atmo-
sphere of purt study ’lgd to great intellectual
power and achievemens. The Jaina munis
became masters of”the arts and sciences, great
scholars in medicine and magie, ‘“‘conning” sear-
chers of the heavens, the makers of logic, philo-
sophy and literature. Such achievement charac-
terises one of the early acharyas of the Jaina
tradition, w7z.,, Kundakunda who, according
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to tradition, lived and meditated in Kona-
kundala in the Bellary District in the present
Andhbra‘Karnata country. Yet, scholarship so
highly technical, self:centred and self-reflective,
so much apart from the main currents of life
round about, so insular and intensive, bred a
certain type of arrogance which latterly came
into violent collision with the propagandistic
zeal of the followers of Sankara, Ramanuja
and Basava' and in the intellectuil jousts that
followed, the Jainas fell sorry and forlorn vie-*
tims to what appears like self-soufht destruc-
tion. Nandyala fell into ruins like many an
other such Jaina foundation gnd became for once
nothing but a mound of high ground indicative
of desolation and significantly known to later.
generations as Jaina padu. Many of the oddities
of life and manners of the Jainas, some of tvhich
are noticed in the Nandyala Karphiyat, are
derivable directly from the doctrine of 4himsa
alleged to be characteristic of the Jaina and
Bouddha protestant faiths. This doctrine is
clearly stated in a work called Ratna-Karanda
by Samantabhadraswami, one of the celebrated
Acharyas of the Jaina pontifical heirarchy.

The Jaina munis had a clean shave to prevent
the growth of lice and the possibility of their
having to kill them. They swept the path with
peacock feathers (barhipincham) wherever they
walked, lest they should tread unawares on the
tiniest insect. They became digambaras lest

1 See Basavs Purena (Telup), Chapter 6.
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the cloth they may wear shduld, by contact
with their bodies, injure any*microcosms that
may alight on them. They did nol et after
nightfall lest light should attract angd kill the
wandering insects of the air. Such life and
manners no doubt appeared fantastic to the
followers of Vaidica Dharma surrounding them,
but they were tolerated by them as just a fan-
tastic extravagance of precepts to which tkey
themselves professed allegiance. For, as a writer
*in the American Oriental Society s Journal
points out ‘s $ that this non-injury rule was Bud-
dhistic is contrary to evidence. Even the oldest
Brahmanical law, which is at least as vener-
able as any Buddhist Literature, includes the
general moral rule of doing as one would be
‘done by in the matter of injuring, killing and
eating one’s brother-animal. . ..Except for sacri-
fice, to kjll no sentient thing and to eat no
meat were absolutely priestly laws .... The
later Brahmanic law, like that of the J: a.ina.s,
was very particular in regard to these points.”
And yet notwithstanding all this rigour, even
fantastic rigour, of their Ahvmsa dharma, such
was the reaction of the surrounding Vaidica
Dharma on their faith ,and life that these Jaina
munis gradually assimilated their faith and
practices to those of their neighbours and did
not even scruple to offer bloody sacrifices for
the satisfaction of their deities on the occasion
of the foundation of their villages.

A very mterestmg account’ of such a
sacrifice by Jainas is given in the Kaiphiyat of
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Jeine @ village called J ammalamadugu in the present
Andhra- Karnata tountry. The tradition is also
borne witness to by an early Kannada inscrip-
tion assigned by C. P. Brown to A.D. 1029 or
1089. The inscription states that a general of
Sreeman Mahamandalésvara Trailokyamalla
Déva called-Chandra Dandanayaka and his wife
fell heroically fighting in a battle occasioned by
a Boundary-dispute between two v1lla,ges called
Kurimart and Pasapula. There is a Virkal
describing this heroism in the «former village"
fixed in the temple of Tallukantisvari by whose
favour king Trailokyamalla had a son Bhima
Déva and henceforward beceme devoted to her.
Just as the inscription brings out the heroism
of Indian manhood and womanhood trained
under the hardy discipline of Jainism and its
contempt for life in the service of Dharma or
righteousness, so does the story of the founda-
tion of the Jaina deity in Kurireari betray the
influence, in Andhra-Karnata Jainism, of the
enveloping aspects of the more ancient Vdidica
Dharma and even of the much carlier sacrificing
faiths of the primitive forest tribes. A body of
Jaina immigrants reached the heatt of the forest
near Jammalamadugu.and discovered traces of
human habitation there. They fixed a good
day for the founding of a new village on that
ancient site and first established their Sakti, on
it, called Daitamma and wanted to offer a goat
sacrifice. They went in search of a goat and
finding near by a golla tending his sheep and
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goats, offered him anything ‘he might ask as
the price of a goat or véfa? He wanted to
impress upon the munis the supreme lesson ot
sacrifice, vi2», that it is made at the birth of "a
new creation and that the sacrificed reincarnates
in it and so agreed to give them a goat for a
sacrifice on condition that they in turn agreed to
call the village after the sacrificed animal. The
munis consented made the sacrifice and caMed
the place Kurimars (goat sacrifice). The village
*flourished day by day. It became a great basti.
Like this Daitamma, Tallakantisvars was another
deity latterly established at Kurimari. By the
time of Trailokyamgalla Déva, this deity had to
be re-discovered and her temple renovated.
During the time of Kakatiya Prataparudra, the
place came to be called Danavula-pddu' (the
ruined habitat of the danavas or devils) pro-
bably by the followers of the Vaidica Dharma in
their revivalisb contempt for the Jainas or as a
reminiscence of the tradition of Daitamma (the
daityadanava goddess) the earliest Jaina deity
ever established in that place.

The Jainas were not content to live an Jaina Social’
obscure and out-of-thesWay kind of life in pallss. Organisation..
They developed bgstis. A palls seems to be the
Jaina unit of social and administrative organisa-
tion. A basti seems to correspond to a city or
township formed out of a group of neighbouring
villages. Vanipenta is an instance of such a

! For a description of the see Madras Archeological Report,
Jaina ruins of Danavulapad, 1903-04.
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basti or townsﬁip. It was originally a forest
side cleared by the Jainas for a habitation.
It latterly became a big bastz under a Jaina
king called Mallaraja with some villages
(Ux»RTATH, ©ATESY, DLT-DINY, DFGTEHBO)
as its component parts. This happened during
a Jaina incerregnum between the Chola and
Kakatiya suzereignties. The Reddis after whom
the villages are named must have heen powerful
Jaina chiefs in the vicinity of Vanipenta.

Similar in status was Kondrajupalem, a
Jaina bast: in the Rétur paragana of Vinukonda
Sarkar in the Andhra mandala. When it passed
latterly into the hands of the Brahmanical
revivalists, it was destroyed by them as a
mark of the victory, under Mukkanti, of the
Brahmans from Benares, over the Jaina gurus,
in philosophical disputation.

To the 1<3anya, of Chundaru there used to
be a similar Jaina foundation ‘called. Peddin-
tvmma. Jainism decayed there even-before the
rise of the Oddi, the Reddi and the Kakatlya
Rajas to sovereign power. The villagers of
Chundiru used the high level mound which
represented it as their‘granary and the place
came subsequently to-be known as Pedagadela
(gdde=grain-holder).

Similar again was Tadinagarapupadu (3°3
SXEPHI~%0) to the west of the village now known
.as Kollaru in the Mrutyunjayanagar Taluq of
Chintapalli Sarkar. In the early years of the
Salivahana Saka, according to tradition, several
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Jaina Rajas ruled here among whom the Kolliru
Kaiphiyat mentions Jayasimla, Malla Déva,
Somidéva, Permadl Déva, Smgl, Déva and the
Vengi king ¥ ishnuvardhana. That e place is
called basti at a more advanced stage of social
development than palli is evidenced by the
Kanaparru Kaiphiyat. The village:r Kanaparru
was originally a Hindu foundation. Subse-
quently the Jainas came and occupied it. They
developed the village, built several homesteads
‘and jinalayas and “ made the village into a
basti.” The word basti is also used in the
Kaiphiyats in the sense of a Jaina shrine. It is
derived from Sanshrit Vasati=a dwelling place
(Cf. nivésanam=house-site). ~Popular fancy
treats it as a Hindustani word but it can be
traced in Jaina inscriptions quite earlier than
the Muhammadan advent.

Such very early Jaina foundations of the
Andhra-Karnata désa are so subtlely disguised
very often by the theological zeal and ingenuity
of the latterday Hindu revivalists, that, while Disgulsed
the fact illustrates the absorbing catholicity of Juinism.
the latter, it confuses all traces of historic
continuity. For the glimmerings of such conti-
nuity almost the only source of material authori-
tative is the collection of Kaiphiyats in the
Mackenzie manuscripts of the Oriental Library
of the Madras Museum. It remains, for the
South Indian epigraphist and archwologist, a
sacred duty to follow up the suggestlons offered
by these glimmerings of ancient tradition and
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unearth the actual traces of Rajavalis and
cxvmsatlon,s in the Andhra-Karndta désa for
the pemod betwevn the decay of the Satava-
hanas and the rise of the Ckalukyas Much of
this period is too readily supposed to be
covered by the rule of the Pallavas, the tradi-
tion of whem is not as clear in the Andhra-
Karnata records and literature as in those of
thé Dravida country.

¢

Instances of the liberalism of the Jainas,
and the followers of the Vaidjca Dharma
towards each other deserve particularly to be
placed on record, for, they account largely for
the great figure that Jainista could make even
amidst adverse forces. The accounts of the
foundation of Warrangal, so intimately associ*
ated with the Andhra dynasty of the Kakatiyas,
record that Madhavavarma, the founder of
this dynasty, acquired the means of sovereign
power by worshipping a goddeds located in «n
underground temple near about the present
site of Warrangal. Tradition as recorded in the
Warrangal Kaiphiyat says that there was a
hill called Hanumadgiri to the isanya of
Hidimbasrama in North, Dandaka., the seat of
dévas and rishis. Tlis was discovered by a
person called Ekdmbarandtha (the muni with a
single cloth). He founded near it a village
called Hanumadgiri (Anumakonda) and estab-
lished several deities in it—Siddhésvara in the
middle, D&vi Padmakshi in the west, Garga
sakti in the north, Gopalamirts in the south and
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Bhadra Kali in the east. The Siddhésvara and
Padmdakski pay indeed be the later Saivite
variants of the original Jaina deltles of Siddha
and Padmdvgti. THe rest of the dgities may
either be mistaken appropriations to an earlier
time of a later day tradition of Hindu revival,
or, if they really belong to the Jaina period,
they may be illustrative of the catholicity of
latterday Jainism in its assimilations to con-
temporary Hinduism. Anumakonda long conti-
hued, in literary tradition, to be a seat of
Avardica faiths. To such a period of Jaina
catholicity would belong, for instance, the
Rama temple of Rimathirtham near Viziana-
gram in the Vizagapatam District. The fact is
wmentioned in the following excerpt from a
Jaina inscription froma the Vizagapatam Dis-
trict :—

*3"'5"_2;5 ﬁﬁﬁo&%oL&Kfﬁg@ﬁ"K@wgoL‘{)iﬁu
QPR ST N g E (TGRS Y Do |
Eﬁﬁ"ﬁ'ﬁ‘b’aﬁa-ﬁ)ﬁ’b’i’»@évﬁa_‘)ﬁ. L PB0
TR TUHRTTIS 2D Td_Y D8 SCasso 0

That the Jaina kings who ruled the part of
the country near Warrangal before the rise of
the Kakatiya power practised such catholicity
is shown by the Stddhavattam Kaiphiyat which
distinctly says that they founded the temples °
of Siva and Késava in the east of that village.
During the days of the Chola sovereignty, a
Brahmana Agraharam of 360 homésteads was

founded on the banks of the Pinakini within a
14
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radius of 5 kros from the village of Siddhavat-
tam. To fhe east of that Agrabaram, on a
narrow strip of high level ground, the Jaina
kings founded, subsequently, a Bhairavalaya.
A similar instance of Jaina liberalism also
occurs in the tradition of Tenali, a village in
the Andhra mandala proper. The Jaina Rajas
that ruled there were so devoted to the god
Rumalingaswami of that place that they got
their own devotee figures sculptured on the
walls of that Saivite shrine. Such liberalism on’
both sides enabled Jainism to command a large
following and influence in the Andhra-Karnata
mandala down to the time of the Eastern Cha-
lukya king Raja Raja Naréndra of Rajah-
mundry and Mukkanti Prataparudra Ganapati
Déva of Warrangal.

The Warrangal Kaiphiyat mentions a great
Jaina patriarch called Vrishabhanadha Tirtha of
the time of Raja Raja Naréndra of Rajah-
mundry as having been very powerful about
Warrangal. Why such a great religious teacher
had left Rajahraundry, the capital of the Vengi
Kingdom, for the border district of Warrangal
in the Andhra-Karnatz désa is clear enough.
Raja Raja Naréndra -was perhaps the first of
the Chalukyas of the Andhra country to begin
definitely a seriously intellectual, and at the
same time popular, campaign against Jainism or
more properly, in favour of pauranic Hinduism.

The beginning of the decline of the Jaina
influence in the Andhra d&a may be referred
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to the time of this Raja Rija Naréndra
who ascended the throne at’ Rajahmundry in
the year 1022 A.D. About thg year 1053 A. D.
he induced - the chucru rendering of Vyasa. s
Mahabharatam by his.courtier Nannayabhatta,
as perhaps a rival to the Pampa Bharata or
Vikramarjuna Vijaya known to him in the
Kannada language and setting forth ancient
story and legend from a distinctly Jaina
point of view. A ecritical and comparative
‘examination of the Jaina and the Telugu
Bharatas does not fall within the range of
the present investigation. Suffice it to say
that later poets who attempted to appraise
Nannaya’s work regarded as “ trashy worthless
enaterial,” all the literature that preceded it in
Telugu and delighted the hearts of the Andhras.
This description may well indicate the attitude
of the Pauranic Revivalists to Jaina literature
even in the Tolugu districts proper. Just a
single verse may be quoted as an illustration of
this type of appraisement of an old poet’s
work as a contribution to the progress of
culture :—
T BT e o000y DosoX REE |
oD s BB BEBooKTIOIE |
'6",8‘65»8L‘ét’%éﬁ‘b’ﬂr&riﬂ@%&»é?\ﬁgﬁ I
g‘.’eéKwauoﬁoﬁov'ﬁqsemﬂ;cﬁéﬂ-w&,\s@? ]

We say, the beginnings of the decline, Jaina decline.
advisedly, for a few years before A.D. 1022,
duritig the time of Rija Raja’s father Vima~
laditya (Mummadi. Bhima), his gurn visited
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Ramathirtham, near Vizianagram, then a great
centre of Jaina Culture. This fact is recorded
thus in a Kannada inscription at Rama-
thirtham {that the language of tke inscription
is Kannada shows that that language was
well understood in Ramathirtham, a place dis-
tinctly Andhra in foundation and tradition) :—
1. 4Q R AsCe e iw™ Fon Lbaa’xn:agrs HFET T
&*Trt’a Inss PHITHKE . 2. L&&*é~xm—~m§e-&o
REQ=  ee TR T2B 80 &v‘g:&a'{»@n{\ . 8. L'
(BT YDA BSE | s’:smd:v-assf [=] &xéo
GO TIBrRod 55 gD [§_8; ano’:»ao] L*
TOHETR%H0YREE

The ancestors of the Vlmaladltya., Mum-
madi Bhima, of the above excerpt, were theme
selves patrons of Jainism which perhaps was
the original faith of the early members ‘of the
Chalukya family in West Deccan.* The facts
relevant to this point are thus.summed up by
the Epigraphist with the Government of
Madras :—(Cf. M. Ep. Rep. 1917-18). -

“ Vishnuvardhana IIT of the Eastern
Chalukya dynasty made a grant in S. 684
which registers evideatly the ‘renewal of an
earlier grant of the v1lla,ge Musinikunda in
Tonka N [a]ta-v[a]di-vishdya to the [Jaina]
teacher Kailibhadracharya. The queen of the
King Kubjavishnuvardhana I influenced the
grant of a village to a Jaina Bast: at Bijavada.
Amma II "has made grants to Jaina temples
and patronised the grant of a Jaina Sravaki
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by lending his title to a charitable Jaina
feeding house called Sarvaloka,sraya-—-J ina-
bhavana endowed by her.”
Among the Andhra dynastles that played Other
Vaidics

a great part in the revival of Vaidica Dharma by Revivalists.
definitely ranging themselves heroically against
Jainism and such other Avaidica faiths power-
ful in the Andhra country must be mentioned
the Kotas of Dhanya-Kataka, the Parichchedi-
JPusapatis of Bezwada and the Kakatiya
Ga,napa.tls of Warrangal. These are all South
Indian Rajaput clans. Tradition records their
advent together to South India from their
North Indian liomes. Some Bardic verses bear-
ing on this point may here be illustrated : —
BoFndT %o S tondasragot shen2 e a D% |
DR S KSroB I s KT digos PRSI RTRHEeK |
?S:poﬁssoz)alafa;épo«zp‘;i»mrég a9 é?m@aoxﬁf&-a 1
TEDBBARSSEY SiBosHg STl LTS
ST 0D Biffomenod IWLF SHBSow AKOTO |
eesnmgsaommg-ém:sov{s BOIT BRSO |
BSSS0er89 §ma¢5wﬁééb’éw mgu*aodatuﬁag’cﬁ&zs !
GBS BB S B0 S ESSH ST BB |
BAST R HE GFOIoNIIK  TSH BN THWES Do0B |
YRGBT el (3 GOFHH PasRoxd 595 0B |
T ¥ EeuerdPd § L ors T BLE sy LoD |
S8R0 BasFy ST Some ST T FIHToD |
KRB AT g R Sommyd I8 $D0d LR
TIOR3 N&wo&%&wo@&w-ﬁ'ﬁg&’aﬁ

. This extract from a Sisamilika composed
by a member of the Piisapati family who calle
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himself Rijamdrtinda Sri Rachiraj, son of
Tammiraj, gives an account of the origin of the
Piisapat! family among the Andhra Rajaputs.

Atcording to this vetsion Yayiditya of Kosala
came on a conquering expedition to the south
of India. Along with him came his redoubted
general Dévaparma. Jayaditya conquered several
lands and planted pillars of victory in various
places and perhaps died in the return journey.
His general Dévavarma of the Trilinga com-
mand succeeded him in the Andhra country,’
defeated Vallabha in the sevére contest at
Addir and became overlord. His son Buddha-
varma was a saintly prince apd he had two sons
Buddhavarma and Deévavarma, of whom the
former became celebrated. Ilis valiant som
was Madhavavarma who, like his great grand-
father, obtained the Saptasati mantra along
with its angas from Ramad@sika and attained
status and wealth by the favour of Kanaka-
durga. He appeased Durga with the blood of
Chauhattamalla Baladhipa and killed Maliya-
singa in open warfare and became celebrated
owing to Durga’s favour in S.S. 518 (A.D. 626).
He built a city on the, site of Pasapadu and
henceforward his line of princes' like Amalraj
became the leaders of the South Indian Ksha-

.triya clans and were traditionally known as the

Pisapatis.

! According to Vishnubhakti the present Malika, must be
Sudhakaram, Amul Raj was the Rachil, son of Tammxraj, given
first to call himself & Pilsapati in the * genealogy” of that
and the Rachiraj, author of work.”
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The following verses (bhat)’refer with some
enthusiasm fo these successes+of the Piisapati
family from Madhavavarma downwardé which
" secured for them thd leadershlp of the South
Indian Rajaput clans :—

1. JA0A BoFssXe énﬁ.amvrss&%e)uﬂ%b_oﬂ
§)-dsfoliareont SE0dS PoosSoB g MgmE |
PO XY . .@o&ﬁéﬁoaa&aﬁ)s’moﬁz 1
&&aﬁmg&‘pub’m SrE SR X T S0w0IE |

. S TomoTaiw BBHS0ES. .. BOYa |
Bl ROD D FHD 0 Do DS A0 |
DEIFTD MSSR0 TSSO To |
(285 P) a0How. . NS BT, DBNBBS Rogns I

3 I SoseTy RS (SO TSR T O T Fen Y |
DT ERKBoN0-D DY DAFHR K0T Baww iy SEH 1
Fo0tY T oD I DI S S BRL~ TN\ T E RIS |
2000 HAISTTIA IR W T EDYTowx-0¥ )Py 58

. -60852{:{3&:0»:6505’230&51‘50&51
79 | $x5 | Crasox G wron
FIK QD B3 |
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(From the M6S. of the late G. V. Apparao Pantulu.)
2

These verses, the fext of which is greatly
corrupted by centuries of oral tradition in the
mouths of family bards, testify in a general
way to the incidents referred to in the above
excerpt of a Malika composed by one of the
members of the Pisapati family, ‘who by the
way, calls himself #5s¥~3-85 wofis W¥58 (the
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master of fine Poetry and music). - They refer
also darkly to oconflicts with the, followers of
a differént fazth

*  The Kotas of Dhanvafkataka were, like the
Pisapatis of Bezwada and Pisapadu, the fol-
lowers of a Saiva faith. These describe them-
selves in their inscriptions as follows : —

SEGY oo 0| BB DPoSHo0s TS HoJveY 1 _tgjms:s
8 [335] . . . grebsbesys ey ... ..
35055 BF G -é:,ssaas&_b-a-oa a)'ar'é‘tf“zs B v0IEE (b,
583‘695‘ ré)b’a’ové-:‘go’ ]

The Amarésvara of Dhianyakataka referred
to in this description as the family deity of the
Kotas must originally have been a Buddhist or
Jaina deity during the Setavahana period when
Dhanyakataka was the primary capital of the
Andhra Empire. By the time of the Kotas this
deity must have been metamorphesed into a
Saivite one. The Kotas of Dhinyakataka, the
descendants of whom are still found among the
Andhra Kshatriyas, had a special birudagadya
of their own still recited on ceremonial occasions.
The following extracts from it bear out the
description of the .lyna.sty quoted above from
an inscription :—

0L _Rde 3‘60—:55.’»:’:‘5‘5"8&'&853085?9361 ad 1.2

 HFLE 1 o FEBIDIT RS | DowdIIEST . . .
HPI Y oI THo 1 D EHBoXI 50T eSS
KuRose | TEToESZ o1 I oRIOT SN S oua6A™\ &
BOBI ... TTTIH 89X Do) X020 | w0k WS BK

Bo Koo | po s TR HE | BH BB OO
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Somd | S8BH HET3 1 B dw' oDy rBgoeson
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Among the Andhra Rajaputs, there is a
family called Jampani’s of Dhananjaya gotra
who claim to be of the Kota line. .

The reference in this prasastt to the contests
“of the Kotas with the Mallas, the Cholas and
the Pandyas imust belong to the time when, as»
followers of the Kosala king they came to South
India under the leagdership of Dévavarma. There
are dark suggestions in Dravida Literature of
2 Mauryan expedition into the Deccan assisted
by the Kosars and Vadagus. The Vadagus or
the Andhras referred to in these suggestions may
possibly bé the five clans of South Indian Raja-
puts thus alleged to have followed the fortunes
of Dévavarma * of the Trilinga command ”
((PBoK=2d $8Bx%xy). The Kotas in this extract
describe themselves as ‘ the weapon by which
the Buddha root is dug up ” (#'gfog Sgo)
an expression very significant of the campaign
they carried on against Avaidica faiths.

The Parichchééi-Pﬁsapﬁtis claim to have built
Bezwada and resuscitated the worship of Durga’
therein at a time when the Chalukyas were
founding Jaina shrines there. They professed to
carry on their fight for Vaidica Dharma with
the means of sovergignty secured by the worship



26 ANDHRA KARNATA JAINISM. ‘

of that anciert deity. The emergence of
Madhavavarma imto sovereign power by the
worship bf Durgg at Bezwada has already been
illustrated., That tlis fataily whd described
themselves as an invincible race (:ogowse) were
Saivas is also apparent from the following
birudavali occurring in one of their inscriptions
dated S.S. 1188 :—-

" ug BesORBonsnY HSSH0EBYE STRI
PESTEI  (BYTTII  fensseSosyHo s @),

SHpTogibsde ST Irsdlyy e HDTHRY
QT 0 BTN, F KokKonsd SHEHsH wdve
(T°%) X0 B:s0%Sr o308 Fesox B &S V5T T0ES

.« K080 BasTEosguragse o,

This description agrees with the follow-
ing birudavali of the Pasapati family from
Sreekrishnavijayam referred to in  Vizia-
nagram Treaty ” edited by the late ‘llustrious
Sree Sree Sree Sir Piisupati Anandagajapati
Raz Maharaj, ¢.C.LE., of Vizianagram :—

¢ 'és_?%@ a’n‘é&ﬁ-‘ﬁ:oc‘éé{ogtf, 63?:*5:0&50’0‘0&,
Y o8| T3, B ToF T 70T, HOTSDESK0,
oYX SIS onan, KolgSonas, o SadTenHX
5w, biow, Spddevie ovkGTeen, 8
T SH 2, &gcﬁaﬁoﬁw«.’ﬁo’s’oéﬁ%p Uc'ab’oxzb’é, Sr¥S
TR $ L%, YT ayoxsme, BT A KD S Bod,
T B oRam, DY RS Iy, TH08s, Dev-Te
$0DM0D BT, Qo FTLEH A ITY, &I
Ao, HoBTHBA®, VAT BT ROFIOTHRE S5
ST, FITEEDS,  CAEST SIS 5y
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FOFIWHES. SHTHTHS, SHShI o oK
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One thing is more than clear from these
titles of the Puisapati family, w#z., that <he
Piisapatis have all along claimed to belong to the
"Parichchédi-Pasapati clan of Andhra Rajaputs.
That these ‘Parichchédi-Pisapatis professed to -
protect the Vaidica Varnasrama Dharma down
to the time of Syee Krishnadévaraya, of the
other Vizianagram, on the banks of the
Tungabhadra river is evidenced by the fol-
lowing excerpt from an inscription dated in
S.S. 1453 :—

“ QRASSENT WhTHIQY g ETrasT RS
TAEYHE GBI HBHETTow ST TerEe By
BOG SrbgEoR s SIRAT DS Beret HIHTHASY
SYTEIBSS  BEYG) FESTROEY  SrF SR P98
B ST BEo STy HIT(20FeE DHETKOS

STORPES S UNTES ... .. SgFSSTYHOTRS
ﬁé@*ﬁ_}ﬁ@waﬂ'{)wo&n » fo

The more intolerant persecution of the Persecution
Jainas by the Kakatiyas is very frequently’
described in the local records.

One story goes that a Kakati king of War-
rangal acquired & pair of charmed 8andals with
the help of which he used to visit Benares
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every morning “without the queen and the
people and return°to his capital unnoticed when
his morning ablutions were over. Once the
qiieen hapnened to hoticd that the King was
missing. She sent for her Jaina gurus who
were proficient in Jyoutisham and asked them
about, his whereabouts. The Jaina gurus told
the queen the truth of the matter. On the
King’s return she confronted him with the
story of his ‘ escapade ” and only requested
him to take her also to Benares for her own’
niorning ablutions. The King came to know
that the queen had the truth of the matter
calculated by the Jainas and consentéd reluct-
antly fo grant her wish. Later on, when once
the King was in Benares with the queen, she
happened to be in her “ period ’ and the King
found great difficulty in coming back to his capi-
tal. Henceforward the sandals lost their charm,
the King felt mortified and took vengeance on
the Jainas by persecuting them.

The worsting of the Jainas by Ganapati
Déva cf Warrangal when they were defeated
in disputation with Tikkana (the minister of
Manumasiddhi of Nellcre), the author of the
Telugu Mahabharatam, is more famous and the
following extract from a manuscript poem in
the Oriental Manuscripts Library of the Madras
Museum hag a clear reference to it :—

e L] %
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The Jainas are; no doubt confusedly, refer-
red to as the Buddhas, for, a Jaina foundation
by one Ekambaranatha is referred to in the
traditions of Anumakonda. )

Jainism ° had kindlier treatment in the Kamata
*Karnata country just about this time when Jainism.
adverse fortes were heading against it in the
Andhra country proper and even in the border
districts, like Warrangal, of the Andhra-Karnata
country. This may just be indicated from the
¢raditions of the Karnata couuntry proper. In a
grant dated in S.S.1044, a Saivite king of Bana-
vasi “honours a Jaina foundation at Arapaku
(v53~%) i the Panugallu Talug. The following
excerpt from the birudavaly of that king malkes
his devotion to Saivism quite apparent :
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And yet, even in the Karndta country,
donors to Jaina shrines had to make special
appeals to the liberality and generosity of the
followers of the Vaidica tradition when it so
happened that they had to grant Brahmana
Agraharams to Jaina munis or the shrines at
which they worshipped. Thus ‘it was not
the political influence and patronage that the
Jaina munis commanded that. secured their
porpertics to them but the generosity of the
followers of the Vaidica tradition and the respect
they had for genuine scholarship and character
among the Jainas. In support of this view
may be cited an inscription dated ian A.D. 898
of the time of the Chalukya king Trailokyamalla
Déva in which the donor makes a special
appeal to the Brahmanas of a village that he
was granting to a Jaina foundation. He ad-
dresses them thus:—* o awHI~ G §IOTES T~
PITTHIT  FToHrR B PoTS) H0 | BB TKIHG W%
TrOSrE | S D AKSTEBN0DSW0 | RS BT
_R)DTERT w0 1| e @)Bumeisewo | DI IR0 | DIFH S
P TS TESRI TR 0% Soddto | @I BseyHI
swoi” and appeals to them to see that the
enjoyment of the grant of their village to the
Jaina scholar mentioned is maintained undis-
turbed. This scholar is described as * ¥=x&So0-s
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Thus the great feature that “had won
wide tolerance for she Jaina munis and Jaina
foundations in the Andhra-Karnata désa even
during the bitterest periods of Hindu revivalist
zeal was that that faith helped towards the
formation ofsgood and great character helpful
&0 the progress of culture and humanity. The
leading expsnents of that faith continued to
live such lives of hardy discipline and spiritual
culture even durmg the days of discouragement,
disfavour and a.ntagomsm from the patrons
of religion and culture. A Jaina muni is thus
described in an inscription dated in S.S. 1130 :—
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Hence the latterday persecutions of Jainism,
like the persecutions of the Christians by Marcus
Aurelius, are an extraordinary phenomenon
deserving explanation on some hypothesis’
other than the merely fevivalistic zeal of the
followers of the Vaidica, which is for this
period, the Pauranica, Dharma. But such
persecutions paved the way for social reverses
very often recorded in the traditions of the
Andhra-Karnata villages leading ultimately
to the all but complete obscuration of all traces

of Jainism in the Andhra-Karnata country.
\
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What credeuce do these traditions deserve,
rich as they are in suggestiveness? This
question must be faced as one turns from the
curious pursuit of these glimmering lights of
South Indian antiquity. Sufficient cumulative
evidence has been let in from other sources not
wholly traditional to enable one to arrive at a
decision. It must however be acknowledged
that a possible answer is offered by the recent
progress made by South Indian Epigraphical
Research. A similar answer, not perhaps so

_complete, yet equally authoritative and sugges-
tive, is found in the progress of research in South
Indian Archeeology and Literature.

APPENDIX A.

The following account of Jaina Dharma is from a kaiphiyat from
the Chingleput District (vide J.4.5.B. Vol. 7, p. 108) :— >

(¢) Yati Dharma (1) Ardhyavam to follow the right way and teach
it to others, (2) Mardhava to behave with reverence to superiors
and carefully to instruct disciples, (3) Satyam invariably *o speak
the truth, (4) Sasiyan mentally to renounce hatred, affection or
passion and evil desire and outwardly to act with putity, (5) Tyagam
to renounce all bad conduct, (6) Kskama to bear patiently like the
earth in time of trouble, (7) T'apasu outward and inward self-mortifi-
cation, (8) Brahmacharyan to relinquish all sexual attachment in word
and thought, (9) Agincharam to renounce the darkness of error and
follow the light of truth, (10) Samayam duly to celebrate all specied

eriods, festivals or the like.

(b) The Sravana Dharma (1) T'arisinigen one who relinquished
certain unclean kind« of food; {2) Vritikern one who eats not at night,
is faithful to his teacher, to his family and to his religion ; he is self-
restrained and keeps silence and zealously renocunces the use of all
pleasant vegetables ; (3) Samathiken one who with foregoing qualifi-
cations, renders homage to thc Divine being three times a day,
morning, noon and evening : (4) Ptoshopavasen one who fasts on cer-
tain days so appointed to be observed; (5) Sackitan-Vrithen one who
with the foregouing dispositions renounces certain kinds of food ; (8)
Rattiribhaktan one who observes mortification (?) during the day
only ; (7) Brahmacharya one always occupied in the contemplation
of God ; (8) Anarampan one who quits cultivation and all other
secular occupations ; (9) Aparigrapam one who renocunces all kinds
of earthly gain ; (10) Amemati-pinda-Vriten one who forbears to
eat even that which he has prepared; (11) Utishtu-pinda-Vriten
one who relinquishes dress, except for mere decency. He carried
a pot and lives ifi the wilderness.

(¢) The Purva Karma and Apara Karma. Birth Samskaras and
Death Sameskaras (obsequies). )



CHAPTER II.
EPIGRAPHIA JAINICA.

Progress in the distovery of Andhra-Karnita Jaina
epigraphs—Bearing of the progress of.epigraphy on
the materials of the last chapter—Places at which Jaina
epigraphs have been found—Main indication—Difference
between the Anghra and the Andhra-Karnita epigraphs
;—More numerous in the Andhra-Karnata than in the
Andhra districts —Scope for further enquiries—Regions
in the Andhra dasa awaiting exploration—Difference
between the Hindu Revival in the Andhra and the
Andhra-Karnata districts in its bearing on the fortunes
of Jainism—Tabulation (classified) of Andhra-Karnita
Jaina epigraphs and a few points of further interest
BProught out—Jainism and its antiquity in the Andhra-
Ka.lings:. country.

Epigraphic Research in the South Indian
Presidency is still in a state of continuous
progress., Yet,”so far as it has succeeded in
interpreting the memorial epigraphs of the past,
it has proved in a considerable measure the
validity of the traditions of the Local Records
relied upon asthe chief materials for the fore-
going survey, in outlipe, of the meaning and
message of the social tradition of the Jainas
in the Andhra and Karnata mandalas. The
District Manuals and Gazetteers largely trusted
to the guidance of these local traditions in the
conduct of further enquiries and their light
never proved illusorv. In and about the centres
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of Jainism mentioned in these records, the
officers of the Ipigraphist department have
discovered traces of Jaina epigraphs taking us
back to the times when Jainism played a pre-
dominant and significant part in South India.
These epigraphs still await publication. At
Penukonda,” Tadpatri, Kottasivaram, Patasi-
varam, Amarapuram, Tammadahalli, Agali and
Kotipi in the Anantapur Districy; at Nanda-
pérur, Chippigiri, Kogali, Sogi, Bagali, Vijaya-,
nagar, Rayadurg in the Bellary District; at
Danavulapadu in Cuddapah District ; at Amara-
vati in the Guntur District ; at Masulipatam,
Kalachumbarru in the Krishna Distriet; at
Srisailam in Kurnool Distriet ; in the Madras
Central Museum ; at Kanupartipadu, in thd
Nellore District; at Vallimalai in the North
Arcot District ; at Basrur, Kotgsvara, Mulki,
Mudabidire, Venur, Karkala, Kadaba, in the
South Kanara District ; at Bhégapuram, Lak-
kumavarapukdta and Réamathirtham in the
Vizagapatam District, have been discovered
Jaina epigraphs.

These, for one thing, indicate the large
vogue that Jainism once,had in the Andhra and
Karnita mandalas. Tke epigraph from Sri-
sailam is interesting in that it shows the kind
of persecution to which Jainism in these lands
had finally to succumb. The epigraph in ques-
tion is indeed a Saiva ove. It records in
Sanskrit, “on the right and left pillars of the
eastern porch of the Mukhamantapa of tLe
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Mallikharjuna temple, in S. 1433, Prajotpatti,
Magha, ba. di. 14, Monday, a lengthy ,account
of the gifts made to the temple of Sreesailam
by a certain’chief Linga, the son of Santa, who
was evidently a Virgsaiva, one of his pious acts
being the beheading of the Svetambara Jainas. »
This record is important in two ways. Tt shows
how the Saivite opposition gathering force ,in
the Andhra dgsa against Jainism about the first
guarter of the eleventh century A.D. deve-
loped into an exterminating persecution by the
first quarter of the sixteenth century A.D. and
how the . Svétgmbaras also are represented in
South Indian Jainidm as a class deserving the
expurgatory attention of the Saiva fanatics.

In this respect the records from the Andhra-
Karnata districts tell a different tale justifying
the remark® made in the former chapter about
the kindlier treayment of Jainism in the Andhra-
Karnata, and Karnata districts proper. A few
granteto Jaina foundations by non-Jainas about
the year S. 1433 and following deserve notice
in this context.

The smaller Venlrataramana temple at
Chippigiri in the Bellary District records a
grant in S. 1528 to a Jaina foundation by Sri
Krishnadévaraya of Vijayanagar.

At Kurugodu in the same district, a record
of the time of Virapratipa Sadasiyadévaraya
Mahardya of Vijayanagar, on the south wall of
a ruined temple, mentions in S. 1467, Visvavasu,
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a gift of land to a Jaina temple by Rama-
rajaiya, elder brother of Aliya-Lingarajaiya and
grandson of Ramaraja Odeya, for the merit of
his father ‘Mallaraja Odeyé. The itnportant fact
to be noticed is that these Jaina grants are
allowed to be recorded in non-Jaina shrines.

Similarly, in the Karnita désa, in the S.
Kanara district, at Kotésvara, in the local pagoda
of Kotésvara there is a record daged in S. 1468,
Prabhava, in the reign of Sadasivaraya, stating
that Echappa Udayar gave 50 gadyanams of
land to that deity. Echappa was the same as
the Jaina chief of Garisappa who married a
daughter of the last Karkalking. If Kotésvara
is & Jaina deity, there is nothing very remark-
able in this grant. But it solves a vety
interesting problem regarding the foundation of
Chicacole (Srikakulam) in the Ganjam District
with its temple of Kotésvara, viz., its early
Jaina associations. Otherwist, a grant hy a
Jaina to a Saiva shrine in the Karnata country,
about the time when Vira-Saiva persecution of
Jainism was rampant in the Andhra désa throws
a flood of light on the great religious toleration of
the Karnatas, to whic¢h Jainism owed its con-
tinued life and prosperity on the West Coast of
the South Indian Presidency.

This circumstance accounts for the fact that
among the discovered epigraphs relating to
Jainism, the more numerous ones occur in the
Andhra-Karndta and Karnata mandalas. Still,

it must be observed that further research is
!
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bound to be fruitful in discoveries in the history
of Jainism in the Andhra ma.ndala. which fill
the large gap hetween the fall of the Sata-
vahana power and the begmnmg of the declirte
of the Jaina influence abhout the 11th century
A.D. A few considtrations based on the dis-
coveries already made are urged hgre below as
indicating such a hope of further Archeeological
exploration.

The Tadpatri inscription from the Anan- Openings for
tapur Distri¢t dated in S. 1120 (1130 ?) expired, exm
Kalayukta, is suggested by Dr. Hultzsch to
indicate the preserice of a Jaina shrine in
that place. The fnscription itself .refers to
“ Chandranitha-Parusvanitha-dévara  Anadi-
Vasthdana,” <., to an ancient shrine of
Chandranatha Parsvanatha. This shrine is yet
to be discovered.

The Bagalj inscription from the Bellary
District fefers to the gifts of the Western
Chalukya King Tribhuvanamalla to a Brahma
Jindlaya there. This is yet to be identified.

The Amaravati inscription of Chula-Aira
and of the nun Nandg Nanda speaks of the
gifts of a pillar. The Jaina shrine to which
this gift is supposed to have been made remains
yet to be unearthed.

A copper-plate grant of Amma II Vijaya-
ditya (945-70) of the Eastern Chalukya dynasty
records gifts to two Jaina temples which have
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not yet been diccovered.! Perhaps their traces
are completelv lost on account of the steady
persecution of the Jainas and powerful propa-
ganda against them - -started in the district by
the Kotas of Dhianyakataka and the Parich-
chédi-Pasapatis of Bezwada.

The Kalachumbarru grant of the same king,
Amma II, refers to grants to a Sarvalokasraya
Jina Bhavana in that village. This temple is
yet to be found out. ‘

The Kanupartipadu inscription from the
Nellore District refers to the  palliéhchandum **
of a Jindlaya named after K Karikalachoda, the
traces of which are yet to be recegnised.

The Bhogapuram inscription from the
Vizagapatam District refers to a Jina foundg-
tion of that place called Raja Raja Jinilaya,
the location of which remains to be marked: out.

The inscription in the Anjaneyaswami
temple in Nandi-p&ruru in the Bellary District
registers gifts for the worship of Jia. The
Jaina shrine to which this inscribed slab from
the Anjaneya temple must have belonged is yet
to be dentified.

Nor is thisall. There are yet regions in the
Andhra and Karnata ‘mandalas, supposed to
contain Jaina relics, which «still await explora-
tion by scholars official or otherwise interested
in Indian Antiquities. Some of these deserve
mention for the additional evidence they offer

! Mr. K. V. Lgkshmansa Rao, near the Bezwada Railway Sta-

M.A., says that the traces of a tion. It may turn out to be Jaina
temple are newly discovered or Bauddha (4th June 1922.)

.

¢
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as to the early vogue of Jainiym in the Andhra

and Karnata lands. .
* .

Jaina relics are said tq be f8und in
Ariyavattarh in Cg¢canada talug, , Nédulurlu,
Atreyapuram in the Amalapuram taluq, Kazu-
luru, Yendamuru, ® Sila in Cocanada taluq,
Pittapuram and Jalluru in the. Pittapuram
division, in Tatipaka in Nagaram taluq and
Draksharamam in the Ramachendrapuram taluq
of the Godavari District.

At Jayati in the Vizagapatam District, a
small village eight miles north-west of Gaja-
patinagaram, there‘are two odd little deserted
Jaina shrines. *®

At Nandapuram, in the Pottangi taluq, of
the present Agency division, about three miles
along, the track to Sembliguda is a very ancient
and curioys Jaina relic, v7z., a small shrine in
which are three stone images of nude individuals
sitting cross—leéged which appear to belong to
Jaing, times. This takes us very far back into
times of the Nanda Rajas when Jainism was a
dominant faith in the Kalinga country. In
fact, as reggrds much of Epigraphical and
Archaological exploratidon, the Kalinga districts
are still a largely unbroken field.

The village of Ariyavattam in Cocanada,
Talug in the Godavari District is also called
“ Jaina Padu ¥ and contains several large but
rude images of figures sitting cross-legged in the
traditional attitude of contemplation. Images
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of a like kind are worshipped in the streets of
Plttapuram by Hindus under the name of
Sanyasi° Devulu (ascetic gods). Pltta.puram—-
Skt. Plshpapurl Skt.="Pristapuri sis so called
after the Jaina goddess Pristapuri Dévi. The
Jalluru Kaiphiyat shows chow it once was a
flourishing Jaina city. Many large rivetted
wells in the Nagaram and Amalapuram talugs
are still known as ‘ Jaina Wells.”

Ratnagiri and Kambaduru in the Anantapur
District, Lachmésvara, Nayakallu and Yacha-
varam in Kurnool District, Ku‘i"ué'odu, Pedda
Tumbalamy and Chinna Tembalam in Bellary
District also contain traces.of Jainism not yet
adequately explored.

Another interesting fact brought out by
these epigraphs is that in the Andhra-Karnata
districts in which the Hindu Revwal was S0
powerfully organised by Sayana-Madhava, the
real founder of the city of Vijayunagar, Jainism
fared better under the Vijayanagara Kings
than at the hands of the Revivalists in the
Andhra districts proper. The point is inter-
esting in that it shows that the influence of
a Hindu Revival strictly based on the Vaidica
and Upanishadic tradition is bound to be more
catholic and tolerant of differences of religious

‘opinion than religious sects starting from a

narrower point of view. In support of these
observations may be noticed a few grants of
the early Vijayanagar Kings to professedly
Jain foundations
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A Sanskrit record of Déwardaya II, dated
8. 1348, Prabhava, at Vijajanagar, mentions
the building of a Chaityilayg to Parsvanatha

in the Pansupari strget. - . ¢

At Mudabidire, on the north wall of the
Gaddigimantapa i the Hosa basti, right of
entrance, there is a record of the Vijayanagara
King Vira-Dévaraya IV in S. 1351, Saumya,
which refers to the building of a basadi.

On a slab st up in the Gurugala basadi
of the samg place, there is another epigraph
of the Vijayanagara Kiny Vira-Bukkardya II
(1399—1406), son of Hariharardya II (1377—
1402), in S. 1329, Yyaya, which mentions a gift
of land.
® At Basrur, a record of Dévaraya IT (1422—
49) in S. 1353 relates the gift of one Kolaga of
paddy on,every bullock load coming from other
places to Basrur, for the benefit of Jain basadi
by the Ghettis of Basrur.

A classified tabulation of these Jaina mpigraphs

epigraphs will easily display other points of “**%¢
interest bearing on the progress and decay of
Jainism in the Andhra and Karnita districts.
The epigraphs are therefore classed here below
as (1) Memorial, (2) Architectural, (3) Votive,
(4) Iconographic, (5) Votive and Commenda-
tory, (6) Commendatory.
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A.—MEMORIAL.

« Ancntapur Dastrict. .
Penu- ’(k) On‘a slab placed by the side ot
konda <he well in the Parsvandtha temple.
Records that 1t i the tomb stone of
Nagaya, the lay disciple of Jina-
bhushana Bhattaraka Déva.
Amara- (k) On a stone in the village. The
puram Nisidi (tomb) of Sapbisetti, son
Berisetti Sarvari, Asvija, Su. di. 15,
Friday. A

(k) On a store lying in the tank to
the south of the same temple. This
is the tomb (Nisldi) of Bommisetti-
vara Bachaiya, a lay disciple of Pra-
bhachandra Bhattaraka of Ingalés-
vara, who belonged to the , Mila
Sangha, etc. .

k) On a second stone in the same
place. This is the tomb of Bhava-
sena Traividya Chakravarti who was
a terror to disputants and belonged
to Miila Sangha and Sénagana.

k) On a third stone in the same place.
This is the tomb of Virupaya and
Maraya, the lay Jdisciples of Baléndu
Maladhari Déva of the Miila Sangha,.
Désigana.

k) On a fourth slab- in the same
place. This is the Nisidi of Potoja
and Sayabi-Maraya, father and son.
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(k) On a fifth stome. This is the
Nisidi of Kommasatti, a lay disciple-
of Prabhachandra Déva. ¢

Tamada- Oft a stoneelying on a platform in the
halli courtyard of the Anjaneyaswami
temple. ~This is the Nisidi of Chan-
draka Bhattaraka, pupil of Charu-
kirti Bhattaraka of the Mila Sangha,

Dasigana.

sAgali (k) On a stone lying in the courtyard
of & Jaina basadi in the village.,
This is the Nisidi of Krishnisetti, son
- of Bettisetti, a lay disciple of Déva-
chandra Déava of Mila Sangha and
the Deésiyvagana.

Kotipi (k) On a boulder in a field below the
tank bund in the same village. Bears
‘the sentence ° Hail! the speech of
the eblessed Mandachari has proved
true.” On another part of the stone
are three lines of writing not quite
legible. The first line seems to con-
tain the name Charurasi Bhanditar
for*Charurasi Panditar, the title of a
particular order of Jain monks.

Bellary District.

Raya- (k) On a pedestal of the Rasasiddha

durg. images in the same village. Records-
in Pramadi, Magha, Su. di. 1, Monday,

that a Nisidi was constructed on this:
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day. ‘In eight ditferent sections of
the stone are given the names of
cight «persons whom perhaps the
images represenp. Some of these
were Chandrabhuti of Mila Sangha,
Chandrendya, Bhdayya and Tim-
manna of Apaniya (Yapaniya)
Sangha.

Cuddapal Dzstrict. «

Dana- (k) On a slab set up in the Jain’
©  vula- temple recently discovéred. Records
pidu. the Niridi of a merchant of Penu-
gonda whose preceptot was the Jain

teacher Kanakakirti Déva.
(k) On a third pillar set up in the
same place. Records the Nisidi of a

Jaln teacher.
3

Soutlh Kanara District.

Muda- (k) On a broken slab in front of the
bidire. Nayi basti. Records the death'of a
Jain teacher named Chandrakirti
and the building of the mantapa
(2.c., Nayi basti) in his‘memory.
{k) On stones bujlt into the Jain
tombs in the same village.

Vizagapatam District.
Lakka- (Hindia Nagari) On thé pedestal of a
varapu- mfitilated Jaina image preserved in
kota. the Virabhadra temple in the same
p .
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village. A damaged record. Refers.
the image of *Bhattaraka Jina
Chandra of Miila Sangha.

B.— ARCHITECTURAL.
®
Anantapur District.

Tad- (k) In the north-west corner of the
patri. Prakara of the Ramesvaraswami
temple, first stone. A Jain record
of Udayaditya, son of Somidéva and
Kanchaladévi in 8.1130 expired, Ka-
layukti., The donor resided at Tati-
* para, Tgdpatri.

Kotta- (k) On a pillar in the same place.
e siva-  Registers that this basadi was built
ram. by Deévanandi Acharya, pupil of
" Pushpanandi Maladhari Déva of

*Kanurgana, Kondakundanvaya.

Amara- (k) On a pedestal lying in the court-
puram. yard of the same temple. This is
) the hasadi caused to be made by a
pupil of Baléndu Maladhari Déva,
a disciple of Tribhuvanakirti-Ravula
of .Ingalésv._ara., belonging to Mila
Sangha, Désiyagana, Kondakundan-

vaya and Pustakagachcha.

North Arcot District.

Vallima- Rock inscription in a Jain cave on
ai. the hill. A record of the Ganga
King Rachamalla I, the son of

0



M6 ANDHRA KARNATA JAINISM.

Ranavikrama, grandson of Sree-
purushh (726—733) Rajamalla, was
the excavator of the cave.

[
<«

[ 1 4

(k) (In grantha) On a rock. Records
the founding of‘a Jaina shrine by
the Ganga King Rajamalla.

Bellary Dristrict.

Kogali. (k) On a slab in the Jain basti~
Mentions Durvinita as ¢the builder
of the basadi.

Vijaya- (Skt.) On a lampepillar in front of
nagar. the Gangisetti temple. A record of
Harihara 11, son of Bukka I, S. 130%,
Krodhana, Phalguna, Krishnapaksha

dvitiya, Friday (February 16,” A.D.

1386), saying that Iruga, ‘the son of
Dandandyaka Chaichs, oune of Hari-

hara’s Ministers, caused a Chaitya-

laya of Kundu Jinanatha to be'built

at Vijayanagara which belonged to

Kuntala Vishaya in the Karnita

country. The donor is the author

of Nanartha Ratnamila. A Jain

teacher Simhanandi and his apostolic

‘ pedigree are given in the inscription.

(Skt.) A record of Dévaraya II, dated
S.L 1348, Prabhava. Records the
building of a Chaitydlaya to Parsva-

natha in the Pansupari street.
(
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Guntur District.
Amara- (Pkt.) On a stone 8ift of sa pillar by
vati.  Chula-Aira, the pupil of the greater
eider Ayima-Bhuta-Rakhita who lives
at Ra.yasela. and by the nun Nanda
Nands, the pupil of Arha.t Ayira-
Budha-Rakhita.
South Kanara District.
Muda- (k) On the north wall of the Gaddi-
bidire. gimantapa in the Hosa basadi, right
of entrance. A record of the Vijaya-
nagar King Vira-Dévardya II in
- 8. 1351, Saumya. Refers to Perumal
Déva-Datidaniyaka and to Dévaraja
Odeya of Nagamangala who was
ruling the Mangalura-Rajya, and to
the building of a basti.
(k) On the same wall. A record of
the Vijayanagara XKing Praudha
. DévAraya II in S. 1373 Prajotpatti.
Mentions Ganapanna Odeya and
refers to the building of a Mukhaman-
tapa of the basti called Bhairadéve
Mantapa.
(k) In the same place, left of the
entrance. A record of the Vijaya-
nagara King Dévaraya II in S. 1351

»

Saumya. Mentions the building of”

the basti.
(k) In the same place, left of entrance.
Records a list of merchants who

built the second story of the basti.
U]
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(k) Do. names of the merchants who
built the second story of, the basti.
(k) Oma pillar in the Gaddigimantapa
of the Gurugali. basti. ‘A record of
S. 1460 mentioning the building of

the mantapa.

Venur (k) = On the Nandi pillar in front of
the Mahalingésvara temple. Re-
cords that a merchant set up the
Manasthambha, a big monolythig
column set up in front ef the bastis.
From the fact that almost all of
them are known as Settarq bastis it
is inferred that tne Jain merchants
constructed them.

(k) On a pillar in the verandah in
front of the Ammanavara basti at
Hirigangadi near the same village,
left of entrance. Records in S. 1397,
Manmatha, the building of the
Mukhamantapa in front of the Tir-
thankara basti by several merchants.
The teacher Lalitakirti Bhattaraka
Déva Maladhari is mentioned.

Nellore Dustrict.

Kanuparti- (Tam). In field No. 383 to the east of
padu. the village. Records that in the
thirty-seventh year of the reign of the

Emperor Raja Raja Déva, one Pra-

malad@vi had the steps leading to the

shrine (Pallichchs‘mdum) of the Jaina

(
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temple (called after) Karikalachdda
built on behalf of MatisZgara Deéva.
Vizagapatam District. '
Bhoga- (Telugu and Sanskrit) On aslab lying
puram. inthe middle of the village. Records in
S. 1109, eleventh year of the Eastern
Ganga King Anantavarma Déva, that
the merchant Kannamanayaka con-
stracted the Jaina temple called Raja
Raja Jindlaya at Bhogapura.

C.—VoTIVE.

Anantapur Destrict.
Kottasi- (k) On a pillar of a dilapidated
«varim. mantapa at the entrance into the
village. Alpadévi, the queen of
Irungola and a lay disciple the fo
Kaniirgana of Kondakundanvaya,
. protected this Jaina charity while i¢
was in a ruined condition.

Amara- (k) On a pillar set up in the courtyard
puram. of a Jain temple in the same place
of the time of Mah&mandal&svara
Tribhuvanamalla, Nissankapratapa
Chakravarti Viradéva Navamurari
Irungondé,déva, Chola, Maharajah of

the Chola race ruling at the capital

town of Nidungallu. S. 1200 Isvara,
Ashadha, Su. di. Panchami, Monday.
Registers that Mallisetti, Son of San-

gayana Bommisetti and Melavve and

16 ’
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the favourite lay disciple of Baléndu

*Maladhari Déva who was the senior

pupit of Tribhuvana Chakravarti

»~ Ravula of Inga/ésvar of Mila Sangha,

Désiyagana, Kondakundanvaya and

Pustakagachcha, gave at Tammadi-

halli the 2,000 areca trees which

belonged to his share to Hasanna-

Parsvadéva of the Basadi of Tail-

angere known as Brahma Jinalaya,

The priest of this ,temple was

Challapille, a Jaina-Brahmana of

Bhuvaldkanathanallur of Bhuvals-

kanatha Vishays, a sub-division of

Ponnamaravatisime, north of Dak-

shina Mathura in the Southern
Pindya country.

Bellary District,

Chip- (k) In the smaller Venkataramana

pigiri.  Temple. ‘

(3) Dated in S. 1528. Records a grant
by King Krishnadévaraya of Vijaya-
nagar.

(k) On a slab set up in the Bhogésvara
Temple. '
(4) In archaic characters. Records
gifts of 50 Mattar of land for a
flower garden. Date lost. Men-
tions Vijayaditya Satydsraya Sree
Prithvivallabha Mabarajah also
Bhavadharma Blattaraka Nera

Boya. '

-~
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Kuru- (k) On the south w'a.il of the ruined
godu. (5) temple. Dated in the r&igp of the
JVijayanagara |, King . Virapratipa
Sadasiva®aya Maharaja. Records in
S. 1467, Visvavasu, gift of land
(4 vokkals) to the Jaina temple by
Ramarajaiya, elder brother of Alia-
Lingarajaiya Odeyva, for the benefit

of, his father Mallaraja Odeya.
*Kogali (k) On the basec of a pillar in the
(6) Rangamantapa of the Jaina basti.
Records, gift of money by different
pensons for the daily bathing of the

images in the temple.

(k) On another slab set up in the
(7) same place. The Western Chalukya
King Trailokyamalla (Somésvara I,
* 1042-68) records in S. 977, Man-
masha, a gift by the Jaina teacher
Indralkirti.
Sogi. (k) On a fragment, lying before
Virappa’s house.
(8) The Hoysala King Vishnuvardhana
Vira Bhallala seems to record in
Kartika Su. di. 5, Thursday, a gift

of land to a Jalna institution.

Bagali. (k) On the fourteenth slab set upon
(9) the, sonth side of the Kallésvara
temple. The Western Chalukya King
Tribhuvanamalla records in Chalukya

Vikrama year 39, Jaya, gifts to the
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Kalidévaswami temple, the big tank,
*and the Brahma Jindlaya.

' © South Kanara Digtrict.

(l\) A.C.P. Recmdq a grant of a land
(10) by a prince named Txanmya,bhupala,
for the purpose of maintaining the
worship in a Jaina temple, S. 1513.

Basrur. (k) A record ¢t Dévaraya II (1422-49)
(11) in 8. 1353 relating to a gift of one
Kolaga of paddy on every bullock
load coming from other places to
Basrur for the benefit of Jaina

Basti by the Chettis of Basrur.

Kotes- (k) In the local pageda of Kotésvaxa.
vara. (12) Records that Echappa Udayar gave
in S. 1468, Prabhava, in the réign of
Sadasivardya, 50 gadyardam of land
to that deity. (Echappa was the
same as the Jaina chief of Gairappa
who married a daughter of the last

Karkal King.)

Muda- (k) On the north wall of the Gaddigi-
bidire.(13) mantapa in the Hosa basti, ught of
entrance. Records in the reign of
the Vijayanagara King Virdipaksa
in S. 1394, Khara, a gift of land in

the time of Vittarasa.

(k). On a slab leaning against the south
(14) wall of the inner enclosure of the
Hosa Pasti. Records in S. 1493,
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Prajotpatti, a gift of land, and men-'
tions the Chanta family which had
its seat at Muda.bldu‘e '

(k). On a slab set.up In the Gurugala

(15) basti aff the same village. An
epigraph of the Vijayanagara King
Vira Bukkardaya II (1397-1408), son
of Harihararava IT (1377-1402), in
S. 1329 in Vyaya. Mentions Bach-
appa Odeya and gift of land.

(k), In a field one mile south-east of
(16) the travellers’ bunglow. Records
in the reign of the Vijayanagara
King Yira Harihara II, in S. 1312
Sukla, a gift of land to the Guru-
gala basti at Bidire. Mentions Man-
garasa Odeva of Mangalura Rajya.

(%) On a slab set up close to the east
(17) wall of the Tirthankarabasi within
»  the Santisvara basti at the same
village. Records in 8. 1544, Durmati,
the gift of land to the basti by
Ramanatharasa, while Mathuraka-
dgvi was ruling over the Punjali-

kéya Rajyh.
Karkala. On a slab set up close to the west
(Skt. & K) wall of the Chaturmukha basti. Re;
(18) cords in S. 1508, Vyaya, the bmldmg
of the basti and gift of land and
money by Immadj Bhairarasa ,
Odeya of Pattipombuchcha.
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(k) On a slab set up in the north-

(19) east corner of the same basti. Re-

cords in S. 1501, Pramadi, gift of

. money by Sravakas for, the study

*of the Sastrast Lalitakirti is to be
the Vicharakartq (supervisor) of the
charities.

{k) "On another slab set up in the

(20) same place. A record dated in S.
1379, Isvara, mentioning Abhinava
Pandya Déva Odeya of Pattipom-
buchcha who belonged o the family
of Jinadatta and the gift of paddy
by merchant. Lahtaklrtl -is said to
have belonged to Kondakundanvaya
and the Kalogragana-—probably a
local branch of désigana.

(k) On a slab set up close to theGuru-

(21) gala basti near the same willage. A
record dated in S. 1256, Bhava, a
gift of land to the Santinatha basti
which was built in that year. .

Kadaba. A. C. P. grant of the Rashtrakiita
(22) King Prabhutavarsha (Govinda III)
made at the request of Ganga chief
Chagiraja to a Jaina sage Arakirti,
disciple of Vijayakirti (who was a
disciple of Kuliyacharya), for having
removed the evil influence of Saturn
from the Chagiraja’s sister’s son
Vimaladitya. Issued from Mayura-
khand:. '
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Krishna District.
Masulipatam
(Skt.) (23) A.C.P. grant of -Amma II
(945-70) or Vijayidityg. Records K:!
clft by the king to two Jaina temples
at Vijayavatika (Bezwada). He is
said to have had for his enemy
Rajamartanda and Mallapa (pro-
bably Yuddhamalla II).
Kalachumbaryu
(Skt.) (24) A. C. P. grant of Amma 1I, called
alsp Vijayaditya VI. It is undated
and records the grant of the village
Kalachumbarru in the Attilinadu
provinde to a Jaina teacher named
Arhanandin of the Valaharigana
and Addakalingachcha for repairing
the dining hall of a Jaina temple
Sarvalokasraya Jina Bhavana. The
grant was made at the instance of
Chamakamba of the Pattavardhani
lineage, a pupil of Arhanandin.
Bhogapuram Vizagapatam District.
(Skt. & Tel.) On a slab lying in the middle of
(25) the village. Tecords in S. 1109,
eleventh year of the Eastern Ganga
King Anantavarma Déva, that the
merchant Kanna.mana,yaka con-
structed the Jaina temple called
Raja Riaja Jinalaya at Bhogapura
antl gave two puttis of land to that
temple with the consent of Deési- ,
Rattadhu.
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(Tel) (26) On a third slab lying in the same
village. A partly damaged record of
‘the Hastern Ganga King Ananta-
varma Deva (1076-1146) dated
‘S. 1027, thirtyfirst year. Records
gift of land megsured by Lokanik-
kasetti, who seems to have pur-
chased it from Dési-Rattadhu.
Madras A.C. P. grant of Eastern Chalukya
(Museum) Vishnuvardhana III, §. 684. Regis-
(Skt.) ters evidently the renewal of as
(27) grant of the village «of Musini-
konda in Tonka-Natavadi Vishaya
to the Jaina ttacher Kalibhadra-
charya. Ayyans or Ayyana-Maha-
" dévi, Queen of Kubjavishnu-
vardhana, was the Ajfiapati of tle
grant and the charter was marked
with the seal of KXubjavishnu-
vardhana. ¢
D.— IcoNOoGBAPHIC.
North Arcot District.
Vallimalai The record of a Bana King. Reéords
(k) the setting up of the image of
(Grantha) Dévaséna, the pupil of Bhavanandin
(28) and the spiritual preceptor of the
king. )

(29) (k) On the same roek. Setting up of
the image by the Jaina preceptor
Aryanandin.

Bellary Dystrict.
Kogali (k) Onthe pedestal of a smaller Jaina
(30) image in the Jaina basti. Registers
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in Paridhavi, Chaitra, Su. di. Chaur-
dasi, Sunday, theswconstraiction of the
image by a certaim Obeya,tha.settl,

day pupl& of Ana.ntavmyadeva,

On a pedestal of a Jaina image

(k) (Skt.) kept in’ the Taluq Office. A damaged
) (31) record of the Vijayanagara King

Venur

Harihara I, dated S. 1277, Man-
matha, Margasira, Purnima. Re-
cords that a Jaina merchant named
Bhogaraja consecrated the image of
Santinatha Jinésvara. The mer-"
chant i8 stated to have been a pupil
of Maghanandi-Vratin, the disciple
of Amarakirti-Acharya of Konda-
kundanvaya, Sarasvatigachcha, Ba-
latkEragana, Mila Sangha.

South Kanara Dzstrict.
Qn the right side ol the colossal

(Skt.) statue of Gummata on the hill.
e (32) Records in 8. 1525, Sobhakrit, the

setting up of the image of Bhuja-
bali by Timmaraja of the family of
Chamunda at the instance of Charu-
kirti, the family teacher.

(k) On aslab set up in the south-east

corner of the mantapa in front of
the Santisvara basti. Records in
S. 1459, Hemalambin, the consec-
ration of the 24 Tirthankaras in the
basti.
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Karkala On the right side of the colossal
(Skt.) gtatue sof Gummata at the same
(3%) village. Records in S. 1353 Virodhi-
krit, the setting up of the image of
Bahubalin by Vira Pandya, the son:
of Bhairava of the lunarrace, at the
instance of the teacher Lalitakirti
of Panasoka and of the Dd&sigana
who was also evidently the guru of
the Karkala chiefs. e
(k) On the left side of the same statue..
(34) Records in verse the same fact but
gives the name of the image as Gum-
mata-Jinapati. o *
Madras On the base of a Jaina image. Re-
(Museum) cords that King Salva Deéva, g
(k) great lover of Sahitya, got an image
(835) of Santi-Jina made according to rule
and set it up. .
Vizagapatam Dsstrict.
Ramathir- On the pedestal of a broken Jaina
tham image on the Gurubhaktakbnda
(Tel.) hiil. Scems to state that the image
(36) was set up by Prammisetti of
Chanudavéluin the Ohgéru’ Marga.
E.—VoTive AND COMMENDATORY.
South Kanara District.
Mudabidire On the north wall of the Guddigi-
(k) mantapa in the Hosa basti, right
of entrance. A récord of the
Vijayanagara King Vira Dévaraya
IT. in 8. 1351, Saumya. Refers tor
]
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o
Perumal Déva Dandaniyaka and to
Dévaraja  Odeya, of Nagamangala
‘Who was ruling the Mwngalur Rajya.
(ky, On a slab bullt into the wall*of
the Kshitrapala shrine in the Hosa
basti. An inscription of the Vijaya-
nagara King Virtipgksharaya II
(1465-86) in 8. 1398, Durmukhi.
Mentions Singappa .Dandanayaka
aad Vittarasa Odeya.
eVenur ..(k) On a slab set up to the right of
*the entrance of the mantapa in.
front of the Santisvara basti. A
regord dated in S. 1411, Saumya,
mentioning a chief of Punjalinga-
raja.

(k) On a slab set up close to the west
wall of the Gurugala basti near the
same village. The inscription opens
with a long list of birudas of Loka-
natha Deévarasa {son of Bommni-
dévarasa and Siddhaladévi).

F.—CoMMENDATORY.
Vizagapatain 1¥istrict.
Ramathir-  ©n the back wall of the Durga-
tham (k) pancha. A’much damaged lecord of
the Hastern Chalukya King Sarva-
1okasraya Vishnuvardhan Maharajah
Rajamirtanda Mummadi Bhima.
South Kanare District.

Mulki .. (k) On the south face of the Mainas-
' thamba in front of the Jaina basti.
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Records 5 verses arranged in
pwenty-five squares and praising the
¢ Tirthankara.

Mudabidire« On the ‘east, porth and west faces
(k) of a pillar in the Bhairavi mantapa.
A record in prafse of Mahamandal-

ésvara Salvamalla.

(k) On another pillar in the same
mantapa. Records 5 verses in praise
of Tirthankaras a,rra,nged in 25,
octagons.

(k) On a slab built into the wall of
the Kshatrapala shrine in the Hosa
basti. An inscribtion of the Vijaya-
nagara King Virapaksharaya 1I
(1465-88 A.D.) in S. 1398, Dft-.
mukhi. Mentions Singappa_ Dan-
dandyaka and Vittarasa ()deya.

fg::itl%&ina From these epigraphs we learn some

acharyas.  details about the great ascetics and® acharyas
who spread the gospel of Jainism is the
Andhra-Karnata désa. They were not only
the leaders of lay and ascetic disciples, but of
royal dynasties of warrior clans tha% held the
destinies of the peoples of these lands in their
hands. Since some glimpses of the lines on
. which they influenced the administration of
these lands by their warrior pupils are presently
to be described in the sequel the details regard-
ing them as given in the epigraphs notlced
above mav be remembered :—
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\
! This Jaina period of Andhra-Karndta Kalinga

distory and culture started ainder»the auspices .
-of the North Indian Immigrant Members of
Ascetic and Warmo}r Clans, begins,»as indicated
by these epigraphs well within or even earlier
than the Buddhblst period. The Kharavéla
inscription of Kalinga is the earliest of such .
known Jaina epigraphs. The date of this
inscription is yet in doubt. Nevertheless, its
Jaina charatter, and the antiquity of the
* references therein to Andhra-Jainism are beyond .
all doubt. This interpretation of the Kharavéla®
inscription gives very high antiquity to Jainism
in the Kalinga désa which is sometimes conter-
minous but always contiguous with the Andhra
smandala. Thus, what may be called “The Jaina
Period ” of Andhra History and Culture starts
quite ea,rly in history and well within or even
earlier than the Buddhist(or Satavahana) period.
Jaina religiout life on its ceremonial side and
Jaina mythology on its imaginative side are so
much like Puranic Brahmanism, that Jaina
influence working through the Buddhist period
formed an easy and imperceptible transition to
Bmhmanlsm ‘at any rate in the Andhra country.
The “ Amaravati Marbles ”” dating back to the
‘Satavahana period, closely studied towards the
latter part of the last century, contait
-among them, as noticed by Dr. Burgess in
1888, (a) “ the upper part of a round topped

-V In this section I have mostly published in the Jaina GQazetie
xeproduced my articles plready of Madras.
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slab, with head &nd halo of an image. It has
curly hair and might possibly be Baddhist ..

but there seems<a probablhty that this is the
head of a Zaina image ” and (b) © The right
portion of a slab with the feft half of the panel
is perhaps Jaina.” In 1892 Mr. Rea, the Super-
intendent of Archwological Survey, Madras, dis-
covered, in the Krishna District, a fine Jaina
image at Gudivada and a very curious Jaina.
column sculptured with four images at Bezwada,
both places noted in the Telugu country for'
“ their importance in the Buddhist  period.

The Telugu people use ‘the formula * Om
Namah Siviya Siddham Namah ” at the begin-
ning of their varna mala ; the latter part of the
formula is distinctly Buddhist. While, their
neighbours, the Oriyas of Kalinga, so far as I
know, use the formula ‘ Siddhir Asta1.” This
formula, I find, closes a Jaina grant.

The history of the Kalinga provinces of
the Telugu country which is yet an unbroken
field,' shows traces of the political influence of -
Jainism, dating from the times of Kharavéla,
the Chetiya King. “ The Kols and Khonds of
Kalinga have a traditional notion that they
displaced an earlier people vaguely called Jainas.
. Y Of the Andhra scholars Narayana Rao, M., of

engaged for sometime in clear-
ing it up may be mentioned the
late Mr, G. V. Apparao Pantulu
of Vizianagram, Rao Saheb
G. V. Ramamurti Pantulu of
Parlakimedi, G. V. Ramdas
Pantulu of Jeypur, ‘Ch

Rajahmundry (all old boys of
the Maharajah’s College)—I hope
to edit for the College a Sanskrit
champu work called “Ganga-
vamsanucharitam ° dealing wnth.
Kalinga History.

[}
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and Bhuyas.”” Bhija and Jaida villages, judg-
ing by names, are frequend in the Kalinga
Maliyas. The ° Jainas,” I sake it,  are the
Kadambas who seem to have had considerable
political influence in the part of the country now
inhabited by Kols afd Khonds, as well as in parts
frora which they had been ousted during historic
times.' Certain place-names in the Ganjam Dis-
trict bear traces of this Kadamba occupation.
‘ Brihat Paralur ”” is the name of a Kadamba
Village from an early Kadamba grant of the
Bombay Presidency. In Telugu it may stand
as ‘“ Pedda Parlapuram ’ which is an equiva-
lent of Oriya'*“ Bodo (Parla)-Khimedi > the
seat of a Zamindari in the Ganjam District.
A« Paralur ” is mentioned in another Kadamba
.grant by a Ravisarma of Maudgalya gotra and
archeeologists have identified it with the modern
Harlapur flve miles to the North of Addir in
Dharwar District. Harlapur by the interchange
of P and H very common between Old and
Modern Canarese becomes Parlapur or Parlapuri,
the capital of the Parlakimedi Zamindari,
and the seat of an ancient line of kings of
the.Ganga dynasty. Tekkali, another place in
the Ganjam District, corresponds to an early
Kadamba town known as Tékal.®* (These must
have been Kadamba cities before they came
under the Gangas.)

These Kaddmbas, a line of Brahma-Ksha-
tris, were Jains, and their capital was Palasika

1 These are called Rudraputras 2 I owe this suggestion to Rao
in Kalinga Inscriptions. . Saheb (3. V. Ramamurti Pantula.

17



66 ANDHRA KARNATA JAINISM. d

the modern Halsi. To this Palasika corresponds
Palasa in the Garjam District, whish must once
have been a flourishing capital of the Kadamba
line of Kalinga whom perhaps the Gangas of
Kalinganagara succeeded as Trikalingadhipatis.
But we have the modern city of Banavasi or
Vaijayanti ag residence of one of the Kadamba
kings called Mrigésa. Corresponding to this
Banavasi or Vaijayanti, we have in Kalinga, a
Jayantipura ; and a Jayanti family of Telugu,
Brahmans. Either this Jayantipura of Kalinga
was the capital of a collateral line of Kadambas
who adopted Saivism or Vaishnavism or it was
made capital in succession w0 Palasa when the
Jaina Kadambas adopted Puranic Brahmanism
as their state religion. A family of Kadambus,
however, tracing their descent from Mayura-
varma state that they acquired §ovei'eignty
through the favour of Jayanti-Madhukésvara
(Banavasi being otherwise called Jayantipura).
There is a temple of Madhukésvara in Banavasi
and Madhulinga occurs as the name of a *Brah-
man puest thereof. The village called Mukha-
lingam in the Ganjam District owned by the
Zamindar of Parlakimedi is called J a.ya,ntlpura
in the Sthalapurana relating to it. Rao Sahib
G. V. Ramamurti Pantulu Garu, B.A.,, my
revered teacher, identified this village many years
back as the Kalinganagara mentioned by the
Eastern Ganga Kings of Kalinga in their copper-
plate grants and stone inscriptions. This place
contains a temp]e dedicated to Madhuké&svara.
But Madhukesva.ra was never the family deity
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of the Gangas who were unswerving worshippers
of Gokarnésvara of Mahéndra. Clea.rl,f there-
fore this Madhukésvara and thi Jayantiputa
were established by the Kadamba ine whom
the Gangas must haye displaced. Madhulinga in
its modified form as * Moholingo ”’ occurs as a
persona,l name even to this dfw among the
Oriya people of that part of the country.

A family,of Telugu Brahmans called the
Jayantis have long been settled in Sreekurmam,
a village nedr Ghicacole in the Ganjam District.
They must originally have hailed from Jayanti-
pura (Mukhalingam) when it was a Kadamba
capital.

«» By the time of the late Rao Bahadur Kadamba

V Venkaiya, Epigraphist with the Government ©
of India, the chronology of the Kadambas was
not settled: I do not see that it has madesany
considerable advance towards a settlement even
to-day. Venkaiya however refers to a Ka-
damba grant of Jayavarma which Dr. Hultzsch
thought to belong to the Second Century A.D.
Some fresh evidence is available to strengthen
thiy sugdestioh. In the Annual Report on
Archzology for 1914-15 just to hand some
inscriptions belonging to the Satavahana
period are given (pp. 120-121) in which the
name Haritr appears. Now, the Kadambas
were the earliest South Indian Ruling dynasty
to style themselves “ Manavyasa gotra, Hariti-
putra.” Harits is a Buddhist goddess and
Hariti, a Buddhist personal ndme from Buddhist

hronology.
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votive offerings. The adoption of Haritiputra
by the Kadamba$ as a family title indicates the
way in whick later Buddhism shaded off into
Jainism. The people whe availed themselves
and made capital out of such cultural fusion
must originally have belonged to the later
period of Satavahana decline, i.e., to the early
Centuries of the Christian Era. From about
this period comes the grant of Kadamba Jaya-
varma. A little later, we hear of a Vishnu-.
kundi-Kadamba-Satakarni from Mysore Inscrip-
tions (vide Carmichael Professorship Lectures
on Indian History by Prof. Bandharkar).

If on the basis of such data we can start with
the hypothesis of an early Jaina Kadamba
immigration into South India in the early cén-.
turies of the Christian era, I think'there ig clear
enough evidence to indicate the route of their
immigration along the HKast Coast through
Kosala and Kalinga. .

Taylor’s Catalogue of Oriental MSS. (Vol. III,
p- 60) contains references to a Kannada work
speaking about a line of Kadamba kings who
ruled in Magadha. If {from MNagadha, they
wished to migrate to South India, they had' to
pass through Kdsala and Kelinga. Such would

. be the most natural route for a migration. On
pp- 704-5 in the same volume, there are refer-
ences to a Maratht work containing accounts
of a later Kadamba King Mayuravarma (of
Southern Karnata branch) from which the only
valid inference that can be drawn is that he
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was an immigra,n)c from Norsh India, with a
strong partiality for North Ipdian culture and
those that cultivated it. Thus a fnigration
from North India and alohg Magadha, Kasala,
Kalinga and the Edst Coast line, of a North
Indian family of *Kadambas, is preserved in
literature as an immemorial tradition.

If these early Kadambas were Jainas, as I
suspect they are, they must leave behind in
Jthe several places they touched and colo-
msed some, clear and definite traces of their
occupation of such places. The °Satrunjaya
Mahatmya® is an important Jaina work. It is
not later than ‘the %ighth Century A.D. It may
be conceded that it is a fairly reliable collec-
,tien of Jaina traditions current among the
Jainas about- the period of its composition.
Among the sacred hills of the Jainas mentioned
in it occurs a hill called Kadambagiri. The
Kadambsg, line 8f Brahma-Kshatris who adopted
the Kadamba as a totem must have been
Jainas to whom Kadambagiri was particularly
sacred. The Chalukyas, following perha.ps the
tradition of the Kadambas, say, in their
grants, that their ancestors secured royal power
by the worship of the family deities on Chalu-
kyagiri (vide Nanda.mapudl grant E. Chalukya
Raja Raja Naréndra). This tradition of the®
Chalukyas, who adopted the Kadamba style of
Manavyasa gotra, Haritiputra, is evidence of
the sacredness of ¢ Kadambagiri ’ to the early
Kadambas, and incidentally, of their being
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Jainas. T venture to regard'the appearance of
Kadambagirs or Kadambasings or their varients
among pls.ce-nafnes as a sure indication of
those places having heen originally go described
by a Kadamba line of kings or their admiring
officials or subjects. They. indicate Kadamba
colonization near about and a type of civili-
sation nourished by them.

Evidence of such place-names is fairly well
establishable for the agency trasts of Ganjam
and Vizagapatam the mnewly constituted
¢ Agency-Dimision ’ in the North-East Coast of
the Madras Presidency.

‘Kadambe The Parlakimedi Agengy of the Ganjam

flace-nsmer 1)istrict has places called Kadamasing: (Kadam-

Jainaculture. |,astringi) and Muni-Singt suggesting a sacped
hill (sacred to Jaina) and a colony of Jaina®
munis near about it. The place-names are signi-
ficant and suggestive of religious culiure. Ata
later date, it was in this talug, that the
Kadambas built their capital Vaijayantipura in
the plains. Similarly, in the Aska taluqof the
Ganjam District there is a village called Jaya-
Singi, possibly named after Jayavarma, the
early Kadamba king of 2nd century AD.(?) or a
Kosala “ Jayaditya ” preserved in the tradi-
tions of the present-day Andhra-Kshatriyas.

In the Bissamcuttack [Visvambhara (déva)
Kataka] Agency of the Vizagapatam District
there are two villages called Kadambaguda and

. Kakadamba. * Guda ” is the same word as
“ Gidem ”, possibly derived from the Dravidian

¢ C
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root Kiad=to gat)ler together, Hence Guda =

collection. It may mean a collection of Kadamba

trees or Kadamba people. The existenqe of this

place along with Munisiugs (Muniﬁringa.)poiats

to Jaina colonies of *Kshatriyas and ascetics, as
in the case of ParJakimedi Agency. It is also
interesting to notice as a piece of cumulative
evidence, the existence in this division, of
place-names ending in bkatta, prqbably formed
after the naraes of scholars who had consider-
‘able fame and influence. As instances may be
noted Kalchangibhatta, Kuddubhatta, Kumbi-,
bhatta, Lakkabhatta, Pedabhattuguda, Ranibhatta,
Sukulabhatta. . Who these Bhattas were (they
must have been famous scholars, possibly Jains)
and what part they played in the cultural life
of the period remains to be unveiled by patient
reseaxch and exploration in these forest glades
oblivious® of *‘ the madding crowd.” Jayapura,
Jayanagaram jn the Jeypur Agency must have
derived ‘their names from sovereigns of the
Kademba line called Jayavarma; Jayantigiri
reminds one of the Vaijayanti of later Kadambas
linking up the later line with the earlier one.
Kadamagudaroccurs eight times as a place-name
in the Jeypur Agency. I regard this as an
indication of a long occupation of these tracts
by a Kadamba line of kings. Place-names in
bhatta are also frequent in this division. For
instance, Amalabhatta, Bannabhattiguda, Bhatti-
guda, Dalubhatta, Mavulibhatta. Other places
are sometimes named in this division, after



72 ° ANDHRA KARNATA JAINISM.

Ranv, Ravutu, PRradhant, V{zhanapati, Pujari,
which showg the ,nature of civic life brought
into these pa.rts by the Kadamba immigrants.

In the Koraput Agency of the Wzagapatam
District, Kadamba guda octurs twice as a place-
name, while, there is but ohe village name in
bhatta, viz., Vuskabhatta. *

In the Malkanagiri Agency, Kadambaguda
and its varients occur thrice and Jayantigiri
occurs once. Amalabhatta, Kosalabhatta occur
as place-names. Village names in S‘anydsi, Pu-’

» jart, Patra, Pragada, Pradhans, Mantri, Naycka,
Dalapati, Dandusena occur and they indicate a
high state of political orgamnisation after the
manner of Kautilya and other early authorities
on Arthasastra. This familiar and significaat
place-name Kadambaguda also occurs in the
Navarangapur Agency. Quite a large enough
number of place-names in bhatta also oceur, e.g.,
Ainalabhatta, Bhattikota, Daibhatta, Kodubhatta,
Mohabhatta, Movulibhatta, Posakabhatta, Pulo-
bhatta, Sindibhatta, Sorsubhatta. Place-names
in Turangi, Raja, Rani, Nayaka, Prodhani,
Mantri, Adhikari, Pujari, Pandita indicate the
arts and institutions of civic life. ’

The Raigada Agency of the V1zagapatam
District has a village called Kadambariguda,
.named perhaps after a chieftain who conquered
the Kadamba sovereign of these parts and
adopted it as his style like the title Sakar:
adopted by the Andhra king who destroyed the
Saka ascendencv. .
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These agency tracts of Ganjam and Vizaga-
patam of the ancient Kalipga kingdom are
to-day regarded by the generslity of people as
the haunts:of the wolf, the bear and the tiger
and of men equally barbarous and ferocious.
Little do we regard, in our ignorance, how they
wére once teeming with organised communities of
highly civilised men and women, well established -
principalities, flourishing towns, pandit parishads,
ascetic wviharlls, moving armies and civil and

“military officers of all grades and ranks. In the
building uy; of this early civilisation in these’
battle-grounds for the colonisation of northern
and southgrn 'peoples, the Jaina Kadambas of
the early centuries of the Christian era must have
had a no mean share.

" . The inscription pubhbhed by J. F. Fleet (in
the Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Royal
Asiatic Society, Vol. IX, No. XXVII) probably
speaks of a Western Deccan branch of this line of
Jaina Kadambas. He says ‘‘ they belong to
some epoch when the great kings of the south,
the Chalukyas, were not in possession of such
power as they attained to in later times. The
Chalukya dynasty.....eeeeeeeennn.. in earlier
times.” Palasika was their capital in the Western
Deccan, and it is not extravagant to suppose that
Palasa in the Ganjam District was founded by’
a branch of this line of Jaina Kadambas. A
more difficult question to solve is which founda-
tion is the earlier,—the Kalinga one or the
Western Deccan cne.
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The Andhrag of the Ta.leLéha river (referred
to in the Jataka stories of the sixth century
B.C.), the contemporaueq of Kharavéla, must
likewise haye ‘been Jainas, as also the Nagas in
alliance with them and th Séndraka-Nagas in
alliance with the Kadambas. Very little is
known about, these Andhras of the Talevaha
river, except that their South Indian colony is as
old as the Auitereya Brahmana ; that they were
immigrants into the lands inhabited by the
Kalingas and the Telingas (howsoever the lattere

» may have during historic times beeh fused into

them) is clearly shown by villages named after
them existing side by side with those named
after the Telingas, the Kalingas, the Munds and
the Sabaras. Whether they belonged to the
Satavahana clan or not is difficult to determine.
But there seems to be little doubt thatr along
with the Kadambas they contributed to the pro- -
gress of arts and culture. Biihlgr is of opinion
that it was the Kadamba script thal latterly
developed into the Telugu-Canarese or Andhra-
Karnata variety of South Indian Alphabets.
This opinion lends colour to the suggestion that
the Andhras and Kadambas tegether contri-
buted to the earliest growth of the fine arts and
culture in the Andhra and ¥Xarnata Provinces.
oLhe evidence of place-names from the Kalinga
part of the Telugu country may here be
pertinently summarised :—

Andhavaram (Andhra.varam) beside Odde-
padu in Chicacole talug, Ondhrokdta in Gumsur
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talugq, Ondhorigém (Andhrsgrama) in Balli- -~
guda Agency, Ondhari-gu‘mma _or Andhra-
gumma in the Parlakimedi Agency, Ondhrasingi
in Ramagiri Agency, Ondaribondg in Surada
Agency, Ondirigudo beside Oddunéju in Udaya-
giri Agency (ndjr in Khond=country),—all
these are from the Ganjam District. The
occurrence of the larger number of these names -
in the agency tracts is the more important part
of this evidence. In the Vizagapatam District,
» Ondhorulimma in Bissamcuttack Agency,
Andhrododdi in Golgonda Agency, Ondroguda
in Gunupur Agency, Andromunda in Jeypur
Agency, Andkraguda in Navarangapur Agency,
—all again from the agency tracts, indicate the
find spots of the Andhra colonies of East Deccan
' m the prehistoric times spoken of in the Bud-
dhlst -Jatakas. From these traces it is possible
to infer that a branch, possibly, the Dhanya-
kataka, bra,nch, of ‘‘ the Andhra-Satavahanas of
History " were immigrants into the Krishna
District through the Kalinga and the N.E. Coast
of the Madras Presidency. Their capital Dhanya-
kataka must have been founded after their
edrlier capital Dhannupuro in the Jeypur
Agency of the Vizagapatam District. There is
also an Amaravati in the Sompeta taluq of the
Ganjam District. The Kalingas call the Andhras
¢ Westerners’. (¥3%58=0%). In Kharaveéla’s
time these Andhras were to the West of -
Kalinga (plains).
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The early years of the fourth century A.D.
saw the break-up of the Satavahana power and
empire. “Did it ’nvolve a break-up of civilisa-
tion and cuiture ? Did it involve tle throwing
of the empire of the Satavhhanas in the Deccan
into a chaos of warring forces which destroyed
all elements of culture in the land ? .

One result of this break-up which must
have occurrea about the year 302 A.D.—for
there is a coin of a Satavahana’ king bea,ring.
that date,—was to give a chance to some of the

" local dynasties to come into power and use it for

the protection of culture and the maintenance
of its continuity under new'auspices. Of such
dynasties that emerged into power and esta-
blished local sovereignties and spheres of in-
fluence may be mentioned tke Abhiras ar
Kalachuris or Haihayas, the Rashtrakiitas
and the Kadambas on the ruins of whose power
the Chalukyas claim to have built up their
empire in the Deccan. That the particular
dynasty by subduing whom the Chalukyas came
to sovereign power were the Kadambas is
manifest from the style of “ Manavyasa gotra
Haritiputra, etc.,” which they have a.dof)ted from
their Kadamba predecessors, for, so far as can
be gathered from inscriptions, the Kadambas
'were the earliest South Indian dynasty to adopt
this style.

The problem, therefore, arises,-—°are the
Chalukyas a North Indian race or warrior clan
who immigrated to the Deccan and profited
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by the break-up of the Satavahana power and
the conflicts of local dynasties in posver and in-
fluence, or are they, like the tRashtrakiitas, a
Deccani clan who emerged into power after the
downfall of the Satavahanas ?’ The former
hypothesis leads t6 that of the naturalness of
the bias of the family towards a North Indian
culture, and equally to that of a natural tendency
to patronise attempts to engraft it on a South
Indian one ; fhe other hypothesis leads to that
“of a natural tendency of the family to the
strengthening or modification of South Indian "
culture in an atmosphere of North Indian
civilisation. -

The evidence from inscriptions and liter-
eatlire is not uniform as regards the origin of
the Chalukyas. The earlier inscriptions do not
give the family a puranic genealogy, although
they contain elements out of which a puranic
genealogy. was'worked out for the family about
the cleventh century A.D. It has been noticed
how the style of ‘ Manavyasa gotra Haritiputra ’
was adopted from the Kadambas. Yet these
sources of information seem to contain darkly a
farhily tradition that the Chalukyas originally
hailed from Ayodhya. Pampa’s Vikramarju-
navijaya, Nannaya’s Mahdbharata, Bilhana’s
Vikramankadévacharita and Peddiraja’s Kavya-’
lankara, among other works composed under
the patronage of the later Chalukyas, regard the
Chalukya family as immigrants from the North.
They also affiliate ,them to the lunar race of
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Rajputs. In this respect thefse works bear out
the evidence-of the inscriptions. But this view of
the inscriptions and literary works requires to
be controlled by some important considerations.

The Rajaputs of North .India who do not
‘belong to the recognised vedic or puranic
dynasties and gotras generally describe them-
selves as belonging to the gotra of Manu or
Manavyas. There is a traditior among the
Andhra or Deccani Kshatriyas to this day-
that North Indian Rajaput clans belonging
to five specific gotras (Vasistha, Dhananjaya,
Koundinya, Bharadwaja, Kasyapa) originally
immigrated to the south ; but the Manavyasa
.gotris are not mentioned among them. There
are no Manavyasa gotris among Kshatriyas in ~
the Andhra dssa of to-day. One Chédi inscrip-
tion, however, refers the Chalukyes to the
Bharadwaja gotra, but the Chalukyas of historic
times must have, somehow, forgoiwten this
.earlier tradition (see sequel).

Secondly, those Deccani Rajaput clans that
.claim to have immigrated from Ayodhya describe
themselves as belonging to the solar and not
the lunar race® ; and there is no evidence of a
lunar dynasty having, ever before fifth century
A.D., ruled in Ayodhya. Thus the description
of the Chalukyas as belonging to the lunar race
seems to be inconsistent with the idea of their

'A North Indian clan of  Krishna District in very early

Rajaputs of the Ikshviku race  times (Insns. Madras Pcy.).
seems to have settled in (he <
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immigration from Ayodhya. Possibly thls
Ayodhya tradition must hare becn appropri-
ated by the Chalukyas from -the Sa.tavahanas,
as the Manavyasa gotra fradition vras adopted
from the Kadambas.”

Thirdly, the name Chulika, Chalukya or
Chilukya is suggested to be a Sanscritised form
of some South Indian vernacular name.

Fourthly, it remains to be seen whether
sthere is any present-day Rajaput family in the
North which traces descent from the Chalukyas -
as there are familieg tracing their descent from
the Satavahanas.

These considerations, among others, throw
_a strong suspicion against the hypothesis of a
"North Indian. .origin for the Chalukya family.
The hfera,ry movement that the dynasty patro-
nised from time to time seems to strengthen
this bias. Culturally, therefore, the significance
of the Chalukyas seems to be in their use of
their political sovereignty for the strengthening
of South Indian culture with North Indian
elements and the re-shaping of North Indian
culture In the light and after the methods of
South Indian culture Thus under the Chalukyas,
South Indian culture came to s own, while
under the previous imperial dynasty of the
Satavahanas, North Indian culture absorbed into
it the elements of South Indian culture. The
transition from the Satavahana type of cultural
fusion to one with a South Indian basis and in a
South Indian atmosphere was effected by the
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movement of culture which the Kadambas and
the Rashtrakiitas used their political poWer to
patronise’ and ex*end. Thus, through the rise
and fall of the wairior clans in power and
influence, the continuity of culture and civilisa-
tion goes on undisturbed ‘along the lines of
cultural affiliation and fusion. :

The formula which expresses Satavahana
culture best is' ““ Siddham namah ” ; the formula
that expresses Chalukya culture Best is “ Om
namah Siviya Siddham Namah” or * Om

“namo Narayandya.”  Saivism and Narayanism
are said to be particularly of South Indian
origin, while Buddhism represented by “Siddham
Namah ” is Mauryan and North Indian.

A word, in passing, about the Kadamba, tne
early Kalachuria and Rashtrakiia services tb
the progress of scholarship may be necessary fo
facilitate later the appreciation of the Chalukya
contribution to the development of South
Indian culture.

II

THE CuLTURAL TRANSITION FROM THE SATAVA-
HANA To THE CHALUKYA PERIOD.

It has been urged above that the Chalukyas
consolidated their political power by a process of
social and cultural fusion and the appeal to a
new literary interest in which the local languages
of their dominions came in for a larger recogni-
tion and patronage. This process of political
consolidation they seem to have inherited
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from the local dynasties which were powerful
in the Deccan immediately before Jthem. This
point will_become clear by ’ a consideration of
the fa,mlly. histories of, the Kalachuris, the
Rashtrakiitas and the Kadambas.

The Kalachurig belong to the Ch&di country Kalachuri
in the Central Provinces. They are supposed to
be a race of Abhiras. Cunnlngham gives A.D.
249 as the starting point of the Chédi era in
which the Ka]achuris date their grants. They
emerge into history about the time of Mangalésa
Chalukya, for, from his grants we learn that they,
must have been a powerful dyna.sty in his time.
Some of their.grants show that in early times
they must have patromsed Buddhism and Jain-
ism. During times later than that of Manga-
1sa, we find the same sovereign, now being
descri%ed as Saiva and again as Vaishnava. That
shows a catholicity of faith on their part, an
attempt at cultural fusion as a bulwark of
political power. Their grants in later times
show a marked literary development in Sanskrit
poetic style under the influence of South Indian
culture. Very few references can be found in
North Iudian. Sanskrit Kavyas proper (either
monumenta.l or hterary) to preliminary lists of

“ ishtadevata stutiy.”” This tradition the poetic
bards of the Kalachuri courts must have,
developed as a sort of reflection of the religious
catholicity and cultural fusion which the dynasty
was trying to adopt. In South Indian Karnata

Literature this tendency becomes marked during
18 ° 9
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dhalukya times and there ar: glimpses of it in
the Telugu Mahdbhdrata of Nannaya and the
Kumara £ambhave of Nanna Choda who seems
to*have followéd the Kannada tradition, and
the Dasakumara Charita of Ketana who seems
to have followed the Andhra-"halukyan tradition
of Nannaya. ' .
The Satavahanas, before the Kalachuris,
must have attempted a social fusion with
dynasties whom they conquered or who were
becoming powerful in their time. This they
~must have done to safeguard their political
power. LEvidence of this is fornd in Vishnukundi-
Kadamba-Satakarni who must have been a
prince born of the Satakarni and Kadamba
union. Similar relations the Satavahanas are
sald to have contracted with the Pallavas and
the Nagas. This earlier tradition of “vsocial
fusion for the consolidation of politidal power
must have been followed by the Kalachuris, for
their grants indicate such marital relations with
the powerful dynasties of the time. A few
instances may be noticed in passing. The
Bilhari inscription of the Haihalya-Kalachuris
of Ch&di is one of their earliest inscriptians
which gives the names of Kokalla, Mugdhatunga,
Keyuravarsha, etc. Tunga or Varsha occur
familiarly in the personal names of the
Rashtrakiitas. Whether the latter adopted them
from their relations, the Kalachuris, or whether
the Kalachuris adopted them from the Rashtra-
kiitas, is difficult to determine, but it must be
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from social relatichship by merriage that such a
tradition regarding personal jnames could deve-
lop. Durimg the time of Keyuravarsha, the Kala-
churis are said in this inscription to have
contracted marriagds with the Chalukyas, the
descendants of Bharadwaja." The Chalukya
queen of the Kalachuriya chief « Keyuravarsha
was an ardent . devotee of Siva. Of the
marriages between Rashtrakiitas and Kalachuris
in historic times, Cunningham gives the follow-

®ing references :—

(1) In’ one Rashtrakita inscription
Krishha Raja is said to have
marrfed Mahadsvi, the daughter
of K. Kokalla, Raja of Ché&di.

(2) In another R. K. inscription King
Jagatrudra, son of Krishna, is
stated to have married the two
daughters of Sankaragana, -Raja
of Chédi and son of Kokalla I.

(3) In a third Rashtrakiita inscription
Indra Raja is said to have married
Divijamba, the  great-grand-

,  daughter of Kokalla I.

(4) Amoghavarsha, the Rashtrakiita
Raja , who was himself the
great-grandson of Kokalla I,.
through his mother G6vindamba,
married the princess Kandakadévi,

' Are the Chalukyas, then, a have concealed this identity
branch of the Pallavas who owing to clannist conflicts p

affiliste themselves to the Such things do occur even
Bharadwaja gotra ? Could they to-day in Hinda society.
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daughter of a Chédi King called

t Yuvaraja. ‘
From these refereaces it would appea1 that the
Kalachuris «and Rashtrakiitas in their inter-
marriages follow the Andhra principle(enunciated
by Apastamba) of marrying maternal uncles’
daughters. At any rate it is a principle °of
South Indian social tradition by which they
are governed. From the last evidence of
Amoghavarsha Rashtrakiita it appears as if
the varsha personal name is adopted by the

' Rashtrakiitas from their Kalachuri grand-

fathers on the maternal side.

These Kalachuris call themselves Trika-
lingadhipatis. They thus connect themselves
with a branch of Andhra history. Kharavdla
of Kalinga is said to be a Chetiya, 1.e., a
Chédiya. Their influence in Kalinga rémains
still open to research. The Kadambas are
another South Indian power whota the Chalukyas
had to subdue before they could get into power
in the Deccan. The Kadamba plates of Goa
give a good deal of valuable information as
regards their contribution to South Indian
culture. v .

The Kadambas must, from the reference to
Vishnukundi—Kadamba-Sata:karni, be referred
“to the last years of the Satavahana rule in the
Deccan. The Talgund inscription referring to
a Satakarni or the Satakarnis may also be used
to fix this point. However, it is suggested that
there were two or three synchronously reigning
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branches of this fimily in the Deccan, e.g., the
Kadambas of Banavasi and, the Kadambas of
Goa. The significance of the early Kadambas
whom thé-Chalukyas ove'rpowered Jies in their
association with the¥ater Satavahanas and their
patronage of Jaira culture. Although these
Kadambas describe themselves as ““ Manavyasa
gotra  Haritiputras and Swami Mahaséna
Padanudhyayis ”, yet their °* leanings lay
definitely towards Jainism. Their poets were
Jains ; their ministers were Jains ; some of their
personal names were Jaina ; the donees of their
grants were Jaine-the type of literature as
evidenced by’ the Goa copper-plates was of

the Jaina Kavya kind. This they handed down

te the Chalukyas. Thus, their conquerors

became captives in turn to the scholarship and

gultufe which the Kadambas promoted. Among

the Goa’ Kadambas occur personal names in

Kési ; such words are familiar among the
Chalukyas. Possibly there is some relationship
between the Chalukyas who rose to power in

W. Deccan and the Kadambas of Goa as there

is traced between the Kalachuris and Rashtra-

kitas. "Any” way the Chalukya inscriptions

make it clear that they adopted the Kadamba

style of family i ms1gn1(:.

It has already been pointed out how th@ Jaina
Jaina Acharyas secured grants from kings for Scholamhip-
their foundations through the respect they
msplred in them for their character and learning.
Piijyapadaswami was one of such early Acharyas,
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llke Kundakunda,who, in thef5th century A.D.,

spread the Gospel of Jainism throughout the
Andhra atid Karrita mandalas. Jaina literary
tradition has preserved a story about.chim that
he toured through the Andlra désa for literary
disputations and royal patronage.® In a work
called Pujyapada-charita the various kinds -of
arts and sciences that he mastered are enumer-
ated. The list stands thus : —Prajfiapti (5g_),
Kamariipini (37X ~2:3), Agnisthambhini (es?y
%0%0), Udasthambhini (¢ 40%99), Visvapravésini
“(p¥g380), Aprathlshtathagamln1(‘esunainz§ 0R),
Akasigamini (&5F7209), UI‘Vd,le (so=ge30),
Vasikarini (s%58:%), Avésini ‘(es%¢2), Sthapini
(z%9), Pramohini (($3-~%~9), Prahirini ((#~2-89),
Samkramini  (%oFavd), Avarthini (e=_89),
Prarodani ((%8~%s2), Prahavani ($%=:3), Prabhat
vasa (®y°s<), Pratapini (%), Vikshépani
(@& =2), Sambhari (7oz8), Chandali (sow=9),
Matari (s-38), Gauri (%3), Bhattangi (FeroR),
Mudgi (sg), Kamkasamkuli (so¥%o%9), Kum-
chanidi (sov~d@), Viradalavegi (dss¥=3), Kar-
nalatki (s5e¢3),), Laghukari (oy»¥8), VEégavati
($x=8), Setavetali (¥53e09), Sarvavidysbhedini
(*s$2mg$av), Yuddhavirya (clﬁaes%)‘o“‘g), Bandha-
velachm_l (wozNe~0d), Praharnavarni (35w =
aﬁt%e-) These are mostly names to us, men of
the modern generation in India, their tradition
being hopelessly buried in the mantra and yoga

Rice's K‘m‘n&taloa-xavicharitn.
L]
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sastras. But wheh they were practised by
acharyas like Pijapidaswami, they had a
meaning snd a potency which ‘humbled the most
arrogant of early Hindu’ rulers. JThis is the
proper place to sum up the leading facts
regarding the patronage of the Jaina acharyas Patronage
antd colleges by South Indian rulers. The earliest 8 S
of such South Indian sovereigns was Kharavéla
Kalinga. He does homage in the Jaina form,
i.e., $3 & JT w0, §3 SSdgrwro. In the 12th
* year of his reign he constructed a statue of
o xa8, 4.e., Adisvara or Vrishabha. He honoured
the Jainas of Kalinga (v oc8sa~zrsvo 500w
o -.ﬁaim'w-o).‘ Of*the Kadambas of Banavasi,
Kakusthavarma (Halsi) allowed his general
» Sfutakiriti to donate land to the Jainas.
Mrigésavarma; son of Santivarma and grandson
of Kakusfhavarma, gave land grants to Jainas
at Vaijayanti. In these grants several Jaina
acharyas dike Damakirti, Jayakirti, Bandhuséna
and Kumaradatta are mentioned. Harivarma,
son of Ravivarma, son of Mrig@savarma, donated
.at Halsi a village to Chandrakshanta of the
college of Vlra,sena.chﬁ,rya.

The Gangas of South India, a collateral
branch of the Gangas of Kalinga, acknowledge
that they established their kingdom in the South
through the help of the Jaina Acharya,
Simhanandi of Nandigana.

Madhava II (Madhavavarma Ganga) made
a donation to Viradévacht‘:rya in favour of a
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Digambara temple. Avam't:akonganivarma. in
the first yeat of his reign made a donation to
his preceptor Vijuyakirti in A.D. 466 and also
to Vandananandi of Deésigana. This grant
mentions other acharyas 6f Déasigana, Konda-
kundanvaya, like Gunachan8lra, Abhayanandi,
Silabhadra, <Jfianinandi and Gunanandi.
Sreepurusha in A.. 776 gave a donation to
Govapaiya i favour of the temple of Sripura
and mentions the Achiryas Vﬁma.lacha,ndra.,‘
Kirtinandi, Kumaranandi, Chan(}rana.ndi.

Of the Chalukyas the ancestors of the
Eastern Chalukya line of Ra]a Raja Naréndra
of Rajahmundry,

Pulakési I in S.S. 411 made a donation in
favour of a temple constructed by his feudatory
Samiyarya and mentions Siddhanandi, Jinanandi
and Nagadéva. . )

Kirtivarma I gave a donation to Prabha-
chandra, disciple of Vinayanandi of Paraluru.

Vinayaditya S. 608 gave a donation to
Dévagana of Mula Sangha.

Vijayaditya 651 gave a grant to a temple
at Puligire which mentisns Udayadévapandtta,
disciple of Pujyapada of Alaktapura.

It must be observed that the Chetiyakula
‘mentioned in the Kharavéla grants, the earliest,
perhaps, of South Indian Jainism, is a branch of
the Jainas which has not spread itself in South
India. It perhaps represents one of the Jaina
Sakhas of North Ipdian origin which flourished
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before the great shism in thestime of Bhadra-
bahu and Chandragupta. Pogsiblys this branch
belonged *to Chédi Kingdome Thes¢® Sakhas
may be noted in passing, espe(':ially becatse
no trace of them is et discoverable in South
India :— °
A." Uddehikiyagana. (a) Parihasakakula-
. Pirnapatrika Sakha.
(b) Nagabhatikiyakula.
B. Vegavatikhgana .  Mehikakula.
'C. Varanagana .(a) Hatikiyakula-Vajra-
nagari Sakha. ‘
(b) Aiyabhishtakula-
Samkasika Sakha.
(¢) (Chetikiya) kula-Hari-
tamalakari Sakha.
(d) Petivamikakula.
(e) Nadikakula.
D. Kc‘;tik‘a.gana .(a) Sthaniyakula-Vajri
' . Sakha.
(b) Brahmadasikakula-
Uchchanagari Sakha.
(c) Prasnavahanakakula-
. Madhyama Sakha.
. ) 4d) Vatsaviyakula.
(e) Vidyadhari Sakha.
One may be curious to know what kind of Jaina Polity.
influence it was that these achiryas of th®
various ganas and Sakhas exercised over their
disciples who ‘were rulers of provinces. Some
light is thrown on this point by a Jaina work
in the Madras Oriental MSS. Library called
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}Vitz"vdkyamritam Hindu atithorities on Polity
have always urged that the primary duty
of the lking is the securing of the«happiness
of the people. They go.a step further. They
say that the king should ptotect his people, with
the same care with which & pregnant woman
protects her child even -at the sacrifice of her
own special tastes, Cf. Vaisampayana Niti :—
0*‘3’0’0&6?—333"?_@613'8(50;3 At Ny
dfa'g"iﬂx'bt'gfﬂ'é"s BG0 | HOHoHE V2 HKO |
K%'ég%ﬂ%v?ﬁ_é 6;)1560'“8@321*23-'60‘ .

Jains Polity. Nitivakyamrita, the Jaina work on Polity,
goes still further and makes the king & servant
of the state. Its theory ewdently is that the
king is for the state and not the state for the
king. Hence it begins with a salutation to the .

state as follows :— -
Atha Dbarmartha Kama phaliya rajyam '
namah.

(0% 038 5% Yeran n‘vazéo $%4.)

From the following colophon of this work
it is clear that it was composed by the Jaina
Achirya Somadévasuri who wielded large in-’
fluence at a royal court in South India :— .

“ RBIWOT Y T s FHoDINsndg, Sbden
wo;ﬁ Vo s TaDuTr At 88 _§ Sor-8d %0088
55/05 WESH Y0 58 85008 G RoBsgrsss Do
82y, o @?eﬁﬁo@)&:é&%“o@ﬁéﬁgb’rﬁe’éis 17§
TETHOROST, K HET Y  ToTSETgrle $H0G
Yotyooealonts S4B HY_J S mrworEn, S350
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This work has 3Q chtipters :i—1. Dharma-
samuddesah: (st@s%¥s), 2. Arthasamuddesah
(eg-@mggs), 3. Karasamuddesah (s=sows»Zy:),
4. "Arishadvargasamuddesah  (wessgsosEvs),
5. Vidyasamuddesah (2=-gs:%¥s), 6. Anvik-
shisamuddesah (shgbhasegys), 7.” Trayisamud-
désah  (Boor~os0Fys), 8. Vartasamuddesah
(orés»BY¥s), 9, Dandasamuddesah (so&os»Bes),
10.Mantrasamuddesah (o0 &%s»%73), 11.Purohita-
samuddesah ($5~%-8s50F73), 12. Senapatisamud-
desah (¥c<83%¥s), 13. Diita-Sa. (-8-0), 14.
Chara-Sa. (=~5-%), 15. Vichara-Sa. (»=°5-¢), 16.
“Vyasana-Sa. (sges-s), 17. Svami-Sa. (3~g20-2),
18. Amiatya-Sa. (es83-%), 19. Janapada-Sa.
(m$85-3), 20. Durga-Sa. (s5-8), 21. Kosa-Sa.
(8*¥-%), 22. Bala-Sa. (wo-9), 23. Mitra-Sa. (2:(3-%),
24. Rajarakshita-Sa. (o~as5&8-4), 25. Divasanush-
tana-Sa. (8sdvwes-0), 26. Sadichara-Sa. (=~
s5-8), 27. Vivada-Sa. (p=>5-3), 29. Shadgunya-
Sa. (sgorg-¢), 30. Vivaha-8a. (o75-).

From this enumgra,tion of its contents, it
will be clear that it is an exhaustive work on
polity after the manner of the Arthasastras of,
Kautilya or Sukra.  The training that the Jaina
gurus prescribe for their royal pupils and the
Dandaniti, which they taught them are points
of interest to a modern reader, for it is from
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them that the «value of their influence over
their pupilscan be safely judged.

The'following is a summary of such views :
(@) “ He ig an inteligent prince whose mind
is disciplined by educafion. Leng-standing
happiness docs not fall toea person who, like
the lion, always rests his claim for respect
solely on his prowess. He that is not cultivated
by the sastras, becomes, like an unarmed hero,
a target for all, his capabilities netwithstanding.
In the realisation of what transcends ,the naked®
eye, the sastra is like a third eye. A person in
possession of sight is as goed as a blind man if
he has not made himself acqualinted with the
sastras (sciences). It s better for a kingdom
to be in anarchy rather than to be wunder ean,
ignorant and pig-headed person., A king’s soq,
though high born, like an unpolished diamond
does not deserve leadership or sovéreignty, if ¢
uncultivated.............. Tke qua.htles that
make a prince intelligent and capable are
discipleship, hearing, comprehension, memory,
criticism, imagination, inference and the
apprecmtlon of the nature and tendency of
things.” . .

“A king who does not cultivate the
company of the highly educated is sure to be
ruined like the uncontrolled elephant let loose.
Though he is not well learned, he acquires a
good deal of knowledge by the dssociation with
learned persons of character. Pupils generally
follow the character of their gurus. Hence he
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¢ wellZ

that may be guru %o a prince ghould be
born ’, ¢ well charactered,” ¢ well-learned’”’.

< (b) .Danda is, like medjcine, the agency
that cures-.the distempera of thie state. The
objective of Dandany: is the securing of the
welfare of the people. It is never to be used for
ther acquisition of wealth. The king should not
be on the look out for faults in his people, like -
the quack doctor who makes a living by the
exploitation oé diseases in his neighbours. If
*Danda is misused under the inspiration of
ignorance or a lust for wealth or revenge o
it alienates the subjects. The whole state
(bounded by the sea) is the family of the king.
His wives are just the means of perpetuating
hig race..c.vve... One man does not slave
‘for .another except for wealth. Among all
kinds ‘8f wealth, education is the chiefest, for it
can nevet be stolen. Since its quality is to
spread itself, it.can easily be secured by a king
though. in the possession of a lowly person.
He to whom such learning becomes propitious
possesses insight into everything in the world.
‘Those persons only can be called well learned
(and capable); who cap, teach others what they
know (and inspire them with their own enthusi-
asm).” -



HAPTER III.

JAINISM IN ANDHRA-KARNATA LITERARY
TRADITION.

-

A conspectus of Andhra-Karnata Jaina Literature in
manuscript—Some notable Jain works—Tendency of
Jain versions of Hindu Puranic and Itihasa material—
Karnata Jaina literary contribution to Andhra culture—
Jaina Karnata influence in the earliest extant work in
Andhra Literature—Jaina Karnata literary types also
extant in Andhra Literature—The makers of Juina Andhra-
Karnata Literature—A Jain Acharya Birudaveli : Islamic
patronage of Jain scholarship.

Here below is a conspectus of the Jaina
contribution to literature and knowledge as’
represented by the Sanskrit and Kennada
Manuscripts of the Oriental Libravy in the
Madras Museum :—

’

S.—Sanskrit. K.—Kannada.

A. Jaina Agama :—
S. :
1. Jina Devata Pija Vidhana.
Jina Sambhita.
3. Jinéndralaya Vishaya.
K
1. Ananta Katha. -

2. Abhishéka Sandhs. .
3. Karma Nirihara.
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4. Karmaparashtamjya Nomps.
Chandradarsana Nompt.

- Tirthésapija Sandhi. -~
Navanidhi Khandarada Nomps.
Nagakuynara Panchamiya Nomps.
Nagapanchami.

10. Palana Sandhz.

11. Bhavyananda Nomps.

12. Migaya Nompi.

13. Savajyotiya Katha.

14. Siddhana Nomps.

© 0 ap o

B. Jaina Purana.

K. 1. Anjana charitra.
2. Kamanakatha.

3. Gurudatta charitravu.
4. Jjnakatha.
5. Jinadattariyana charitra.
8. Jinavachanamrita Saradhi.
7. Jivadhara charitra.
8. Trishashti lakshanapurana.
9. Dharmamritapurana.
10. Nagakumarana charitra.
11. Padmavatiya charitra.
12. Prabhanjsna charitra.
13. Pushpadantapurana.
14. Pajapidacharitra.
15. Bharatésvara charitra.
16. Varaganripa charitra.
17. Vardhamanabhattaraka Purana.
18. Sanatkiimaranakatha.
19. Bijalardya charitra.
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C. Jaina Mata and Siddhanta.

S.
1. Atmanusisana.
2. Upasakachara.
3. Karmaprak=iti.
4. Gomathasara..
5. Jaina Gayatrimantra.
6. Jaina Piijahoma.
7. Jaindpasanamantra.
8. Dravyasangraha,
9. Dravyasamgraha sutra vritti.
10. Panchaparameshtic prameya-

niriipana
11. Parikshamukha laguvritfi.
12. Ratnakaranda.
13. Saptabhangi tarangini.

1. Jivahitratha.

2. Jainavarnisrama.

3. Dwadasanupréksha.

4. Dharmapariksha.

5. Rayanasarasutravritti.
6. Vakyavali

7. Haribhaktipramukhya.
8. Samyaktwakaumudi.

S.

C. Jaina Kavya.
S.
1. Chandraprabhajinagad)
2. Jinastuti.
3. Jainadévatastotra.
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4. Dhartnasarmabhyudaya.
5. Neminirvana Kavya. «
6. Samadhisataka.’

?. Sinduraprakara Subhaghitakosa

(Anthwlogy).
Aparaqitesvarasataka.

- Jagannadhavijaya. .
Jainakadamba.
Jainabirudavali.
Sringaralilavati.
~Nemichandra charitra.

PR

D. Jaina Rhetoric and Grammar.
8. Jainendravyakarana.
K. 1. Kavifajamarga.
2. Chamdombudhi.
3. Rasaratnakara.
E. Jaina Logic.
3. Prameyakamthika.
2. Prameyaratnamila.
3. Nyayamanidipika.

F. Jaina Ethics and Politics.
S. Nitivakyamrita.
K. 1. Chinmayachintamani.
2. Jinamunifanayasataka.
3. Trailokyarakshamanisataka.
4. Ratnakaradhisvarasataka.
5. Haradamtl

G. G’eagrrapky.

1 Lékasvarupa.

2. Trﬂékqsataka.
19



Jaina

Literary
types in
Andhra-
Karnita

Languages.
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H. Arithemetic.
K. 1. Ganitasutra.
2. Jaina Ganitasutragalu:
I. Music.
K. Ratnakarajangala Padajati.

This is, though considerable, yet, a speck in
the ocean of Jaina literature. The list is given
here just to indicate the varciety and standard
of Jaina literature, mostly in the Vernacular.
How close a relation it bears to Sanskrit culture
may be quite clear from even a glance at these
lists or the names of their authors. Jaina
Karnata literature stands 1or the attempt of the
South Indian genius to reinterpret and express
after 1its own fashion some of the leading
themes and ideas of North Indian culture.. Ip
this attempt it has evolved for once, some
new types of literature, e.g., the Chanlpﬁ, Sandhi
Nompi and Katha (Yakshagana). The Cham pz;
and Yakshagana types are common to Kannada
and Telugu literatures. In fact they must
originally have come into voguc in Telugu
literature through the influence of Kannada.
The Champu had developed in  Kannada “a
curious fusion of Sanskuit and Vernacular which
is known as Manipravila style, and its respect-
ability and patronage in the Vengi mandala of
the Andhra désa (vide Pampa’s Adi Purana) a
century hefore Nannaya, must have largely
influenced the formation of the Telugu literary
dialect which Nanuaya had used as the vehicle
of the Telugu Mohabharata. The Yakshagina
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type of Kannada® literature %is interesting as
representing the Andhra-Karnata variety of the
Dravidian drama. Vijaya Kumarana katha is
an example of such a type. It is an ancient
work. The manusdript in the Oriental MSS.
Library, Madras *(No. 18-417), is copied by
Padmaraja’ Pandita of Mysore. - It is iIn des
metres, prose and song as in Telugu Yakshagana
works. ’
It begins as follows :—
&)t B2 RF By | TDEB oY
ToBE HBRFeS S Bo~BooRT | :
Kozﬁw{s@ DOZoRTBIS | BEFH”IDT S |
sSaoKﬂ"'"s*es@«'Sazé,rG‘s [ IOTESTBI_§ o=y |
e T BRI T oX T Hea |
Lo~ @) 5‘085?@’ 1
2~ X55H0878 1 JoHROSBIy | @S L L . . T3 e
% ?rv?cSoL;inoé n > ¥
Of the Satakue type with the same last
line or pgri: of line repeated in each verse and
called= Makuta, a type which has had a very
respectable vogue in Telugu devotional, and
ethical and satirical literature, there is an
“early Kannada, example iIn Jinamunitanaye
Sataka.” Of similar type and tendency are the
Telugn Satakas that go by the names of
Vema and Sumati. The following is an
excerpt from it :—
Y30 BIPTKoXTo 1
Vo TS SogsHS Bo &8 BoBHo |
- STFNBON BHE” |

féso’asa@)qsoaaw 2S5BS I
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The existende of this type acquires value
for Telugu Literarv History when it is observed
that Nannaya in the Telugu Mahabhdrota seems
to work outrits method into his Champu Bhdrata
as suggested by the follbwing verses :—Adi-
parva, First Asvasa, 104-107 (verses).

(N.B.—The Sataka methkod is herein used’
for panegyric.)

Jaina Kar-- In the wake of the Chalukya conquest of®
inflocnces  the Vengi Kingdom and consequent on the
et @ early eStablishment of the T. Chalukya dynasty in
icligt  Vengi, there must haver taken place a
considerable migration of a Canarese-Maharatta
population of the ¢ governing ’ and ° co-opesa-,
tive ’ type, the members of which must have
brought with them into the Andhra _Kihgdom,
their traditional love of Karnata literature and )
possibly, of Jaina culture. It is, at any rate, a
significant fact that two of * the three‘pems ”
of Karnata poetry, viz., Pampa and Ponna, were
pandit poets of the Vengi mandala, and that both
of them flourished before Nannayabhatta the
earliest known poet ofithe Andhra mandala.
The celebrity which these suthors attained in
their time and the fact of their having belonged
‘to “the governing and co-operative class” in the
country is further of interest as indicating one
of the important influences under which the
literary movement was developing in the Vengi

mandala before Nannaya’s time.
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Nannaya, himbelf, was thes fellow pupil of a'
great Karnata poet and scholar, viz, Narayana-
bhatta and it is not extravagant td suppose
that he limself was acqdainted with Karnata
literature. '

Though Nannaya professes to follow Vyasa’s
Sanskrit Bldaratam, his method may be called
"the Champu method, but it is not the Champu
method of, say, Bhoja Champu. *

» Rice,in his introduction to Bhattakalanka’s
' Sabdanusasanam says ‘“the leading charac-

teristic of the earlier Jaina works (Karnata) is
that they are Chathpu Kavyas or poems in a

variety of compostte metres, interspersed with

paragraphs in prose.” This description applies

tlo®Pampa’s Vikramdrjuna Vijaya, otherwise

kno“’n as Pampa Bhdrata, and an analysis of-
, that portlon ‘of it which corresponds to the

three parvas of Nannaya’s Telugu Bhdratam

shows thap the *author used most frequently (is

it in d®ference to the Nripatunga [vide Kaviraja

Marga] school of Karnata Rhetoricians) the

Kanda, Campaka, Utpala, Mattébha types of

verse, and his prose pieces outnumber his verses.

Out of 772 verses gn all, distributed over

about 7% chapters, we find 372 Kandams, 190

Campakams, 101 Mattebhams, and 70 Utpalams.

This type of Champu prabandham with a pre-*
dominance of prose and Kandam, and, with

Campakams, Utpalams, Mattébhams from the

Sanskrit Chandas, must have become the pre-

dominant Kavya  type bgfore the time of
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N annaya in the Vengi Kingdém, and in adopt-
ing it as a vehlcle of literary expression,
Nannaya {was perhdps attempting to cembat the
" Jainas of tha, Andhra mandala with ofie of their
own weapons. In Pampa Bhdrata, done in the
Kannada before his time &nd celebrated in
the Vengi country, Nannaya and 'Narayanu-
bhatta, had before them a Jaina presentation
of the Bharate story in the Champu method.
In presenting their Bralimanic representation of
the same story, and anticipating even a greater
‘celebrity for it, they seem to havé chosen wisely
in accepring the very kavva anethod by which
the Jainas made their ideas 'popular. An
elaboration, in some detail, of the Kannada
influence on the Telugu literary dialect pf
Nannaya may be in point in this, context. ‘

T'races of Canarese influence in Nannaya’s

Telugu Literary Dialect.

One of the most fascinating problems of
Dravidian philology is “ the rise of the literary
dialects ” in the various cultivated Dravidian®
languages. No doubt, the relative antiquity .of
Tamil or Karnata can in a way be established,
as has been attempted to be done, by the
discovery of words from these languages in
foreign records the antiquity of which has been
fairly settled. But such discevery relates
mostly to the spoken variety of these languages,
unless it be that sych words can be shown to
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have become fiteravy by the time at which they
were imported into or to have been guoted from
literary works in which thby can snow be
identified or.the authenticity of which can now Be
established beyond dsubt. A few such Telugu
or Andhra-Karnata (for they are common to both
these languages) words have been, identified by
me in Gatha Sapt(i Sati, a collection of verses
in an old Maharashtri dialect, the sompilation of
which is attnibuted to Hala, a prince who
%elongs to the line of Satavabana (Andhra)
kings who ruled over a vast empire (in second
century B.C.) including the later Andhra and
Karnata kingddms.,At about the same time, the
Andhras (among whom I include the Karnatas
alsg, for the latter were not distinguished as
Ssych) had developed special forms of dress and
omnamdhtation which marked them out from
* other comunities of South India and began to
distihguish ‘members of other South Indian
communitlles, at least the Tamils, as Dravidas.
Kvidence of these facts has been traced by me
on the sculptures and in the inscriptions on the
Amaravati and Jaggayapeta Stupas. As iy
evident from & compm“json of word-forms from
these inscriptions and Gatha Sapte Sati with
forms of Tadbhavi words in Acca Telugu
Nighantus, the Telugu and Karnata peoples weres
in the early centurles of the Christian era under
the influence of Prakrit and Pali Literature.
Small wonder, then, that similar forms of
Tadbhavas had filtered dc:wn into the later
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literary dialects of both theserlanguages. Here
below is a specimen table of such words.
. d [J €
Kaviraja-Mirga |Pampa-Bharata| ‘Adi Puragpa Nannaya's, Bharata
ooLv, . . A, Pu, d .
Kabbam1.27,32, /1. 7,9, 13 .. .
34, 45, 49, 136. _
Konti IL 2;|' ... Goniti L. V. 21, 23, 61,72, 13%
IIL 7p. VI 19, 128, IIL 111, 3, 10, L
. VIII. 54, 222.
eres Jauvanal. 17, | Yauvana IIL
35.

Dhiruni-tala }39

Nikkuva I, 41,
115, 116, IIL
¢63.

Vv, 25, 26, 69, 70,
7.

£l 4

LR

1. 99

Javvana L. 75,
II. 39p.

LXXRY

sese

VI 2p, 2p ..

L.55,1L9, 19,
39p, 49, 53p,
II1. 58p, 1V.
53p, VIL 8,
50.

II1.8, IV. 43p,
78, 02p, VI
33p.

I 50 ; Kam-
bham  TIL
39p.

Kanneya I
67, 77, 1IL
67; 1V. 18,
V. 25.

- | Kanne IV. 16p,

40, 55.
Desa IV, 49.

Guun III. 80p.
Voip,

Javvana IIL.
10.
Dharini 1V,
29,

VIII. 39, VI
52.

VIL 109

seve

V. 26, V. 8,
18, V1. 21p;
VIIL  26p,
VlII. 69.
22; VL 21p.

. ey

|
| Santasamu 1. VIIL

JavvanamWu IIT., IT1, 184, ke I.
38%; 1L 95, 96, 190, 192, 195
202.

Dhiruni I 1-89, 11-58, 128,
130,136, 223. 1V. 25. V. 85.
113. VI. 67. VII. 34, 128,
VIII. 63. IL. 1. 41, 84, 99, 196,
207,271,275, 11, 12, 182, 249.
HI 1. 155, 11, 47,171, 270.
285.

Nikkuvambu L. III 72; VI, IIL.
1, 229. (218, L VIL 283. L L
115.

Rakkasal, VI. 199, 135, 200,203.
206, 211, 212, 260 €64, 270,
273, 275, 287, 239, 295, 303,
304. .
IIL 1. 108, 107, 116

Mogambu J. 11, 220, V. 1%, 11. L.
4, 11,198.

n 1. V. 221, 111. 111.58.

181, 226,
VIIL 16, 11. I. 152; IL. 119,
152.

Kambamu 11. T. 11. 79. <
(3 [

Kanniys 1. 1. 46, VII. 208.

<
Desu 1. II. 25; VL 281; VIL
172, 304..

Gujiu. .
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The pa:l.cityo of scholars,interested in ada-
demic studies as such is so great, and, the enthu-
siasm for seelnng out the Wistorical sorigins of
things so'rare in South Mndia that as yet it has
not been possible to discover any literature earlier
than the 8th century in Kannada, or earlier than
the 11th century in Andhra (Telugu). Nanne
Coda, the author. of a Kavyam called “ Kumara-"
sambhavam >, on a plan othes than that *of
Kalidasa, says definitely ‘ that the cultivation
of Telugu poetry was first encouraged by the
Chalukyas from Satyasraya in the Andhra
country.” Though T cannot agrece with the
learned editor of ,this work in claiming it to be
earlier than Nannaya’s Mahabharata (for
rgasons a full statement of which had best be
Jeserved for, the present), I take it, that the
referehee to Satyasraya quoted above is to Pula-
kési II Whose conquest of the Andhra country,
among others, is celebrated in the Aihole In-
scripsion of Ravikirti, a Jaina poet who claims to
have equalled the fame of Bharaviand Kalidasa.?
This inscription is dated S. S. 556 (described
as the year 3735 since the Bharta War), z.e.,
23rd July A.D. 613. _ Raja Raja Naréndra, the
patron of the Telugu Mahabharatam of Nannaya-
bhatta, traces his descent from the brother of
this Pulakesi I1, ('a,lled Vishama Siddhi or Kubjs-
vishnuvardhana who was left as the sovereign
of the newly ‘conquered Andhra kingdom and
founded:the Eastern Chalukya line of Vengi. *

This' Raja Raja Naréndra was crowned ‘King in
! This réading howevor is doubtful.
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S. 8. 944, v.e., AID. 1022, and reigne:d till about
1062 or 1063 A.D. Thus, from the first quarter
of the 7th wcentury.'A.D. to the third quarter of
the 11th century for about four centuries the
Telugu country was under the benevolent sway
of the Chalukyas, a line of ralers whom Fleet
very appropriately calls a Canarese dynastys
According toboth Andhra and Karnata accounts,
these rulers were great patrons of literature..
The kind of poetry cultivated under their patron-
age was of the courtly type and character, as
avidence of which may be mentioned Andhra
and Karnata Kavyas and Inscriptions (Pane-
gyric  poetry). It has been gaid*abové that.
back of 8th century A.D. in Karnata and of 11th
century A.D. in Andhra (Telugu), no Kavyag
in these languages have yet been discovered,
although there are references in Kavyas reférable
to these centuries and subsequent theteto, to
the existence of literary tradition contempora-
neous with or earlier than such works.” Rut a
few inscriptions back of 8th century A.D. in
Kannada or Senskrit and Kannada, and of 11th
century A.D. in Telugu or Sanskrit and Telugu,.
have been discovered and support the claims of
the scholars of that day in Andhra and Kamata
countries to Ubkaya Bhasha Panditya (profici-
ency in both the languages). In the cultivatior
of panegyrical poetry by scholarly officers at -
court, we find the first parallelism between early
Karndte and early Andhra literary . efforts,
a parallelism which has been, surely, at work ir
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fashioning tke litarary dialecty of both thesé
languages on  same or similar megdels. Such
influence of Canarese taste if,literar ye matters
has, I thintk, been only, aceeleratéd by the coh-
quest of the Vengi kingdom by the Chalukys,
for about 5th centusy A.D., a Jaina scholar and
grammarian; ]’u]yapada is said to have visited
*the Andhra mandd,ld, evidently on a tour for
patronage. This presupposes high cultivation
of Kannada in the Andhra mandala at the date
'and also a regard for Jainism. Tt is not there-
fore extravagaht to suppose that about that
period, Jainism had favour in the Andhra and
Karnita mandalas gnd Jaina Kamata literature
was known in the Andhra mandala. From the
cegtury following, for four centuries together,
'the dndhra mandala came under the influence
of a *Canarege dyvnasty of kings with their
courtly I’etinue of Canarese officials, scholars,
poets and generals but they found themselves at
the head of a movement of Brahmanic revival
which fought successfully against Jainism
and Buddhism in the Telugu country with
*their own weapons, —the establishment of
seats Of Ifarning, .t : the securing of royal
patronage for the P]aces of worship, the reinter-
pretation of old puranic materials derived from
earlier Sanskrit hterature the development of
literary types in® the vernaculars. To such
a movement of Brahmanic revival, with all the
fully developed literary resources of early Jaina
Karnata literature at its sgrvice, 1 find reasons
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to attribute the -rendering of Mahabharatam in
Telugu or Aqdhram by Nannaya Bhatta under
the patrohage of ' the Eastern Chalukya Raja
Ra]a Naréndra of Rajahmundry. -

Of specimens of Kannada and Telugu earlier
than Kannada Kaviraja Marga or Andhra
Mahabharata, I give below a summary of select
references available in epigraphical publica-
tions :—

”»

Traces of the Canarese Traces of Telugu

” Language in Inscriptions Inscriptions earlier
earlier than S. 736. than S. 944,

W. Gangas.—

S. 169.—Sanskrit and  S. 890.—Sannamuru
Canarcse Tanjore Plates of grant of Bana Aggu-
Arvivarma (Ind. Ant. VIII). paraju (Nellore Mns.y

S. 188.—Sanskrit and Ahadanaka.ram
Canarese Plates of Hari- Plates (Sa.nsl\rlt
varma (Ep. Car. III). and Telugu) of

Eastern Chalfikyas
Maharaja Vishnu-

vardhana.
S. 261.—Kalchavi (Kalivishnu |
Sanskrit and Canarcse . vardhana)

Jaina Insn. of Kambha- (Ind. Ant. Vol.

rasa (Ind. Ant. XVIII). XVIII).

" 8. 583.—Sanskrit and  Renastipudi Plates

Canarese Plates of Avi- of the eighth year

nita (Coorg Insns. No. 1). ofVlmaladltya Vish-
nuvarddhana S. 933.
(Ep. In. VI).



JAINISM IN TNTERARY TRADITION. 109

Traces of the Céharcse Languageyin Inscriptions
earlier than S. 736.

w. C’ha-lu'kyas.

About S. 520 Badami and Canarese rock
Ins. of Mangalésa *(Ind. Ant. V).

* 8. 621.—Badami Sanskrit f;nd Canarese -
Ins. of the reign of Vijayaditya Satyasraya.

» 8. 631.'———A;hole Canarese Ins. of the 3rd
month of thes 8th year of the reign of W._
Chalukya Maharajadhbiraja Vijayaditya Satya-
nargyan (Ind. -Ant, VIII, XIX).

About S. 651—Badami (Manapata) Canarese
» Ins. of Vinapoti, the heart’s darling of Maha-
ra]adhu'a]a Vijayaditya (Ind. Ant. X).

S, 651 }L—Pathadaka,l Canarese Ins. of Vija-
yaditya ¢and his son) Vikramaditya II.

8. 654-676.—
(1) Aihole Canarese Ins. of the reign of
Vikarmgditya, IT (Ind. Ant. VIII).

(2) Conjeevaram; Canarese Ins. of Vikra-
maditya II (Ep. Ind. III).

(3) Pathadakal Canarese Ins. of Lokama-
hadévi, queen . of Vikramaditya II (Ind. Ant. X).

(4) Pathadakal Canarese Ins. mentioning “°
the same lady (Ind. Ant. X).
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(5) Pathadgkal Canarvere Ins. mentioning
the same lady.

‘

. (5) Patha dalm.l  Canarese Ins. mentioning
the same l&dy (Ind. “Ant. X)

(6) Pathadakal C‘d.na.rcse Ins. mentioning
the same lady (Ind. Ant. X). r ‘

S. 687.-—Hatti Matlur Canarese memorial
tablet---of the reign of Akalavarsha (Krishna I)®
(Ep. Ind. VI). ¢

S. 796.—Canarese Pla,t‘es of Rashtrakiita
Govindaraja IT1 Prabhutavarsha (Ind. Ant. XT).

Anything like a thorough discussion of <he,”
features of phonology, grammar.and syntax ot
these inscriptions in either of the ld?gudﬂ)’(‘s in
comparison with those of either Kayiraja Marga
or Mahabhiratam, however Interegting and
important for the historical study of the Kainata
and Andhra literary dialects, falls outside the
scope of the present studies. What is urged by
this table of parallelisms is just the fact o}
panegyrical poetry having been cultivated*on
similar lines in both the Karndta and Andhra
countries,particularly under Chalukyapatronage.
‘A turther feature which is jmportant from the
point of view of the make-up of the literary
dialects of Karnita and Andhra, brought out
by these inscriptions is the gradual develop-
ment of a highly sonorous literary style by the
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intimate association of Sanslgrit and the verha-
cular languages, leading to an smportation of
Sanskrit words into vernacilar compoaltmns and
the faslfioning of the syntax dccprding to®the.
models of Sanskrit grose celebrated during those
times for euphony and grandeur.

*  While literary styles have thus been Karnata
fashioned in the- Andhra and Karnita mandalas, }i’ff:ﬁ;ﬁe a
a similar process of development was going’on
in the Kalirga mandala, the other great strong
hold of the Telugu peoples. The Kingdom of
Kalinga is probably more ancient than any of th®
Andhra or I\arnafa, kingdoms. At a time when
the latter were yet undifferentiated parts of the
Andhra Empire of the Satavahanas, the Kalinga
kingdom was so celebrated that it attracted
an® expcdltwn from Asoka which proved a turn-
ing pom’c in his spiritual history. Even by the
time of Asoka’s conquest, Kalinga was a seat
ol 1e¢ugmw dnd under his immediate succes-
sorg®it became in a larger measure the seat,
particularly, of Buddhist learning. But the
history of Kalinga, social, political and cultu-
ral is yet so uch of an unbroken field (notwith-
standing the few Kalinga grants yet published),
that nothing can be stated with an air of
finality in matters affecting the chronology of
its kings. But until the political history “of
that Ancient kingdom is attempted in some
satisfactory measure, its cultural history in
telation’ to the history of the Telugy literary®
dialect cannot be undertgken with any measure
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of confidence. RBut yet, I shall urge in this
chapter just«the tendency of some facts con-
nected with its irleresting dynasty of rulers
- called by epigraphists, ¢ the Eastern Gangas
of Kalinga ”’, to indicate. -the possibility of
the Kalinga kingdom also having been under
the influence of a Canarese dynasty at about
the same time that the neighbouring Vengi
kingdom (with its capital at Rajahmundry)
was enjoying the benefits of the benevolent
rule of the Eastern Chalukyas. ‘ '

« The Kallurgudda stone Insn. (sh. 4 Ep. Car.)
S.8. 112-A.D. 1190 describes Hanganvayavatara-
nam and the following is a summary of it (Ep.
Car. Vol. VII, Part (1). Intn. p. 14) :—“ In.
Ayodyapura was born the head-jewel of the
Ikshvaku race, Harischandra (according to.sh.,
10, the son of Dhananjaya, Capturer of Ranya-
kubja and Gandhari Dévi) who tuled in
peace for a long time. His sen was Bha-
rata, whose wife was Vijaya Maha Davi.
When the longing of pregnancy arose in
her, she went to bathe in the Ganges and
recovered her brightness. In due time she bore *
a son, who from the aboye circumstance was
named Ganga Datta. Tie in turn had a
Bharata, whose son was again Ganga Datta,
whose son was Harischandra. His son was
another Bharata, whose son was also Ganga
Datta. While the Ganga line was thus continu-
ing, there arose in it a king named Vishnugupta
who gained an Empire and ruled from
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Ahichcha.tra.p'ura., s where he, performed the
Aindradhvajapiija and Dé&véndra being pleased
thereat gave him atravata (s elephant, regent
elephant of the east). Te Vishrugupta and his
wife Prithvimati were ‘born the sons Bhagadatta
and Sridatta. To, the former (Bkagadatta)
the father gagve Kalznga which he ruled in peace
.as Kalinga Ganga.””* Thus the Kalinga and
Maisur Gangas seem to have been connected in
a common progenitor Vishnugopa of Ahich-
¢hatrapusa, thus :—

' Vishnugopa of Ahichchatrapura

' =Prithvimati.

-
N

Bhagadatta® Sridatta
(Eastern Ganga) (Western Ganga)

* But this Bhagadatta otherwise known as
Kalihga Ganga has not been identified in Kal-
inga history.  Infact in the published informa-
tion about the relation of the Eastern Gangas of
Kalmga W1th ‘the Western Gangas of Ganga-
vadi, »& have met as yet no where with an
a.ti;empt to make anything out of this tradition.
The Gangas of Kalinga known from inscriptions
make no reference to Ahichhatrapura. But
there is 3 place called Chatrapur in the Ganjam
District which is the #Aeadquarters of the Gan-
jam Collectorate. This was possibly the place
founded in the Kalinga country by this Bhaga-_
datia as his capitsd, a sort of analogy to the
Ahichchatrapura which was the capital in Gan-
gavadi of his father’s empire. There are widely

! Can this person be the Ganjam-Vizagapatam -District
Raja Kalinga Ganga of the Inscpptxonn ?

20

[
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distributed inscriptions of a king called Raja
Kalinga Ganga m the Kalinga kingdom, but
whether Le was this Bhagadatta remains to be
established. Anyh ow I see dimly an-4interesting
background of Southern Ganga emigrant enter-
prise buried under the mode:-n Chatrapur in the
Ganjam District which is well worth earnest
investigation.

" From the published grants of the Gangas
of XKalinganagara, it would agppear that the
ancestors of these rulers were emigrants from
the south. Anantavarma Chodaganga’s grant
of S. S. 1040 states that “ Kamarnava I gave
over his territory Gangavadi to his ‘patarnal
uncle and with his brothers set out to conquer
the earth and came to the mountain Mahéndra.
Having there worshipped the god Gokarnasvaml
through his favour he obtained . the exeellen%
crest of a bull, and then, decorated with all the
insignia of universal sovereignty. having.des-
cended from the summit of the mountain Ma-
héndra and being accompanied, like Yuddistira
by his four brothers, Kamarnava conquered
king Baladitya, who had grown sick of war, and
took possession of the Kalinga Countries.” <

In the Vizagapatam grant of Anantavarfna
Choda Ganga S. S. 1118 mention is made of a
prince Kolahala who, it is said, built the city of
‘Kolahala in the great Gangavyadi Vishaya. This
Kolahala must be the city Kuvalala (Kolar) the
capital of the Ninety-six Thousand Gangavadi
kingdom which Simhanandi helped- Daddiga
to found. From the inscription, quoted above,
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describing the Ganganvayavataranam, we learn
that when the Gangavadi kmgdorr' was finally
established with the help of ¥imhanaidi, there
arose in the dynasty 4 primce nameg Madhava,
the son of Dadiga. ,‘ His son was Harivarma
whose son was Vishnugopa who associated with
falsehood (or a false creed) and the ornaments
.given by Indra accordingly disappeared. His son
was Prithviganga who favoured the true faith.y
This Vishnugopa who is thus said to have
;adsociated: with a false creed is thus descended
‘from his name-sake, the progenitor of the
Eastern and Western Gangas.

Vlshnugopa.-Prlthwma.ti.

Bha.gg.da.tta Sridatta.
(Kalinga Ganga)
Priyabandhuvarma in whose
time Ahichhatrapura
became Vijayapura.

Kampa.

Padmanabha.
I

-

Rama Lakshmana

or
Daddlga Miadhava
Madhava.
i
Harivarma 266 A.D.

Vlshnugo!pa 302 A.D. (who associated

a false creed).

Pnthlwganga (who favoured the true
Jaith).
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The adoption of a fals: creed by Vishnu-
gopa and the support of the true faith by
his son“” seem ¢0 refer to Jaina. vs. Brah-
manic conflicts ; fur the early Gangas were
Jainas. From SK 176 (Hp. Car. VII) we learn
that Madhava’s fame was, very widespread on
account of his renewal of Brahmanic endowment
long since destroyed. Here we have evidences
of the fact that Brahmanism was asserting
itself in the Gangavadi country about 4th century
A.D. against Jainism with whose help the
kingdom was founded.® Matters have not been
satisfactorily cleared up as one would wish
them to be by this brief excursus into
the prehistoric antiquitics of the Esstern
Gangas of Kalinga, but I hope enough has
been said to indicate a southern origine of*
the civilisation and culture which the «Gap?
gas had brought with them iftd the
Kalinga kingdom. Like their comspeers thee
Chalukyas of Badami and Venge, ‘these rulers
were patrons of poets and scholars and under
their patronage and influence panegyrical
poetry and most probably Kavya poetry were
cultivated in the Kalinga mandala in Sanskri}
and Andhram. Of the latter type np traced
have as yet been discovered. . These literary
developments in Kalinga ran on almost similar
lines to that in Vengi about the time when the
Mahabharata had just been rendered into
Telugu. Of panegyrical writing from the

' It would thus seem that started by Kalinga Ganga about
there were two distinct Ganga 162 A.D. and the later one by
lines in Kalinga, the earhe~ one Kamarnava. ;
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Vengi and Kahnga kingdoms, I add brlef Literary

excerpts hereunder :— ’ nﬁyle;ﬁf
&
(1) From Madras Muéeum Plates of Andbra.

" Vajrahasta IIT (East (anga)
83 || prascyotanmada gandha lubdha
madhupa vyalidha gandi(ng)
.'a,jan . .
arthibhyassamadat sahasramatulas,
sasaya (styd) gindm ‘agrafii(h)
sa(h) (srima)n aniyankabhimanr
patir ganganvayottamsakah
Pancattrim satamabdakan sama-
bhunak prthvim (stu) tah parthi-
vaih, *
Mawrint || tadanu tadanujanma citta-
janmopamandg,
gunanjdhiranavadyd  gunddama-
»  khy6 mahisah,
(sa)kalamidamaraksattrini  varsani
' dhatri,
valayamalaghu t&jonirjitaraticakrah.
Grrr || Atha vajrahastanrpate-
ragrasutadatulagum janagranyah,
Kartharnavat kavindrapragiyamand-
vadata sdbhakirteh,

malini, 'viyadrtunidhi samkhyam
yati sggkabda sanghe !

dinakrit  vrsabhasthe rohinibhe
sulagne,

*dhanusica sita pakse sfirgavare
trtiya, »
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yaji gakaladharittzi raksitum yobhi-
o siktah. .

N.B—The réference in these verses to a
p;)et praising( the King, is important, coming
from a court panegyrist of a later date.

(2) From the ‘prasasti of rahasika
Sankara Déva, the son of Amatya Dévachendra.
(East Ganga grant of the 128th year of Indra-'
varma) Svasti vijayavato Kalinga nagara
vasakat mahendracalamala sikbara  pratisthi-
tasya Caracara gurdh Sakala bhuvana nirma-'
'naika Sutradharasya bhagavato gokarnasvami-
nascaranakamala yugala ‘pranamad vigalita
Kali Kalanko gangamalakala ~tilakah Svasi-
dhara parispandaadhigata sakala Kalingadhira-
jyah pravitata caturudadhi salila taramga
mekhalavani talamalasya aneka .samara %am-
ghatta vijaya janita jaya sabda 'pra.tapc.)ﬁanata
samsta samanta cudamani pra,b.haf manjari
punja ranjita carano mata pitr padanudhyatah

Sriman Maharajendra Varma ......... ..
(3) From Dirghasi Insn. of Vanapati
S. S. 997. .

S1 11 Sri Sakun&ndulu bl}usatipa;'
saila. namdabjabhava samkBya
nonda vengi

desambu gimidiya gosala gidrisingi
desambu yodda mari desaman-
amga ‘

janina bhupaluran aninocce cala-

‘ martti  gandandai ° negadina
mandalikundu '
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bl;usum vamsundu vasavanibha
, bhogi janapati sau]anya gunayu-
tundu v

*dirghasi bhaglvati devi devala.ya
munamumdatamgadu  ghanata-

ramuga -

mandapam ettimce  bhandana
vijayundu gandagopalunda-
khanda varti . *

diviya vetten addévikin avvalam
damamanovallabhi vanajanetri
diviya vettem badmavati yununa *
ksonirta sasulugalayam takunu
mudamuna
gagana bhumi camdra kharakaroda-
kasikhi.
marutatmamurtti mahishamathana
yistapurtti phalamul ellakalambunu
meccu todam damakun iccu cumda
'N.B.—It i worthy of note that the build
of this“verse, especially of the system of yatis
in the major part, is exactly identical with that
of the sisam in Nannaya’s Mahdbharatam, a fact
Swhich indicates that Telugu prosody must
have been evolvmg _on similar lines in the
Andhra and Kalinga kmgdoms about that time.
B. From a grant of EasternChalukya Amma
II. Poet Potanabhajta sakalaripunrpati makuta-*
tataghatita manigana madhukara nikarapari-
cumbita carana sarasiruha yugalo yugalocana-
padakamalavilasad dvirephay amano (manonna-
tanatoddhata samasta loka samsta bhuvanasra-
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yah srivijayaditya maharajadhirajah, parama

samasta bhuvanasrayah Srivijayaditya maharaja
rajadhirajuh parefina mahesvara pasama bha-

- ttarakah parama brahmanayah welanamdu

visaya nivasino rastrakutae pramukhan kutum-
binah samahiiyettham. °~
(b) From Korumilli grant of Raja Raja
Naréndra : Poet Chettanabhatia.
‘ Sa || Yasya prajvalitapratapadahanam Sod-
hum na saktyabhayat
gatva kananamambudhinca tarasavidve- '
sino vihvalah '
davaurvagnipadena tattaca punas tenaiva

samtapitah o
Sripadamara padapasya mahatim chayam
samasisriyan

Sa 11, Rajnamarcita varcasas s.sa.mudi-
taiyajnairvidhau tasighato )
yapionama sutastatah krtadl_li)'ro jagne
krtajnah kriti . .
vijnatakhila ve&dasastra samayah pmajnah
sada podita
jnatirjnana nidhirgurujna sadrso nityna-
tayam bhuvi
Va Sa sarva lokasraya sri vishnu vardhana
Maharajadhi Raja Rajaparamesvara parama
bhattaraka parpama brahmanyah matapitr
padanudhyatah tyaga simhasanasinah camdi-
kaprasada parilabdha samrajya cihnah gud-
davadi visaya nivasino rashtra kutapramukhan
Kutumbinasarvan samahuya mamtri purohita

senapati. o
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D. From Sgnnamuru grgnt of Aggaparaju
(Bana) Nellore Ins. 1, 38, svasti.sakala jaga-
trayabhivandita surasuradMisa paramesvara
pratiharisrita mahabalikulodbhgva krsnad -
chjavirajita paisacika patahaghosana vrsabha-
lamchana nandigisi natha parigipura parames-
vara bandl ganda balikularjupa gadusandya
«... srimat aggaparaju samvatsara 890 yagu
nendi vaisakha punnami sukra varambu pedda
rajyana ., .

e, yu konduka rajyaana cetam
goni iccina bhumi.... ’
The excerpts quoted above have all been taken
from inscriptionss which are either earlier than
or contemporary with Nannayabhatta. They
have been given here chiefly to add point to
" the observatjon that panegyrical poetry culti-
wated 'in the Andhra and Kalinga mandalas

~ about the time when Nannaya composed the
Telugu Bharatam had simailarities of structure,
dictwon and poetic methods. But a comparison
of them with certain features of Nannaya’s
poetry in the Makabharata may be further made
< to indica.te how the diction, methods and
structure of the Kavya of those times was
influenced by the, panegyncal poetry of the
time and in turn influenced it.

First in the matter of metres—

(@) I have adduced examples of sardula-
vikriditay, malint and sisam in the above®
excerpts.
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In the Kanngda Bharatae of lsampa com-
posed at least a century earlier than Nan-
naya’s Telugu Méhabharata, 1 have- counted

* among 772 verses distributed over 8 “chapters
(dealing with the portion of the Bharata story
corresponding to the three Parvas of Nannaya’s
Telugu Bharataw) only 1. malind and 2. sardule-
vikriditams. This shows that these types of
verse were not as much favoured as other
types by this author.

In the Telugu Mahabharata of Nannaya I
‘have counted 7 malinis and 18 (7gon828)
sardulams. The details of distribution are as
follows :—

Maliny.—
I. 1, 31, 96 ; v. 127 ; vi. 309 viii. k96;.

234.
II. ii. 75.
III.—

* Sardulams.—
I i 69,78, 111 ; ii. 12, 153, 227 ; iii.
11, 21 ; iv. 8 ; v. 106, 189, 257 ; vi. 9, 29 ; vii.
197, 216. wviii.

1I. .
IIL. i, ii, iii. 157, 222 ; iv—
[ 3
(b) Stsam is one of .the mdst popular metres.

of Nannaya suited particularly to descriptive
««narration, for which it has been used in the
excerpt’ from the Dirghasi inscription qucted
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above. It will therefore be of terest to examine
closely the details of distribution® of this metre
in Nannaya s Bharatam. fhough this metre is
described* in Nagavarm¥’s Cananese plosody,
we find few traces of it in the works of Pampa
and Nripatunga » that I have been able to
etamine. ‘In 269-271 Niagavarma gives the
scheme for Sisa.Padya.

In Nannaya’s Mahabharatam as its analysis
will show, the Sisa Padye of this type pre-
dominates. The Sisa Padya from the Dlrgha.u
inscription is also ,of this type.

e (¢) Prasam vy the Vrittams—

Telugu Laksanikas claim their introduc-
tion of Prasam in the Sanskrit Vrittam as an
'imj;rpyementf they have made on Sanskrit pro-
'sody Ingeed, it is a variety of alliteration which
is regarded by Sanskrit rhetoricians as a special
feature of South Indian compositions. Indeed,
Telugu prosody has become so far fixed to-day
owing to centuries of this tradition that a
modern Telugu boet and pandit is horrified to
see Prgsa used in purely Sanskrit Vrittams like
Sardula Vikriditam s merely a variable orna-
ment in a modern.composition. This tradition
has become fixed well within the life-time of
the second greatspoet of the Telugu Mahabhd-
rata, viz., Tikkana Somayaji. In the 9th chap-
ter of chyalankwra cudamani, of Vinnakota ,
Peddana, which is devoted to a description of
Telugu grammar (a chapter lately published), a
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work which like Ketana’s Andhrabhdsha Bhu-
sanam formse the earliest grammatical con-
tribution f Teluéu language, the: author
‘bemoans the dlsrespect‘of .certain Sanskritists
of the day to Telugu works and incidentally
mentions Yat: and -Prasa« which Telugu
‘verses possess ,as improvements over the
Sanskrit system of prosody.
" The verse bears quotation :—
M. II. Vilasadbhava rasadyslamkrtulace
vipparu girvanabha
‘ shala kabbambulakanna mamci
tanamul samdhinchu camdam-
bunai o .
Valiyum brasamulamtak aggala-
mulai vartillu Satkavyamul
Telugeman jevibetta lemi yudupun
degalgune mamd ilan
Thus at that early date vali and prasa
must have become fixed even in purely Qansknt
metres as Sardulam and Mattébham, ther t"ypq
to which the verse just quoted belongs. But
the Sardulam with jna as the second syllable
in three out of four Padams, from the epi-
graphic excerpts quoted above, Whlch was the
composition of the Poet C’izettanabkatfa a
contemporary of Nannaya, serves to show how
tke prasa system has been creeping into South
Indian Sanskrit versification. The jnra allitera-
tion in the verse is a fairly good type of the
" South Indian method of alliteration discussed in
Kittel’s Introducton .to Nagavarma’s prosody.
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(d) Next wnsthe malter ofp prose—

A fairly good speclglen of paneO‘yrlcal
prose miay be quoted from Nannaya’s Ma,ha-
bharatan, the opemng " chapter. * The passage’
runs thus :—

“Akhila j ajadhi vela valayavalayitavasu-
mati vanita vibhusanamb aina® vegi desambu--
naku nayaka ratnambunum boniraja mahendra
purambun amdu mahendra mahimato, barama-

‘nandambuna nubhavincucu Sakalabhuvana
lakshmi vilasa nivasambaina ramya harmya
talambuna mantri purohita senapati danda-
na.(ya,ka dauvarlka mahapradhanananta samanta
vilasini parivrtund ai yapara sabdasastra
paragul aina vaiyakaranulunu bharata rama-
yanadyaneka. purana pravinulaina pauraniku-
‘lunw anrdu fnadhura rasabhava bhasura navar-
‘tha vagana racana visaradulaina mahakavul
unun vividha tarka vigahita samasta sastra
sagara ga,rlya,h pratibhulaina tarkikul unun adiga
a.gafgu vidvajjanam bulu parivesthinici koluva
Vid'ya.vila.sa, gosthi sukhopa visthund a1 yista
katha vinodambiilan undi. I.”” Bh. I. 1-8.

« Just a rapid reading of this passage brings
out to the ear th& markedly alliterative and
sonorous nature of word juxtaposition so much
noticeable in the prose excerpts from the iw-
scnptlons quoteci above. The other feature
is the massage of long adjectival compounds
and descriptive phrases towards the latter *
part which describes Raja Réja’s court as in the
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prose paragraph ,quoted from the Korumilli

grant compased by Chettanabhatta.

_(e) Next as )0gcircle diction— ‘

" We have.noticed ifi the epigraphie“excerpts
how panegyrical poetry evesm where it is Telugu
delights in using a large element of Tatsama
words to be in, keeping with directly Sanskrit
portions to which Telugu prose compositions
have been aptached. The other important
feature is an anxiety to secure somorousness by
using literary forms (often archaic) of popular
rvords. The same tricks of style 'are noticeable
also in the diction of Nannayatand of his Karnata
predecessor Pampa. In fact. the latter poet
delighted in similating the music of his style to
that of the ocean. This influence accounts
largely for the very high proportion of Tatsama
element in Nannaya’s composition. He must
have modelled it on the style and diction of
Pampa’s Adi Purana, the style ¢f which was
more celebrated in his day than that of D Pampa
Bharata. 1 just take one passage of panegyrical
prose which seems to have been the result in the
Telugu Inscriptions and Kavyas of the pane-
gyrical poetry of Pampa and other earlier
Kannada writers.

The passage runs thus :—

* “ Upanata samasta samanta cudamani
prabha manjari punja ranjita carano ”—E. G.
grant of Indravarma.

Compare with this the following from the
E. Ch. grant of Amma, IT :—* Sakala ripu nrpati
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makuta tata ghatita manigana madhukata
nikara paricumbita carana sarasirsha yugalo.”
Compare with these théNollowing passages
from the. distinctly  paaegyrical .verses from
Nannaya’s Mahabhazata :—
(1) Nanavaui hatha kiritatativilasadrat-
nasamghatitapadakamala II.I. iLi.
(2) . vinamad
rajanyakiritamanivirajita padam
~ bhoja— L vi. L
(3) pranamadakhiladhatri palakalola
cuda I kirana sri manigana mandi-
tamghri naremdragrani 1. vi. 309.
(4) patantoamanimakutaghatita pada
vibudha nuta III. 1. 39.
(5) namannrpa  kiritacumbi  carana
dvaya III. ii. 355.

Hére below are references to similar phrases
from Pampa a Canarese poet of great renown,
a céntury or two earlier than Nannaya :—

£1) avanipativrata mani)
makuta kiranad- »Pampa Bharata
yotita padam. I. 16.

(2) akhila = kamapala)
mauli mani kira- | Pampa Bharata
napalita nakha > 1. 18.
mayukha ramj itaj
carandm.

Apart from these references, others may b® Nannsya and
quoted from Pampa’s works which seem to have P*=P*
suggested to Nannaya the diction of his pane-
gyrical verses in the Mahabhdratam. The
similarity of phrasing is so striking that one
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cannot but infer. Nannaya’s a;cqué.intance with
the works of Pampa in their Kannada original.
I shall edit here a‘few passages from Nannaya’s
panegyrical .compositions .in the Mahabharata
with reference to their Kannada parallelisms :(—

(¢) Vangmaya dhuramdharudun I. 24.

Pampa’s Adi Purana VIII, p. 61, has refer-
ence to ¢ vangmaya.’” An ancient division of the '
arts and sciences is given in this passage in which
this word occurs. Three divisions of ¢ vangmaya’,
which I take it to be °Literary art’ are ‘
“mentioned (1) Padavidya, (2) Chamdo vichit,
(3) Alamkara.

(b) Vilasini parivrtundai I. 1-8.

Pampa has in court ¢ vilasa-vilasin
janam ”’ A. Pu. II. 4.

(¢) Danditahita, vira. 1. iii. 228.

Pampa has ° danditaratimandalam’ Apu. ‘
II. 14. o :

(d) Among the court officials at* the court
of Raja Raja Naréndra Nannaya mentions+—

Mantri purohita senapati dandanayaka
dauvarika

Mahapradhanananta samanta, S. I. }-8.

L]
Pampa in a similar pessage in Adi Purana

(a2}

mentions—
. ““ati pracanda mandalika mahasamanta
mantri Pradhana.”

Purohitara ’-I1. 2.

(e). ¢ Paramandalambula dharani patulan
adimi Kappambula mudamuto gomcunu” I. i, 7
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Pampa alluging to a similar thing in A(lz
Purana has reference in II. 24 ta, ¢ Paramanda-
likar ° and ‘ Kappam.’ %, s
(f} Describing the gifts presented to.
Yudhistira at the Rajasuya by various
princes, Nannaya, says :—
“ Mada matanga turanga kancana
lasan mantkya ganikya sampa.da,l olim gonl
tecci yicci mudam oppam gancisevincir ,.2.,.
. 7 IL i, 18.
I have identified this phrase ‘ manikya
ganikya ’ in Pampa’s 4di Purana XVI. 8. 4
(9) Nannaya describes Réje Raja as
¢ Manumarge ’ 1. iii. 1.
Pampa uses a similar appellation in Ads
Purana VII, 12 ¢ Manumarga.’
~ Such similarities of phrasing (both in the A theory of
the early
panegyrical part of poetry and in the evolution of
. Kavyas proper or sasana kavyas and pra- fﬂ;fg,“g“
sastis) betwern early Karnata and early Telugu %islet-
works suggest not only that they were an expres-
sion of Karnata type of literary culture prevalent
in the Andhra and Kalinga countries, but indicate
the possibility of their having developed largely
vnder Karnata influence in the Andhra country
most certainly and in the Kalinga most pro-
bably, a type of Kavya diction which has left to
this day a permanent influence on the growth
of the Telugu literary dialect. This is my
indication of the line of study of the early history
of the Telugu literary dialect as representeds
by Nannaya. Prof. Hopkins has by a
21
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complarison of the Sanskrit AMahdbhdrata ' and
Ramayana proved beyond dowwut the existence
of Epic metiods and diction well established
during the formative period of classical Sans-
krit to which fact can be traced the striking
similarities between the epic methods and dic-
tion of the two Sanskrit epics. By a similar
comparison of Pampa’s works with Nannaya’s
Mah#ibharatam it is T think possible to establish,
beyond a doubt, the existence, in the Andhra
mandala, for a century or two before Nannaya,
of Epic methods and diction approved alike by
patrons and poets.

II.
Other Jaina Works.

Dharma Pariksha is an attempt to recon-
sider the sacred themes of Vaidika literature
from the point of view of Jainism. ' The,author
calls himself vritta vilasa (one who takes delight
in verses). The work is divided into asvasas.
It describes a city called Vaija yantipura (the
capital of the Kadambas). As. i, 30 desgribes
the city as follows :— . . v

BE SIS Poo8 580 1

RoTBonsT8) st ST TR0 |

oo o ﬂ"‘{so)aré-ox%a'i‘nﬁ’?%o [

@Eézwaﬁct‘)zﬁ)b’ o

1 See Prof. Hopkine, Great Epic of India.
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Among others, the Work treats of
SISy 3, PAST I,  SH(AST

w8, Luéw(géaxéb_ 8 basawmaw‘basq % Sv«a-sargr 2%
.;no,écisc‘a-é:‘.‘oééfnwdﬁb’e’ -6)#*5’))2?5‘- &5&1,@)@;-'
a0 R EESTS 531, 8T8, sResDsmgo S2dh @)
-9:53"3 ‘fc’aré\mao*&b'&é‘b 8, ToEnSeE, 8, w0 Ass,
DA OHXESLBS, L&AAQ’U"S"Q,&“.“L,&O, U“Ao%?ﬁa’
ANy go s

The storjes of Ramayana and Mahibharata
are more particularly handled as Kavyas in
Pampa Bharata and Pampa Ramayana. Tbe
value of the attempt, therein, of rehandling
classical materia] consists in the manifest motive
of treating them mostly as Kshatriya heroic tales
enlivened by Jaina devotion. The heroic element
predominates the religious and cultural aspects.

‘A word may be said in conclusion about The makers
“the makers of all this varied literature. They of Jaina lite-
are, first the acharyas of the various mathas
established in South India and their disciples
and their disciples’ disciples, and sccondly, the
officers of warslor chieftains who established
kingdoms with the help of these achiryas and
tised their influence for the protection and
spread of Jaina Dharma. The Chalukyas and
Rashtrakiitas must be mentioned as the foremost
dynasties in Andjira Karnata désas under whem
Jaina.architecture and literature acquired wide
reputation and excellence. Jaina literature in
turn is full of the praises of these soyereigns.’
Paneégyrical chronicles, after the Jaina fashion,
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form the introductions to both Andhra and
Karnita Kavyas of the courtly type thus
differentiatiifg them trom their Drivida- analo-
gues. A work-called Ja@ina Birudavali records
the praises of these makers«of Jaina litcra-
ture, especially of the Achiryas, and tells us
how by their character, attainments and scho-
larship they commanded the respect of even
Tslamic Muhammadan Sovereigns like Allauddin and
ffa fr:::?fn?. Auranga Phadusha (Aurangazeb? ). The fol-
lowing praise of such Jaina Achdryas may well
foim the peroration of these studies in Andhra-

Karnata Jainism :—

3 IVHTI0.

Jaina Biruda- BQ_LRSRSEDI0EVPo (BT S BSOHLTIPAB
vl SNBSS T STea SodkNY SRS Bor (5
ﬁ&aﬁ:éb@ézo&ﬁqa&ﬁo&ﬁ%ﬁ?(cé I L%@éama\@réé;ﬁ(wg?(
Qo0 | o&v:ﬁ:ﬁe&:&:ﬁﬁsvso& -qtséxrr&gnﬁuﬁéfé
RGBT BN DOTTYT0 | FIgas ST execr i 8
Bo%F D8 YPoX T3y Ko OB0N T M SrK DS
BB T soweTro | Y L. L. SogKoPge oS
(SSokBoIHomerro | D2 BIndINT B Hosbovowo
SRR S LS X XSS TS TS XS5
DE)ogREoBEGIONK Sor2e 8 LoSrgEKA SBSS U ReaKeo
T HIE IS X ER e Tosy Foyd TR0 | TETS
BT DOFV0RN K S T T A Kr0w0¥ BT DR BTQ
w0 | ﬁé’a*:sosﬁaéga‘bg@mom"ﬁg TroNSe Y e Sye Do
Rorerrmansr S8y 3o REQ 1| <o) yB| B e For
SrE RS LRGS0 | Erava'éwau-aﬁerés@ % 8
C o) (@egseostinigong DosTEoEaR ey H(xS_§
o | rzga-:sméaéomsogmwmﬁm&sﬁn Ko F5rd
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Cuddapah, 34,
Cunninghan, 81, 83 .

b

Daddiga, 115 )

Daibhatta, 72. .

Daitamma, 12,13.

Dakshina Mathura, 50.
Dalubhatta, 71.

Damakirti, 87.

Danavula-padu, 13, 34

Danda, 93.

Dandaka, 16.

Dan-anayaka Chmch:l 46.
Dandnmtl, a1, 93.

Deccan, 1, 20, 235, 85.

Désigana, 42, 43, 45, 50, &4, 58, 88,
Dési-Rattadhu, 35, &6.
Dévachandra, 3, 43.

Déva Dandanayaka, 47
Deévagana, 88.

Dévanandi Acharya, 4¢

Dévaraja Odeya, 47, 5¢

Dévaraya 11, 43, 46, 47, 52,
Dévaséna, 36,
Dévavarma, 22, 25,
Déveéndra, 113.
Dhananjaya, 112.
Dhannupurb, 75.
Dhanyakataky, 21, 24, 38, 75.
Dharma Pariksha, 130.
Digambara, 88.

Dirghasi, 122,

Divijamba, 83.¢

Dommsara Nandyala, €
Draksharamam, 39. .
Dravida country, 16.
Dravida Literature, 25
Durga, 22, 25, 26.
Durgapancha, 59.
Diarvinita, 46.
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'E
’
Eastern Chalukya dynaqty, 37.
ichappa Udayag, 36, 52
Ekimbaranitpa, 16, 2"
®e F
Fleet, J. F., 73, 106. .

. G ¢

(.mf‘wmnvtapa, 41, 47, 18, 52, 58,

Gairappa, 52,
(sjapatinagaram, 39.
Ganapanna Odeya, 47.
Ganapathi Déva, 28.
(1andhari Dévi, 112.
S fangas, 1, 67, 87, 118, 116.
;(-an;m Datta, 112,
(.almmndl, 113, 114, ]lo, 116.
(lanjam, 36.
(mu.a, 16.
G -nnseppa, 36.
Gatha ﬁapt& Sati, 103.
Gloa, &5,
Gokarnasvami, 114,
Gokarnésvara, 67.
(':Gpﬁ]umﬁrti, 16.
Govapaiya, 88.
'(mvmala,m ba, 83.
(tdivala, 64.
GummataJinapati, 58,
(-unm handm, 88.
" winanandi, &8,
Guntur, 34,
.nrulﬂmkt‘tkum]a, 5%
Gurugala, 48. »
Gurneala basadi, 41.

. H

Hlaihayas, 76.
Hala, 13, s
&alsi, 66,
-Hanummkonda (See Anuma.lmnda).
Harihara I-57.
ll.n‘;]mmmva 11, 41, 46, 53.
Humohnndm, 112, .
Hariti, 67.
Haritiputra, 67, 68, 69, 76, 77
Harivarma, 87, 115.
Harlapur, 65.
Hasanna Parsvadeéva, 50. ¢
H:dlmbasra.ma, 16.
Hindustani, 15. .
ngangad:, 48.

Opkms, Prof.

Hosa basadi, "’7
Hosa basti, 41
Huitzsch, Dr., 317, 67.

<

130.

Imm»‘h Bhairarasa Odcya, 53.
Indian Antiquities, 5

Tndra, 11&

Im]mkfrti, 51. °
]n'im‘arma, 118. .
Tngalésvara, 42, 43, 50,

Iruga, 46,

Irungola, 49,

Jd('.\'hll(][-.,, |2,

Jamva\ yapeta, 103,

Ja\vn, 3, 5--20, 24, 23, 2730, 33,
34, 36—40, 43—4%, 48, 19, 51, 63,
54, 69, 70, §5, 88, 100, 102, 116, 131,

Jaina Agamas, 6.

Jaina basadi, 43.

Jainuy Birudavali, 132,

Jainadatta, H4. >

Jaina Kadambas, 73.

Jaina Lite. ¢ture, 94—98; Types of, 99,

Jaina munis, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, R0, 31, 35,
38. ?

Jaina Padn, 39,

Jaina Sriavaki, 20,

Jainism, 1, 2, 12, 16--18, 20, 21, 29,
31, 31—37, 39, 40, 41, 60, 63, OR, 81,
85, 86, 88, 107, 116. 130.

Jalluru, 39.

Jalluru Kaaphiyat, 40.

Jammalamadugu, 12.

Jarl Cacpenter, 4.

Jayaditya, 22, 70.

Jayakirti, 87.

Jaynnagaram, 71.

Jayantagiri, 71, 72.

Jayanti-Madhukésvara, 66.

Jayantipura, 66.

Jayapura, 71.

Jaya<imbha, 15,

Jaya-Sinm, 70,

Jayati, 3.

Jeypur, 71.

Jinabhushana, 42.

Jitaninandi, 88,

Jyoutisham, 28,

P4

K

Kadamasingi, 70.

Kadamaguda, 71.

Kadamba, 34, 71, 76, 79, 80, 81, 83, 87,
130.

Kadambagiri, 69, 70.

Kadambaguda, 72.

Kadamba J a.yava.rma, 68,

Kadaibarigudd, 72,

Kadambasingi, 70.

4
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K--tontd. K—chntd.

Kakatiya, 14, 16, 17. , Kondrajupalem, 14. ,

Kakatiya Ganapatis, 21. . o ' Koraput, 72. .
Kakusthavarma, 8%. M Késala, 22.
Kalachumbarru, 34, 38, 55. K®ala and Kalinga, 68.- *
Kalachuris, 76, 80, 81, 82, 83, 8{. Kaears, ‘25.
Kilibbhadracharya, 20, 66. Kotas, 240 25.
Kailidasa, 105. Kotésvara, 34, 36, 52.
Kalidévaswani, 52. Ketipi, 34. ¢
Kalinga, 2, 3, 4. 39, 63, 64, 66, 74,87,111, Kottasivaram, 31.

112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 119, 121. , Krishna, 34.
Kalinga Ganga, 114. Krishnadévaraya, 27, 33, 5(
Kalinga Jainism, 4. Krishna Raja, 33,
Kalinga Mailiyas, 65. . Krishnisetti, 433, .
Kalinganagara, 114. Kshétrapala, 59, 60.
Kallésvara, 51. Kubjavishnuvardhana, 20, 50, 105.
Kallurgudda, 112. Kuddubhatta, 71. * .
‘Kalégragana, 54. Kuliyacharya, 54.
Kamarhava, 114. Kumaradatta, 87.
Kambaduru, 48. Kumairanandi, 88.*
Kanakadurga, 22. Kumaéarasambhavam, 105,
Kanakakirti Déva, 44. Kumbibhatfa, 71.
Kanaparru, 12 Kundu Jainanatha, 46.
Kanaparru Kaiphiyat, 15. Kundakundag9, 86.
Kanchaladévi, 45. Kuntala désa, 8, 46.
Kandakadévi, 83. Kurimari, 12, 13.
Kannada, 8, 12, 19, 20, 68, 105, 106, Kurnool, 34, 40.
. 107, 126, 128, Kurugodu, 35, 40.
Kannada Bharata, 122. Kuvalala, 114.

Kannamanayaka, 49, 55.
Kanniyahhupila, 52.
Kanurgana, 45, 49.

Karikalachoda, 38, 49. L

Karkal, 34, 36. .
Karnata, 3, 29, 30, 36, 46, 126. Lachmdésvara, 46, « .
Karnita Jainas, 7. Lalitakirti, 54, 58. .
Katavapra, 7. Lalitakirti Bhattaraka Defva
Katchangibhatta, 71. dhari, 48.

Kautilya, 3, 5, 72. lLakkabhatta, 71. ‘
Kavyalankara cudamani, 123. TLakkumavarapukota, 31.
Kesava, 7. Lokaniatha Davarasa, 59.

Ketana, 82, 121, TLokanikkasetti, 56.

Keyuravarsha, 82, 83.

Khara éla, 64, 74, 75, 84, 87, 8%.

Kharavéla inscription, 3, §, 5, 3.

Kirtinandi, S8. M
Kirtivarma 1, 88.

Kittel, Mr., 124.

Kodubhatta, 72, Mack enzi¢, Col., 5. '
Kognli, 34. e Mack enzie manuscripts, 15.
Kokalla, 82, 83, Madha va, 11¥, 116,

Kolaga, 41, 5, Madhava II, 87.

Kolahala, 114. AMadhavavarm a, 16, 22, 23, 26.
Kolliru, 14. Madhulinga, 66, 67.

Kollaru Kaighiyat, 15. Madhurakad évi, 33.
Kommasetti, 43. Madras, 34.

Knakunala, 10. ’ Magadha, 3, 4. 68, 69.

Kondakundanvaya, 45, 49, 50, 54, 57, 88.  Magha, 35.



INDEX TO PROPER NAMES. 141

M—contd

Maghanandi-Vratia, 57.

Nigadava, 88.

N)

» Nagamangala, 47, 59.

‘Mahabharata, 19, 28, 100, 103, 110, 112, °Nagaram, 39, 40.

116, 119, 121, 122, 123, 125, 127,

130, 131.
Mahadévi, 83.
Mahalingésvara, 48,
Mahamandaldsvara, 49.

Mahamandalésvara Salvamaua, 60.
Mahamandalésvara Trailokyamalla

Déva, 12, 13.

*Mahavira, +, 6.

Mahéndra, 67, 111,
Maliyasinga, 22.
Malkanagari, 72.

qulla Déva, 15.

tallapa, 55,

Mallaraja, 14.

Mallaraja Odeya, 51.
Mallas, 25.

Mallikharjuna, 35.
Mallisetti, 49.
Manasthamba, 48, 59.
Mandathari, 43. '
Mangalésa, 81.
Mangalura, 47, 53.
Mangarasa Odeya, 53.
Mand, 78.

Ma,nulr arga, 129.
Manumasiddhi, 28.
Msraya, 42
«Marcus Aurelius, 31.
Masulipatam,'34.
Matisigara Déva, 49.
Mauryan, 2, 4, 25. *
Mavulibhatta, 71, 72.
Mayurakhandi, 54.
Mayuravarma, 68.
Mohabhatia, 72.

Mrigésa, 66.
Mrigésavarma, 87.
Slrutyunjayanagar Taluq, 14.
‘Mudabidirq 34.
Mugdhatunga, 82.
Mukhalingam, 66, 67.
Mukhamantapa, 34, 47, 48.
Mukkanti, 11.

Miila Sangha, 42—45, 60, 57, S8.
Mulki, 34. ’
Mummadi Bhima, 20,
Mundy, 74.

Mumsingi, 70, 71.

Muceum, Madras, 94.
Musinikonda, 20, 56.
Mysore, 99.

Mysore Gangas, 113.
Mysore Inscription, 68,

Nigns, 74, 82.

L]

Nigavawma, 123, 124,

Nagaya, 42.

Nanartha Ratnamala, 46,

Nanda, 4.
Nandagim, 4.
Nanda Nanda,

3.

Nardampudi, 69.

Nandapérur, 3

1, 38.

Nandapuram, 39. )
Nanda Raju, 3, 4, 39. "
Nandarajapuram, 4.

Nandas, 3, 5.
Nandi, 48, §7.
Nandyala, 9.

Nandyila Kaiphiyat, 10.

Nanna Chola,

82. '

Nanpnayabhatta, 19, 77, 82, 98, 100, 102,
105, 119, 121, 122, 123, 125, 126, 127,
128, 129, 130. '

Narayanabhatta, 101, 102.

Navarangapur, 72.

Nayakallu, 40.

Nayi basti, 4.

Neéduluru, 39.

Nellore, 28, 34, 38.
Nirgranthas, 8.

Nisidi, 42.

Nitivakyamrita, 90.
North Arcot, 34.
Nripatunga, 123.

Obeyamasetti,
Oddepadu, 94.
0ddi, 14.

Oddunaju, 75.
Ondaribondo,
Ondharigumm

0

57,

75.
a, 75.

Ondhorulimma, 75,
Ondhrokate, 74.

Ondhromunda
Ondhrorigam,

, 19,
75.

Ondirigudo, 76.

Ondrasingi, 75.

Ongéra Marga, 58. )

Oriental Library of the Madras Museum,

15, 28, 94.

Padmakshi, 16

Padmaraja Pa

P

ddita, 99.
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P—rcontd. R

Palasa, 64. Rachamalla, 45.
Palasika, 63, 66, 73. Raigada, 72, :
Pakavas, 16, 82. ! Rajahmundry, 18, 19, u-’
Pampa, 77, 100, 10T, 122, 123, 126, 127, Ra]smalla, 46,

128, 129. 151 ' Rajamartanda, 65,
Pampa Bhirata, 19. Rajamartanda Sri Raclura), aa,
Panasoka, 58. Raja Raja® éva, 48.
Pindya, 25, 50 Réja Rajd Jinalaya, 38, 49, I'7.
Pansupari, 4(: Raja Rija Narendm, 18,19, 69, 88, IO 5,
Panugallu Taluy, 29. 108, 120, 125, 128, 126.
Paraluru, 88. Rajavalikatha, 3. .
Parichchédi Pasapitis, 1, 21, 235, 27, Rajavalis, 16. ,

38. ¢ Ramachandrapuram, 39,
Parlakimedi, 65, 70, 71. Ramadésika, 22.
Parlapuram, 65. Ramalingaswami, 18.
Parswanitha, 41, 42, Rimamirti, G. V., Mr., §6.
Pasapula, 12, Ramanadharasa, 03
Pitasivaram, 34. Ramanuja, 10.
Pattavardhani, 535. Ramaraja Odeya, 59
Pattipombuchelta, 53, 54. Ramarajaiya, 57.
Pedabhattuguda, 71. Ramathirtham, 17, 20, 31.
Pedagadeln, 14, Ramayana, 130, 131.
Peddana, 123. Rameswaraswami Temple, 15.
Pedda Tumbalam, 40. Ranavikrama, 0.
Peddintimma, 14. Rangamantapa, 51.
Peddiraja, 77. Ranibhatta, 71.
Penugonda, 44. Rashtrakitas, 54, 76, 77, 80, €1, 82, 83,
Paaukonda, 34, 42. 84, 131.
Pérmadi Déva, 15. Ratnagyiri, 40.
Perumal Déva I)and(\navﬂ\a, 53 Ratna-Karanda, 10,
Pinakini, 9. 17. Ratnanandi, 3.
Pittapuram, 39, 40. Ravikirti, 105.
Ponnamaravatisime, 50, Racivarma, 87.
Posakabhatta, 72. Rayadarg, 34,
Potoja, 42. Rayascln, 47. '
Pottanabhatta, 1190, Reddi, 1.
Pottangi, 39. Rétar paragana, 14.
Prabhachandra. Bhattaraka, {2, Rishabha, 4

Prabhachandra Déva, 43, 8K,

Prabhiitavarsha, 4.

Pramala Dévi, 18, S
Prammisctti, 53.

Prataparudra, Kikatiya, 12.

Praudha Dévaraya 1, 17. Sabaras, 74.

Prithviganga, 1135, Sadasivaraya, 36, 52.
Prithvimati, 113. Saiva, 17, 24, 26, 34, 33, 3G.
Piijyapada, 88, 107. Saivism, 29, 6.
Pijyapadaswami, 85, 87. Salivihana Saka, 14.
Pulakesi I, 88. Silva Déva, 58.

Pulakesi [T, 105, ¢ Samantabhadraswami, 10.
Puligire, 88. Sambisetti, 42.
Pulobhatta, 72. Samiyirya, 88.
Punjalikéya Rajya, 33. Sangayana Bommisetti, 49.
Punjalingataja, 59. Sankara, 10.

Pisapadu, 2894, Sankara Déva, 118,
Puqa%)atl. 22, 23, 24, 26, 27 Sankaragana, 83.
Pushpanandi 'ﬂaladhari Déva, 45. Sannamuru, 121.

Pustakagachcha, 43, 50. Santa, 35.
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S—contd.

Kanti-Jina, 58.

Sintindtha Jinésvara, 57.

Santivarma, 87

Senyasi Dévulu, 40.

Saptasati, 22.

Sarasvatigachena, 57.

Sarvalosésraya, 38, 65, §9.

Sarval(‘)kasrae'n. Jinabhavans 21,

Satavahanas? 16, 24, 37, T49 76, 77, 99,
80,.82, 85, 103, 111. .

Natrinjaya Mahitmya, 69,

Satysaraya, 105,

Rayabi-Maraya, 42.

Siyanad-Mahava, 10,

Sembligud , 39.

Sendibhatta, 72.

Studra  ~-Nagas, T4, ¢

Nettara, 48,

Siddhaladévi, 9.

Siddhavattam, 18.

Srldhavattam Kaiphiyat, 17.

NiddhAsvara, 16, o

Sila, 39.

Silabhs dra, 88.

Simbanandi, 46, 87, 115.

Sma2appa Dandaniyaka, 69, 60,

Niva, 83

Sogic3t.

Fomudcyasari, Y0.

Svmideva, 15, 45,

Norsubhaut.., 72,

Nouth India, 103,

Nouth Indian Archwmology and Litcrature,
32.

South fndian Epigrapical Rescarch, 32.

Soutl Indian Fshatriya claus, 22,

Sonth Ingliar Rajaput clans, 21, 23, 25.

. South Kanara, 34, 36.

Sravana Belgola, 3, 7.

SMeekrishna Vijayam, 26.

Srechurmam, 67,

Nreepurusha, 46, 88,

Nreesatlam, 34, 35.

Nridatta, 11y,

Suphra, 88,

Nruta Kévalis, 3.

Stutakirti, 87,

Sthalapuraua, 66.

Sukra, 91,

Sukula bhatta, 71.

Sinadhyaksha, 3.

Swam, Mah3zéna, 85.

s

T

Téflinagnmmpﬁdu, 14,
adpatri, 34, 37, 45.

143

T—C«’ .

'tagore‘ Mr, 7.

» Tailingiri, 50.
o Taleviha, §1.

Tafakantisvari, 12, Js.

'l‘ammagla.halli, 34, 80,

Tammiraj, 22.

Tatipaka, 39

Tatipaia, 45.

Taylor, G8.

Tékal, 65.

Tekkali, 65,

Telfngas, 74.

Telugu, 19.

Telugu Language (Praces of), 108—
110.

Tenali, 1%.

, Tikkana, 28, 123.

Timmanna, 44.

Timmaraja, 57.

Tirthankara, 60.

Tirthankare .. i, 53.

Tonka, 20.

Tonka Natavadi, 56.
Trailokyamalla Déva, 30, 51.
Trailokyamalla Somésvara, 51,
Tribhuvana Chakravarti Rivula, 50.
Tribhuvanakirti-Ravula, 45.
Tribbuvanamalla, 37.
I'rikalingadhipatis, €5.
Trilinga, 22, 25,

4]

Udayadévapandita, 88,
Udayaditya, 4.
Udayiguri inseription, .
Upsala, 4.

Vadagus, 25.

Vaidica Dharma, 2, 6, 9, 11, 12,13, 1€,
21, 25 ; Avaidiea faith, 17, 25.

Vaijayanti, 66, 70, 71, 87.

Vaijayanitpura, 130,

Vaishnavism, 66.

Valaharigana, 53.

Vallabha, 22,

Vallimalai, 34.

Vandananandi, 88.

Vanipenta, 13, 14,

Vengi, 15, 116, 117. »

Vengi mandala,®98, 100, 102, 105, 107,
112,
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V. “contd.

Venkaiya, V., Mr., 67.

Venkataramana l‘emp]e, 35, 5¢

Venur, 34.

Vijayaditya, 50, 55.

Vijayaditya VI, 55.

Vijayakirti, 54.

Vijaya Kumarana katha, 99.

Vijaya Maha Dévi, 112,

Vijayavatika, 55,

Vikramarjuna Vijaya, 19.

Vimalachandra, 88.

Vimaladitya, 19, 54.

Vinayaditya, 88. ©

Vinayanandi, 88.

Vinukonda Sirkar, 14,

Virabhadra temple, 44.

Vira Bukkaraya II, 41, 53.

erm]ew’wcharya, 87.

Vira Dévaraya 'I, 38.

Vira Dévaraya IV, 41,

Virapandya, 58.

Virapratapa ‘adasivadcévariya Maha-
raya, 33.

Virapratapa Sadasivardya Maharija, 51.

Virasaiva, 335, 36.

Virasénacharya, 87.

Virkal, 12,

Viriipaksha, 52.

Viriipaksharaya 11, 59, 60.

Viraipaya, 42.

INDEX TO PROPER NAMES.

V—conud.

Vishnugopa, 113, 115, (Genealogy) 115.

Vishnugupta, 112, 113.

Vishnukundi-Kalamba- Satakarm, 68, 8%
84

Vishnuvatdhana, 15, 51.

Vishnuvardhana 111, 20, 56.

Visvavasu, 38,

Vittarasa, 52:

Vittaraza Odeya, 59, 60.

Vizagapatam, 17, 34, 38, 39, 114,

Vizianagram, 17, 20, 6,‘27, 35, 40, 41
46, 47, 50, 51 60.

Vizianagram Treaty, 26.

Vuskabhatta, 72.

W

Warranual, 16, 17, 27, 28, 29;
Warrangal Kaiphiyat, 16.

Yachavaram, 40.
Yapaniya, 44.
Yendamuru, 39.
Yudhistira, 114, 129.
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